Greetings and thanks for helping us with our own vintage American motorcycle
restoration projects. We hope this manual will assist you with yours.

Our personal recommendation is to take this CD to your local office supply store and
have a paper copy printed out for use on your work bench. Then save a format copy on
your computer & store the original CD in a safe place. I have found that this is also a nice
way to carry your manuals on road trips. just so they wont be needed (kind of like taking
an umbrella so it wont rain). You can even put them on a USB jump-drive.

Keep the shiny side up and the rubber side down !
RW&B

Sunnymead Cycles
So. Calif., USA




AMF

Harley-Davidson

PARTS CATALOG
on CD
FX Models

Super Glide

ISSUED: FEBRUARY. 1980

1980

1971 t

No. 99455-80



GENERAL INFORMATION

This Parts Catalog has been prepared for your convenience when ordering parts for SUPER GLIDE Models FX,
FXS, FXEF, FXS-80 and FXEF-80. Wherever possible, parts are shown in assembly breakdown sequence. Index
numbers shown in the illustrations correspond to index numbers in parts lists. Consult the illustrations when
ordering parts so you are sure to get what you want. In most cases, only the latest parts are shown in the illustra.
tions, however, parts lists cover some parts used as early as 1971.

Number in parenthesis following description of part is the quantity needed for complete assembly shown in il-
lustration. If there is no number in parenthesis, only one is used.

Prices of parts and accessories listed in this catalog are published separately in the latest RETAIL PRICE
LIST. 3

The following instructions should be followed carefully when ordering parts:

® Specify the correct part number for each item. Check the “Used On’* column of the parts list which shows the
model on which the part fits. Whenever in doubt, refer to the Vehicle Identification Number (V.I.N.) stamped on
the engine crankcase.

The Vehicle Identification Number (V.I.N.) is located on the engine right crankcase and is the same as the
frame number located on the right side of the steering head.

The V.LLN. (vehicle identification number) for SUPER GLIDE MODELS are as follows;

SUPER GLIDE | FIRST TWO DIGITS | NEXT FIVE DIGITS SECOND LAST DIGIT LAST DIGIT
(Model) (Model) (Sequential Number) (Manufacturer) (Model Season)

FX-1200 2C

FXE-1200 9D 10000 and up 71977
FXEF-1200 5E H-1970 thru 1979 8-1978
FXEF-80 BE Jan. 1, 1978 to 1979 J-1980 & later 9-1979
FXS-1200 2F ONLY 0-1980
FXE-80 6G 60,000 and up

FXS-80 76

Examples: 1977 FXS-1200 (2F 12456 H7)
1978 FXE-1200 (9D 12457 H8)

1979 FXEF-80 (6E 12458 H9)

1980 FXS-80 (7G 12459 J0)

® An asterisk (*) in the “Used On" column indicates part is used for 1980 models (the latest model year covered
by this catalog.)

® Part Numbers are to be used when ordering by TELEGRAM or CABLE.

@ \When ordering parts use our standard Parts & Accessories order form, Part No. 99511-76, for all parts except
engines and crankcases. Order form, Part No. 99514-76, must be used for engines and crankcases. The use of
these forms will enable us to fill and ship your order more promptly. These forms are furnished free of charge
upon request.

® Do not order motorcycles or advertising matter on Parts Order Forms. Write nothing on the order form except
the order itself, as any other correspondence will not be answered until the order is shipped and billed.

® Freight, Express and Parcel Post orders should be on separate order forms.

® For your own records, number and date all orders, also keep a carbon copy for reference in case of
misunderstanding.

COPYRIGHT 1980 BY HARLEY-DAVIDSON MOTOR CO., INC., ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
Subsidiary of AMF Incorporated
Printed in U.S.A.



ALPHABETICAL INDEX

Page
Air Cleaner- Late 1978 & Later. .. 37
Air Cleaner- 1971 to Early 1978 .. 39
RIHBNAIET. - i e By did 41
Axle-Front .......ccocsmnecens 101,103, 105
fodla-BeEar ..o o Eiauaers 107,109
S0 T e ! e o 179
Brake-Front . .o vime vves 79, 89, 91
Brake<B8ar ......5800 cvs i 93, 95, 99
Brake Caliper. ... . cvovvivvon 81, 85,87
Brake Control-Front .......... 79
Brake Control-Rear ........... 93,95
BrakesBDISC: ... vuwvan vy sivss 81,85, 89, 101, 103

107, 109
Carburetor-1971t01975 ....... 35
Carburetor - 1976 to Early 1978 .. 31
Carburetor-Late 1978 & Later... 25
Carburetor - High Performance .. 29
CantWheel "ol v nams 103,109
CenterStand™ . . . 28 .. .. 125
ChaIN s T o i 75
ChainGuard ...... 50 b ... 54 147
Chaln Housing ... ... vivees 153
ChainOiler. .. ..o o omiadars: 163
23 el 2 o ——— 37,39
CircuitBreaker ............... 213
5 11 o )~ SRR, 71
ClutchHandControl . .......... 23
ConnectingRods ............. 13
2375 (T |- - TR | 15, 19
Cylindars <asy i Sdvdeaanans 3,5
DisgBrake ... . .. il omecnns 85, 89, 103, 107, 109
EIECHORI o vvvins b0 s 201
ElectronicIgnition ............ 43
EOGHIE. oo v covnioiie ommais i 3
ExhaustPipes ;... .0 v 169, 171,173, 175,177
Fender Lamp-Front ........... 195
e T e PRI 1R e 147
FlyWheels:. .o i o doniits 13
Foatrasts ... . 00 4L T8 .20 131,133
Footshift ..ol bl B e S0 61
Foot Shifter- Late 1979 & Later .. 57
FOTR-FrONY. .copmvoddbn st 113,115,117, 119
FOIK=FBAY= oot mais o b 121
2005 R R S 121
Gages. o Vo ge o Sali s G 211
GasTanks . ... - . e 157
Gas Tank Trim S5 caems o 169
Gaskels = BT rEE s o 5
GearCaseCover .............. 19,23
Handlebar . oo s e s e 137
HESBIRMN .. .. e e s ancune 185
HighwayBars .. .... oo -4 123
HOM s s e 197

PATENT NOTICE

Page
Ignition Gircuit Breaker ........ 47
Ignition, Electronic ............ 43
IgnitionModule . ....._......... 43
IndicatorLamps .............. 187
InstrumentPanel.............. 209
HTIYSTEN s R 125
Kick SIaTTar . . ..ooovvvvcroin e v 55
License Plate Bracket. ......... 151
MaBter Cylinger. . T Tl et 79
MIarKit - EXS . ovivinvi e « 167
MGEHETS s s i T e it 169,171, 173,175,17"
NettralSWHER ... .ot gimsa | 57,217
OIGOGIBIC - =k o tis 167
OIERIReE, 5. . .o aie o i 165
Qil PressureSwitch ........... 211
TR s 5 T v v s 23
o T o R e S X, S 163
Parking Lamps: .. s v 191
i1 Lo R, = " T 11,13
20 e e S S OB Rt ) - e 47
PUShERadaE . - e 5,71
Bicaib R O e 101,107
RoOGKeEAIMS . wibw o dbiva v 4]
5107 o] UM, | N
Seal . e e e 127,129
T e L ¢ 43
SHHREE S0 noina s 57,61
ShockAbsorbers. ............. 135
SISSWBAE . ...coovumimrssasiond 127
Solenoid,starter .............s 217
Spark Cables, Coil & Plugs ... .. 43,49
Speedometer................. 181
SRORES T s e 101, 107
SOCRBIERT . | . . . . Sh. e e 75,77
StarterHousing............... 51
StarterMotor . ................ 53
SWECHEE . ol 57, 205, 207, 213, 215

217
TAChOMIBIET . . s 0l oo e Bl 181
Tal D . oo TR it 189
27T ol 2 o PG b SO A =
Terminal Plate . .. .. ..o o oiies s 209
IGttie Comtebl: oo ool v By 141
G S R, 47
JHANEMISSION . . ve i v 65
TUBEUDINS. .. . ... ..o0neeris 49
U SIENGIS: 2 coieiion s e sas 191, 193
NI e s 7,19
ValveCovers ................. 3
VoltageRegulator............. 219
WaSeE. .. . .. dnd . SRR 101, 103, 105, 107, 109
Windshiold . . . Jhsls c v simmmaioe 143, 145
T R, . 199, 205

Harley-Davidson products are manufactured under one or more of the following: U.S. Patents
— 2986162, 2987934, 2998809, 3116089, 3144631, 3144860, 3226994, 3229792, 3434887, 3559773,
3673359, 3680403, 3683716, 3709317, Des. 225 626.

To the best knowledge of Harley-Davidson Motor Co., Inc., the material contained herein is ac-
curate as of the date this publication was approved for printing. Harley-Davidson Motor Co,,
Inc., reserves the right to change specifications, equipment, or designs at any time without
notice and without incurring obligation.

AMF HARLEY-DAVIDSON MOTOR CO., INC.
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201



(1=}
(<]




CYLINDERS, ROCKER ARMS, VALVES AND GASKETS

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 534 GOITER PR 2 B0 TR e o i coicais sy o s 71&72—FX
2 906 SCREW, 1/4-20x 7/8 12 pt. hd. (black) (4) 77 10 79 — FXS, FXS-80
3 3770 SCREW,1/4-20%7/8 12 pt. hd.(4) ... . coweali o s Late 76 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80;
80 to * — FXS, FXS-80
4 4726 BOLT, 7/16-20 x 1-1/2 hex. hd. . ... 73t0* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 6001 WASHER, 7/16x 3/4 x 1f32(black) (2) .. 771079 — FXS, FXS-80
6 6002 WASHER, 5/16 x 5/8 x 1/16 (black) (9) .. 177 to Early 79 — FXS, FXS-80
T 6316HW WASHER, 5/16 x5/8%1/16(9) . ............... .. Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 6416 WASHER: 3/8%1 X 8/68{2—"FXS). ..;c0nssmantnonis Late 71 to 78 — FX, FXS
9 6466W WASHER, 7/16 3/4%x .025(2) ... ... 7110 * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80;
80 to * — FXS, FX5-80
10 6469HW WASHER, T/16:X 3/ % 1/B(E) cuvvwins svmapirss o 71 to Early 77 — FX
11 6495HW WASHER. 718X 15716 X 1/8(2) . o v cvieaisia 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 6497THW WASHER. Z/1Gx LB HEIB L - . v Late 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 6516HW WASHER, 7/16x1-1/8x1/8(2) ....... ... ....... 7110 " — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 6522HB WASHER, 29/64 x 1-1/8x5/32(2) . ................ 66 to 78 — FX, FXS
15 6702 WASHER, 5/ 16 011 /16xF16.(4) .o covvvnianan 71 to Early 79 — FX
16 67628 WASHER, 11/16x59/64x1/32(2)................. T1to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 7039 LOCKWASHER Z7/16:(4) . v ocovnn cimmsrbs o i 7110 78 — FX, FXS
18 7509 NUT; 5/16-24 x 1/2 hex. (black) (9). . ............... 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
19 7753 NUT,5/16-24 x 17/64x1/2hex. (9) . ... ............ 7110 * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
80 to * — FXS, FXS-80
20 7825 LOCKNUT, 7/16-20x 7/16x5/8hex. (2) . ........... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 7867W CASTLERNUTZH6., o . ), e Bl 7T1&72 —FX
22 7872 ACORN NUT, 3/8-20x 1/2x5/8hex. (2)............. 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
23 11101 0-RING, rocker arm shaft (2); push rod cover - upper (2)
(LS TOBBRIBE] . .o o i ettt o o oevis - i 7110 " — FX, FXS , FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24 11132 0-RING, push rod cover — middle (2) . ... ... ........ Late 791to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25 11133 0-RING, push rod cover — lower(2) ................. Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16086—80  ENGINE ASSEMBLY, complete — High Comp. (1340cc) . 80to * — FXS-80
16093—80  ENGINE ASSEMBLY, complete — High Comp. (1200 cc) . 80to * — FX, FXEF
16096—80  ENGINE ASSEMBLY, complete — High Comp (1340 cc) . 80 to * — FXEF-80
16175—78 CONVERSION KIT, 1200 cc to 1340 cc. .. T3 1o Early 78 — FX, FXS
Consists of:
16494—78 FRONT CYLINDER WITH PISTON
16495—78 REAR CYLINDER WITH PISTON
16836—78 SPACER, cylinder base stud (4)
16837—78 STUD, cylinder base (4)
16838—78 LOCKNUT, cylinder base, 7/16-20 x 3/8 x 9/16 hex. (4)
17029—66 SET OF ENGINE GASKETS
23906—78 SET OF FLYWHEELS AND SHAFTS
26 16485—66B FRONT CYLINDER WITH PISTON 711073 —FX
16485—74A FRONT CYLINDER WITH PISTON 74 10 * — FX, FXS, FXEF
27 16492—66B REAR CYLINDER WITH PISTON . . 711073 — FX
16492—74A REARCYLINDERWITHPISTON ... .....ooovinniinn.. 74 to * — FX, FX5, FXEF
28 16494—78  FRONT CYLINDERWITHPISTON .. .......ocvvnunnn . 79 to * — FXS-80, FXEF-80
29 16495—78  REARCYLINDER WITH PISTON 79 to * — FXS-80, FXEF-80
30 16550—77  HEAD, front cylinder (painted) 77 — FXS
16550—78B HEAD, front cylinder (painted) 78 & 79 — FXS, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17101—80  HEAD, front cylinder (cast iron valve guides) (painted)
(w/studs) . / .e...... BDto* — FXS, FXS-80, FXEF-80
NOTE: Must De used wnh 18222 ?9 collar for pre-1980
models
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 3



w
(<]




CYLINDERS, ROCKER ARMS, VALVES AND GASKETS (CONT’D)

AA1/2

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
3 16602—30  NUT,7/16-20x1/2x5/8hex.(4) ............ ... ... 7110 77 — FX, FXS
32 16697—79  HEAD, rearcylinder (painted) ...................... 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17100—80  HEAD, rear cylinder (cast iron valve guides) (painted)
(WLSMEBY v b B e e 80 to * — FXS, FXS-80, FXEF-80
NOTE: Must be used with 18222—79, Collar for pre-1980
models
33 16700—66C HEAD, fronteylinder _................. ... ....... 7110 79 — FX, FXEF
17111—80  HEAD, front cylinder (castiron valve guides). .......... 80 to * — FX, FXEF
NOTE: Must be used with 18222—79, Collar for pre-1980
models.
34 16702—B6B HEAD, rearcylinder ......................cccv.uu.. 71to 79 — FX, FXEF
17110—80  HEAD, rear cylinder (cast iron valve guides) ,.......... 80 to * — FX, FXEF
NOTE: Must be used with 18222—79, Collar for pre-1980
models.
35 16725—66A HELI COIL INSERT, sparkplughole.................. 71to 74 — FX
36 16770—66A GASKET, cylinderhead ................... ....... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
37 16776—63  GASKET frontcylinderbase ... ....oo.ocovoiiin. .. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
38 16777—63  GASKET, rearcylinderbase ........................ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
39 16814—77  BOLT,cylinderhead (5)..................... o T 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
40 16831—30  STUD, cylinderbase (4)...........oovuvininene.n.. 7110 78 — FX, FXS
41 16836—78  SPACER, cylinderbasestud ....................... 7910 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
42 16837 —785- STUD. cylintarbasa{4) o oo imime innnathn sas 7910 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
43 16838—78  LOCKNUT, 7/16-20x3/8x9/16hex. ............... 7810 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
44 16852—67  BRACKET, engine mounting. . . . .. o = T 71&72 — FX;
80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
45 16864—48  STUD, cylinder head motorbrace. . ........... ... ... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
46 16865—52  BOLT, engine bracket (center)...................... 71&72—FX
1702966 | SET OF ENGINEGASKETS RS I - e i 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17034—48  GASKET SET,topoverhaul.... . .................... 7110 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17034—80  GASKET SET, top overhaul .. . . .. e R 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-80
47 17360—66  ROCKER ARM, rearexhaustand frontintake . .. ... .. .. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
48 17375—66 ~ ROCKER ARM, front exhaust and rearintake .. ......... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
49 17428—57  BUSHING, rockerarm(4) ...................cc.o0us 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
50 17448—57  SCREW, rocker armshaftend (2) ................... Early 71 — FX
17448—71A  SCREW, rocker arm shaft end (2) (chrome)............ Late 71 1o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
51 17449—77  SCREW, rocker arm shaftend (black) (2) ............. 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
52 17452—66  SPACER, rockerarm({2) .......................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
53 17506—66  STUD, rockerarmcover (long) (8)................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
54 17508—66  STUD, rockerarmcover (short) .. ................. . 7110 " — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
55 17516—778 ROCKER ARM COVER, rear (painted) (gray) ........... 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
56 17517—778 ROCKER ARM COVER, front (painted) (gray) ........... 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
57 17518—80  ROCKER ARM COVER, front (painted) (black) .......... 80to * — FXS, FXS-80
58 17519—80  ROCKER ARM COVER, rear (painted) (black)........ ... 80 to * — FXS, FXS-80
59 17540—69  GASKET, rockerarmecaver (2).............co0ouivnn. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
60 17550—80  ROCKER ARM COVERKIT, rear 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
61 17552—80  ROCKER ARM COVERKIT, front 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
62 17611—66A SHAFT, rockerarm(2) .................. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
63 17904—66  PUSH ROD ASSEMBLY (2)......covvivinonnonn... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
64 17920—53  PUSH ROD, hydraulicunit (2) . ..................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
65 17935—70A. - COVER, upperpushrod . .. . ..o siian s e e ... T1to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
66 17938—48B COVER, lower push rod (2) . 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17938—79  COVER, lower push rod (2) Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 5



“w
a3




CYLINDERS, ROCKER ARMS, VALVES AND GASKETS — (CONT’D) AA1/3

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
67 17045—268 CAP. coverspring.{2) . ..o iy « o T s 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
68 17947—36  SPRING, pushrod cover (2)........... R s 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
69 17950—66  RETAINER, springcap(2) ............coviiienn. . 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
70 17956—36  CORK WASHER, push rod cover (upper)(4) ........... 71 1o Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
71 17955—48  CORK WASHER, push rod cover (iower) e A 7110 Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
73 18011—78  INSERT, exhaust valve seat — .005'" 0.S. (cast iron valve
10 T PP S o 1 AP iy 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
75 18021—78  INSERT, intake valve seat — .005"" 0.S. (casI iron valve
GUHBBRY ot BRI e e 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

76 18055—66B INSERT, exhaust valve seat . ceiiiiieaieeaneas 1110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
77 18056—66B INSERT, intake valve seat . vewevveaaay (110" — FX, FXS. FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
78 18057—66  INSERT, exhaustvalve saa‘[f 005" 0 S ............ 7110 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
79 18075—80  INTAKEVALVE —std. (Nittan) ..................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

18072—80  INTAKEVALVE— .0030.S. (Nittan)................. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

18078—80  INTAKEVALVE —std. (Eaton). ............... ... ... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

18076—80 INTAKE VALVE — .0030.S. (Eaton) ... ............ 71to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
80 18082—60  EXHAUST VALVE (special —5/320.8.).............. 71to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
81 18086—80  EXHAUST VALVE —std. (Nittan) ................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

18083—80  EXHAUST VALVE — .0030.S. (Nittan) .. ............. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

18089—80 EXHAUST VALVE — std. (Eaton) . .. .. ceveee.... 1110 % — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

18087—80  EXHAUST VALVE — .003 0.S. (Eaton) . i 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
82 18105—79  RETAINING RING, valve guide (cast iron va!ve gumes) ... B0to ™ — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
83 18110—79  VALVE GUIDE, int. & exh. — std. (castiron) (2) ........ 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

18111—79  VALVEGUIDE, int. & exh. — .0010.S. (castiron)(2) ... 80 fo * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18112—79  VALVEGUIDE, int. & exh. — .002 0.S. (castiron) (2) ... 80 1o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-80
18113—79  VALVEGUIDE, int. & exh. — .003 0.S. (castiron) (2) ... 80to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18114—79  VALVE GUIDE, int. & exh. — .004 0.5. (castiron) (2) ... 801to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18115—79  VALVEGUIDE, int. & exh. — .006 0.S. (castiron) (2) ... 80to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
18116—79  VALVE GUIDE, int. & exh. — 008 0.5. (castiron) (2) ... 80to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

84 18185—48  VALVE GUIDE, intake — std. . St w0110 790= FX; FXS; FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18165—49  VALVE GUIDE, intake — 0020 S .............. .. 711079 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18166—49  VALVEGUIDE, intake — .0030.S. .................. 7110 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18167—49  VALVEGUIDE, intake — .0040.S. .................. 7110 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18170—49  VALVEGUIDE, intake —.0080.S. ............. ... 711079 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

85 18181—48  VALVE GUIDE, exhaust —std. ....... T e 7110 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
18182—48  VALVEGUIDE, exhaust — .0010.S. ................. 7110 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18186—51  VALVE GUIDE, exhaust— .0030.5. ................. 711079 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18187—51  VALVE GUIDE, exhaust — .0040.5. .. ............. . 711079 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18193—51  VALVE GUIDE, exhaust — .006 0.S. ................. 711079 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18194—51  VALVE GUIDE, exhaust — .0080.5. ................ 71 10 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

86 18201—57A VALVESPRING, outer (2) .........oooivvniininins. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

87 18202—57A- VALVE SPRING, inner(2) ........c.cvviemivnnoen.. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model vear shown an cover. 7






CYLINDERS, ROCKER ARMS, VALVES AND GASKETS (CONT’D) AA1A
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
88 18221—36  COLLAR, valve spring (upper) (2) . ..........ooovnnn. 711to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
89 18222—48  COLLAR, valve spring (lower) (2) 71 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
90 18222—79  COLLAR, valve spring (lower) (2) 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
91 n s T 2 B R O (ORI, SN AT 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
92 18522—53A TAPPET, withroller (2). .. .......ooviiiiiianinnnnnn. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
93 18534—29A KIT, tappetroller(2) ..................... 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
94 18556—57  TAPPET ADJUSTING SCREW, with nut (2) : 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
95 18570—38  NUT, tappet adjustingscrew .. ..................... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
96 18600—66B TAPPET GUIDE, frontcylinder . ..................... 71 to Early 76 — FX
97 18600—76  TAPPET GUIDE, fronteylinder ........ ... .......... Late 76 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80;
77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
98 18602—80  TAPPET GUIDE, rearcylinder............cooovvunnn. 80 to * — FXS, FXS-80
99 18603—B0  TAPPET GUIDE, frontcylinder ...................... 80 to * — FXS, FXS5-80
100 18610—66B TAPPET GUIDE, rear cylinder 71 to Early 76 — FX
101 18610—76  TAPPET GUIDE, rear cylinder Late 76 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80;
77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
102 18633—48A GASKET, tappet quide, rearcylinder ................. 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
103 18634—48A GASKET, tappet guide, frontcylinder. . . .............. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
104 18660—53  SCREW, tappetguide(4) ................ccovevo. . 71 to Early 76 — FX
105 62783—66A OIL LINE TUBE, top cover crass-over (chrome) ......... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
106 B2785—66A  OIL LINE TUBE, crankcase to top cover (chrome) ....... 71 to = — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
107 63526—57  OIL LINE FITTING, rockerarmcover(3) ... .......... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
108 63527—57A NUT, oilline(4) ....... .. ooininoiiiiiiiiinns 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
109 63529—57 = SLEEVE, ol ing(8) ... ... . iesofoainesgmags 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
110 B9013—77A BRACKET, engine mounting (chrome) ................ 77 to 79 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
111 69018—73A BRACKET, engine mounting (chrome) . ............... 731079 —FX
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 9




(7)]
Q
o)
o
(ORL2)
Zo
mE
EH
4
oo
O
.2
£3
o)
o
o




PISTONS, CONNECTING RODS AND FLYWHEELS

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 2660 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/8 Pozidrivpan hd. (4). . ........ 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS

2 6506 WASHER, flywheel — bronze(2) . ............... .. lLate 70 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

3 9101A ROLLER, crank pin, 3/16 x .329 — sid. (36) L T&72—FX
8102A ROLLER, crank pin — .00020.5.(36) ............... 71&72 —FX
9103A ROLLER, crank pin — .00040.5.(36) ............... 7T1&72 —FX
9104A ROLLER, crank pin — .0006 0.S. (36) e (1872 —FX
9105A ROLLER, crank pin — .0008 0.5. (36) . T1&72 —FX
9106A ROLLER, crank pin — .00100.5.(36) . .............. 7T1&72 —FX
9108A ROLLER, crank pin— .0002U.5.(36) ............... 71&72 —FX

4 9171A ROLLER, crank pin, 3/16 x .662 — std. (18) 71&72 —FX
g172A ROLLER, crank pin — .00020.5. (18) ........... ;T8 — X
9173A ROLLER, crank pin — .00040.5.(18) ............... 71&72 —FX
9174A ROLLER, crank pin — .00060.5. (18) ........... wa TR —EX
9175A ROLLER, crank pin — .00080.5. (18) ........... . MM&NR—FX
9176A ROLLER, crank pin — .00100.5.(18) ............... 71&72 —FX
9179A ROLLER, crank pin — .0002 U.S. (18) ............... 71&72 —FX

5 9186 ROLLER, crank pin — standard (17) ............. .. T3to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9180 ROLLER, crank pin — .00020.5. (17) . 73to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9181 ROLLER, crank pin — .0004 0.5. (17) 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9182 ROLLER, crank pin — .00060.5. (17) ............... 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
9183 ROLLER, crank pin — .00080.5. (17) ........... .. 7310 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9184 ROLLER, crank pin —.00100.5. (17) ........... . 7310 ™ — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9185 ROLLER, crank pin — .0002U.8. (17) ............... 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

(] 9441A ROLLER, crank pin —standard (34) ................. 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9442A ROLLER, crank pin — .00020.S. (34) .. 73to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
9443A ROLLER, crank pin — .0004 0.5. (34) . 7310 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9444A ROLLER, crank pin — .0006 0.5. (34) 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9445A ROLLER, crank pin — .00080.5.(34) ............... 73t * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
9446A ROLLER, crank pin— .00100.5. (34) ............... 7310 * — FX, FX8, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9450A ROLLER, crank pin — .0002U.5.(34) ............... 73 o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

7 22141—55B  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. —std. ....... 711073 — FX
22141—74A PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. —std. ....... 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22143—55C PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — .0100.S. .. 711073 — FX
22143—74A PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — .0100.5. .. 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22144—55C PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — .0200.S. .. 711073 — FX
22144—74A PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — .0200.5. .. 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22145—55C PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — .0300.S. .. 71t0 73 — FX
22145—74A PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — .0300.S. .. 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22146—55C PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — .0400.S. .. 711073 — FX
22146—74A  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — .0400.S. .. 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22147—55C PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — .0500.5. .. 711073 — FX
22147—74A PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — .0500.5. .. 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22148—55C PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — .0600.5. .. 711073 — FX
22148—74A PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — .0600.S. .. 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22149—55C PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — .0700.S. .. 71t073 — FX
22149—74A PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — .0700.S. .. 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22191—78  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. —Std........ 79 to * — FXS-80, FXEF-80
22192—78 PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — .0100.S. .. 79 to * — FXS-80, FXEF-80
22194—78  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — .0200.S. .. 791to * — FXS-80, FXEF-80
22196—78  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — .0300.S. .. 79to * — FXS-B0, FXEF-80

NOTE:

Asterisk (") indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

11



)
Q
[e)
o
o0
Z m
T
z3
- 1
O
et -
£<
@)
o
(2}
o

i2



PISTONS, CONNECTING RODS AND FLYWHEELS — (CONT’D) AA2/2
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

8 22325—55B PISTONRINGSET —std............0ocvinnenenninns 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22327—55B PISTONRINGSET—.0100.S. ... ... ... ...covvinnnn 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22328—55B PISTON RING SET—.0200.8. ..............oooinnn 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22329—55B PISTON RING SET— .0300.5. ............ ... ~..... Tito™ — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22330—55B° PISTON RINGSET — .0400.5. ... .oovovninnnninnn 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22331—55B PISTONRINGSET — .0500.8. . ... .....covnvverrnnnn 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22334—78A PISTON RING SET — .060 0.S. (std. — FXS-80,

EXERB0) covnees B omr= e SRANE £ o ~...... Tito™ — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22335—78A PISTON RING SET — .070 0.S. (.010 0.5. — FXS-80,
72T G, SO R T Y, e 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

22336—78A PISTON RINGSET — .0200.8. .. .........0ciun. .. 7910 * — FXS-80, FXEF-80
22337—78A PISTONRINGSET— .0300.S. .. ... .......... .. 7910 * — FXS-80, FXEF-80

9 29581—32  LOCKRING, piStonpin (2) ... ...ovvvvveeiinnneeooas TI&T2—FX

10 22682—52  LOGKRING, pistonpin(2) . ......oovvvevnennnn .. T3 1toEarly 77 — FX

11 22588—78  LOCKRING, pistonpin(2) ......................... Late 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

12 22735—32  PISTON PIN, with lock rings — std. . g 1 &2 FX

14 22760—73A PISTONPIN—standard. .......................... 7310 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

15 22762—73  PISTONPIN— .0040.8. . ...ovnvnnennnnna.n. .. 73to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

17 23906—73  SET OF FLYWHEELS AND SHAFTS, withrods . . ........ 73— FX

18 23906—74  SET OF FLYWHEELS AND SHAFTS, withrods . ... ...... 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF

19 23906—78  SET OF FLYWHEELS AND SHAFTS, withrods ... ....... 79to * — FXS-80, FXEF-80

21 BRI —YE ELNWHEEL B - camnsiumavin 5 senin sesmschgrs 7210 * — FX, FXS, FXEF

22 23922—78 FLYWHERL, FOBL . - .oocoie commonumes cnm i s Bty 79 to * — FXS-80, FXEF-80

23 23924—78  FLYWHEEL, left . ........ MO o g (= 79 to * — FXS-80, FXEF-80

24 23940—41A FLYWHEEL, right . .56 v one s cnenenensnin i iacbo- 11 0% — FX, FXS, FXEF

25 23051 AT L CRAMKIPIN B 88 oo v st il 0B 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

26 23966—54A NUT. crankpin(2). ... o0 convnvnoniimennbmnsrns 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

27 23985—12 KEY.gearshaft ... .. ... .. ..........ccooo.eoon.. (110*% — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

28 23985—18  KEY,crankpin................ e i SR 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

29 23985—54  KEY, gear shaft pinion (2) (1 — Late 75 & later) .. ...... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

30 23085866 KEY, sprocketshaft. .. it Sl i oo s din ot 71 1o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

31 24001—70 SPROCKETSHAFT ... ... .. .............. 71— FX

32 24001—72  SPROCKET SHAFT........ | S 72 fo * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

33 2400658 GEARSHAFT .. oovriwna v el mmn sy St Ly 71&72—FX

34 24006—73 BERR SHAFT - oonvvve i et S 73 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24006—80 GEARSHAFT ......... R S e Ee A 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

35 24017—72  NUT, sprocketshaft. . ... .. ... ... ............... 72 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

36 24023—36  NUT, gear and sprocket shafts (2) (1 — 72 &later). ... .. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

37 24281—41A  SET OF CONN. RODS WITH BEARINGS AND CRANKPIN .. 7110 73 — FX

38 24281—74A SET OF CONN. RODS WITH BEARINGS AND CRANK PIN .. 74 fo * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

39 24290—74A CONNECTINGROD,rear...................cooouuens 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

40 24294—74 CONNECTINGROD, front . ... ... ................... 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

41 24298—36 CONNECTINGROD,rear.....................o.00.. Tto73—FX

42 24302—36 CONNECTINGROD,fromt ... ..........cccinvinanann 711073 — FX

43 24334—36  BUSHING, pistonpin(2) .. ... .....oooiiiiiui... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

44 24335—36  BUSHING, piston pin —.0100.8.(2) ... .....ooovnn 71 1o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

45 24345—36A BUSHING, rear connectingrod —lower (2) . ........... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

46 24356—36A BUSHING, front connecting rod — lower . ............. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

47 24366—51  RETAINER, crank pinroller (4) ..................... T1&72—FX

48 24366—71  RETAINER, crank pinroller —rearrod (2).... ... ... 73 to " — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

49 24367—71 RETAINER, crank pinroller — frontrod . . ............. 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

50 24385—40B SET OF ROLLERS AND RETAINERS — standard ........ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24386—40B SET OF ROLLERS AND RETAINERS — .00020.5........ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24387—40B SET OF ROLLERS AND RETAINERS — .00040.S........ 71to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
24388—40B SET OF ROLLERS AND RETAINERS — .00060.5. ....... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24389—40B SET OF ROLLERS AND RETAINERS — .00080.5........ 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24390—40B SET OF ROLLERS AND RETAINERS — .00100.5........ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24391—40B SET OF ROLLERS AND RETAINERS — .0002U.S........ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

51 26348—15  KEY, gearshaftpinion ..............ccooiiiiiiiinn Late 75 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
NOTE: Asterisk (") indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 13



LLl
<
&)
-
=
&
o

| ALSO SEE NEXT ILLUSTRATION |

14



CRANKCASE AA3
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 341 DOWEL PIN, oil pump mounting (2) ver 173 —FX
2 700 DRAINPERIG el cnus sl su ... 11te *'— FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 704 PLUBHMIRG RO . -ovoovnmm camim i Sl ... 11to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 720 PRI Aiminghole . Sabh o Mhochee %o il cwv.w T110* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 3427 BOLT, 5/16-18 x 3-1/2 hex. hd. (2) 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6 3428 BOLT, 5/16-24 x 5-1/2 hex. hd. (5) ... T9to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
7 3430 BOLT, 5/A16-24 x S heoe-tnd. ool S o Mo ... 19t0 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 3974HW BOLT, 5/16-24 x3 4 hex. hd. (2). - Lo o i Nss 7110 ™ — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 4401W BOLT, 3/8-24 x2-3/4 hex. hd. (2) ........... Tt o 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 4432W BOLT, 3/8-16 x 3-1/4 hex. hd. (2) ... 111078 — FX, FXS
1 4435W BOLT, 3/8-24 x 3-1/2 hex. hd. (2) ... T1to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 4806 BOLT, 5/16-24 x 1/2hex. hd. (3) . cov o covivinionnnng 7110 78 — FX, FXS
13 6400HB WASHER, 3/8 x 13/16X7/64(8) . . .......ovvvovnnns 711to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 6702 WASHER, 7/16x 11/16x 1/16 (14) ... 19t0 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 6774 WASHER, 3/8Xx5/8 X 1/16(2)« .. ...ovvouvins ... Late 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 7041 EOCKWASHER: 5/16 (2)-0” . icnve v i i ... 11to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x 1/4 x 1/2 hex. (12) (6-80 & later) . .. ... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
18 7775 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24 x 7/16x9/16 hex. (4) ............ 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
19 9028 BEARING, left crankcase (Timken) .................. 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 9220A ROLLER, right bearing, 1/4 x .440 —std. (28)......... 71to * — FX, FX8, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9221A ROLLER, right bearing — .00020.5.(28)............. 71to ™ — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9222A ROLLER, right bearing — .00040.S.(28)............. 71to " — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9223A ROLLER, right bearing — .00060.5.(28)............. 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9224A ROLLER, right bearing — .0008 0.S. (28) 711to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9225A ROLLER, right bearing — .00100.5. (28) ... 11to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 9979 CLIP, air cleaner hose (breather) .............. ... Late 78 to = — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22 11007 RETAINING RING, rightbearing . . ................. .. 1110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
23 12026A QUESEAL 2oimiaiosile . Doslae . - | oo e Cong 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24 23741—55  SHIM, sprocket shaft bearing (.003) . ................ 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
25 24002—70  SPACER, sprocketshaft. .. ...........covviniinnis 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
26 24032—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — .060thick . ............... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24033—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — .090thick . ......... ..... 71to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24034—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — .120thick . ............... 71to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24035—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — .150thick . .......... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-80
24036—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 180 thick . .......... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24037—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — .210thick . ............ ... 71to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
27 24490—36 CRANKCASEGUARD ............................. 71t0* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
28 24519—70  SETOFCRANKCASES .....oiviiminminiiniini 71872 —FX
29 24519—73B SET OF CRANKCASES . ... .. SR i S AT 7310 " — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-80
30 24524—778B SET OF CRANKCASES (black) .............cvoenn 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80

Includes besides crankcases:
9028 ROLLER BEARING, left crankcase
9058 NEEDLE BEARING, cam gear

kil 24599—58A BUSHING, right crankcase — standard .. ............. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24600—58A BUSHING, right crankcase — .0020.S. ... ... .. .. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24601—58A BUSHING, right crankcase — .0050.S. .............. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24602—58 BUSHING, right crankcase — .0310.5. .............. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

32 24608—54  SCREW, crankcase gear side bushing (2) ............. 7110 78 — FX, FXS

33 24650—58 RIGHTBEARING —std. .................covvienn 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24651—58  RIGHT BEARING — .00020.5. ............cvvuunnnn 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24652—58  RIGHT BEARING — .00040.5. ..................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
24853—58 RIGHT BEARING — .00060.5. .........c.oinvniinns 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24654—58  RIGHT BEARING — .00080.8. .............c0vvuvnnn 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24655—58  RIGHT BEARING — .00100.5. ..................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80

34 24692—58  WASHER, rightbearing(2) ...................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

35 24791—36  BOLT, frontengine mounting (2) .................on. 711&72 —FX

36 24805—30 CRANKCASE STUD, 5/16-24%x5.. ... ............... 4110 78 — FX, FXS

38 24B09—30 CRANKCASESTUD,5/16Xx6(3)............ccvvnnnn 75~ FX
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model vear shown on cover. 15



3
<
O
x
=
&
o

LALSO SEE NEXT ILLUSTRATION |

16



CRANKCASE (CONT’D) AA3I2

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
39 24815—40 CRANKCASESTUD, 11/32x5-27/32(2) . ........... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
40 76300—68  CRANKCASESTUD(2). ..\ cvvvveamnainnssmn bbb 76 to 78 — FX, FXS
41 43578—35  RETAINER, right roller bearing (2)................... 71t0* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
42 B3533—41  FITTING.venthose ............coovivneiiviniinnns 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
43 63533—65  FITTING, oiler returnlinehose .. ...........oooiiinn 77t * — FXS;

79 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

44 B3541—70 TEE, rearchainoler.........coeeqcadlali. . ovnn. . T71to Early 78 — FX, FXS

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 17



CRANKCASE

GEAR SIDE

18



CRANKCASE — GEAR SIDE AA4
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 358 BEENERINIY: . oo soivn v wiimsen s it g s 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 653 PLUG, crankease . . .................. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 657 PUUGTOREBCIBeY ., .. ... ..o raesnitl s 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 902 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1 Pozidriv oval cisk. hd. (black) (2) ... 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
5 903 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 Pozidriv oval ctsk. hd. (black)
=S RO, WL S L oA 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS5-80
6 905 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-3/4 Pozidriv oval ctsk. hd. (black) .. 77 to 79 — FXS, FX5-80
7 1301 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 Pozidrivfil. hd. (3) . . ......... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 1305 SCREW, 1/4-20x 1 Pozidrivfil.hd. (2)............... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 1308 SCREW, 1/4-20x 1-3/4 Pozidriv fil. hd. (3) ... ..... .. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 1601 SCREW, No. 8-32x 1/2ctsk.flathd. (2) ............. 801to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
1 2622 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 7/16 Pozidrivhd. (2) . ............ 73 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 2628 SCREW, No. 8-32x7/16¢ctsk. hd.(2) ............... 71 & 72 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 6192 WASHER, No. 8x 7/16Xx3/64(2) ...............-.. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13A 6242W WASHER, 1/4x9/16x1/32. . ..................... Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 8699 POPRIVET, 3/16x3/8x3/8dia. hd. (2) ............. 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 9058 NEEDLE BEARING, crankcasecamgear. .............. 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 9965W CLAMP, electronic ignitionwire. . .. ................. 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 11002 RETAINING RING, oil pumpdriveshaft ............... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18 11105 o T T W, . A 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
19 23985—54  KEY,gearshaft(2) ............ccoccooiiiiiiin 71 to Early 75 — FX
20 24010—54 PINIBN BGERR ; . . . comvusuniiiosancimn s o 71 to Early 77 — FX
21 24023—54 NUT.gearshaft.....c.ocoivevmmooioieiviineions 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22 24040—78  PINION GEAR, 1.4751—56 pitch dia. (orange) ......... Late 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
24041—78  PINION GEAR, 1.4745—51 pitch dia. (white) .......... Late 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24042—78  PINION GEAR, 1.4737—45 pitch dia. (yellow) .. ...... .. Late 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24043—78  PINION GEAR, 1.4729—37 pitch dia. (red) . . Late 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24044—78  PINION GEAR, 1.4721—29 pitch dia. (blue) . .......... Late 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24045—78  PINION GEAR, 1.4715—21 pitch dia. (green) .......... Late 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24046—78  PINION GEAR, 1.4710—15 pitch dia. (black) .......... Late 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
23 24582—77  CAM AND PINION GEAR SET (use 24313—77A, Breather
VAR o/ comicmmns st s o bt e psce i e e 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
24 24641—36  BUSHING, oil pumpshaft. ... ..................... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
25 24703—54  SPACER, gearshaftpinion. ... ... ... .............. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
26 24981—70  OIL SCREEN, crankcase ....................oo.un. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
27 JHOR2—70 O SCREENSPRING .o o vrimi vimseai s o 0 ssians 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
29 WHIE TR BEAREOVEREIT - o ocnmin s ismmmssis onesniminiaio v o 73 10 79 — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
Consists of:
25258—80 GEAR COVER
25262—80 SPACER
30 25225—70A GASKET, gBarCOVEr. .. ....ooovurnmrsnmnnnnsanons 71 1o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 25255—77A GEARCOVERKIT(painted) ........................ 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
Includes besides painted cover:
25262—80 SPACER
32 75056—80 GEARCOVER(painted) ...............cooovinvinns 80 to * — FXS, FXS-80
33 25257—80  GASKET, gearcover......... -z SRS 80 to * — FXS, FX5-80
34 2625880 GEARCOVER .......... 0ccoooiiiiiniininnnnnenns 80 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
35 25260—78  FITTING, crankcase to air cleanerhose .. ............. Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
36 25313—50 THRUST WASHER, breather valve — .115thick ........ 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
37 25313—73  BREATHER VALVE,withgear ...................... 71 to Early 77 — FX
38 25313—77A BREATHER VALVE, withgear ...................... Lale 7710 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
39 25314—50  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — .120thick ........ 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25315—50  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — .125thick .. ... .. T71to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
05316—52  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — .110thick ........ 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 19



w

SE
mm
KS
Nnn
mm
CG

20



CRANKCASE — GEAR SIDE (CONT’D) AA4/1
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

40 25320—79  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — . 110 thick . .. .. ... late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25321—79  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — .115thick . ....... Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25322—79  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — .120 thick . ....... Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25323—79  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — .125thick .. ... ... Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25325—79  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — 130 thick ........ Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80. FXEF-80
25326—79  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — .135thick .. ... ... Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25327—79  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — .140 thick . . . Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25328—79  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — .145 thick .. . lLate 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

41 SEEIA—T0) SOBRMGERR . ... o riig s v s s s asorsiih e 71 to Early 77 — FX

42 P6503—TF7. AN GEARE. ..., Loaiaia . conscasammeahos ke s Late 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

43 25550—36  THRUST WASHER, cam gear — .050thick ............ 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

44 25550—57 LOCKWASHER, camgear. .. .. oo vovviiiinvnsnas 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

45 25551—36  THRUST WASHER, camgear — .055thick ............ 71 0 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25552—36  THRUST WASHER, camgear — .060 thick ............ 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25553—36  THRUST WASHER, cam gear — .065thick ............ 71 10 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25554—36  THRUST WASHER, camgear — .070thick ............ 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25555—36  THRUST WASHER, camgear — .075¢thick ............ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25556—79  THRUST WASHER, cam gear — .080thick ............ 7110 ™ — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25557—79  THRUST WASHER, camgear — .085thick ............ 71 t0 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25558—79  THRUST WASHER, cam gear — .090thick ............ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25559—79  THRUST WASHER, cam gear — .095thick ... ......... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

46 25581—70° BUSHING, gearcover ... ..., ......cwiishodnions 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

47 25582—54  BUSHING, gear cover pinionshaft .. ................. 71 to Early 73 — FX

48 25582—73  BUSHING, gearcover pinonshaft . .................. Late 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

49 26345—39  DRIVEGEAR, oilpump—25T. ... 0o ... .oa.on. 71872 —FX

50 26345—73  DRIVE GEAR, oilpump —24T. ..................... 1310 " — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS5-80, FXEF-80

51 26346—70  DRIVE SHAFT, ollpump.......... eiie..... T110* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

52 26348—15  KEY, oil pump gear (2) (gear shaft — Late 75 & later) . ... 711to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

53 26349—54  DRIVEGEAR, cilpump .. ............ .. Tr&Zz=+X

54 26349—73 DRIVEGEAR, oilpump ... ....o.oiiiiiiiiiiinian. 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-80

55 32503—77 TIMERCOVER, “'No. 1™ ..o viviiiiiniminy 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80

56 F0504—80°  TIMERCOVER .. comvmmmmeasmnmrmns smpwmimes 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

57 32508—77  TIMERCOVER, 'GoldEagle' ...................... Late 77 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF

58 32511—78  TIMER COVER, “*No. 1" (polished) . ................. 80 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80

59 32511—80  TIMER COVER, ""No. 1" (black) .. ........... . 80to* — FXS, FXS-80

60 FEE3—F1  TIMERCOMER NG T™ caiisies vomsmmine smmsmoces Late 77 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

61 32584—T71 KABEL AR QOO s vcuinon s ot s giss apntsmpesian 71 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

62 32588—70A COVER, fimer............coivvmnmmnmonemonnnannn 7110 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

63 32591—70  GASKET, ignition timercover................ ... 711079 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

B4 32591—80  GASKET, ignition timer cover . . . eenisweves.. .. 80°t0* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

65 32601—78  STUD, ignition timercover (2) ...................... Late 72 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

66 32601—80  STUD, ignition timercover (2) ... ................... 8010 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

67 32608—70  STUD, ignition timercover (2) . ..................... 71 to Early 72 — FX

69 56609—52  CLAMP, circuitbreakerwire .. .............. ... 7110 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

70 63526—57  FITTING, rockerarmoilling. ......ooveeneoininiann. 71 10 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

71 83162—51 DILSEAL . ..ottt 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 21






OIL PUMP AAS5
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 700 PLUG, ol DEmD DOy . . v o voccmaie s it vosin veainnce 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

2 2872W BOLT, 1/4-20x1-1/2hex. hd.(2) .................. BOto* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

3 3429 BOLT, 1/4-20x2-3/4hex. hd. (4) .................. 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

4 5430W BOLT, 1/4-24x2-3/4hex. hd. (4) ................ .. 711078 — FX, FXS

5 6377 WASHER,-3/8 X 578 x 182 [2VB) v vimes sobibrw vrnisie 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

6 6581 WASHER, 17/32x 15/16 x .025(brass) . ............. 71 t0o 78 — FX, FXS

BA 6703 WASHER, 1/4x5/8x11/16(4)......c.ooooinit 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

7 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4(7)(3—80&ater) . ............. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

8 7069 LOGKWASHER, N0 T S o s s = simmgvisioon e wisintioses 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

9 7634 NUT, No. 10-32x 1/8 x 5/16 hex. (brass) ............ 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 8666 BALL, checkvalve, 3/8dia. ......c....coooniiiiis 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
11 11002 RETAINING RING, oifpump ................... ..oo. T1t0* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 11105 0-RING, check valve cover screw Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 26199—77A 0IL PUMP KIT, with gaskets and retaining ring (painted) . 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80

14 26200—68B OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY 71872 —FX
15 26200—73B OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

16 26206—73  SPRING, relief valve . .. . . A R e Early 73 — FX

17 26207—=73 SPRING, TRHETVAIVE . ...« o oo v i pavicaion s i wsmiapils = Late 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18 26227—58 (L o Sre R 30 A Pl 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

19 26231—78  WASHER, relief valve plug, 33/64 x 15/16 x 1/32 (felt) . . 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 26232—68  COVER,oilpump ....... T T T e 7 &72—FX

21 PEIM——TIN COVER UMD s msmnsm v v suss s s 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22 26239—77A COVER, oil pump (painted) ..............oooionnn. 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
23 26246—68A GASKET, oilpumpbody . ... ..ooviviniie i, 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

24 26247—78  TUBE, cover — upper (bent) . Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25 26258—68B GASKET, oil pump cover ........ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

26 26265—68A TUBE, pump & cover(2) ........ 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
27 26315—68A DRIVEGEAR.................. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
28 26317—68A IDLERGEAR.................. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
29 26326=60N BRIVEIBLERGEAR . ..ovcooni s savavatigois 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
30 PHET=EB A DL ER SHART . . .. oo v s simpom smsaii o s 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
31 26328—74 DRIVEGEAR.................. 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
32 26338—68  ELBOW, oilpump(2) ........... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-80
33 PEAMES NS TRMESHAET . .. .o cidaddedtieni s 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
34 2oM0—1h  KEY. driveshaf{2) . .. cove ninenaimas e 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35 26348—36  RETAINING RING, driveshaft. . ...............co0unn 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
36 26362—36  COVER SCREW, check valvescrew .................. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

37 26363—36  SPRING,checkvalve ...................coovieiian 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
38 26374—54  SPRING, relief valve (2) 71&72—FX

39 26377—68  PLUG, reliefvalve. . ... ... ..o 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
40 26390—68  MOUNTING STUD, oil pump (2) . . ..o oeeieeiniinnnn 71 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
41 26400—54  VALVE ollpump . .....oviiiiiiiiiiininnnens 71 to * — FX, FX8, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
42 26551—39C 0OIL PRESSURE SWITCHANDFITTINGS. . ............. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
43 63533—41  FITTING, oil linehose (2) ............ovivvnnnnnnns 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
44 63610—70  ADJUSTING SCREW, chain oiler (hex. hd.) ............ 711toEarly 72 — FX
45 63614—72  ADJUSTING SCREW, chainoiler (slothd.)............. Late 72 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

23



Harley-Davidson
i enuine Parts

24




CARBURETOR — LATE 1978 & LATER

AAE

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 930 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1-1/4 Pozidriv fil. hd. (2) .. ....... Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 6702 WASHER, 5/16 x 11/16x 1/16(2) ... .. ... . late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 7504 NUT, No. 10-24 x 1/8x5/16hex. (2). ...........oon. 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 7620W NUT, No. 10-24 x 1/8x3/8hex. (2) .. ............... Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 7739 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18 x 11/32 x 1/2 hex. (2} ...... Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6 27021—71A  INTAKE MANIFOLD . . Late 78 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80,
FXEF-80
7 27021—78  INTAKEMANIFOLD .............................. Late 80to ™ — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 27045—78 CHOKESHAFTKIT. .....ooovvovininivnnn.. ..o, Late 7810 * — FX, FXS, EXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
Consists of:
Choke lever, choke shaft, washer, clip, screws
(2) and choke disc.
9 27046—78 | PLASTHEPARTSKIT .. . othiivnms sad™motor s eniinin Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
Consists of:
Springs (3). clips (2), cam, choke lever, washers (2),
ball, and wire ring.
10 27062—78  SEAL, intake manifoldclamp (2) .................... Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
1 27063—80  CLAMP, intake manifold — includes screw and nut (2) ... Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 27095—78 HIGHALTITUDEKIT. .. .ovvnvvvmnaisr omnasnasons e Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 27304—76  SCREW, choke cable bracket . . .. . .. o e e Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 27306—76  SCREW, fastidle cam & high alt. accelerator pump stop . .- Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 27307—76 SCREW, WHEBIOEK -« oovvmivinmonn vosmonssisieas Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 27ROB—TE8 PINCBHE -v s wsmmnomn oo s=eommmimssinces s asis e e o Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 27309—76  SCREW, floatpin ... ......covvinineiiiiiinaninnns Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18 27311—76  RUBBER CAP, acceleratorpump .................... Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
19 27313—76 -SCREW, throttiestap .coooov cvancvhivmnvnmns Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 27314—76  SPRING, throttle stopscrew. ....................... Late 78to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 27320—76  SCREW, throttle cable bracket . ..................... Late 7810 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-80
22 27321—76  BRACKET, throttlecable .......................... Late 7810 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
23 27322—76  SPRING, throttle lever ...............cociiiaiiinn. Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24 27328—76  THROTTLE LEVER . i i ek eeenii s eeass  LABITB M0~ — FX; XS, FAEF, FXS5-80, FXEF-80
25 27333—76  LOCKWASHER, throtl!e Iaver ..................... Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
26 2733576  NUT,throftlelever ................ooviniinionn., Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
27 27338—76 GUIPIOBEVAIVG . . . . . oo e e v Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
28 27360—76 O-RING(2)...... ST A S P R Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
29 27361— DIAPHRAGM, acceleratorpump ...........covvvinnnn Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
30 27362—76 SPRING, BEPhRARNM . . ..o v ivvmmi s s s Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
31 27366—76  SCREW(B).......ovviiiriniiennneiinanes ... lLate 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
32 Z35T—76 SCREWI. . oasivssiaaasn R ... late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
33 27368—76  CLIP, overflowhose . ................co.ooooiiinn. Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
34 27369—T6 HOSE..GVEHIBW .. ...ooonons cidin compn ot sicas Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35 PIOTI—TE  FITTING .. c.oovoeionmseion voe st mesis st ot a0 Late 78 — FX, FXS§
36 27373—76  ROD, accelerator pump (860B), 58.5mm ............. Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
a7 27385—76 « PLUG, lowspeedjet. ..........cooiiivineiiiiin Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
27466—78A CARBURETOR(B7BA) .........c..cviiiiuinnonn. 79 — FXEF
27468—78A CARBURETOR(BB1B) ..............covviinennn.n. Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS
27468—80A CARBURETOR(BB1D) .. ......ccoviiveiniineinnnn 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF
2747279 CARBURETOR(BTOA) .....ov.vvviiinvinnniieninin 79 — FXS-80, FXEF-80
27472—80A CARBURETOR (B79D) ...........oooiiiiiiiiiann. 80 to * — FXS-80, FXEF-80
38 27594—76  FITTING . s NN s s IO = |EXLJERES EXEE; FXS.80 FAERH0
39 27882—78  BRACKET, chuxe cabie i ieeneeeeaeana.a..... Late 7810 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
40 27883—78  CAP, low speed mixture SCrew . .. .............ooounn Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
41 27884—78  SCREW, low speed mixture . et Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
42 27885—78  SPRING, low speed mixture adjushng screw .......... Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
43 27886—78  FLOATVALVE,withelip. . .........ooiiiiiiininn. Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
44 27B87—78  FLOAT ..ottt Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

NOTE:

Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

25



Harley-Davidson
enuine Parts
W

CARBURETOR
LATE 1978 & LATER

26




CARBURETOR — LATE 1978 & LATER (CONT’D) AAB1

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

45 27888—78  MAIN JET, 1.60 mm. (FX,FXSStd.)................. Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
48 27889—78  O-RING,bowl......................... L. T Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
47 BIB90—T8 BOW-.. 0 e s e R Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
48 27891—78  HOUSING, acceleratorpump ....................... Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-BD
49 27891—80  HOUSING, acceleratorpump ....................... 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

50 27892—78  0-RING, low speed mixture adjusting screw ........... Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
51 27893—78  WASHER, low speed mixture adjusting screw .......... Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
52 27897—78 LOWSPEEDJET,0.72mm.............ccovviunnnnn. Late 78 fo * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
53 29058—77  GASKET, air cleanertocarburetor . .................. Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-80
54 29250—78  INSULATINGSPACER ... .......ccovvnvininvnrnnn. Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
55 2026378 STUD S/MG-1BX 1-3/4(2) 0 n et v et Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
56 A5002—06 ERBEERHIDE  Lfo0 v m bt nnl e s Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 27



HIGH PERFORMANCE CARBURETOR
1974 TO EARLY 1978

28



HIGH PERFORMANCE CARBURETOR — 1974 TO EARLY 1978

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 930 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1-1/4 Pozidriv fil. hd. (2)......... 74 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
2 1203 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 7/8 Pozidriv fil. hd. (2) ........... 74 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
3 2402W SCREW, 5/16-24 x 11/16 Phillips oval hd. (2) ...... .. 74 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
4 3208 SET SCREW, No. 8-32x 5/8sockethd. .............. 74to Early 78 — FX, FXS
5 7620W NUT, Ho. 1024 X /B RB/BHEX. (2). < e wcoumnripiivss 74 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
6 27060—55  O-RING, intakemanifold (2) . .........ovivnennn 74 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
7 27063—57  CLAMP, withscrewandnut(2)..................... 74 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
27154—78  LECTRON CARBURETORKIT ..................... .. T4 to Early 78 — FX, FXS

8 27473—78  SCREW, throttle slidecover(2) ..................... T4 1o Early 78 — FX, FXS
9 271474—78  SCREW, floatbowl (4) . ................ ... .. .... 74 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
10 2TRIS—T8 GASKET fieatbowli/ B0k = 20 0. o, 74 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
1 Z7476—78 ') ~INLEF VALVEANBSEAT! Vv d i i v o 74 1o Early 78 — FX, FXS
12 27477—78  THROTTLE SLIDE, with spring, rod insert &o-ring ...... 74 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
13 27478—78° METERINGROD, No. 5.. 5.l ..o i, 74 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
14 27479—78  SET SCREW, meteringrod . ...................... . 74 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
15 SraaN—I  BHOREFENER ....coucfon o Sunme oo, oo b 74 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
16 27481—78  SPRING throttleslide .. ..covm cvvian i vmiinans 74 1o Early 78 — FX, FXS
17 27482—78  SCREW,idleadjustment .......................... 74 1toEarly 78 — FX, FXS
18 27483—78  BOOT, throftlecable .. ... ......... .. o S 74 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
19 27484—78  SLEEVE, carburetor tointakemanifeld........... . . 74 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
20 27485781  INTAKEMANIEOLD .coovinnni i o imprssisim 74 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
21 27486—78  GASKET, throttle slidecover ... ... ... .. .......... 74 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
22 27487—78  SPRING, idle adjustmentscrew .. ................... 741to Early 78 — FX, FXS
23 27488—78 BACK PLATE, airfilter .. ................c0cuvvun.. 74 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
24 27489—78  RETAINING PLATE, back plate to carburetor (2) ... ... .. 74 1o Early 78 — FX, FXS
25 27490—78  CLAMP, carburetor to intake manifold (2) ............. 74 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
26 27491—78 © BOLT, air filterback plate (3)- ... v vvie i 74 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
27 27492—78  THROTTLE CABLEASSEMBLY ...............c.o... 74 o Early 78 — FX, FXS
28 27493—78  FLOAT BOWL (clearplastic) . .. ..................... 74 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
29 27494—78  GRIP AND SLEEVE, throttlecontrol ........ . . .. .. 74 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
30 27495—78  LOWER CLAMP, throttlecontrol . .. .................. 74 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
< | 27496—78  METERING ROD, No. 4 .. . IR - | 74 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
32 27497—78  METERINGROD, No.4—1 ..., ... .. covvviinnnn. 74 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
33 2008B=-7 2 FIETERELEMENT o vy s e 554 soes o s 74 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
34 peaRm =g ICDUERCTANTIIEE . . oo s s i 74 o Early 78 — FX, FXS
35 56238—62  PLUG, handlebargrip. ............................ 74 fo Early 78 — FX, FXS
36 56394—74  SPRING, adjustingscrew.......................... 74 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
37 56395—74  CLAMP, throttle control —upper.................... 74 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
38 56396—74  FRICTION SPRING, throttlegrip..................... 74 1to Early 78 — FX, FX§
39 56397—74  ADJUSTINGSCREW.............................. [41toEarly 78 — FX, FXS



CARBURETOR
1976 TO EARLY 1978

30



CARBURETOR — 1976 TO EARLY 1978

AAS

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 930 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1-1/4 Pozidrivfil. hd. (2)......... 76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
2 6702 WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x1/16(2).................. 76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
3 7620W NUT, No. 10-24 x 1/8 x 3/8 hex. (2) 76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
4 7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x 11/32x1/2hex.(2) ........... 76 & 77 — FX, FXS
5 7739 LOCKNUT, 5/16-1Bx 11/32x 1/2hex. (2) ........... Early 78 — FX, FXS
6 24818—52  STUD,5/16-18 & 5/16-24 x 1-11/161g.(2) .......... 77 — FX, FXS
7 24820—78  STUD, 5/16-18x1-11/16(2) v v. ..o i v Early 78 — FX, FXS
8 27006—76  CARBURETORREPAIRKIT ......................... 76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
9 27021=7TA | INTAKEMANIFOED, .2/ . Lo Dot o o s i 76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
10 27045—78 )| CHOKESHAFTKIT L0 : L. o dh v vvsvenih o 76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
Consists of:
Choke lever, choke shaft, washer, clip, screws (2), and choke disc
11 2704678 PLASHIC PARTSKIF:. £l bt ol v N afones 76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
Consists of:
Springs (3), clips (2), cam, choke lever, washers (2), ball and wire ring
12 27060—55  O-RING, intake manifold (2)........................ 76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS

13 27063—57
14 2707778
15 27155—76A
16 27304—76
17 27305—76
18 27306—76
19 27307—76
20 27308—76
2 2730976
22 27310—76
23 2731176
24 2731276
25 27313—76
26 27314—T76
27 27315—76
28 27319—76
29 27320—76
30 2732176
31 27322—78
32 27328—76
33 27333—T76
34 27335—76
35 27336—76
36 27337—76
a7 27338—176
38 2733976
39 27340—76
40 27348—76
41 27348—77
42 27355—176
43 27356—76
44 27358—76
45 27359—76
46 27360—76
47 27361—76
48 27362—76

49 27364—76
a0 27366—76
51 27367—76
52 27368—76

CLAMP, intake manifold — with screw and nut (2) ... ...
BASKET, SBICEII2).. . oo icinnis-cipmmstinsess st
CARBURETOR . :
SCREW, chake cable bfackel .......................
BRAUKET CHORBBAbIO oon o Btn s i onnsivas
ADJUSTING SCREW, pumpstroke . . . ................
SCREW, wireBlock ... .........comivnneenvinionin
PIN, float .

SCREWroatpm
ROD, accelerator pump (aﬁﬂA) ....................
RUBBER CAP, acceleratorpump ....................
e T A R
SCREW, throttlestop ... .....................c....
SPRING, throttle stopscrew. . ......................
ADJUSTING SCREW, low speed mixture .. ............
SPRING, low speed mixture adjusting screw . ..........
SCREW, throttle cable bracket . . .. ..................
BRACKET, throttlecable ...................... o
SPRING, throte ever ..o oo ¥ ceivunonng
THROTTLELEVER ............ T~ [ e

NUT IIRRBEIBNEE . oo oo i srimeisim s
0-RING. . ’

FLOAT VALVE w1th cllp z
CLIP, floatvalve .. ..............
FEORD oo oot
MAINNOZZLE . oo St
LOW SPEED JET, 1.00 mm
W SPEED JET BB o it s e s R
GASKET, low speed adjusting screw . .............. ..
MAINGE SIS MM . .o i
0-RING, bowl

DR e L S
DIAPHRAGM, accelerator pump
SPRING; alaphraght.. -« - covivmmimn e L i
ACCELERATORPUMPHOUSING ....................

76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
Early 78 — FX, FXS

. 76 1o Early 78 — FX, FXS

76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
76 1o Early 78 — FX, FXS

... 76 1o Early 78 — FX, FXS
. 76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS

76 — FX

76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS8
76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
76 — FX

77 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
76 — FX

76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
76 to Early 77 — FX, FXS
76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS

31



32



CARBURETOR — 1976 TO EARLY 1978 (CONT’D)

AA8H

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
53 27369~78  HOSEMNEITNOW .~ 0 e e i 76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
54 TE=TE EITTINGY, o B e ol e s e msers e semimipncets 76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
55 27373—76  ROD, accelerator pump (860B), 59.5mm. . ... ......... 76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
56 27379—76 | SPACER(BBORY . - B iivicwm conmmini, admea i 76 — FX
57 27385—76  PLUG, lowspeedjet. .. ... .. T ol T N 76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
58 s 70A BOWL, LA L BN s Late 77 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
59 27416—76 MAINGER T80mm. ot . 4 76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
2T4TI—=T6 ~ MAINJET, .75 mMes 4o kel S conaadh 76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
ATAIB=T78 "~ MBMINJET, 1.70MME i vt dinaime s 76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
=78’ MBINUEICT BT L. e o L 0 76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
27420—76  MAINJET, 1.60mm. .. ... ...ooiriiinninniann.. 76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
60 29058—77  GASKET, aircleanerbackplate ..................... Late 77 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
B1 29250—78  SPACER, intake manifold to carburetor ... ............ 76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
62 33298—65  STUD, carb. fo intake manifold, 5/16-18 & 5/16-24
x1-1/21g.(2) oo | o= 76 — FX
63 ASOR—BG  CABRKEBUIBE. ... o s i e e 76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS

33






CARBURETOR — 1971 TO 1975

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 930 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1-1/4 Pozidriv pan hd. (2) . ... . ... 71075 — FX
2 6316W WASHER, 5/16x5/8x1/16(2) . ..o, 711075 — FX
3 7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x 11/32 x 1!2(2) ............... 7110 75 — FX
4 27021—71A  INTAKE MANIFOLD . w0 = B
5 2ra23—71 BASKET. TR o R R T 711075 — FX
6 27060—55  0-RING, intake manifold (2) .. .. ... ot R 7110 75 — FX
T 27063—57  CLAMPASSEMBLY (2) ........................... 7110 75 — FX
8 27132—71  REPAIRPARTS AND GASKETKIT.................... 711075 — FX
2TIDS—T2R DARBIRETI et v ot o S s 711075 — FX
9 27164—71 ROLL PIN, acceleratorpump ....................... T1to 75 — FX
10 27271—71  SCREW, throttle stop, No. 8-32, slotted hex . A 7110 75 — FX
1 27272—71  SPRING, Ahratie rafim . .oy iiim e inmbmmns e ode cns 711073 — FX
12 27272—74  SPRING, throttlereturn .. ....... ... ............... 74 & 75 — FX
13 27281—71A  THROTTLE SHAFT AND LEVER . .« M0 75 —FX
14 2I282—71  THROTTLERERTE ...\ oo e OO T s 711075 — FX
15 27326—171 oy G TR s S S 711075 — FX
16 27341—71  LEVER, acceleralor pump . ..............o.oununen. T1t0 75 — FX
17 27342—71  SCREW WITH LOCKWASHER, No. 1/8-40(4) .......... 711075 — FX
18 21389~71  BOOT, ACCelBIalGEDUMD. . oo i ot o iies 711075 — FX
19 27396—71  SCREW WITH LOCKWASHER, N0. 4-36............... 7110 75— FX
20 27403—71  WASHER, main jet(fiber). .. ....................... 7110 75 — FX
21 27404—71  WASHER, idlejet(fiber). ... ... .. ............... T1t075 —FX
22 2745974 BRACKET, throttlecable ...........coooooiiniinin.. T4 & 75— FX
23 27612—71  MAIN JET, 0.90 mm (C66—173) ... ...ooveenennn .. 711075 — FX
24 27613—71  SPRING, throttle stop screw 711075 — FX
25 27614—T71 MAIN JET, 0.95mm. (C66—174) .. ................ 711075 — FX
27618—71  MAINJET, 1.00 mm. (C66—155) .. ... .............. 711075 — FX
27619—71  MAIN JET, 1.05mm. (C66—156) ................... 711075 — FX
27620—71  MAINJET, 1.10 mm. (C66—157) ................... 711075 — FX
27621—71  MAINJET, 1.15mm. (C66—143) ................... 7110 75 — FX
27622—71  MAIN JET, 1.20 mm. (C66—158) . .................. 7110 75 — FX
27623—71  MAINJET, 1.25mm. (C66—159) .. ................. 711075 — FX

26 ey e R )l D 0 | N .Mt 75—FX
27 PPERTTE]  PINGHIOEE i o i e e e s nirnin 1to75—FX
28 2Z7641—71 IDLEADIUSTING SCREW «...ovvvsininiiiiinn.. 1140 75— FX
29 27642—71  SPRING, idle ad|ust|ng SEW o R 711075 —FX
30 27645—71  BOWL.. s enmmEs ey T TS — EX
31 27646—71  GASKET, bowl ............................ 711075 — FX
27651—75 MAIN JET, 0. 95 mm. (C66—183—19) ............... Late 75 — FX
27652—75  MAIN JET, 1.00 mm. (C66—183—20) . .............. Late 75 — FX
27653—75  MAIN JET, 1.05 mm. (C66—183—21) ............ ... Late 75 — FX
27654—75  MAIN JET, 1.10 mm. (C66—183—22) ............... Late 75 — FX
27655—75  MAIN JET, 1.15mm. (C66—183—23) ............... Late 75 — FX
27656—75  MAINJET, 1.20 mm. (C66—183—24) ... .. ......... Late 75 — FX

33 CTOBI=TU Y SPRINGTHOAE, . oo o m Sa  A 7110 75 — FX
34 crond—71  CHUKEPERTE . .. .oconih i smmmmnes i 711075 — FX
35 27664—71  CHOKESHAFTANDLEVER ........................ 711075 — FX
36 27665—71  PIN, choke frictionspring ......................... 711075 — FX
37 27666—71  FRICTION SPRING, choke ..................ccooen.. 711075 — FX
38 27686—71  SCREW, wire block, No. 8- 36(2) ............ veesws THI0TH — FX
39 27725—71  |DLE JET, .60 mm.. . SRRSO .\ ; & i s = 4
40 27737—71  CLIP, fuelvalve .. .. ... ... ..\ reeiinnnnns, 711075 — FX
41 27748—71  FUELVALVE, withelip. ...ooiuiioviiii v 10 75— FX
42 SR e |1 ) o N SR e 74 & 75 — FX
43 27762—T71A ACCELERATORPUMP ........ .. ... CT1to 75— FX
44 27763—71 BOWLDRAINPLUG . ..... ..ot N 75— FX
45 33298—65  STUD, 5/16-24x 1-1/2(2) . ... T11075 — FX
46 45092—66  CABLE GUIDE. . e e o SRR ) [l 37 A<t o &
47 63576—52 INLETFIWING....."‘....‘H..,,‘..........A... T1to 75— FX

35






AIR CLEANER AND CHOKE — LATE 1978 & LATER

AA1Q

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2774 SCREW, 1/4-20x 5/8 Pozidrivpanhd. (3) ............ Late 78 — FX, FXS
2 3413 SCREW, 5/16-18x 5/8sockethd (2) ............. .. Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 3447 BOLT, 5/16-18 x 1/Z hext, - 2) v:vvvi s i iy oo 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 3458 SCREW. &16-18x 1 sockBthd. e oo foi cinnn Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 37678 BOLT, 1/4-20x5/8hex.hd. (3).................... 7910 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6 3987 BOLT, 5/16x3/4hex. hd. (4) ..................... Late781o* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
i 6046 WASHER, 5/16x9/16x 1/32 (black) ............... 79to* — FXS, FXS-80
8 6095 WASHER, aircleanercover (3) ..................... Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 6702 WASHER, 5/16:% T1/16 % HF1644) . .« o du oo biiiciin Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 7038 LOCKWASHER 3/8.). , JHERE m has sas Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
11 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) . ... .o i Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 7230 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 external tooth (3) . ... .. .. 79 1o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 7608 NUE:No:B=32X H/B R SN0 wovmmispuminn s, Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 7710w LOCKNUT, 5/16-1Bx 1/4x 1/2hex. (2) ............. Late 7810 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
] 7851W JAMNUT, 3/8-24x7/32x9/16hex. ............. ... Llate 78to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 8103 CLIPNUT, rearbracket(2) ........cvvuvvnavnnnn... 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
17 9979 RN DTeathel NOSE : « o aws s s e s Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18 10020 GLAMP HOSE. .o onniimzusismmoinz S BT Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
19 25260—78  FITTING, crankcase to air cleanerhose . ............ .. Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 29057—78  GRILL, airintake . .........cooviiineinriinnnnnnnn Late 78 to * — FXS, FXS-80
21 29058—77  GASKET, air cleaner tocarburetor . .................. Late 78to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22 29061—78  COVER,aircleaner. ....... ...................... Late781t0* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
23 S64—T8  BAFFLE...oficadde: conloomo oo sl igna pon Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24 29071—79  SAFETY LABEL, alrcleaner:. .. . . . .u. comedir ey 7910 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25 29113—78  BRACKET,rear....... vy N ISR— Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2O1¥E~70 | CHERERET 8 v v i s e S R e A 8010 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
26 2OITA=78 BHACKET MO i mimmmim s i i Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
0T8T SERRGRERMINT . .o o enieslnte s s ity i 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
27 29214—67A KNOB, chokewire ... .........oououennnn. . Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
28 29215--T8: TUBE BROKEWIE i shecivinnh omms oh ton e oot von Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
29 29219—78  WIRE, chokecontrol. ... .........ooovon i Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
30 =78  BACK PLATE QiR OBEMeE ..o mns i v Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 29252—78  SEAL STRIP, air cleaner backingplate. . .. ............ Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
32 29255—78  FILTERELEMENT .......... B o Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
29256—79 AIRCLEANERSEALKIT...............co0civiin... Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
Consists of:
6702 WASHER, fitting, 5/16 x 11/16 x 1/16
7127 LOCKWASHER, fitting, 5/16 int. tooth
7763W JAMNUT, fitting, 5/16-18 x 3/16 x 1/2 hex,
9969 HOSE CLAMP
11110 0-RING
29252—79  SEAL, air cleaner
29253—78 FITTING, air cleaner
33 29270—78  TRIM, aircleaner— **1200"" ...... . ......covvveunn Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF
34 29272—78  TRIM, aircleaner— “"80"" ... ........coviamivins Late 79 to * — FXS-80, FXEF-80
35 29299—78  TRIM STRIP, air cleaner cover (black) . . ........ ...... Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
NOTE: Hose is sold only in bulk length under the following part number. Cut to required length.
36 63500—68  HOSE, 3/8 1.D. x 5/8 0.D. fabric reinforced rubber
i 0 SO R —— Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 37



AIR CLEANER AND CHOKE
1971 TO EARLY 1978

38




AIR CLEANER AND CHOKE — 1971 TO EARLY 1978

AA11

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2402W SCREW, 5/16-24 x 11/16 Phillipshd.. . . ... ... . .. ... 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
2 2758 SCREW, 1/4-20x 1/2 Phillips hd. (3) . .. ............. 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
3 3738 BOLT, 1/4-28x5/8hex.hd.. . ..................... T1& 72 —FX
4 3765 BOLT, 1/4-28x5/8hex.hd.. _.....ooocvviinnninnn. TIWOTT — EX FXS
5 3825 BOLT A28 B M2 SR v e Early 78 — FX, FXS
6 3987 BOLT,5/16-18x3/4hex.hd.. .. ................... Late 77 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
7 6702 WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x1/16. . ............... .. Late 77 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
8 7036 LOCKWASHER, 174, 50 oo iioeni i cvnannn .. T1&72—FX
9 7038 LOCKWASRER; 3B . .. .. ... eocvineciinnne. .. 73to Early 78 — FX, FXS
10 7041 LOCKWASHER.5/18. .. ..o vooenimnesvremns vrasda 71 to Early 77 — FX, FXS
1 7608 NUT, No. 8-32x1/8x5/16hex. ................... 73 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
12 7638 NUT MO A0-32 6 1B BEBBRK. < vovivcinmiain i 71 1o Early 78 — FX, FXS
13 7683 LOCKNUT, 1/4-28x5/16x7/16hex. ............. .. 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
14 7744 JAMNUT, 5/16-24 x3/16x 1/2hex. (2) ....... ... .. 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
15 7851W JAMNUT, 3/8-24 x7/32x9/16hex. hd. ......... ... 73 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
16 9957 GLE. cROREWIR . - oo ool o oo e N T 71872 —FX
17 29018—T71A SUPPORTBRACKETA. . |05 oo vvmaing iassaaisiies 7110 76 — FX
18 29020—71  BACK PLATE, aircleaner .. ........................ 711076 — FX
19 29024—77  BACK PLATE, aircleaner (snorkel type)............... 77 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
20 29036—66  FILTER ELEMENT, wiremeshtype ........ ... ... .. 71 —FX
21 29036—72  FILTER ELEMENT, foam type — with screen (2-5/8""
) s B o £ S, N 71 to Early 75 — FX
22 29054—77  BRACKET, air cleanermounting . ... ............. ... 77 — FX, FXS
28 29054—78  BRACKET, aircleanermounting.. .. ... ... ... . .. Early 78 — FX, FXS
24 20058—77  GASKET, air cleaner back plate ..................... Late 77 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
25 29084=T3  GOMERCARGIBENGE .- oo i ot v 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
26 29086—73  FILTER ELEMENT, foam type — with screen (3"’ wide) . .. Late 75 & 76 — FX
27 29086—75  FILTER ELEMENT, foam type — with screen (3-1/2"
WHIB) o S S s e e 77 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
28 29144—77  RUBBERSEAL, aircleanercover . . .................. Late 77 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
29 2020589  TRIM. SIrSlanmr . .. ... s 711075 — FX
30 29205—76  TRIM, aircleaner (1200) . ......................... 76 & 77 — FX, FXS
31 29206—78  TRIM, aircleamer (1200¢cc) .. ............ .. ........ Early 78 — FX, FXS
32 20212—71  CONTROLCABLE,choke ............oicooiinan..s 71&72—FX
33 29214—67A KNOB,chokewire ..........................e.. . 73 1to Early 78 — FX, FXS
34 29214—71  KNOB, choke wire . . 71&72—FX
35 29216—72  WIRE, chokecontrol. .. ... ........................ 73 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
36 20213 TUBE ChORBIWRE oo ivcnaus s st mnm e 73 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
29256079  AIRCLEANBRIAT o.vioovnnvomn s s ditiont o 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
Consists of:
6702 WASHER, fitting, 5/16 x 11/16 x 1/16
727 LOCKWASHER, fitting, 5/16 int, toath
7763W JAMNUT, fitting, 5/16-18 x 3/16 x 1/2 hex.
9969 HOSE CLAMP
11110 0-RING

29252—79 SEAL, air cleaner
29257—79  FITTING, air cleaner

39



ALTERNATOR

40




ALTERNATOR AA12

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 603 ROUL BRI TOIOF . o oo o sin s MBascns wiatoisty 76 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 2216W SCREW, No. 4-24 x 1/2 Phillips hd. (2) .. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 2653 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 7/8fil. hd. (4) ............. .. T1to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 11084 RETAINING SPRING, rotor magnet ring 76 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 29954—71  RETAINER, alternatorplug .. ............... v...... T1to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6 SOET—T70 AROTORASSEMBLY . oniinins or Sesaninisa s staigiae 711075 — FX

7 20957—75  ROTORASSEMBLY | ... .. ... ..cooeodedmsac e 76 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
8 POSRO—TOME STATOH oo o el il e g 377 s 711075 — FX

9 20065575 | STAFOR - o oo smvmnantes iy s vpamtasditios s 76 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 20988—73  LOCKING PLATE, sfator (2) . .................oonn. 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 41



42



ELECTRONIC IGNITION SYSTEM

AA13

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 615 ROEL FIN ..o o s e o ace o o R o 8 oy Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 620 ROUISIMNER) oo s v e s e i Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 623 BOLLPIN v cis s e Ses i s ity Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 1047 SCREW, No. 8-36x1/4fll.hd. ................c000s Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 1301 SCREW, 1/4-20x 1-1/4 Pozidrivfil. hd. ... ........... Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6 1601 SCREW, No. 8-32x 1/2ctsk. flathd.(2) ............. 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
7 2554 SCREW, No. 4-40x 5/8 Pozidrivpanhd. (2)........... Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 2611A SCREW, No. 10-32x 1/2hex. hd.. ... ....coivnernn. 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 2646 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 3/4 Pozidrivpanhd. (2)........... Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 2659 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 7/8 Pozidrivpanhd. (2).......... 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
1" 2731W SCREW, No. 10 x 3/8 self tapping Phillipsrd. hd...... .. 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 3473 SCREW, No. 10-32 x 1/2 hex. washer hd. (2) .......... ‘Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 3570 SCREW. No. 10-32% 2HeK. M. ..o voimrmmniv v s Late 78 & 78 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 3842 BOLT, 1/4-28x 1-1/2hex. hd. (2) . ..........ccuonnn. Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 4726 BOLT, 7/36-20 x 1-1£2 0. b, ooss s it o Late 78 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 6006 WASHER, N0. 4x1/4x1/32(2).......cooviiiinnn. Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 6192 WASHER, No. 8x 7/16Xx3/64(2). . ................. Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18 6497THW WASHER, 7/16x 1-1/8x1/16(asreq.).............. 80 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
19 6516HW WASHER, 7/18 % 1-1/8%1/8(2) .. ... cvvieievinns Late 78 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 6716 WASHER, No. 10X 1/2% 3764 (2). . v ovinivivinvvse 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 6969 LOCKWASHER, RO: 4 (2) .. <o vinssisns s siiessss Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22 7038 LOCKWASHER, 37B(2) .- « <ssweimp v sewas sl ennes Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
23 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16/(2) v v vvvh s nnmssonssnos Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24 7069 LOCKWASHER: Mo 100R) <. < covncnanimsinninninng Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25 7118 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 internai tooth (2) (3 — 80 & later) . Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
26 7638 NUT, No. 10-32x 1/8x3/8hex. (2). . ............... Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
27 7683 LOCKNUT, 1/4-28x5/16x 7/16hex. (2) ............ Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
28 7753 NUT,5/16-24 x 1/4x 1/2hex. (2). .. .....coivivivns Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
29 7825 LOCKNUT, 7/16-20x 7/16x5/8hex. ............... Late 78 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
30 81158 SPEEDNUT, collcover (2) .. ..coovvvvenennnnnnnnnns Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
31 8699 POP RIVET, 3/16x 3/8x3/8dla.hd. (2) . ............ 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
32 9857 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — No. 10 hole — #16-22 wire Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
33 9900 CONNECTOR, WIE.. . snma st v coaon s oo oeves s 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
34 9931 WIRE TERMINAL, female spade type — 3/16 slot —
G- 20Mire A BT S s e TR T R Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
34A 9965W CLIF Agnitloniwire ol oo i B valingaaitan 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35 10006 CABLESTRBEAD) v Bl Tosissess v i i st Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
36 31607—64  RUBBER CAP, spark plug cab!e(z} .................. Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
37 J1EO8—5A, SPARKEDIE. . Lyl e MR, L Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
300 —80 SPARKCDIL. o~ svmsmadboaet et e 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
38 31620—47  TERMINAL, spark plugcable(2) .................... Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
39 BIT2T—T2 . PLATE. SDAFKTOM.. . i %ot s idinon - Sronens mssassiaco e s smiae Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX3-80, FXEF-80
40 31728—78 BRACKET,sparkecoil ............vveevrinennnennnn Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
41 31800—78  SPARK COIL COVER, with hardware ................. Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
42 31980—658 SPARK PLUG CABLE, 5-1/2in. ............cocoiuinn Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
43 31981—658 SPARK PLUG CABLE, 16in...... o A Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
44 32000—37A BRACKET, sparkplugcable. . ...............coouunn Late 78 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
45 32310—78  SPARK PLUG, No. 5A6A — .040gap(2) .............. Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
46 32312—78  SPARK PLUG, No. 5R6A — .040 gap (2)
(radio noise suppression). . . .. R e S, Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
47 32342=58 «  GASKET, SPark plg{R). ..o s cv st e s Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
48 32400—80  SENSORASSEMBLY ........c..ooiiiiniinoinenn 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
49 Fapiaian-  HUTHR st - B0 R e L e I g 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
50 32412—80  IGNITIONMODULE. ... .coovviniiiiiiiiiiiiiiins 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
51 MO T HUBOVER s T W s sttt S e o 05T Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
52 32504—80 b b d e S R N b < - < S S . 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
53 32505—78  WEIGHT & ROTORASSEMBLY .. ...........covvinnnn Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
54 Eii—78 (OUTERGENVER . oo v s e s S 80 1o * — FX, FXS, FXEF
BT—80  OUTERCOVER . o o e e r e v 80 to * — FXS-B0, FXEF-80

NOTE:

Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model vear shown on cover.

43



a4



ELECTRONIC IGNITION SYSTEM (CONT’D)

AA13a

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
55 32522—70 WEIGHT(2) .85 . 8. Bl rveinn e s Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
56 350180  GASKET GOVBE: o nivnion vue e s s e s 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
57 32598—78  IGNITION MODULEASSEMBLY ..................... Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
58 32601—78  SCREW. timerplate(2) ...........ovvivivinnennnn. Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
59 32601—80  STUD, timerplate(2)........cooviriiniiniinenn 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
60 32602—78 TRIGGERROTOR ...........c0oniniininnnnnneninss Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
61 32604—78  TERMINAL ADAPTER, spark coil (for tachometer) ... .... Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-80
62 3260570 - SPRING, walghT [ - icmiiandun gy Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
32609—78  ELECTRONICIGNITIONKIT ..............ooinieiunnn 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
83 32610—78  PLATE, fMET .. ...c.vvininininniinenananennesns Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
64 30629—70 SHAFTANDPEATE:. .. b vivavimmveny b i Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
65 56609—52  CLAMP, ignitionwire . ...................coooinee Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
66 71774—77  INSULATOR, female spade terminal . ................. Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
67 72051—77  CONNECTOR, pinandsocket................ovvunn. 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
68 72341—56A STUD, spark coil brackettoframe(2) ................ Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
69 74521—77  CONNECTOR, 2socket— 1pin ..................... 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
70 74536—77  PIN, ignitionmodule (2) . ... 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
& 74539—77  SOCKET, ignitionmodule (2) ..................... 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
72 B0 SR GEAL | xRN ST e e Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

NOTE: Asterisk (") indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.



IGNITION CIRCUIT BREAKER
1971 TO EARLY 1978

46




IGNITION CIRCUIT BREAKER — 1971 TO EARLY 1978

AA14

RETAIL INDEX

PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 615 ROLLPIN, breakerplate. . ............. 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
2 620 ROLL PIN, breaker weight (2) 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
3 623 ROLLPIN, breakerplate. . ............. 0o iseas. 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
4 1047 SCREW, No. 8-36 x 1/4 fil. hd.
(2used— Late72andlater) ............oovinnnn. 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
5 3570 SCREW, timer .. ........ooovvvenennn 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
6 6189W WASHER, 11/64 x 13/32x 1/32 (2) Late 72 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
7 7115 LOCKWASHER, No. 8, internal tooth
(2used — Late 72andlater) . .................... 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
8 32522—70  \WEIGHT, breakerassembly (2) . ......c...ooovnnnn.. 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
9 32542—TOA CAM, circuit breaker . . . ..ol ioniois i cuns iimeasls 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
10 32577—70  CIRCUIT BREAKER BASEASSEMBLY ................ 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
1 32601—78  SCREW, ignition breakerplate (2) .......... veeve.o... Late 72 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
12 32805—70  SPRING, breakerweight (2)..............oovvunnnn 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
13 32608—70  STUD, ignition breakerplate (2) .................... 71 1o Early 72 — FX
14 32618—70A BASE, circuitbreaker .. ................ Mha., 00 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
15 32629—70" “SHAFTANBRLATE. ... . i) oo cvichmnmmmn o 71 1o Early 78 — FX, FXS
17 82661—T70. - BREAKER PINESE] Ssa B . L. v v viiimes ous 71 1o Early 78 — FX, FXS
18 32669—47  LOCK SCREW, breakerpoimts ...................... 71 1o Early 72 — FX
19 32670—70  ADAPTER, terminal — circuit breaker ................ 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
20 32726—30A CONDENSER ANDBRACKET ....................... 7110 Early 78 — FX, FXS
21 70456—73  WIRE, circuit breaker tocoil . . .. ... £ i LS 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS

a7



o

Harley-Davidson
enuine Parts
and Accessories

o SPARK COILS AND CABLES
1971 TO EARLY 1978

48




SPARK COILS AND CABLES — 1971 TO EARLY 1978 AA15
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3566W SCREW, No. 10 x 1/2 self-tapping hex. hd. (2)....... .. 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
2 3842 BOLT, 1/4-28 x 1-1/2 hex. hd. (2) .... 71toEarly 78 — FX, FXS
3 4726 BOLT, 7/16-20x 1-1/2hex. hd. . ........... 77 to Early 78 — FXS
4 B49THW WASHER, 7/16x1-1/8x1/16 . ... ... .....oooinnnn 77 to Early 78 — FXS
5 6516HW WASHER, 7/16x1-1/8x1/8 . ....... ST S 77 to Early 78 — FXS
6 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(2) . - covvevvnivmis cinesmnon i 77 to Early 78 — FXS
7 7041 LOGKWASHER, 5/16(2) ... ... v vuneeeoeean.... 71 toEarly 78 — FX, FXS
8 7069 LOCKWASHER, NO. 10(2) - - v eoevene v eee 77 to Early 78 — FXS
9 7638 NUT, No. 10-32 x $/8x /88X, o svinnin i 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
10 7683 LOCKNUT, 1/4-28x5/16x 7/16hex. (2) ............ 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
1 7753 NUT,5/16-24x 1/4x1/2hex. (2) ..o oovvvnvonnnnens 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
12 7825 LOCKNUT, 7/16-20x 7/16x 5/8hex. ............... 77 to Early 78 — FXS
13 81158 SPEED NUT, coll cover(2) . ........................ 7110 Early 78 — FX, FXS
14 31607—64  RUBBER CAP, spark plug cables (2) .. ... o e 71 to Early 78 — FX
15 31609—65A SPARKCOIL —12V. oioin v vinniimsiinanion 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
16 31620—47  TERMINAL, sparkplugcable .. ...................0n 71 to Early 78 — FX
17 31724—65  BRACKET, sparkcoil ............. e A 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
18 31727—72 PLATE,sparkcoil .. ... .. .opvecvvniiiiiiiiins 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
19 31800—78  SPARK COIL COVER, withfittings . .................. 71 to Early 78 — FX, FX8
20 31980—658 SPARK PLUG CABLE, 5-1/2in. ...........ooinionn 75 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
21 31981—658 SPARK PLUGCABLE, 16in...................-c.... 75 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
22 31991—74A SPARK PLUG CABLE, 9-1/2im. ..............o.oooo 71 to Early 78 — FX
23 32000—37A BRACKET, sparkplugcable. . ...................... 71 & 72 — FX; 77 to Early 78 — FXS
24 39301 —47A  SPARKPLUG, No 4. ..o coninn v Do v ol 711074 — FX
32301—60 SPARKPLUG, NO.3-4 .. .oonviinnnnonmnecriinnns 7110 74 — FX
42303—47A SEARKPLUG. NI 3. W80 .. . ool 7110 74 — FX
32305—48A SPARKPLUG, Non2 AR50 . . . .o vins s by 711074 — FX
A20F=BRMRSEARK PLUG, N5 .70 o v e s s 711074 — FX
32309—69  SPARKPLUG, N0.5-6 ... covvvinivimnciimmenans 75 to Early 77 — FX
32310—77  SPARK PLUG, No. 5A6 —.025gap ... ............. . Late 77 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
32312—77  SPARK PLUG, No. 5R6 — .025 gap
(radio noise SUPPression) . -.. ...l Late 77 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
25 32342—58  GASKET,sparkplug ... coooovivviiinnininiinenns 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
26 32353—77 TUNEUPKIT(1971101974) . ... oo v iiiiiiiinnns 711074 — FX
Consists of:
32301—60 SPARK PLUG, No. 3-4 (2)
32661—70 BREAKER POINT SET
32726—30A  CONDENSER AND BRACKET
27 39354—77  TUNEUPKIT (1975 &toEarly 1878) . ................ 75 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
Consists of:
32310—77 SPARK PLUG, No. 5A6 (2)
32661—70 BREAKER POINT SET
32726—30A  CONDENSER AND BRACKET
28 72341—56A  STUD, spark coil brackettoframe (2) ............... 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS

49



STARTER SHAFT
AND HOUSING

50



STARTER SHAFT AND HOUSING

AA1E

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 334 ROLL PIN, starter shafthousing (2).................. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 2551W BOET, 1/A8-2) X thex-hd. oo vniamaiia 79 10 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 2872W BOLY; #/4-205C=1/2hex hd (2) o vonvme v s 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4(2) ..-....ooovvmossimimis spas 71 10 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
b 7676 NUT, 1/4-28x3/16x7/16hex. (2) .. ............... 7110 78 — FX, FXS

6 9062 NEEDLE BEARING, starter shafthousing .. ............ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
7 9063 NEEDLE BEARING, chain housingcover............... 71to ™ — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 11039 RETAINING RING, shiftercollar .. ................ ... 71t0 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 11041 SPACER, startershaft ..................ccoooion. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 11101 ORING, defl@ctorplate Juole —onooc o e e 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
11 24811—59A STUD, starter shaft housing (2) . ... ... L 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 31443—65A STARTERDRIVEGEARUNIT ... ......ooieinion.. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 31445—65 SHIFTLEVER, startergear. . ..............ccouuven. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 31465—65  STARTER SHAFT HOUSING, with bearing (Prestolite) . ... 71 & 72 — FX

15 31478—65A PIVOT BOLT, shiftlever .......... B doan e i ... T1to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 31482—70  STARTERSHAFT . ... .....ciiiiiivnvivivasinaninn 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 31485—65 GERR SEMShall e .o e csaainiie s o e 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
18 31493—67  NUT,startershaft .. ............................. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
19 31502—65  THRUST WASHER, chaincover ..................... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 F1503=10 SHIFTERBOLLAR: . covuiui v Sovaanisan 71 10 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 31530—65A NUT AND SPACER, starter shaft (1.h. thread) . ......... 71 1o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22 BT 00 SPRBER . . o vvivienommy vias s s e s s g iy e 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
23 31572—73  STARTER SHAFT HOUSING, with bearing (Hitachi) . .. . .. 73 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24 31572—79  STARTER SHAFT HOUSING, with bearing (Hitachi)

(plate shifter transmission) ...................... Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25 BOSIG=60A PLATE, ONGBHOOION - ... cvoviovor o mmimesn s nsae o s 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 51



STARTER MOTOR
— HITACHI —

52



STARTER MOTOR — HITACHI AA17
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 2682 SCREW, No. 10-32x 3/8 Phillipshd. . ............... 74 1o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 6703 WASHER, 1/4x5/8Xx1/16..............o........ T4t0* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 6716 WASHER, No. 10x1/2x3/64(2)................... 1710 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
4 7036 LOCKWASHER, 174 ot oo oo i 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 7069 LOCKWASHER, 3/16(5)(4 — 79 & Laler) cemeaii..... T4t0* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

6 7118 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 internal tooth . . 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
7 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 external tooth. . 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 7620W NUT, No. 10-24 x 1/8 x 3/8 hex. (5) (4 — 79& Later) 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
9 7624 LOCKNUT, No. 10-24 x 1/4 x 3/8 hex. (2) . ... 7910 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 7688 MU 1/3-20 X T7B2 0 7/ BB, . . . .5 —orivsss i 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
1 31565--67. BNBCOVERKIT .1\ 0 . 08 .. LG8 s 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 31568—67 BRACKET, @nUGOVEr . ......ooie.iaenesiininina, 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
31570—73 [STARTERMOTOR G oo de A0 s vivvavnss i 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 31575—73  BRUSH, field coil mounted (2) ; 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 578 —731 SETOETHRIEBILTS. . .. .ot g mvnwm s psvmsins 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 31577—73  COVER,driveend. . ...c....cvvvnivinns vl e e 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 31578—73  COVER, commutator end — with bushing ............. 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 31579—73  FRAME AND FIELD COILS, with 2 brushes ... ... . . T4 to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18 31580—73  ARMATURE, withballbearing ...................... 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
19 31581—73  BRUSH HOLDER, with 4 springs and 2 brushes. ........ 74 fo * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 SR T TMIAUSHND) . ... .o N AT A 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 31583—73  BALL BEARING, armature driveend. . ................ 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22 31584—73  SET OF THRUST WASHERS, armature commutalor end... 74 to ™ — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
23 31585—73  SCREW, with lockwasher (2) ... .................... 7410 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24 31586—73 INSULATOR, terminal. . . .. ........ccoiiiuninennnnns 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

33217—73  ELECTRIC START CONVERSIONKIT .............. ... 131078 — FX

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

53



54

54




KICK STARTER

AA18

RETAIL INDEX
PRICE NO.

PART
NO.

NAME

USED ON

000~ B WR =

T01A

2664
4336W
4411
AT16W
6002
6316W
7038

7220

7509

7753

7911

7977

8241

8860
11031
33052—T71
33055—78A
33057—72
3305777
3306177
33068—54
33074—77
33076—37
3308036

33268—78
33277—36A
33288—37
33290—38
3329136
33295—36
33298—65
33350—36
33355—36
33358—36
33381—39
3339136
33393—50
33396—39
33430—50
33438—50
33560—75
45830—48

NOTE:

FILLER PLUG, starter cover

SCREW, No. 10-24 x 7/16 Pozidriv hd
BOLT, 3/8-24 x 1-1/8 hex. hd
BOLT, 3/8-24 x 1-3/4 hex. hd
BOLT, 3/8-16x 1-1/4 hex. hd
WASHER, 5/16 X 5/8 x 1/16 (black) (9) . ... .. ........
WASHER, 5/16x 5/8x 1/16/(9)
LOCKWASHERFI/B: ¢ oo i
LOCKWASHER, No. 10 external tooth
NUT, 5/16-24 x 1/2 hex. (black) (9)
NUT, 5/16-24 x 1/4 x 1/2 hex. (9)
NUT, 1/2-20x 7/16 X 7/8 hex
NUT, 5/8-18 x 1/4 x 9/16 hex
RIVET, 3/16x 5/8 x 11/32 dia. ctsk. hd. (3)
BALL, starter crank pedal ..............

RETAINING RING, pivot pin

STARTER CRANK, only (chrome) . ........c...ooin.an
KICKSTART AL . S5 . oo cvmnmaninns
STARTER CRANK, only (chrome)
STARTER CRANK, only (chrome)
STARTER CRANK, only (black)
STARTER CRANK, only (black)
BRACKET, starter crank (chrome)
(] T L o, iy 5, 8

WASHER, starter crank

LOCKWASHER, starter crank (2) . .
SPRING, startercrank . .........
SPRING, startercrankball ..............

PIVOT PIN, starter crank
STARTER CRANK SHAFT

SPRING COVER KIT, complete
STUD, starter spring, with spring cover screw hole
STARTER COVER (transmission cover] (palntad}

STARTER PEDAL, complete .

PIN, starter crank gear — 3;’8 ma ..................
PEDAL RUBBER, DIACK .. . oo aiinaieciiiaanian
BUSHING, pedalpin............... Smrnd
WASHER, pedalpin ...................
STARTER COVER (transmission cover) (electric start) . . . .
STARTER COVER (transmission cover)

BUSHING SET, starter crank

LOWER BUSHING, starter cover
UPPER BUSHING, starter caver
GASKET, startercover . ................
STUD, startercover (9) . ...............
GEAR, startercrank — 24T, .............ovvnenns
PIN, starter crank gear — 5/16 dia.
CAM PLATE, starter crank gear
g o ST ) R ———————
SPRING, startercluteh . . . ..............
KEY, starter clutch (2) (1 — Late 73 & later)
LOCKWASHER, starter clutch
STARTER GEAR, mainshaft — 16 T
BUSHING, mainshaft starter gear

STARTERGLUTEH: ..o v oo siosimmninigions
PLUG, transmission starter cover

7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF,
.. 110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF,
. 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF,

711076 — FX

77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF,

77 to * — FXS, FXS-80

71t * — FX, FXS, FXEF,
7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF,
71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF,

77 to * — FXS, FXS-80

71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF,
71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF,
71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF,
71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF,
77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF,
77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF,

71 to Early 72 — FX

78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF,

Late 72 to 76 — FX

77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF,

T " —FX PXEF
71&72—FX

77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF,
71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF,
... T1to* — FX, FXS, FXEF,
. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF,
7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF,
77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF,
7710 * — FX, FXS, FXEF,
71to0 * — FX, FXS, FXEF,
7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF,
71t * — FX, FXS, FXEF,
. 1710 * — FXS, FXS-80
¢ T 16— FX
77 fo * — FX, FXS, FXEF,
7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF,

711076 — FX
7110 76 — FX

FXS-80, FXEF-80
FXS-80, FXEF-80
FXS-80, FXEF-80

FXS-80, FXEF-80

FXS-80, FXEF-80
FXS-80, FXEF-80
FXS-80, FXEF-80

FXS-80, FXEF-80
FXS-80, FXEF-80
FXS-80, FXEF-80
FXS-80, FXEF-80
FXS-80, FXEF-80
FX5-80, FXEF-80

FXS-80, FXEF-80

FXS-80, FXEF-80

FXS-80, FXEF-80
FXS-80, FXEF-80
FXS-80, FXEF-80
FXS-80, FXEF-80
FXS-80, FXEF-80
FXS-80, FXEF-80
FXS-80, FXEF-80
FXS-80, FXEF-80
FXS-80, FXEF-80
FXS-80, FXEF-80

FXS-80, FXEF-80
FXS-80, FXEF-80

78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80

711078 — FX

7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF,
, FXS-80, FXEF-80
71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF,
7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF,
71 te * — FX, FXS, FXEF,
71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF,

7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF

711076 — FX
7ito 74 — FX
71 to Early 75 — FX

71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF,
7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF,
71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF,
7110 " — FX, FXS, FXEF,
71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF,

FXS-80, FXEF-80

FXS-80, FXEF-80
FXS-80, FXEF-80
FXS-80, FXEF-80
FXS-80, FXEF-80

FXS-80, FXEF-80
FXS-80, FXEF-80
FXS-80, FXEF-80
FXS-80, FXEF-80
FXS-80, FXEF-80

Late 75 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80

78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF,

FXS-80, FXEF-80

Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 55



¥ % Y, .
[
FOOT SHIFTER }u ¥1\m S (Theog, @/‘ M4 4
LATE 1979 & LATER "y ﬁ;{ é@é

56




FOOT SHIFTER — LATE 1979 & LATER

AA18

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
NOTE: See ‘'FOOT GEAR SHIFTER'' group for foot lever linkage parts.
1 650 BECRBROVAT oo Tk 2 5 T R S U S Tty s Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 2818 BOLTAAI 8 ERERRR WO, i nisss Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 2872W BOLT, 1/4-20x 1-1/2hex.hd. ................. .. Late 7910 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
4 2881W BOLT, 1/4-20x2hex. hd. (4) . ..................... Late 79 fo * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 3789 SCREW, 1/4-20x 3/4 socketfil. hd. (4).............. Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6 3802w BOLT, 1/4-20x 7/8 hex. hd. (2) . . cveveiii.aoo. Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
7 3993 BOLT, 1/4-20x 1-1/4 hex. hd. (2) ......... AT Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 6701 WASHER, 378813 1B X160 . v invnmins s Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 6703 WASHER, 1/4x5/8%x1/16(5) . ... ... ............ Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 6750 WASHER, 43/64 x 55/64 x .007 (asreg.)........ . ..  Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
1 6752 WASHER, 43/64 x 55/64 x .014(asreq.)............. Late 79 ta * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4(2) . ceseeme s vane s eeano- LR T9 to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 T776W LOCKNUT, 3/8-24 x 3:4x9f15hex .............. Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 11016 RETAINING RING, shifter linkage rod (2);
SHREETAGRED) v vov vivs g i Ao Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 11036 RETAINING RING, shifterpawls (2) .................. Late 7910 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 12010 BIL SEALCERALBIUBE . . . cocncmnns b iosngion o 8 Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 25715—47  GREASEFITTING, shiftlever ..........c.c.oovvuenn... Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18 25811—11  WASHER, fransmission neutral switch. ..... .. .. .. ... Late 79 — FX, FX8, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
19 32535—48  THRUST WASHER, shiftlever (2)............. ...... Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 3316579  COVER, shifter [footshrlt) —withpawls. ... ... .. Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 33166—79  COVER, shifter (footshift) (painted) — with pawls ...... Late 79 to * — FXS, FXS-80
22 33167—79  COVER, only — (footshift) . ..... lLate 7910 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
33171—79  SHIFTER COVER ASSEMBLY (foctshlft) — 4 speed ..... Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
33172—79  SHIFTER COVER ASSEMBLY (footshift) —
A gpaed (painted) oS A Late 79 to * — FXS, FXS-80
23 A3TTA—T9.F COVER, Shershal . .coicvvimnniim e mmisee Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24 33176—79  COVER, sm!tershan(painted} s s veswan LAl 1940 — FXS, FX5-80
25 33185—79  SHIFTERRODASSEMBLY ..................... .... lLate 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
26 33187—79  SPACER, shiftlever ............... Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
27 33188—79  PLUNGER BODY, camfollower . ................... . lLate 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
28 33186—780. GASKEPSRAECOVEr oo v v s i s pis i Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
29 33197—79  LOCK, plungerbodybolt .......................... Llate 791to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
30 33198—79  BUSHING, neutral switch. .. ... ) Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
H 33199—79  SPRING, shifterpawls ................. Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
32 33201—79 PAWLCARRIERSPRING (2) ........covvuininiiinn Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
33 33204—79  SPRING, shiftercamfollower....................... Late 79t0 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
34 33901—79  TRANSMISSION NEUTRALSWITCH ... .............. Late 79to = — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35 34020—79  SHIFTERCAMASSEMBLY ... ...................... late79to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
36 34036—36  OIL SEAL, shiftercamshaft .. ...................... Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
37 34040—52  RETAINING RING, shiftercam ...................... Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
38 34062—52  SHIFTERCAMFOLLOWER......................... late 7910 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
39 34145—76  FORK SHAFT . ereraseessaaasssnenenea.... L2879 10 % — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
40 34158—36 SHIFTER FOHK malnshaft ....................... Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
41 34159—36  SHIFTER FORK, countershaft. . ........ ... ... ... Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
42 34168—52 ROLLER. SHIRBFHAGErTZ) - oo o onioivsims s smaiis Late 79 1o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
43 34179—-33  NUT,bushing(2). .. ...........oooiiiinenn .. Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
44 34180—33  LOCKWASHER, bushing (2).......... ............. Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
45 34184—79 SHIFTERFINGER; only (2) .o o oanvinn suninui s ivs Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
46 FUGI—=72 SPACGER, ShIterpawl. . vovvsi s cnnan susnmmine o Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
47 34476—72  SHIFTERPAWL(2)........... e T Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
48 34494—74B PAWLCARRIER ..........c0ooiiiiiienn Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
49 MHT7—¥9  SHIFTERPANLSTOP roar «.ouvsvvismvviiisns oo Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
50 34518—79  SHIFTER PAWL STOP,front ........................ Late 7910 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model vear shown on cover 57



Y
FOOT SHIFTER il\l;% % (s @}nf My gy
[ Pl

58



FOOT SHIFTER — LATE 1979 & LATER (CONT’D) AA19a

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
51 34652—79  SHAFT, shifterlever. ......................c...... Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
52 34655—79  SHIFTER LEVER, complete — with fitting and pins ... ... Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
53 HABLE=795) SHIFTEEVER OO oo smiuniinnni fsmy st Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
54 34658—79  PIN, shift lever (2), shiftlinkage (1) ................. Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
55 34650—79  ROD,ShIBrHAKADA ... .. ..o s dhves s v Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
56 34824—79  GASKET, shiftercover ............................ Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
57 35336—74  THRUST WASHER, shiftercam ..................... Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 59



FOOT GEAR SHIFTER

i 31 2 19 36

\\{u

za 7 5o /a 56 i Wun

9 /51 C=ZL=/ ew -21 00 [0
@\W\% & @ < / s @gj/@{j

/3

58 64

T

/
63

60




FOOT GEAR SHIFTER AA20
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 216 BOUWEBINGED) b oo ot s mbaisriris s 7110 73 — FX
2 515 COTTERPIN, 1/16%1/2 ... ..o 7110.73 — FX
3 534 COTTERPIN 3/82 0808 sl lnei b o o 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 623 BOEEPINGDY oves cmmnaf B bl Shsnan W 74 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 625 ROLLPIN ...t v ovvw vegfins sovovnimm iy B EAIBIEE = X
6 1369 SCREW, 1/4-20x 11/16fil.hd. ................... 71 10 Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
7 1608 SCREW, No. 6-32 x 7/16 cisk. Pozidrivflathd. ....... 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 1719W SCREW, No. 8-32x 5/8 Phillipshd. ... .... Ty 71 1o Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 1764W SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1-5/32 sockethd. (6) ........... 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 1765W SCREW, 1/4-24 x 2 sockethd. (2) ................. 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
11 1766W SCREW, 1/4-24 x 13/16 sockethd. (9) ............. 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 1767W SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2ctsk. hd. (3) .... ... ....... 71 1o Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 1772w SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1-3/8 sockethd. (5) .......... 71 1o Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 2551W BOLT, 1T/4-20% 1Mo . o i5e e inbien ww s sins 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 2597 SCREW, 1/4-24x3/8rd.hd. ... .......... ... e T1AD T3 — B4
16 4337TW BOLT, 3/8-24x1-1/4hex. hd. ................. ... 71&72—FX
17 4713W BOLT, 3/8-18x 3/4 e hd. (3) ... iovvvevioiviin, Tto73 — FX
18 6220w WASHER, 1/4x7/16X1/32. ..o o ooviiiaiiinnes TV&T2—FX
19 63758 WASHER, 3/8x9/16x1/32....................... T1to™ — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
20 6409 THRUST WASHER, 1/2x3/4x1/32 . .............. 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 6750 WASHER, 43/64 x 55/64 x .007 (asreq.). ........... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22 6752 WASHER, 43/64 x55/64x .014 (asreq.)............ 711to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
23 6754 WASHER, 21/32x55/64x3/32(2)................. 7110 Early 76 — FX
24 7036 LDCKWASHER, 4745, .0 AN L8 L 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25 7038 LG KWAHER, BB . . .. % i mieeieka eonsersbas 711073 — FX
26 7041 LOGKWASHER 818 - oo v sy sk o 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
27 7124 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 internal tooth .. .. ... g S 71 fo Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
28 7130W LOCKWASHER, 3/8 internal tooth .. ......... .. B 073 — FX
29 7230 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 externaltooth. ............... .. 7110 74 — FX
30 7620W NUT, No. 10-24 x 1/8 x 3/8 hex. (6) 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 7744 NUT, 5/16-24 x 3/16x 1/2hex.......... 7110 ™ — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
32 7800W NUT, 3/8-24x 21/64x9/16hex. .. ... .. ... .. .. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
33 9106A PIN, shifter pawl carrier(2) ............... i ... T1toEarly 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
34 9851 GREASE FITTING, leverbracket.. ................... 711lo* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35 11016 RETAINING RING, shifterrod (2) ................... 74 10 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
36 11031 RETUINNGRING: =~ . . o v 711073 — FX
37 11036 RETAINING RING, forkshaft. .. ........ ... ........ Late76to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
38 33390—26 « “SPRING, shiflergear ... ..... 0. ... 0 liea. .. .... 71to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
39 33630—71 BRAGKETL - ShIfbNBr . 5o Jnmnivn Siimameetil, 711073 — FX
40 33638—70 BUSHING, ghiftlever . ..........cociiiiniivin.s 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
Lhl 33644—71 COVEB SRR o e i L 711073 — FX
42 SO SSHIETEEVER ... ... . cvvovie o ottt oo 1to73 —FX
43 JIBEEEHE SHIFTER BOD ot i v o v s mvemsniaee s Mto73 — kX
44 3N —67 END, SBRELYGE B2 oo cnveenannnn o 7110 73 — FX
45 i T T 1 1 e —— ceiis M0 74 —FX
46 33960—74  SHIFTERGEAR....... TN e sy T TR S e 75 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
47 34006—74  SHIFTERCAM(casting)..............oovvueunn.. 75 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
48 34019—73  SHIFTERCAM (casting). .. .. .o oovainvivnenin .. 71to74 — FX
49 34031—-41 SHAEE SRHBI 68 - covmomvnvmin e s s massis 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
50 34036—36  OIL SEAL, shiftercamshaft ... ..... .. .. cecivou..... 1110 Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
34036—80  OIL SEAL, shiftercamshaft ... .................... Late BO to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
51 34050—36  LOCK SCREW, shiftercamshaft ... ... . . .. .. .. ... 71 to Early 76 — FX
52 34062=52 CAMPFOLLOWER . ..oovvvinmmn o re sivmmni s 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
53 34064—52  RETAINER, camfollower ..... ... . ... ........ ... 7110 Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
54 34066—52  WASHER, cam follower retainer . ... ................ 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
55 34068—52  SPRING, camfollower .. .......................... T1to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
56 AD—=00  BURKBHART o s e s sy 71 to Early 76 — FX
57 HIG-T0  FORRSHAFT s v vt i S s Late 76 to Early B0 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
34145—80 FORKSHAFT ... ..o Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
58 34158—36  SHIFTER FORK, mainshaft . .. .. ... ... ... .. ... .. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
59 34159—36  SHIFTER FORK, countershaft (4speed)............... 71to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

61



FOOT GEAR SHIFTER

8§ 4l 31 26 19 36 '

= s i e . - i S ok _.1’97
~0E) ]
D=1 8]
62 3845 51 62 49 50 l
46 47
e Vg coe=fon  ©
23 21 60 / B oo gg 60 / 23

. p4 59 B
/

e . . 2 58 64
N 7 - ] 8 O

0 et § § 0{ Q000D < %Qw 5" 00000 4 6@

YA TS 7 PPN Y

b ) % 50 % 63

62



FOOT GEAR SHIFTER (CONT’D)

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
60 34165—36  SHIFTERFINGER(2) . ... .......c.ovvininennnnn.. 71 to Early 76 — FX
61 34168—39  ROLLER, shifterfinger{2) ....................... 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
62 34175—36  BUSHING, shifterfork (2) .. .. ... .......ccoov... 71 to Early 76 — FX
63 HA4179—33  RUT, boglling (2. oo ciidviinniviiiiiine . os 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
64 34180—33 LOCKWASHER, bushing(2).................... .. 71 to ™ — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
65 34182—76 o BHIFTEREINGBRIZ) . . cid. o crinsos waracswinn s wats Late 76 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80,
FXEF-80
66 34186—76  FORKSHAFTKIT ......0ooviiininiii .. 71 to Early 76 — FX
Consists of:
11036 RETAINING RING, fork shaft
34036—80  O-RING
34145—80  FORK SHAFT
67 34428—52  BUSHING, shifter shaftlever .. ................... 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
68 34435—52 BUSHING, shifter shaft (bronze) ... 711o Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
69 3444752 LEVER, shifter shaft . resem e o (ML — FX
70 34447—74  LEVER, shiftershaft.. ... . .................... 74 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
7 A5t SRIEIERSHAFT &% .. =— ool |\ | €11 = 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
72 34477—53  SHIFTER PAWL, left (without spring) . . .. . AR ST 71 to Early 75 — FX
73 34478—53  SHIFTER PAWL, right (withoutspring)................ 71 to Early 75 — FX
74 34478—75 SHIFTERPAWL(2).........orooriiiiiniannn.. Late 75 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80,
FXEF-80
75 34482—53  SPRING, shifterpawl (2) .. ...........coovveennn.. 71 to 78 — FX, FXS
76 34488—52B CARRIER, shifterpawl ....................0c.... 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
77 34498—52  BUSHING, pawlcarrier ........................... 7110 Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
78 34500—52A  SPRING, pawlcarrier(2) . ............oovvuuenn.. 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
79 34525—54  RETAINER,pawl......................... TEE N 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
80 Ma51—02 OBVERSRIMEr .. = 50 st s 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
81 805280  IGASKET, SHHBECOVET ... . ... . ovmmiin s vu oo, 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
82 34555—52  SHIELD, dustcover .. .......0c.....covvuvurin..s MMto73 —FX
83 34555—74  SHIELD, dustCover ..................ooveunnnn. 74 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
84 34560—52  ADAPTER PLATE, shifter ........................ 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
85 34564—71 SHIFT LEVERSEhrOme ) . ..~ .55 W . i 711073 — FX
86 34564—74A  SHIFT LEVER, without rubber — (chrnma) .......... 74 10 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
87 34565—52  GASKET, adapter plate . . veveeewoo.... 7110 Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
88 34574—74  SHIFTLEVER(ZING) ... ..., 74 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
89 345T4=78 SHIEVEENER NG v cico iz b ors B Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
90 34603—71 SHIET LEVERIBACY . 2F. .00 . B .. . o Bl oo 71t0o73 — FX
91 34604—71 SHIFTLEVER (chrome) ................cvvvuin.. 711073 —FX
92 34609—65  RUBBER, shiftlever (white) . . .................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
93 34611—65 RUBBER, shiftlever(black)...................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
94 34614—74  SHIFTER ROD, withballjoints .................... 74 1o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
95 34799—65  SHIFTER ASSEMBLY (footshift) — 4 speed .. ........ 11073 —FX
96 34799—74A  SHIFTER ASSEMBLY (footshift) — 4 speed . ... .... .. 74 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
97 34803—59  COVER, shifter (footshift) . . ... ... ............. 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
98 S8P20—36 __ GASKEY SHIBroover , o.yv. oo svaemoiivas 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
99 34825—77  SHIFTER ASSEMBLY (footshift) — 4speed(pa|nted) 77 to Early 79 — FXS, FXS-80
100 34840—77  COVER, shifter (footshift) (painted) . % .... 17 to Early 79 — FXS, FX5-80
101 42269—30 _ CLEVISPIN, Shiftrod. ... s . oo imeni. s, .o o 711073 — FX
102 60400—74  COVER, shin VRS L i S R e o 74 t0o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 63



TRANSMISSION

[ COUNTERSHAFT

64



FTRANSMISSION AA21
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 375 DOOWELPINGORE. e O OB mansiias 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 701A FILLER PLUG, transmissioncover . .................. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 707 DRAINBBUIG: ool T Ll e 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 18648 SCREW, 1/4-24 x5/8¢ctsk. hd.(2) ................. 71 1o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
) 2333w SCREW, 1/4-24x 13/16¢ctsk. hd. (4) ............... 7110 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6 2607 SCREW, 1/4-20x 3/4 Pozidrivpanhd. (4) .. .......... 8010 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
i 2664 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 7/16 Pozidrivhd. (2) . ... ........ 73 to Early 77 — FX
8 2879W BOEE: S BB Pa L. el i o st o s 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 6002 WASHER, 5/16x 5/8x 1/16 (black) (9) . . . ........... 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
10 6316W LU T B R e 1T I S — 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
11 6400HB WASHER, 3/8x1x3/32(4) . .....ooveiviiiannn 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 6701 WASHER, 3/8x 13/16x1/16. ... . ... .. .. S e ! 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4(4) ............... R 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 7038 LOGIWASHER. 3/BUB) i von v wimvamas s vssnnrs - 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 7069 LOCKWASHER, N0. 10 ... ..., 73 to Early 77 — FX, FXS
16 7509 NUT, 5/16-24 x 1/4 x 1/2 hex. (black) (9) . ... ... <.... TT7to* — FXS, FX8-80
17 7753 NUT S16-24 x 1/d X 1/20ex (9) ok ennil . s 71 1o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18 7800W NUT, 3/8-24 x 21/64x9/16hex. (4) . ............... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
19 7911 NUT, 17220 TISxTIBIR. o ... oA oivibnrmmios 7110 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 8905 NEEDLE BEARING, mainshaft Late 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 9020 BALL BEARING, mainshaft. . ..................c.o... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22 9084 ROLLER, main drive gear & countershaft,
2SN BIO =) R e s 71 to Early 77 — FX
9085 ROLLER, main drive gear & countershaft —
.00040.5.(44) ......... i o L O 8 AN 71 to Early 77 — FX
9086 ROLLER, main drive gear & countershaft —
i R T e o O A, S 71 to Early 77 — FX
23 11115 SR LETE T ) N I S ——————— 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24 12022 OIL SEAL, maindrivegear ... ............ F ... 1110 ™ — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25 16830—54  STUD, 3/8-24x 2-5/16(4)(2—80&Iater). .. ... ... .. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
26 24818—52  STUD, 5/16-18-5/16-24 x 1-11/161g.(3) .......... .. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
33014—74E TRANSMISSION, 4 speed (footshift)
(elRCIHESRRt TEIOTF). . . 84 ot s e T1t0* — FX
33016—79A TRANSMISSION, 4 speed (footshift) (electric start). . . . .. 78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
NOTE: Must be installed with the following parts to fit 1978 to Early 1979 models:
2551W BOLT, starter shaft housing
2872W BOLT, starter shaft housing
7036 LOCKWASHER, starter shaft housing, 1/4 (2)
31572—79  STARTER SHAFT HOUSING, with bearing
62576—79  BRACKET, oil tank mounting
33020—79A ' TRANSMISSION, 4 speed (foolshift) (painted).......... 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
NOTE: Must be installed with the following parts to fit 1977 to Early 1979 models:
2551W BOLT, starter shaft housing
2872W BOLT, starter shaft housing
7036 LOCKWASHER, starter shaft housing, 1/4 (2)
31572—79  STARTER SHAFT HOUSING, with bearing
62576—79  BRACKET, oil tank mounting
33031—65  TRANSMISSION GASKETSET ...................... 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
27 33082—16  LOCKWASHER, countershaftnut . ........ ... ... .... 7110 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
28 33160—77  COVER, transmission (with kick starter hole) (painted) ... 77 — FXS
29 33268—78  COVER, transmission (electricstart) . .. ... ... .... 78 1o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
30 33277—36A COVER, transmission (with kick starter hole) . .... .. ... 7ito78 — FX
3 33290—38  LOWER BUSHING, transmissioncover. . .............. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
32 33291—36  UPPER BUSHING, transmissioncover .. .. ............ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
33 33205—36  GASKET, transmissioncover . ...................... 71 1o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
34 33288—65  STUD, 5/16-18-5/16-24 X 1-1/2(4). ... . oovvnnnn. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35 33289—65  STUD, 5/16-18-5/16-24x1-3/4(2). ... .. ........... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
36 33353—36  BUMPER PLATE, startercrank . . .. ........ 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
37 33353—78  BUMPER PLATE, Startercrank . . ............oovennn. Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
38 33429—39  OIL DEFLECTOR, mainshaft starter gear ~..... 111079 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
33429—80  OIL DEFLECTOR, mainshaft startergear .............. 80to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80




i
l
|
o=




TRANSMISSION (CONT’D)

AA21a

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
39 34704—78  TRANSMISSION HOUSING KIT (4 speed)
(AETIROEANY T9TBY o B8 sov i i 71 to Early 78 — FX
34706—78 TRANSMISSION HOUSING (4 speed). . . .. S e Mid 78 — FX
34708—77A TRANSMISSION HOUSING (4 speed) {painted) . .. ...... 77 1o Early 78 — FXS
34708—78  TRANSMISSION HOUSING (4 speed) (painted) ......... Late 78 to Early 79 — FXS
34708—79  TRANSMISSION HOUSING (4 speed) (painted) ......... Late 79 — FXS, FXS-80
34711—78  TRANSMISSION HOUSING (4 speed). .......... ...... lLate 78 to Early 79 — FX, FXEF
34711—79  TRANSMISSION HOUSING (4 speed). . . .............. Late 79 — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
34711—80  TRANSMISSION HOUSING (4 speed). . ............... 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
40 34720—56  VENT SCREW, transmission housing .. .. ............. 7110 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
41 34723—47  STUD, gear box bottom, oversize (4) ................. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
42 34724—36  BOTTOM STUD, transmission housing (4) . ............ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
43 F5030—TOR MANSHART ooy s virsirisine e v 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
44 35046—36  NUT, mainshaft bearing, with lockwasher . . 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
45 35050—40  LOCKWASHER, mainshaft bearing . . ceeeeea.... T110* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
46 35065—65B MAIN DRIVE GEAR — 26 T. (loose rollers) ............. 71 to Early 77 — FX
47 35067—77  MAIN DRIVE GEAR — 26 T.
(with caged roller bearing&seal). ................. Late 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
48 35070—77  SPACER, mainshaftbearing........................ Late 77 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35070—80  SPACER, mainshaftbearing........................ 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
49 35094—65 BUSHING, maindrivegear. ........................ 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
50 35100—36  HOUSING, mainshaft bearing 71 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35100—79  HOUSING, mainshaft bearing 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
51 35111—36  RETAINING PLATE, bearing housing ................. 71 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35111—80  RETAINING PLATE, bearing housing ................. 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
52 35125—37  OUTER RACE, mainshaftbearing .................... 71 to Early 77 — FX
53 35129—36  RETAINING RING, outerrace ...................... 71 fo Early 77 — FX
54 35131—36  RETAINING WASHER, bearingroller. ................. 71 to Early 77 — FX
55 JS1TI ol SPACER, malg8ar oo o s B e 71 to Early 77 — FX
56 35175—38 KEY, drive Qear Spacer ... .. ... bt condiiia 71 1o Early 77 — FX
57 35203—36  SPROCKET, mainshaft —22T. ..................... 71&72—FX
58 35211—36  LOCKNUT, mainshaftsprocket ..................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
59 35212—73  SPROCKET, mainshaft — 23 T. 7310 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35212—80  SPROCKET, mainshaft — 23 T. 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-80
60 35216—36  LOCKWASHER, mainshaft sprocket. ................. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
61 35230—39  OILSEAL,mainshaft . ............................ 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
62 35231—36  CORK WASHER, mainshaftoilseal ................... 71 to Early 77 — FX
63 35282—59  GEAR, mainshaft low & second (4 speed) — 15&20T.... 711073 — FX
64 35282—74  GEAR, mainshaft low & second (4 speed) — 17 & 207T.... 74 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35282—79  GEAR, mainshaft low & second (4 speed) — 17 & 257.... 80to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
65 35306—59  GEAR, mainshaft third (4 speed) —24T. ............. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
66 35337—36  RETAINING RING, mainshaft second & third gears .. .. . .. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
67 35365—36 WASHER, mainshatt second & third gears 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
68 35440—38 GLUTCH malnshaft .......coovmvmmaimsnniiaiin 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
65 35606—73  PLATE, speedometer drivehole . ... ... ... ... ...... 73 to Early 77 — FX, FXS
70 35607—73  GASKET, speedometer drive holeplate ............... 73 to Early 77 — FX, FXS
7 3551465 COUNTERSHAFT i ...iiiei. mibiisdoins s Smmsoes 71 to Early 76 — FX
72 AL — G~ COUNTERSRAET &1 .. ok el vl v e 55 Late 76 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35614—80  COUNTERSHAFT ............ccovvviennvsovene.... BOtO ™ — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
73 35630—36  ENDPLATE, countershaft.......................... 71 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
74 35635—69  GEAR, speedometerdrive (7teeth) .................. T1&72—FX
75 35665—36  CLUTCH, countershaft (4speed) . ................... 7110 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35665—36A CLUTCH, countershaft (4speed) ... ......... ... .... 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
76 35700—69  COUNTERSHAFT GEAR, with retaining rings
(4 speed) — 15 & 17T, . . veveenee.. T1&T2—=FX
35700—73  COUNTERSHAFT GEAR, wnh retalmng rmgs
(4 speed) — 15&17T. . e ; ... 7310 Early 76 — FX
7 35716—76  GEAR, countershaft — 15 & UT vevesiew.... Late 76 f0 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
78 35717—74  GEAR, countershaft low — with bushing
(R 8PBBY 2T, . ..o m oo min e e s e s 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
79 35751—36  GEAR, countershaft second (4 speed) — 21T, ......... 71 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35751—79  GEAR, countershaft second (4 speed) — 24T, ......... 80to*

— FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
67



TRANSMISSION




TRANSMISSION (CONT’D) AA21b
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
80 35765—36  GEAR, countershaft low (4 speed) —26T. ............ 711073 — FX
81 35789—36 BUSHING, countershaft low & reverse gears .. ......... 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
82 35791—36  BUSHING, countershaft low & second gears (4 speed) ... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
83 35810—36  RETAINING RING, countershaft low & second gears
Lo L T GNCY - S 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
84 35811—36  WASHER, countershaft second & low gears (4 speed) . ... 711to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
85 35812—36  WASHER, low &reversegears...................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
86 35875—36  SET OF WASHERS, countershaft — gearend. . ..... . ... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35876—36  WASHER, countershaft, gearend — .074 thick. ... .. ... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35877—36  WASHER, countershaft, gearend — .078thick . . ... ... 711to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35878—36  WASHER, countershaft, gear end — .082 thick . .. . . .. . 71to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35879—36  WASHER, countershaft, gearend — .085thick . ........ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35882—36  WASHER, countershaft, gearend — .090 thick . ........ 711to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35883—36  WASHER, countershaft, gearend — .095thick .. .... .. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35884—36  WASHER, countershaft, gear end — .100 thick . ... .. ... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
87 35815—36  RETAINING WASHER, countershaft bearing (outer) ... ... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
88 35917—36  RETAINING WASHER, countershaft bearing (inner) (2) ... 71 to Early 76 — FX
89 35920—36  RETAINING RING, countershaft bearing (2) ........ ... 71 to Early 77 — FX
90 35961—52  NEEDLE BEARING, countershaft(2)........ ... .. .... Late 76 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, EXEF-80
91 36045—76  BUSHING, countershaft (starterside) ................ Late 76 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
92 36046—36  BUSHING, couniershaft (starterside) ................ 71 to Early 76 — FX
93 36048—36  BUSHING, countershaft (clutchside). . ............... 71 to Early 76 — FX
94 36048—76  BUSHING, countershaft (clutch side) &
(starter side—80&ater) ....................... Late 76 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
95 37436—36  BUSHING, mainshaft(2) .......................... 71t0* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
96 JTMI—6T OILSEAL, mainshalft . o oocinss veman surmins Late 79 fo * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
97 45830—48  PLUG, transmisSion COVer ..........c.ovvevvennnn. . 7810 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
98 62702—52  WASHER, drainplug ..... ... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 89



T TR

CLUTCH

F——Te o — — — — — e ——————

70




CLUTCH AA22
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 6443HW WASHER, 13/32x11/16x1/16.................... T1to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
2 7039 LOCKWASHERTBING . s s vl v s 7T1to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 7837TW NUT, 7/16-20x 3/8x 11/16hex.. . ... ....ovvnnnn.. 71 to ¥ — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 8227 RIVET, 3136 X 9732 (1ra85) (-t i s o nmt e im wmvie 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 9540A ROLLER, clutch hub bearing (20) ................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6 11000 RETARIINGERING. ... ...... .00k e oo e v 71 o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-80
7 11096 RETAININGRING . .. convsn i@l v s o Late 75 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 12014 OIL SEAL, mainshaftnut .. ..... .. ceviaecess s 1110 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-80
9 33163—65A STARTERRINGGEAR.......... e L s 7310 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 33290—38  BUSHING, release lever shaft (lower) ................ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
1 33291—36  BUSHING, release lever shaft (upper) ................ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 37070—39A | RELEASE FINGER. . i coviovl dntin s sadvinn sdsioins 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 37074—38A STUD, release lever (fingershaft) .. ................. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 37077—68 CLUTCHSPRING(10) ...............covvenun.on... 110" — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 37228—75 OILSLINGER ..................c.oovovvenn....., Late 7510 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 7285=75A IPUSH:ROD, lateh ;v cvuiiniis vt Late 75 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
37305—70 BEARING & PUSHRODKIT (1971and later) ........... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
Consists of:
11096 RETAINING RING
37070—39A RELEASE FINGER
37228—75 OIL SLINGER
37285—75 PUSH ROD, clutch
37311—75A  THRUST WASHER, inner
37312—75 BEARING, push rod
37436—36 BUSHING, clutch rod
17 37311—75A THRUSTWASHER,inner(2) ..............oooovnnnn Late 75 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18 37312—75 BEARING,pushrod .............ccooeniiieennann, Late 75 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
19 37357—41  ADJUSTING SCREW, pushrod. ..................... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 37361—41-  NUT, adjusting SCraw (:.o.co iniiiiiaiaiiinann,. 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 37496—65  NUT, mainshaft (clutchside)....................... 71to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22 37503—41  LOCKWASHER, clutchnut ...........coovviivennnn. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
23 37523—15  KEY,cluteh .. ... ..., 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24 37549—41  LINING, hubfrictiondisc . ...............ccoonnon.. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25 37550—41B CLUTCHHUBASSEMBLY .............ccovvinnnnn 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
26 37566—58  RETAINER, clutchhubroller ....................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
27 37567—41A  RETAINER, clutch hub roller — withrollers ............ 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
28 37574—44  SPRING, hub bearing plate (2). .. .. ... N = = . 71 1o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
29 37576—41  PLATE, hubbearing .................. SRR r. 4 S 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
30 37581—47 NUT, hubstud(d) .. ...cvcvmmivireior s 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
31 37983—41 STUD, drivehub(3). ......covs s ovamivenass 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
32 IEBE =41 PIN. GICHAUBITY .o svvv i mimmisiniree v s s 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 37702—70A CLUTCH SHELL AND SPROCKET, with starter ring gear .. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
34 37850—68 SETOFLINEDCLUTCHDISCS ... unvivviiviins vvns 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35 37874=41  RELEASINBDISG .« .« . .ovoivnvnvvsvavanav ovanin, 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
36 ATIR0—68  FRICHONDISCA). .. s cmimisnnmsmimmmaioes s 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
37 37975—41  DRIVEDISC (steel)(3o0rd) ....... ... ... .......... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
38 S0 PRESSUBERLATE ..o oo cmniaininsnnsnss 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
39 38025—41 SETOFCLUTCHDISCBUFFERS .................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model vear shown on cover. 71



72



CLUTCH HAND CONTROL AA23
RETAIL INDEX PAR
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 1205 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/4 Pozidrivfil. hd. ............ 71&72 — FX
2 2585 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/16 Pozidrivpanhd. ........... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 2695W SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1-1/8 Phillips hd. (4) 73 to ™ — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 7115 LOCKWASHER, No. 8int. tooth . ................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 7800W NUT, 3/8-24 x5/16x9/16hex. ......... L SR 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6 11036 RETAINING-RING = . o st s wvisoe rvm ni 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
F 37053<68 RELEASELEVER ... ... ....ovoeoon.. 7110 77 — FX, FXS
8 37053—78  RELEASE LEVER, clutch — chrome 78 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 37054—79  RELEASE LEVER, clutch — painted Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 38608—68  BRACKET, handlever .................. 71 &72 —FX
1 38608—72  BRACKET, hand lever (black) ..................... 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 3860B—73  BRACKET, hand lever (polished) ................... 73 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 38609—68  HAND LEVER ANDBRACKET ........ ... ........... 71&72 —FX
14 38618—68  CABLE AND COILASSEMBLY ..................... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 38623—68  CABLEGUIDEPLATE ......... R T .. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 38712—68  CLAMP, clutch cable (atframefront)................. 71to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 45024—65A HAND LEVER, with pins and nylon bushings . .......... 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18 45030—65A CLAMP, leverbracket ... ................ ..coon. 71&72 —FX
19 45031—65 PIVOTPIN,handlever .. ............ccooivvounnn. 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
20 45036—68  CABLE ANCHOR PIN, hand lever (plastic bushing type). .. 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 45039—68  BUSHING, hand lever cable anchor pin (plastic) (2) ..... 7110 ® — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22 45110—62P CABLE REPAIR CLAMP (for repaironly) . ... ........ 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
23 62576—65A MOUNTING BRACKET, oiltank .................... 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24 62576—79  MOUNTING BRACKET, oiltank .................... Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
91701—49  CONTROL COIL, 5/32 |.D. x 11/16 0.D.

NOTE:

black vinyl covered — 25ft.. . ........o ool

71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 73



74



CHAINS AND SPROCKETS AA24

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 1783 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 7/8 Pozidriv flat ctsk. hd. (2) . .. .. .. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 38628 BOLT, 1/4-28 x 1-15/16 hex. hd. (2) 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 44228 BOLT, 3/8-24x 2-13/16 hex. hd. ... . ... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 7038 LOGKWASHER, 380 7 e M et il s 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 7136 LOCKWASHER, 7/16 internal tooth (5) 78 — FX, FXS
] 7825 LOCKNUT, 7/16-20x 7/16 x5/8hex.(5) ............ 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
7 783TW NUT, 7/16-20x 3/8 x 11/16 hex. (5) 78 — FX, FXS
8 8532 BRI 3B M) s e et T1&72—=FX

9 24003—55  NUT, motor sprocket .....cocoieiiuivmniesriiane.s TV=—F%

10 24032—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 060 thick ................ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24033—70  SPACER, sprocketshaft — .090thick ................ 710" —FX FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24034—70  SPACER, sprocketshaft — 120 thick ................ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24035—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — .150thick ................ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24036—70  SPACER, sprocketshaft — .180thick ................ 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24037—70  SPACER, sprocketshaft — .210thick ................ 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80

11 35203—36  SPROCKET, mainshaft — 22T. .........coccivvine 718&72—FX

12 35211—36  LOCKNUT, mainshaft sprocket ... 71 t0 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

13 35212—73  SPROCKET, mainshaft — 23T. ... 73 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35212—80  SPROCKET, mainshaft — 23 T. 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

14 35216—36  WASHER, mainshaft sprocket 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

15 37702—70A CLUTCH SHELL AND SPROCKET, with starter ring gear .. 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

16 39976—658 PAD, chaintensioner ..............ocoiiiiiiiiiiins 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

17 39990—65 CHAINTENSIONERSHOE ...............coovivenns 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

18 39992—65A NUT, chaintensioner ... .......................... 11to*— FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

19 39993—65  PLATE, chaintensioner ......... ... ... ........... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

20 39996—65  LOCKWASHER, chain tensionerplate. .. .............. 71 1o = — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

21 39998—65 ANCHOR PLATE, chaintensioner ............... ..... T110* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

22 40007—36A FRONTCHAIN,SOID . . ... ....0viiinnriciaaiianns 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

23 40021—79  REAR CHAIN, special performance .................. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

24 40025—77  REAR CHAIN, (Diamond) — self lubricating . ........... Late 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

25 40028—15C REARCHAIN (Duckworth) . .............ocooiiiinns 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

26 40029—15C REARCHAIN (Diamond). .. .........ccoovininvninnnn 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

27 40033—15  REARCHAIN — 25ft. (Duckworth) .................. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

28 40034—15  REARCHAIN — 251t. (Diamond) . .. ................. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

29 40026—77  CONNECTING LINK, rear chain (Diamond) . . ... Late 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

30 40052—15  CONNECTING LINK, rear chain (Diamond) [s!lp l1t] . 71to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

31 40052—65  CONNECTING LINK, rear chain (Diamond) (presslll) ..... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

32 40053—15  CONNECTING LINK, rear chain (Duckworth) (slipfit) .... 711to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

33 40053—65  CONNECTING LINK, rear chain (Duckworth) (press fit) ... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

34 40055—39  CONNECTING LINK, front chain (Duckworth)........... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

35 40066—12  SPRING, connecting link, rearchain ................ 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

36 40069—30  SPRING, connecting link, front chain (Diamond) . ... .. .. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

37 40070—28  SPRING, connecting link, front chain (Duckworth) ... ... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

38 40091—15  OFFSET REPAIR LINK, rear chain (Diamond) . .......... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

39 40092—15  OFFSET REPAIR LINK, rear chain (Duckworth) ......... 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

40 40093—15  DOUBLE REPAIR LINK, rear chain (Diamond)........... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

41 40094—15  DOUBLE REPAIR LINK, rear chain (Duckwurth) ......... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

42 40209—55  MOTOR SPROCKET — 227T. . S S e — FX

43 40210—55 MOTORSPROCKET —23T......iivviinriniiinnnnns 71 —FX

44 4021155 MOTORSPROCKET — 24 T. .. ... cnviiiuinunnrannas 71 FX

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 75



76



CHAINS AND SPROCKETS (CONT’D) AA24a
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

45 40270—65A COMPENSATING SPROCKETKIT—24T. ............. 71 o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX8-80, FXEF-80
46 40271—65A COMPENSATING SPROCKETKIT—23T. ............. 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
47 40272—65A COMPENSATING SPROCKETKIT—22T. ............. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
48 40275—70 COMPENSATING SPROCKET —24T...... ... ......... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
49 40280—70 COMPENSATING SPROCKET —22T.................. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
50 40282—70  COMPENSATING SPROCKET —23T........ ... Tito ™ — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
51 40299—70 SLIDINGGAM ............c.ooveennnn-. cev.... T110* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
52 MIM=T0 CUP .. cormamaniin il S « 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
53 40375—70  SHAFTEXTENSION .........covvimmiiiiiiiininne. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
54 40384—70  RETAINER AND COVER ASSEMBLY, with spring washers . 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
55 40385—70  RETAINER AND COVER ASSEMBLY,

without springwashers . ...................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
56 P L I R e SR S R .... T1to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
57 H07-=73' BOLT, rearspiehai{) .. iamn v cnnms - smrdie e 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
58 41470—67  SPROCKETKIT,rearwheel .............c.ccovinnn... 71&72—FX
59 41470—73A SPROCKET, rear wheel (shot blastand chrome) ........ 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
60 41470—78  SPROCKET, rear wheel (polished chrome) ... .......... 78 — FX, FXS
61 41485—67  DOWEL PIN, rearwheel sprocket ... ................. 7M&72—FX
62 43532—73  STUD, rear wheel sprocket(5).............ooovnnn. 78 — FX, FXS

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 77



39

g 40

T

FRONT BRAKE CONTROL
DISC BRAKE -

78




FRONT BRAKE CONTROL — DISC BRAKE AA25
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2628 SCREW, No. 8-32x 7/16¢ctsk. hd. (2) ............... 7310 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 2664 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 7/16 Pozidrivpanhd. ........... 731079 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 4391 BOLT, 5/16:-24 %548 hex. Mg, .. .o i vt vcd NIT 107" — BXS;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 6811W WASHER, 1/4x3/4x1/64(2)........coovevvoenn.. 1310 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 7041 LOCKWASHER 5716 . ..o eovnciorbos mpthais s g s e wn s 77 o * — FXS;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 externaltooth ................ 74 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
7 7620W NUT, No. 10-24 x 1/8x 3/8hex. ................... 73 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 11015 RETAINING RING, hand lever pivot pin 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 11063 RETAINING RING, master cylinder piston. . .. .......... 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 11137 0-RING, master cylinder piston . .. .. SNl s s ¢ 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
11 38712—68 i CLIP, brake hose ....henesetfecmne S vans 73 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 42318—72  TEE, front brake hoses. . 4 ..... Late 77 to Early 79 — FXS, FXS-80
13 43306—78  MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY wr!h hanﬁ lever
{polish|d). ... SiT. A GRe . Late 77 & 78 — FX, FXS
14 43307—78 TUBEFITTING(2) ........... 77 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 43308—78  TEE, frontbrakehoses................ 78 to Early 79 — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
16 44310—77  TEE, front brake hoses Early 77 — FXS;
Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 45010—73  MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, with hand lever
(POUBRBAY . & v s e s s e s 73 to Early 77 — FX; Early 77 — FXS
18 45012—72  GASKET, mastercylindercover .. ...............ov.n 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
19 45013—72  MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, with hand lever (black) . 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 45016—72 HANDLEVER, frontbrake . i.......ccieevinnin 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 45020—79  MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, with hand lever (black) . 79 — FXEF, FXEF-80
22 45024—72  BODY, master cylinder (black)..... ................. 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
23 45031—72  PIN, mastercylinderplunger . .................... . 73to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24 45032—72  PIN, hand lever pivot . L . T3 1to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25 45037—73  BODY, master cylinder (pollshed) 731078 — FX, FXS
26 45044—74  WARNING LABEL, master cylinder. Late 74 t0 76 — FX i
27 45053—72  PISTON, mastercylinder . ......................... 7310 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
28 45054—72  DUST WIPER, mastercylinder . ..................... 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
29 45055—72  PLUNGER, mastercylinder ................c.ovuun 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
30 45056—77  PISTON CUP, master cylinder .......... AR 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
31 45057—72  COVER, master cylinder 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
32 45059—72  CUP, pistonspring.............ccoovoviiooiiaa.. 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
33 45061—72A SPRING, piston return — master cylinder .. ......... .. 73 1o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
34 45063—72  REPAIRKIT, mastercylinder .................... . 72to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35 45071—72  SPRING, plunger — mastercylinder ............... .. 7310 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-80
36 45105—77  WARNING LABEL, master cylinder (DOT5) . ........... 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
37 45114—77  HOSE, front brake (chrome ends) — 14in.long ...... .. 77 & 78 — FXS
38 45114—79  HOSE, front brake (chrome ends) — 14-3/16in. long. . .. Late 79 — FXS, FXS-80
39 45121—77  HOSE, front brake (3) (2 lower — 80 & later) . . . . 78t0* — FX;
80 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXEF-80
40 45123—77  HOSE, front brake — 191in. long (2) . . 771079 — FXS; 79 to * — FXS-80
41 45123—79  HOSE, front brake (chrome ends)—zo in. Iong (upper) . B0 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
42 45519—77  FRONT BRAKE HOSE, complete . .................... 77— FX
43 45521—73  FRONT BRAKE HOSE,complete .. ................... 73 —FX
44 45521—74A FRONT BRAKE HOSE, complete .. ................... 7410 76 — FX
45 63609—72  TUBEFITTING, 1/8-27NPSF. .. .................... Late 7310 77 — FX
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 79



80



DISC BRAKE — 1973 TO EARLY 1980

AAZ6

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 520W COTTERPIN, 1/8x1-1/4(2) .. ..covvvviiiiiiin s 73 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
2 2652 SCREW, No. 10-16 x 3/8 self tapping hex. hd. (2) ...... 73 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 2664 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 7/16 Pozidrivpanhd. ........... 73 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
4 3680 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 7/8 ctsk. socketflathd. (10) . ...... 78 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 6718 WASHER, 1728 118X 3182 . o b B e o g e 73 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6 7039 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(5) ..................... ... Early 73 — FX
4 7145W LOCKWASHER, 3/8 external tooth (5) ... 713 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 externaltooth. . ............... 73 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 7620W NUT No. T0-ZAX 1B X BIBNEK. ..o bivie s e minbinin 73 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
10 7778 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16 x 7/16 x 9/16 hex. (5) ... T73to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
1" 7843 CASTLE NUT, 1/2-13x 7/16 x 3/4 hex. (2) ... T3 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
12 38712—68  CLIP, brakeRoss ; ;. .ovcoms ol ss i o . 73 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
13 41198—73  BOLT, 3/8-16x1thinhex. hd.(8) .................. 73 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 41734—73  BOLT, 1/2-13x1-1/8 hex. hd. (drilled) (2) ........... 73 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 41749—58  BLEEDER VALVE, caliper .. ... . 13t0 77 — FX, FXS
16 41768—73  CLIP, vibration damper — FRONT BRAKE ONLY ....... 73 — FX
17 41806—72B DISC, brake . e S R e i e TR0 AR Y — BK
18 41807—73  DISC, brake —fram ............................. 73 = FX
20 FIBIS=TA DISE BEAKD.. ... oo oo st s s apissn s o ey e Late 78 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80,
FXEF-80
21 41814—76 PLATE, Bralte gisC (2) .o coovipnitluin e Late 76 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80,
FXEF-80
22 42328—73A REARBRAKEHOSE ...........coovivovenanennnn.. 131077 — FX, FXS
23 43557—73  PLATE,disctohub—front ... .................... 73— FX
44001—78A CALIPER ASSEMBLY, complete — REAR BRAKE ONLY ... Late 78 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80,
FXEF-80
24 44002—78  SHIM, piston side (anti-rattle) . . .................... Late 78 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80,
FXEF-80
25 44004—78  INSULATOR, 1-3/4roundx 5/8thick ................ Late 78 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80,
FXEF-80
26 7T B 2 e R L e Late 78 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80,
FXEF-80
27 44010—80  CALIPER AND PISTON ASSEMBLY, outer —
REARBRAKEDONLY .. ......cciccveiivii ey Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
Consists of:
44011—80 BRAKE CALIPER, outer
44127—72A  0-RING, caliper piston
44129—73 PISTON ASSEMBLY
4413372 DUST BOOT, caliper
44146—77 BLEEDER VALVE, caliper
28 44011—B0  BRAKECALIPER,outer ................coooonnn. . Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
44104—72A CALIPER ASSEMBLY, complete — FRONT BRAKE ONLY 73— FX
29 44105—72 BRAKECALIPER, oUter ......co...ooivieoviiinns 73 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
30 44106—72 BRAKECALIPER,inner ............cooiiiiiniinannn 73 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 44106—80 BRAKE CALIPER,inner ........................... Early 80— FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
32 AE107=T2 MOUNTINGPIN ... o oocxs eatimmiminsnomon s o o rs pimisrce 73 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
33 44108—72  LABEL, caliper(3) ........cvvuveieiiiii 73 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
44114—73  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, compiete— REAR BRAKE ONLY ... 73 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
34 44123—72  SPRING WASHER, caliper . . cewiviae... 1310 Early 74 — FX;
77 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35 44124—72 PIN,brakepad(2)......... ... ..o {0 ot 73 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
36 44127—72A O-RING, caliperpiston .. ..........cooiiiiiiiiin 73 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80. FXEF-80
37 44128—72  RETAINING RING, caliper...... Pz BN B — FX
38 44129—73  PISTON ASSEMBLY — REAR BRAKE DNLY .......... 73 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
39 44132—72  WASHER, caliper screw (4) 73 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
40 44133—72 DUSTBOOT, caliper. .. ... .oc..civiivian vivvenas 73 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
41 44134—72A SCREW, 3/8-16x2-1/412pt.(4) ...........onnn . 73 to Early B0 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
42 44135—74  PADSET,withpistono-ring..................coo.0. 73 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF. FXS-80, FXEF-80
43 44146—77  BLEEDERVALVE,caliper .................cooovnn.. 78 to Early B0 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

81



82



DISC BRAKE — 1973 TO EARLY 1980 (CONT’D) AAZ26a
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
44 44154—73  ANCHOR ARM, caliper bracket 73 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
45 44166—73  BRACKET, caliper mounting. . .......... 73 to Early B0 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
46 44197—77  LABEL, rear brake caliper (3) .............. 77 to Early 80 — FXS, FXS-80
44331—73  CALIPER MOUNTING STUD KIT 73 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
Includes besides mounting stud, locknut & washer:
44124—72  PIN, brake pad (2)
45821—75  BUSHING, caliper mounting bracket — steel
45822—75  BUSHING, caliper mounting bracket — steel
47 4515178  REARBRAKEHOSBE wiivicpiimssrs mlpices s wunsns 78 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
48 45518—73  TUBEFITTING, brake outercaliper .................. 73— FX
49 45821—72  BUSHING, caliper mounting bracket — long (bronze) .... 731075 — FX
50 45821—75  BUSHING, caliper mounting bracket — long (steel). ... .. 76 to Early B0 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
51 45822—72  BUSHING, caliper mounting bracket — short (bronze) ... 73 to 75 — FX
52 45822—75  BUSHING, caliper mounting bracket — shorl (steel) . . .. . 76 to Early 80 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

83



84



DISC BRAKE — LATE 1980 & LATER AAZ6A
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 520W COTTERPIN, 1/8x1-1/4(2) ... ... Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 2652 SCREW, No. 10-16 x 3/8 self tapping hex. hd. (2) ...... Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 3680 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 7/8 ctsk. socket flathd. (10) ... ... Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 6718 WASHER: 172X 110X JI2L o oee - wisiviss s s Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 7145W LOCKWASHER, 3/8 externaltooth (5) ................ Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6 7778 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16x 7/16x9/16hex. (5) ............ Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
7 7843 CASTLE NUT, 1/2-13x7/16x3/4 hex. (2) ........... Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 3B712—68 CLIP, brakeNose [\ ..x o devsigmmmns i g Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 41198—73 BOLT,3/8-16x 1thinhex.hd.(5) .................. Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 41734—73  BOLT, 1/2-13x 1-1/8 hex. hd. (drilled) (2) ........... Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
1 HFIBI3—79 DISC, brake, L ... ..o os i eiiio misnabaimbe sy Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 41814—76  PLATE, brakedisc(2) ........c.ocooivivinn.. ... Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
44001—78B CALIPER ASSEMBLY, complete — REAR BRAKE ONLY ... Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

13 44002—78  SHIM, piston side (anti-rattle) ...................... Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 44004—80  INSULATOR, 1-3/4 round x 5/ 16 thick .. Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 2300578 PRDSEY S e e ciiiiieii..oo... Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 44007—80  O-RING, caliperpiston . .............cooiiiinnnnnn Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 44008—80  CALIPER AND PISTON ASSEMBLY, outer —

REARBRAKEONLY ................... . Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

Consists of:

44007—80 0-RING, caliper piston

44009—80 BRAKE CALIPER, outer

44118—80 PISTON

44133—72 DUST BOOT, caliper

44146—77 BLEEDER VALVE, caliper
18 44009—80  BRAKE CALIPER, outer(black) ..................... Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
19 44106—80  BRANE CALIPER, INBE ... . .coovv v immnn womvmmins Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 44107—72  MOUNTINGPIN . . ocvemevnepioes ponspirs s . Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 4108721 URBEL, GRIPBTLS) ..o s hims sl iile i s Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22 4AT18—80 PISTON ..oovniiinviviuiiiey s v sssnnns. - L1881 * — EX,FXS, EXER; FX5-80; FXEF-BO
23 44124—72  PIN,brakepad(2) ..........ooiiiiiiinns . Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-80
24 44132—72  WASHER, caliper screw (4) Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25 44133—72 DUSTBOOT,caliper.................... Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
26 44134—72A SCREW, 3/8-16x2-1/412pt.(4) .................. Late 801to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
27 A4146—77  BLEEDERVAEVE caliper ... ... oo snmmvn vovonnn Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
28 44154—73  ANCHOR ARM, caliperbracket ..................... Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
29 44166—73  BRACKET, calipermounting. . ...................... Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
30 44197—77  LABEL, rear brakecaliper(3) ...................... Late 80 to * — FXS, FXS-80,

44331—73  CALIPER MOUNTING STUDKIT . ...... e Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-BO, FXEF-80

Includes besides mounting stud, locknut & washer:

44124—72  PIN, brake pad (2)

45821—75  BUSHING, caliper mounting bracket — steel

45822—75  BUSHING, caliper mounting bracket — steel
H 4515170 REARBRAREBOSE i imerervimanvoms s paenes Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
32 45821—75  BUSHING, caliper mounting bracket — long (steel) .. .. .. Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
33 45822—75  BUSHING, caliper mounting bracket — short (steel) . .. .. Late 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model vear shown on cover. 85



FRONT BRAKE CALIPER
1977 & LATER — FXS
1978 & LATER — FX




FRONT BRAKE CALIPER — 1977 & LATER — FXS; 1978 & LATER — FX AA2]

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 7740 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18x1/4x 1/2hex. (2) ............. 77 0%~ EXS%

78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

44025—79  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, left ................ A Late 78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80:
Late 78 & 79 — FXS, FX5-80

44025—80  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, left (black) ................... B0t ™ — FXS§, FXS-80

44026—79  CALIPER ASSEMBLY,right ........................ Late781o* — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80;
Late 78 & 79 — FXS, FXS-80

44026—80  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, right (black) .................. 80 to * — FXS, FXS-80

2 4403079 ' PADSEY i nivuss ok e Mg s g e Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 44098—77 PADSET........... s SRR o sl 77 to Early 78 — FXS; Early 78 — FX
4 S4I08=T72  LABEL, caliper.. 3.l ot BB L R LR 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
44116—77  CALIPER ASSEMBLY,right . ....................... 77 to Early 78 — FXS; Early 78 — FX
44117—77  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, left ......................... 77 to Early 78 — FXS; Early 78 — FX
5 44121—77  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, outer(left). ................... 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
6 44121—80  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, outer (left) (black) ............. 80to* — FXS, FXS-80
7 44141—77  SEAT, brakehose........... A RS S 77 to* =S,
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 44146—77  BLEEDERFITTING .................. st o AL 7710 * — FX5;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 4416177  SEAL DISION - ovinvssai st it i ot 77 to * — FXS;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 PEA R o s R [ e O S 7710 * — FXS5;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
11 AIR7==1F  PISION ::oodhoui e oimarsnssesnivmsse 77 to * — FXS;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 AISB—TT" PEATE OUIBE . oo oo v s o rsaiod sies s s 77 fo * — FXS;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 AEIG1=T7 PLATE IAPBF . ......0ceoeciiiininiiveinasiaiannei 77 10 * — FXS;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 WEIR=TT  PINGE) . s an mnes e e i s i 77 to * — FXS;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 44163—77  CALIPER, inner(left) .................. .. P e e 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
16 44163—80  CALIPER, inner (left) (black) . ...................... 80 to * — FXS, FXS-80
17 44164—77  CALIPER, inner(right) . . ........ccovviiieoiionnn. 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80:
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
18 44164—80  CALIPER, inner (right) (black) ...................... 80 to * — FXS, FXS-80
19 BEE5— 7T ~WASHER .omye e dovsnnnsnupmi s e v v 77 to * — FXS;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
20 QAT2=TT  BOLF i v e o rnam i Mhre B n rs rbeain em s 77 te* — FXS;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 44173—77  SCREW, caliper mounting (long@) .................... 740 * — FXS;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22 44174—77  SCREW, caliper mounting (short) ................... 77 to * — FXS;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
23 44195—77  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, outer (right) .................. 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF80
24 44195—80  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, outer (right) (black) ............ 80 to * — FXS, FXS-80
25 4418777 LABEL cahper.. ..........cocoiiiiiiiiiiiienns 80 to * — FXS, FXS-80

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model vear shown on cover. 87



FRONT DISC BRAKE
1974 TO 1977




FRONT DISC BRAKE — 1974 TO 1977

AA28

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 2664 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 7/16 Pozidrivpanhd. ........... 7410 77 — FX
2 3453 SCREW, 5/16-24 x 2-1/4 hex. sockethd. (2).......... 7410 77 — FX
3 4724 BOLY, 3/8-2& w1-1/2 hax. hd. oot v Bivis 7410 77 — FX
4 6230 WASHER, 11/32x13/32x 1/32(4) .. ..o v vannn . 7410 77 — FX
5 6701 WASHER, 3/BX 13/ 16X 1/16 . . . . copais cvnes et 74 t0 77 — FX
6 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 externaltooth. . ............... T41t0 77 — FX
7 7620W NUT, No. 10-24x1/8x3/8hex. ................... 741077 — FX
8 7729 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24x 1/4x1/2hex. (2) ............. 7410 77 — FX
9 7775 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24 x 7/16x9/16hex. ............... 741077 — FX
10 8475 RIVET (4.« < vonvisrecisee BN s ——— X 7410 77 — FX
1 38712—68 CLIP,brakehose .............covvvirniinnnnnnnnn, 741077 — FX
12 41191—74  SCREW, 1/4-20 x 5/8 ctsk. socketflathd. (5) ...... ... 7410 77 — FX
13 AIT49=58 BLEEBRRVRRVER. v S s v s 741077 — FX
14 41807—74 DISEIDRKD i s s s saes s asbe s, PRI — FX
15 43302—77  SPRING, brake caliper (servicefix) .. ................ 7410 77 — FX
44089—74  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, complete..................... 7410 77 — FX
16 44271—74  RUBBER CAP, bleedervalve. ....................... 74 t0 77 — FX
17 44272—74  ANCHORARM ............ivvviuss o A AT T4t0 77 — FX
18 2T —74  OQUTERGAUIPERSL . .. ..o vmefionne o finn oo T4t0 77 — FX
18 44274—74  FRICTIONRING .. ...t 74 t0 77 — FX
20 MRTE=TA.  PISIND  cvsis i s rm ims L o 74 10 77 — FX
21 44976—74  PUATE Hodting laing.. . ......o. s iiiinas 7410 77 — FX
22 427774 GRING.... o PR e e B 741077 — FX
23 44278—74 RUBBERBOOT, pIsbon ... (oot ihencine cnne sobion 7410 77 — FX
24 44279—74  INNERCALIPER.................. SN = 741077 — FX
25 44280—74  ANCHORPIN, UPP®r. ... ... ooviiiieiniiraennnens 7410 77 — FX
26 44281—74  BRAKE LINING KIT, complete (2 linings — 4 rivets) ..... 7410 77 — FX
27 44283—74  ANCHORPIN, IOWEr .. .......covvviinnrianrinnnnin 741077 — FX

28 45519—77  FRONT BRAKE HOSE,complete . .................... 7T —FX
29 45521—74A FRONT BRAKE HOSE, complete . .................... 741076 — FX
30 48532~ 74" LABEL, CRUPBE . v ami s s BT 7410 77 — FX



ITEMS IN ILLUSTRATION
WITHOUT INDEX NUMBERS
ARE NO LONGER AVAILABLE

90



FRONT BRAKE — 1971 & 1972

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 515 COFTERPIN. 1016 0l X8 o coocassnsssn oo 71&72—FX
2 1205 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/4 Pozidrivfil. hd. (2) ......... 71&72 —FX
3 2592 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2 Pozidrivpanhd. ........... 71&72 —FX
4 2660 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/8 Pozidrivpanhd. ........ ... 71& 72 — FX
§ 3433 BOLT,7/16-20x 2-3/4hex.hd. .................... T1&72 —FX
7 7038 LOCKWASHER. 378 .o v some, 4w ca e 7T1&72 —FX
8 7039 LOCKWASHER, 7/16 , . .. coonivnnnsincns oo ves T1&72 —FX
9 7069 LOCKWASHER, No. 10(2)............ovveennen .., T1& T2 —FX
10 7620W NUT, No. 10-24x 1/8x3/8hex. (2). . .............. 718& 72— FX
11 7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x 11/16x 1/2hex. ............. 71&72 —FX
12 7744 NUT, 5/16-24x 3/16x 1/2hex. (2) ................ 71 & 72 — FX
13 7800W NUT, 3/8-24 x 5/16x9/16hex.................... 7T1&72—FX
14 11036 RETAINING RING, pivatpin . ...................... 71&72 —FX
15 41835—69  SPRING, brakeshoe(2).................cooonoo. .. 71&72—FX
16 41841—31  RIVET, brake lining (12) ... .. S R S 71&72 —FX
17 41848—64  SET OF BRAKE LININGS ANDRIVETS ... ... ... ... 71&72 —FX
23 44524—51 GLEVISPIN oo o s o T — 71&72—FX
24 45002—69  HAND LEVERANDBRACKET .................... .. 71&72—FX
25 45023—69 |BRACKET, 0Dl ovvns i Lo b 71&72—FX
26 45024—65A HAND LEVER, with pins and nylon Dushings:z .oz ooy 7&72—FX
27 45030—65A CLAMP, hand lever bracket . . ........ ... . ... .. 71& 72— FX
28 45031—65  PIVOTPIN, handlever ........................... 71&72 —FX
29 45034—68  ANCHOR PIN, hand lever (used without bushings) ...... 71&72 — FX
30 45036—68  ANCHOR PIN, hand lever (used with plastic bushings) ... 71& 72 — FX
31 45039—68  BUSHING, hand lever cable anchor pin (plastic) (2) ..... 71& 72 — FX
32 45137—51  CABLE, only—59in.long. ... .................... 71& 72 — FX
3 45159—50  ADJUSTING SCREW, controlcoil .. ................. 71872 —FX
34 45174—B64.  ELEVIS brakecable .. ........oseee o . 718&72—FX
35 P00 B Bkl L T 71&72—FX
36 45216—49  CLEVIS CLAMP, brakecable ............... ... .. 71&72 —FX
37 45218—52  CLAMP,cabletube .................oooeeono. .. 71&72 —FX

)



REAR BRAKE CONTROL
LATE 1979 & LATER

92




REAR BRAKE CONTROL — LATE 1979 AND LATER

AA30

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 515 COTTERPIN, T/IBT/2 .« v it e it Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 3427 BOLT, 5/16-18x3-1/2hex. hd. (2) ......ovinn. .. 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

3 4434W BOLT, 3/8-24x3-1/4hex. hd. (2) ................ Late 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

4 4713W BOLT, 3/8-16x3/4hex.hd........................ Late 79to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 5890 SPREEMEBIR 1. (2) -l e ey Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6 6220W WASHER, 1/4x7/16x1/32. ... ................. Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
7 7038 LOCKWASHER, 318 s oo s e BB ainecs Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/18/(2) 250 cwvmvmansvo iivin s e Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 7744 JAMNUT, 5/16-24 x 3/16x 1/2hex. .............. Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 7783 NUT, 3/8-16x5/16x9/16hex. ... ........... .o.o... lLate 7910 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
11 41764—79  RUBBER BOOT, master cylinder. ... ..... . . Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 AZ25T=719/" BRAKERDY o.cvous ualo s om0 Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 42269—30  PIN, rearbrakerodclevis ......................... Late 79to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 4229973 HUPPORT BRACKET . . Joovt . = ) Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 42318—7¢ BRAKEWNETEE . > Ml giov . o Late 79 10 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 42330—72 « CLEVIS,brakerod . ...........c.ceuoeeenennnnn. Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 42375—77  SCREW, master cylindercover(2)................. Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18 42376—77  COVER, mastercylinder......................... Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
19 42388—79 LEVER, foot brake (polished chrome)............... Late 79 to * — FXS, FXS-80

20 42389—79  BRACKET, foot lever (polished chrome) . .. .. ... .. .. Late 79 to * — FXS, FXS-80
21 42394—65  RUBBER, brakepedal .......................... Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22 42396—79  WASHER, brake pedal pivot, 1-1/64 x 1-3/8x 1/16..... Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, EXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
23 42399—79  LEVER, foot brake (shot blast & chrome) . ............. Late 79 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80

24 42425—79  SPRING, footlever............... W ah R Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25 42435—79  BUSHING, foot brake lever Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
26 42440—79  COVER, mastercylinder. ........................ Late 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
27 42453—80° (MASTERCYLINDER. ..., sedo i oot oovs. Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
28 42455—80  GASKET, master cylindercover ................... Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
29 42456—80  REPAIR KIT, mastercylinder ..................... Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
30 45105—77  WARNING LABEL, master cylinder (DOT 5)(2) ....... Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 45150—79  REARBRAKETUBE &'vovn i voinvrsvvniaivin, Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
32 45151—78  REARBRAKEHOSE .............................. late 7910 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
33 45152—78  BRACKET, brakelinetee .................. T— Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
34 50800—71B  BRACKET, foot lever (shot blast & chrome) .. ........ Late 79 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover, 93



94



REAR BRAKE CONTROL — 1971 TO EARLY 1979 AA31
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 515 COTTERPIN T/IBX /2 . oo vnwisatln e v b 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 2652 SCREW, No. 10-16 x 3/8 self tapping hex. washer hd. ... 71 to Early 72 — FX
3| 3956 BOLT, 5/16-24x9/16hex. hd.. . .................. 7110 Early 72 — FX
4 4401W BOLT, 3/8-24x 2-3/4hex. hd. ..........oo00uiiie. 711to Early 72 — FX
5 4420 BOLT, 3/8-16x 2-3/4 hex. hd. .. .. .. G R . 71to Early 72 — FX
6 4434W BOLT, 3/8-24 x 3-1/4 hex. hd. (2) Late 72 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80,
FXEF-80
7 4713W BOLT, 3/8-16 % /4 hex Wl . . covoiii i viin e s e 71 to Early 72 — FX;
78 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 5982w BPACERAIIATA. oo oo cnsmmobn s mat s Late 72 — FX
9 5983w G R ol e Y S, o Late 72 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80,
FXEF-80
10 6156 WASHER, 3/16 x3/8x1/32(brass) ............... 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
11 B6220W WASHER AZA X TEAERRIRD. . . oiffov o in coitis 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 6229W WASHER, 5/ 16 X1-1/18 /18 . . ... Cocovninnninn 71 to Early 72 — FX
13 6448HB WASHER, 3/8x13/16x3/32. . .................... 71 to Early 72 — FX
14 7038 EOCKWASHER, b= v v bananaidbo 0 71 to Early 72 — FX;
78 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 7041 LOGRWASHER S/ 16 . - it s cimnv v s in eion i 71 to Early 72 — FX
16 7744 JAMNUT, 5/16-24 x3/16x 1/2hex. . ............. .. 711o Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 7753 NUT, 5716-24x 1/4x1/2hex... ................... 71 to Early 72 — FX
18 7783 NUT, 3/B-162 5/ 160 0/ 10, i s siiins e 78 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
19 7800W NUT, 3/8-24 x 5/16x9/16hex.............cov..... T1to Early 72 — FX
20 9851 GREASEFTITING . ... oo s Ll O 71 to Early 72 — FX
21 10006 STRAP, brake tubetoframe (2) .. ................. . 7110 Early 72 — FX
22 11137 D-RING, rapalibilt vooodmna e o 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
23 24692—54  WASHER, brakepedalpivot ... ..................... Late 73 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80,
FXEF-80
24 25715—T1 GREASE FITTING, rearbrakepedal .................. Tito Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25 38712—68  CLAMP, front brake tube — small ............ . cv.... T11toEarly 72 — FX
26 41767—58 MASTERCYEINBER =, . vovinviiinies i .. M&72—FX
28 H1T61=78  MASTERCYEINBER..... W% oo vimaaadlain 73 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
29 41762—58A  REPAIR KIT, master cylinder 71 1o Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
30 41764—70  RUBBER BOOT, mastercylinder. ................ .. .. 7110 Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 41765—58  FILLER PLUG, mastercylinder...................... 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
32 41766—58  WASHER, fillerplug.............................. 71toEarly 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
33 41769—58  MASTER CYLINDER SPRING, with cap, valve and seat . .. 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
34 41786—79  WARNING LABEL, fillercap ................ccuco... MID 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35 41835—69  SPRING, footlever . ... ... ......0c..cooiiruninn. 71 to Early 72 — FX
37 SRS —T3 BRARE OB . v Sipsnn Mert a0 Late 72 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80,
FXEF-80
38 42269—30  PIN, rearbrakerodclevis ........................ 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
39 SES—10 7 CLEVIGPRIN .......5 ool el . 711to Early 72 — FX
40 42299—72  SUPPORT BRACKET Late 72 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80,
FXEF-80
41 42303—70A 'REARBRAKETUBE .. ...cvvvisis fosivisimiesonais 71 to Early 72 — FX
42 A =TON. [EBORTIEURE ... e v innnommmmsiacsca i .. T11to Early 72 — FX
43 42309—70 BRAKELINETEE ....... ... .. .. ... . .cooevinen... 71 to Early 72 — FX
44 SE3—58 PUUG rearbrakeline ., ..o oo i m s 71 fo Early 72 — FX
45 42314—71A  BRAGKET, brakefronttube ........................ Early 72 — FX
47 BZHG=T2  BRAKELINETEE: ..., oimecosss sinmmm i s osesrsssnis srssesnas Late 72 — FX;
78 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
48 42318—72  HOSEPAD, brakefronttube............ ... .. .. .... Early 72 — FX
49 42321—-171 BRAKE TUBE KIT, front (rubber mounted) . ............ 71 to Early 72 — FX
50 42327—70  CLAMP, brakefronttube —large ................... 71 to Early 72 — FX
51 42330—71 CLEVIS, brakerod . ...................c.oovvinin. 71 to Early 72 — FX
52 42330—72 CLEVIS,brakerod......... ... ........c.coonon... Late 72 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80,

FXEF-80

95



96



REAR BRAKE CONTROL — 1971 TO EARLY 1979 (CONT’D)

AA31a

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
53 42333—70 PLUNGER, mastercylinder ........................ 71 to Early 72 — FX
54 42394—65  RUBBER, brake pedal .. 71to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
56 A2399—720. LEVER Toothrake S .. L et cninii s v Late 72 to Early 78 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80,
FXEF-80
57 42399—78 LEVER,footbrake ...........ccvvuevireoinninns Late 78 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80,
FXEF-80
58 42411—70  STOP PLATE, foot brakelever ...........c....... ... 71 to Early 72 — FX
59 42425—71  SPRING, footlever ................ccoiiiiiiinnn. 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
60 42436—72 RUBBERWASHER ................ccovvven....... Late72to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80,
FXEF-80
61 42439—72  CLAMP, master cylinder insulator ................... Late 72 to Late 75 — FX;
77 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
62 ARNAR=T2 NSHVATOR ovismcnomemnieeanin mess e Late 72 to Late 75 — FX;
77 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
65 45044—74 WARNING LABEL, mastercylinder. . . ................ Late 74 to 76 — FX
66 45105—77  WARNING LABEL, master cylinder (DOT5) ......... ... 77 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
67 45150—78 REARBRAKETUBE .............................. 78toEarly 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
68 45151—78 BEARBRAKEHOSE .. .....ooome bl 00t vunas 78 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
69 45152—78 BRACKET, brakeflinefee .....J . ..covevieeiiimnenonns 78 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
70 50668—35  SPACER, mastercylinderstud (2) ................ ... 71 to Early 72 — FX
n 50800=71B BRACKET footlever .......&duiiicuanes o Late 72 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80,

FXEF-80

97



ITEMS IN ILLUSTRATION
WITHOUT INDEX NUMBERS
ARE NO LONGER AVAILABLE

REAR WHEEL DRUM BRAKE
1971 & 1972

98




REAR WHEEL DRUM BRAKE — 1971 & 1972 AA32

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 2592 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2 Pozidrivpanhd. ............ 71872 —FX
2 4319 BOLT, 378280 hercRE {200 vl wi@a T1&72—FX
P 3 6716 WASHER, No. 10x1/2x3/64 ................c.... 71 & 72— FX
4 7038 EOCKWASHER: 3/8.. ..o ndyas wna i s 71 & 72 — FX
5 7069 LOCKWASHERRNOGTD L ol i v s ntleos 71&72 —FX
6 7242 LOCKWASHER, 5/8 externaltooth . . ................. 71&72 —FX
7 7993 LOCKNUT, 5/8-18x 3/8x 15/16hex. ............... 71&72 —FX
8 8095A NUT, 1-20x 378X 1-B/BROY. . oo o vivmmne s st 7T1&72—FX
9 9995 CLAMP, rearDrakBhone . . 70 . o . oo s B st stnin s T1&T2—FX
10 41400—67 REAR BRAKE DRUM, with sprocket . ... .............. 71 &72 — FX
11 41425—37 DOWEL PIN, brakeshell (5) .. ...................... 7T1&72 —FX
12 41596—30 COLLAR, rearaxie sleeve.......ovivivis vinn s s M&T2—FX
13 41596—63 SPAGER.sMEplate ........c.con.vovisin i, 7T1&72 —FX
14 41600—67 ARLESLEENE 7., ..\ (e s invionb o ioben i ati vty 71&72 —FX
20 41740—63  WHEEL BRAKE CYLINDER . ... ........... o L 1 M&72—FX
21 41741—63 BLEEDER FITTING, wheel brake cylinder . . . .. . .. f e M&72—FX
22 41742—58  SCREW, wheelcylinder . ............... ..ot 71&72—FX
23 4174358 BOLT, wheel eyinder. .} . - - e vnv v nsvsims st 71&72—FX
24 41744—58  GASKET, cylinderfitting(2)........................ T1& 72 —FX
P 41748—63 REPAIRKIT, wheelcylinder . ....................... T1&72—FX
26 41750—63  SWIVEL FITTING, brakecylinder . ................... 71&72 —FX
27 41801—63  SET OF BRAKE SHOES AND LININGS, standard . ... ... &72—FX
29 41808—63 SET OF REAR BRAKE LININGS ANDRIVETS ... ........ 7T1&72—FX
30 41835—58  RETAINER, brakeshoe(2) ......................... 71& 72— FX
31 41836—63  RETURN SPRING, brakeshoe ...................... 71&72 —FX
32 41837—63  SPRING, brakeshoe......................covinin, 71&72—FX
33 41841—31 RIVET, brake ining (18) . .......ccoimeiiiniinnins 71&72—FX
34 42300—63 REARBRAKEHOSE . ... oo lanns e A 71&72—FX
35 43530—35A SCREW, wheel mounting socket, std. —3/8-20........ 71&72 — FX
36 43531—35  SCREW, wheel mounting socket — 7/16-200.5. ... .. .. 71 & 72 —FX



SPOKE WHEEL — FRONT
1973 & LATER

100



SPOKE WHEEL — FRONT — 1973 & LATER

AA33

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3680 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 7/8 ctsk. socket flat hd. (10) .. ..... 78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
2 6653 WASHER-S/8 % 1-GIB RS2 oo viinmiosaes i 73 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
3 7022 LOCKWASHER, S8 i i oovnmains wasioin: o 73 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
4 7038 LOCKWASHERSBIB (5] -5 s sds - wsnari s vy s Early 73 — FX
5 7145W LOCKWASHER, 3/8 externaltooth (5) . ............... 73 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
6 7778 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16x 7/16x9/16hex. (5) ............ 73 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
7 7813 NUT, 5/8-18%9/16.x 15/ 16°hec. . .. .. .oo.iui e 7310 * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
8 9052 ROCEERBHEABING (2. i s v annnnn vannasis 73 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
9 41198—73  BOLT,3/8-16x1thinhex.hd.(5) .................. 731077 — FX
10 41807—73 DESGERIAKBILL .« o fin v e o wiomdhminin o7 sinim s ipom o o sissoncais 3= kX
1 41806—72B DISC, brakewithplate . ...........oo.iciviiive... T4 77 — FX
12 131476 PUATE brakedlst- .. ool Late 76 & 77 — FX
13 43001—79  RIM, frontwheel, 19in.................c.o..ovon.. 8010 * — FXEF-80
43018—73  RIM, front wheel, 19in. (chrome) . .................. 73to * — FX, FXEF
14 43024—73A SPOKE AND NIPPLE, 19 in. rim — short (metric) (20) . ... 73 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
15 43025—73A SPOKE AND NIPPLE, 19 in. rim — long (metric) (20). .. .. 7310 * — FX, FXEF; FXEF-80
16 43099—29 = BPOKEMIPPEE (P0) - .o ooocivn v miran vos sl 7310 76 — FX
17 43341—78  FRONT WHEEL ASSEMBLY, with bearings, 19 in.
e T3 ) T b R . S 78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
18 43488-77 SPACER, left bearing ... .. S f P SR o e 78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
19 43509—73  FRONT WHEEL ASSEMBLY, wwth bearings, 19 in.
(chrome) . o — e D
43509—74  FRONT WHEEL ASSEMBLY w:th bearmgs 19 in.
(chrome) . e m L - ceee.. TADTT —FX
20 43548—73  SPACER, left bearlng 73— FX
21 43548—74  SPACER, left bearing . O El | SRR 1 [ 17 & < 2
22 43600—73  HUB, with bearings and seals ..................... 73— FX
43600—74  HUB, with bearingsandseals ...................... 741077 — FX
43600—78  HUB, with bearingsandseals ...................... 78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
23 43633—74  SPACER, between bearings — 2.162 (red & white) . ... .. 73 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
43634—74  SPACER, between bearings — 2.177 (green & orange) . .. 73 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
43635—74  SPACER, between bearings — 2.148 (gold & violet) .. ... 73 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
24 o S S A e L S 7310 76 — FX
25 43B80=0F PR n e g BERRA L v el s 77 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
26 AAT=TT  DISC. ORKEER) o B i s v i e Early 78 — FX
AHI7=70 DISC brakefh) BLFidl. o L s Late 78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
27 AT51E=72 OILSEALERN . . . LB e o e vt e 73 1o * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
28 95578—41  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1/2 0z. — .275" L.D. (round) ........ 73 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
95581—47  WHEEL WEIGHT, 3/4 0z. — .275" 1.D. (round) ........ 73 t0 * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
95582—47  WHEEL WEIGHT, 10z, — .275" |.D. (round) .......... 73 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
29 95587—75  WHEELWEIGHT, 1/20z.(flat) ........cvvvrivinn.. 73 to = — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
95588—75  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1oz (flat) ....................... 73 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

101



\_-______.___A

CAST WHEEL
— FRONT —

102




CAST WHEEL — FRONT AA34

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2853 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2 ctsk. flat socket hd. (10) ... .. 77 — FXS
2 3680 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 7/8 ctsk. socket flathd. (10) .. ... .. 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 3685 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 1 socket hd. (5)
(O5poke —sigledise) el B8 e cidien 7410 77 — FX
4 3781 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 ctsk. socket flathd. (10) ... .. 74t0* — FX
5 6653 WASHER, B/Bx 0B RA/32 N0, s v i 7710 * — FXS;
74 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6 7022 LOCKWASHER, SSERL BT R e inmamnia 77 to * — FXS;
74 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
7 7813 NUT, 5/8-18x9/16x15/16hex. . .................. 7710 * — FXS;
74 10 * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 9052 ROLEERBEARING { 2) % P v i sl 77 1o * — FXS;
74 to * — FX, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
9 41191—74  SCREW, brake disc (5) (7 spoke — single disc) . ..... .. 74t0* — FX
10 AW0I=T4  DISERDEEERTON.. . . R e ik ki e 741077 — FX
11 43311—78  CAST WHEEL, with bearings, spacers and seals (9 spoke) 77 to * — FXS;

78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
43315—78  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, cast aluminum — 19" (gold)

(9spoke—singledisc) .. ..........ciiiiiiiinnn 78 — FX, FXS
43320—78  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, cast aluminum — 19" black)
(9 spoke — single disc) . i iz | BN NS
12 43434—79  BEARING HOUSING, with bearmg ane seal (2) ........ 77 — FX5
13 43435—79  BEARING HOUSING, with bearingand seal ..... ... ... . 741077 — FX
14 43444—79  BEARING HOUSING — left (disc side)
with bearing and seal . 7410 77 — FX

15 43445—79  BEARING HOUSING, with baaﬂng and seal (2) (T spcke) 77 ta ™ — FXS;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 43461—78  CAST WHEEL, with bearmgs spacers and sea!s(? spuke) T7to* — FXS; 78t0 * — FX
17 43488—77  SPACER, left bearing . . ST T7 10 * — FXS;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
43522—77  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, cast aluminum — 19" (black)

(Tpoke —SHIRRIEOISEY . .. e b s T4to* — FX
18 4354B—74 SPACER, left bearing . . ... T4to* — FX
43615—74  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, casl alummum = 19 (black)
(9 8poke=— Sle QIS0Y 5. . o i e ey T410 77 — FX
19 43618—74  ADAPTER, brakedisc (9 spoke — single disc). ......... 7410 77 — FX
20 43623—78  SPACER, between bearings — 2.564 (violet). . ......... 7710 * — FXS;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
43624—78  SPACER, between bearings — 2.550 (pink) ........... 7T t0™* — FXS;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
43625—78  SPACER, between bearings — 2.536 (gold) ........... 7710 * — FXS;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 43633—74  SPACER, between bearings — 2.162 (red & white) . .. ... T4t0* — FX
43634—74  SPACER, between bearings — 2.177 (green & orange) ... 7410 * — FX
43635—74  SPACER, between bearings — 2.148 (gold & violet) .. ... Tdt0* — FX
22 43883—77  FRONTAXLE ...ttt 77 t0 * — FX, FXS
23 AT AR D) smne s e S a S e A B 77 to Early 78 — FXS; Early 78 — FX
24 BHET 18 BISCEA) i niinin i v s s ..... Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25 47519—72 SERLRY o s sosioms: marts s A aRas s 0 4555300 7710 * — FXS;
74 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
26 95590—77  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1/20z.(black). . .................. 7710 * — FXS;
74 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
27 95591—77  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1oz.(black).................. ceve (T 107% = EXS;
74 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
28 95592—78  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1/20z.(gold) .................... 78 — FX, FXS
29 95593—78  WHEELWEIGHT, 1o0z.(gold) .............cccouinnn 78 — FX, FXS

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 103



ITEMS IN ILLUSTR ATION
WITHOUT INDEX NUMBERS
ARE NO LONGER AVAILABLE

104



SPOKE WHEEL — FRONT — 1971 & 1972

AA3S

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 7067 LOBKWASHER, B/1B o o cvvnenmvmmnn s ina et 71&72 —FX
2 9009 BALL BEARING, shielded (2) . .........ccoooiiminnt. 71&72 —FX
3 11035 RETAINING RING, fronthub .. .. .......... 71&72 —FX
4 43002—70  RIM, front wheel, 19" (chrome) 71&72—FX
7 309829  NIPPLEBI0) s T e o S bl M b v 71&72 —FX
8 43505—70  FRONT WHEEL ASSEMBLY, with bearings, 19” (chrome). 71 & 72 — FX
10 43636—52  GREASERETAINER ...........ccoviinimnneninnnnns 71872 —FX
1 43740—64  SPACER, frontwheelbearing. .. .................... T1&72—FX
12 AABTA==SEABRNLE | . e S e R R S 71&72 —FX
13 A38BB-36D  NUT frombanle: covvinn s susmss sansinn s sammnsns s 11 RFESEX
14 95578—41  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1/202. — .275"1D. .. ............. T1&72 —FX
95581—47  WHEEL WEIGHT, 3/40z. — .275"1.D.............. . T1&72—FX
95582—47  WHEELWEIGHT, 10z. — .275"1.D........ ... .. L T1&T2—FX
15 95587—75  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1/2 oz. (flat) T1&72—FX
05588—75  WHEELWEIGHT, 1oz.(flat) ....................... 718&72—FX

105



SPOKE WHEEL
— REAR —

106




SPOKE WHEEL — REAR AA3E6
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2660 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/8 Pozidriv pan hd. (2) 71&72—FX
2 6653 WASHER, 5/8x1-5/16x3/32 ............ 73 to Early 78 — FX
6655 WASHER, 5/8x1-1/2x1/8.............0. Late 78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
3 7022 LOGKWASRER, /B .. ¢ tohcwvis vl 73 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
4 7118 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 internaltooth (2) .............. 7T1&72 —FX
5 7145W LOCKWASHER, 3/8 externaltooth (5) . ............... 7310 * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
6 7778 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16x 7/16 x 9/16 hex. (5) 73 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
7 7825 LOCKNUT, 7/16-20x 7/16 x 5/8 hex. (5) 73 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
8 7980 NUT, S/BABRTABKTLBNEK. - v vv e v vsvipne e e 11 & T2 — FX
9 7986 NUT, 5/8-18 x 7/16 x 1-1/16 hex. . 73 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
10 9052 ROLLER BEARING (2) 73 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
1 11027 RETAINING RING (2) 73 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
12 40968—73  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, 16 in. (chroma) ................. 73 to " — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
40981—73  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, 16in. (black) .................. 78 — FX
13 41196—55  SPACER,wheelhub..................... 71 8&72 — FX
14 41196—73  SPACER, bearing —outer (2) ............. ... 73to* — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
15 41197—73  BOLT, rear sprocket(5) ........coooivn it won- T80 — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
16 41198—73  BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1 thin hex. hd. (5) . 73to* — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
17 41210—55  OIL SEAL, wheelbearing ... .............. 71 8&72—FX
18 41470—73A SPROCKET, rearwheel .................. 73 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
19 41552—67  AXLE e 11 &2 —FX
20 41552—73  AXLE . 73to* — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
21 41595—67 SPACE;&Xle ..........o..us T L M&72—-FX
22 41595—73  SPACER,rearaxie—left ................. 73 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
23 41603—32 LOCKWASHER, axlenut.................. TM&T72—FX
24 41806—72B DISC, brake, withplate ........................... 73 1oEarly 78 — FX
25 41813—79  DISC, BraKe. .. ..cnvseivmmnnns mnnsmnnensn-aes. . Late 7810 * — EX, FXEF, FXEF-80
26 41814—76  PLATE, brakedis¢ .. ............................. Late 7610 * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
27 43006—40A RIM, 16in. (black) . e e e i A VIR =X
43007—40A RIM, 16in. (chrome) ................. wiv. T1t0* — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
28 43032—40A SPOKE AND NIPPLE, 16 in. rim — metric (40) . . .... I1to* — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
29 43099—29  NIPPLE (40) .. S s g
3 43540—73  WHEEL HUB, complete LI - v T340 T —-EX, FXEF, FXEF-80
32 43542—67  LOCKNUT, wheel bearing (L H. lhreacl) v T B —EX
33 43549—67  SPACER, wheel bearing . . it AR i T1&T2—FX
34 4355873  WASHER (2} - viviuinsvnmanennansn . 7310 * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
35 43577—67  BEARING, wheel hub and brake drum (3) . .. M&72—FX
36 43592—70  RETAINER, wheel bearing locknut M&72—FX
37 43601—78  SPACER, between bearings (with flanges) —
4.420 (orange) ... ... . 73to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
43602—78  SPACER, between bearings (\m:h 1Eange5)
4434 (yellow) ... ... 73 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
43603—78  SPACER, between bearings (with flanges) —
AAABTONIEY & e 73 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
38 47519—58 OILSEAL(2) .......ocviniininavinn ey 73 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
39 95578—41 WHEEL WEIGHT, 1/20z. — .275"1.D................ 71 1o * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
95581—47  WHEEL WEIGHT, 3/4 0z. — .275" 1.D 71 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
95582—47  WHEEL WEIGHT, 10z. — .275"1.D.................. 7110 " — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
40 95587—75  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1/20z.(flat) ............ 71 1o * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
95588—75  WHEELWEIGHT, 1oz. (flat) ............. 7110 * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover, 107



108




CAST WHEEL — REAR AA37

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2879W BRETSa R0 IR N (5) o as o B e v onin s Late 77 to * — FX
2 3769 BOLT, 7/16-14 x 1-1/2 hex. hd. (5) (9 spoke) ....... .. 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 3782 BOLT, 7/16-14x1-1/4hex. hd.(5) ................. Late 77 to * — FX
4 3854 BOLT, 7/16-14 x 1 hex. hd. (5) (7 spoke) . ............ Late 77 to * — FX
5 4716W BOLT, 3/8-16x 1-1/4hex. hd. (5) .........cvvvrunnn Late 77 to * — FX
6 6655 WASHER. 5/B8 K 112X 1181 o - cvvmvnmb ccnins . 73to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
T 7022 LOGCKWASHER, 548005 s veve v B ¥ B 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 7038 LOGKWASHER. BABERIL Y, iy s o vt s o s Late 77t0 * — FX
9 7039 LOCKWASRERSTTEIBRER - o conir o s kit 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 7136 LOCKWASHER, 7/16internaltooth(5) ............... 73 to 78 — FX, FXS
11 7145W LOCKWASHER, 3/8externaltooth (5) ....... ......... 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 7837TW NUT, 7/16-20 x3/8x 11/16hex. (5) . ... ............ 73 to 78 — FX, FXS
13 7986 LSy D G, R R s SR 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 9052 ROLLER BEARING (2). . ..oocv v anniimnvinaniities . 73ta™ — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 11027 RETAINING RING (2) . ... 13to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 40986—74  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, casl aluminum — IB (black)
(BSDOKRAY:.. . ..o A S S 2 it i 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 41041—77  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, cast aluminum — 16" (btack)
(7 spoke) . A oy wacers EEEETT D EX
18 41196—73  SPACER, bearlng —outar{?) ...................... 7310 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
19 41198—73  BOLT,3/8-16x 1thinhex.hd. (5) .................. 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 41470—73A SPROCKET, rear wheel (shot blastand chrome) ........ 73 to " — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 41470—78  SPROCKET, rear wheel —chrome ................... Early 78 — FX, FXS
22 BRI PR AREE - o AT b e s e ey e s i 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
23 41595—73 SPACER.rearaxle ....................... ..... T3to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24 41806—72B DISC, brake —withplate.......................... 7310 Early 78 — FX, FXS
25 41813—=T9  DISC, DraKe.. ... . ovw viimissss T e Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
26 41814—76  PLATE,brakedisc ... .. .....coovviiineniiiiisesns Late 76 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
27 43436—79 BEARINGHOUSING —left . ............cooviinnn.n Late 77 to * — FX
Includes besides housing:
9052 ROLLER BEARING
11027 RETAINING RING

41196—73 BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1 thin hex. hd. (5)
43559—73 WASHER
4751972 0IL SEAL
28 43437—79  BEARINGHOUSING —right. . .........coiiviiiannnn Late 77 to * — FX
Includes besides housing:
9052 ROLLER BEARING
11027 RETAINING RING
41196—73 BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1 thin hex. hd. (5)
43559—73 WASHER
4751972 OIL SEAL
29 43483—77  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, cast aluminum —
with bearings & seals (black finish) . ............... 7310 78 — FX, FXS
Includes besides wheel:
7136 LOCKWASHER, 7/16 internal tooth (5)
7837TW NUT, 7/16-20 x 3/8 x 11/16 hex. (5)
43532—73 STUD (5)
30 43485—75  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, cast aluminum —

with bearings & seals (silver finish) .. ... ........ 731078 — FX
Includes besides wheel:
7136 LOCKWASHER, 7/16 internal tooth (5)
7837W NUT, 7/16-20 x 3/8 x 11/16 hex. (5)
4353273 STUD (5)
N A3532—173  STUBG) v aiomsams e es s s mamine 7310 78 — FX, FXS
32 A3550—78  WASHEB(R).«:vnmi vmmmmesnmmmmsmimmimnms .. 73to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 109



110




CAST WHEEL — REAR (CONT’D) AA3Ta
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
33 43601—78  SPACER, between bearings — 4.420 (orange)
(e spolawhenl el . ... i Ty 73 to 78 — FX, FXS
43602—78  SPACER, between bearings — 4.434 (yellow)
(T SHOREMHOON . .o vy st RS 731078 — FX, FXS
43603—78  SPACER, between bearings — 4.448 (whlte]
(TBSPOKEWNBEI) ... .vovierinns e omiis s mmnnnie o s 73 10 78 — FX, FXS
34 43604—78  SPACER, between bearings — 4.420 (orange)
(7 & 9 spoke wheel) . . ; veev.o... T4to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
43605—78  SPACER, between bearmgs — 4 434 (yeltuw)
(7 & 9 spoke wheel) . viv...... T4to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
43606—78  SPACER, between beanngs - 4 448 (whlte)
(TR D spoREWheBl) oo s iy s sl 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-80
35 47180 OIESEALDR) < svinnnmniinemnsmmsna 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
36 95590—77  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1/2 oz. (black) 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
37 95591—77  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1oz. (black)...................... 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 111



FRONT FORK
— SHOWA —

112



FRONT FORK — SHOWA

AA38

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2823 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 3/8 Phillipshd. (4) . .. ............ 76 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
2 4371W SCREW, 3/8-16x 1-5/8sockethd. ... .............. 76 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
3 4411 BOET, 3/8-28X -4 hex . N 2) ... covivd B vuwin 76 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
4 6702 WASHERISHEIBR VI IO AIB 14) oo s sovmivmiionmn o 76 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
5 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 (4) . e bl B0 = FX, ERER-EXERB0
6 T748W NUT, 5/16-18x 1/4 x 1/2 hex (4] .................. 76 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
7 A5400—=75 'O SEAL, SHO8r{2) .o ove vommmn v i - i 76 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
8 45401—75  RETAINING RING, oil sea|(2) ...................... 76 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
9 45402—75  LOWERSTOP(2) . eeiiiiieniii...... 1610 * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
10 45403—75  FIBER WASHER, draln Screw [2) ................... 76 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
1 45404—75  DUST COVER (2) . £ R . 7610 * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
12 45405—75  SCREW, ﬁampertube[?) e T = X EXER, EXER)
13 45406—75  WASHER, dampertube screw(z) cinrenaeonees.. 1610 * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
14 45407—75  SLIDER TUBE (2) . N . ... 7610 * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
15 45408—75  SPRING (2) . . 7610 * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
16 45409—75 DAMPERTUBE completa (2) ... T6to* — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
17 45410—75  AXLE CAP, left slider . ... 161 * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
18 45412—75  RING, damper tube (4) cov..... TB1o™ — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
19 45608—77  STEM AND BRACKET, wnh beanng and shleld ....... 78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
20 45718—71  NUT, forkstem ......... svaneas o0l — EX; FXEE, FXEF-80
21 A5TIB—73 HRABREEEUPBEL ... ocon o BB i avminis s s 76 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
22 45751—171 COVER, fork lowerbracket. ............cocoauounn . 7610 * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
23 45774—77  NAMEPLATE, front fork *‘SuperGlide’” ............... 77 to* — FX, FXEF, FXEFB0
24 5782720 SEREWINSERT (2) osandpoisinasiamnais 76 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
25 45982—73  O-RING, slidertubecap(2) . ..........ccoovveoninan. 76 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
26 4993 —73 CAP SHAOrtubedd) . ..o i g i s e 76 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
27 45994—73  AXLECAP,rightslider.............ocovvinniinnnn 76 & 77 — FX
45994—77  AXLECAP, rightslider............................ 78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
28 45996—73  DRAIN SCREW, slider (2). ...................ooeen 76 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
29 45097—73  WASHER, slidertubecap(2) .. ...............o.oon 76 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
30 46018—77  BUSHING, brake caliper —upper(2) ................ 78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
K1 46019—77  BUSHING, brake caliper — lower (2) ................. 78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
32 46023—75  SETOF FORK LEGS, complete . ..................... 76 & 77 — FX
33 46024—T75 . 'SUIDER, l6ft —complete: . ... [io oo icinaiBoann 76 & 77 — FX
34 46025—75  SLIDER, right —complete . . ....................... 76 & 77 — FX
35 46026—77  SLIDER, right —complete . .. ...................... 78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
36 46027—77 SLIDER, left—complete .. ... ... ... ... ... ......... 78 t0 * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
i 46028—78A SET OF FORK LEGS, complete . ..................... 78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
38 48300—60  ROLLER BEARING, withcup(2) .......cvvvvvnennnnn. 76 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
39 48315—60 HEADCUP(2) . e e sesees | 10 W0 = FX, [EXER; FXEF-B0
40 48362—38A DUST SHIELD, head bearmg - upper .......... 76 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
4 48365—48  DUST SHIELD, head bearing — lower .. .. .. 2 76 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
42 59254—72  REFLECTOR,amber(2) ........................... 76t * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 113



FRONT FORK
FXS, FXS-80

-+
Lac]

32

|
I

114



FRONT FORK — FXS, FXS-80 AA3Y
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2823 SCREW, 5/16-18x 3/8 Phillips hd. (4) ... ............ 77 to = — FXS, FXS-80
2 4371W SCREW, 3/8-16x 1-5/8s0ckethd. ................. 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
3 4411 BOLT, 3/8-24x1-3/4hex. hd. (2) .................. 7710 * — FXS, FX5-80
4 6702 WASHER. 516X I1LI8 X 1814) o ovviviniosion wvmsiniia 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
5 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(4) . .. .........oiiiiiiiiinn, 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
6 T7T48W NUT,5/16-18x 1/4x1/2hex. (4) ... ............... 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
7 45396—80  SLIDER, left—complete ......................0. .. B0to ™ — FXS, FXS-80
8 45397—80  SLIDER, right —complete .. ....................... 80 to * — FXS, FXS-80
9 45400—75  OILSEAL,slider(2)..........oovevnnnn Y 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
10 45401—75  RETAINING RING, oilseal(2) . ... ................... 77 to * — FXS, FX5-80
1 45002500 LOWERSTOP(2).. ... Momir. voeoviinianmmnmbioasial 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
12 45403—75  FIBERWASHER, drainscrew (2) ........covvvnnavnn. 77 to = — FXS, FXS-80
13 ASH0A—75  BODEER) |\ cvvnns b s wasses sssons i S e 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
14 45405—75  SCREW, dampertube(2)....... P 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
15 45406—75  WASHER, damper tubescrew (2) ................... 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
16 45409—75 DAMPERTUBE,complete (2)....................... 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
17 45410—75  AXLECAP leftslider .. ........ccovvviniiivinnnnns 80 to * — FXS, FXS-80
18 45412—75 RING, dampertube(4)...........ccovveiiiiiiin 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
19 45608—77  STEM AND BRACKET, with bearing and shield ......... 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
20 45620—77  SET OF FORK SIDES, complete ........... o........ TTto™* — FXS, FX5-80
21 45642—77  AXLECAP, leftslider .. .. ... ................. .. 771079 — FXS, FXS-80
22 45643—77  AXLE CAP, rightslider .......covivnviiiinininnnnn, 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
23 45644—77  SLIDERTUBE(2).........ooiiinininnnaans .. T7to* — FXS, FXS-80
24 45657—77  SLIDER, left—complete ....... ... ...l 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
25 45658—77  SLIDER, right —complete . ........................ 771079 — FXS§, FXS-80
26 45718—T71 NUT, fork stem . b e e et T 0 —FKS. FXG-80
27 A5736—T8, BRAUREFIUPDET ..o cnns duwiommis v sinvsio s e g o Late 78 to * — FXS, FXS-80
28 45738—73  BRACKET, UPPer ... ..o 77 to Early 78 — FXS
29 45751—T1 COVER, fork lowerbracket. . ....................... 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
30 45782—T72A SCREWINSERT (2) .c.coviiiiiiiniiiiiiiinnias 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
3 45788—77  NAMEPLATE, front fork **LOW RIDER"’ 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
32 45982—73  O-RING, slider tubecap(2) ...................... .. 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
33 At A i e R ... TTto* — FXS, FXS-80
34 45993—73  CAP, slider tube (2) ... I7to*— FXS, FXS-80
35 48094—77° AXLECAP, tigRESBRABE . oo v inmimasn cidions .. BD1to* — FXS, FXS-80
36 45996—73 ~ DRAIN SCREW, slider (2)............ BT, . Ao - 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
37 45997—73  WASHER, slidertubecap(2) ................. ... 7710 * — FXS, FXS-80
38 46018—77  BUSHING, brake caliper — upper(2) .......... ... TTto* — FXS, FXS-80
39 46019—77  BUSHING, brake caliper — lower (2). .......... ... T7to* — FXS, FXS-80
40 48300—60  ROLLER BEARING, withcup(2)..................... 7710 * — FXS, FXS-80
M 48315—60 HEADCUP(2) ..vvoeoeemeneeinieee e ... 7710 * — FXS, FXS-80
42 48362—38A DUST SHIELD, head bearing — upper ............... 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
43 48365—48  DUST SHIELD, head bearing — lower ............... 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
44 59254—72  REFLECTOR,amber(2) ........................... 7710* — FXS, FXS-80
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 115



FRONT FORK
1973 TO 1977
— KAYABA —

116



FRONT FORK — 1973 TO 1977 (KAYABA) AA4Q

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2823 SCREW, 5/16-18'x 3/8 Phillips hd. (4) ... ............ 731077 — FX
2 2830 SCREW, 5/16-24 x 3/8 Pozidrivtrusshd. (2).......... 741077 — FX
3 4371W SCREW, 3/8-16x 1-5/8sockethd. ................. 731077 — FX
4 4411 BOLT, 3/8-24x1-3/4hex. hd. (2) .................. 7310 77 — FX
5 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) .. ....cvveeiiiineiinnnns 731077 — FX
6 7748W NUT, S5 18 x T x A2 he. (2) ..o v 731077 — FX
7 45527—73  FRONTFORKASSEMBLY..................ooie. 73 — FX
8 45608—77  STEM AND BRACKET, with bearing and shield ......... 731077 — FX
9 45718—71 NUT, forkstem . ....... ..o viiiiiiiiiiennnnnnn 731077 — FX
10 45738—73  UPPERBRACKET ........ocviniiiiiiinnninennns 731077 — FX
1 45751—71  CGOVER, fork lowerbracket. ........................ 73077 — FX
12 45774—77  NAMEPLATE, front fork — **Super Glide™" . .. .......... 77 — FX
13 45782—T2A SCREW-INSERT (2) .. .vvvnminivnnnevins (o e 731077 — FX
14 45821—72  BUSHING, left slider — upper (disc brake) ............ 738&74 — FX
15 45822—72  BUSHING, left slider — lower (disc brake) ............ 73& 74 — FX
16 45916—73  UPPER-STOP (2):i - omivyssvvsmminsis s g 731077 — FX
17 45917—73  ROLL PN UPDOrs®On{2).: .o oo vaismsmims i 731077 — FX
18 A5H8—T78  LOWERGTOPIR) .. o oo birsemimmmmmn e oy 731077 — FX
19 45926—73  VALVEASSEMBLY (2) . ... ..cvieiii s 73077 — FX
20 A5027—73 CILSEALL slder(2) . i cuo s i 731077 — FX
21 459028—73  WASHER,oilseal(2) ...........coviiiiiiiiianns 731077 — FX
22 45931—73  RETAINING RING, oilseal (2) ... .................... 731077 — FX
23 45932—73  RETAININGRING(2) ............cciuininnns niiins, 13 W00T-—F%
24 45933—73  PISTON, UDPEFI(2) . .o vv it sy 731077 — FX
25 45974—73 SHDER: gt - oo sl TB377 —FX
26 ART6—T8  SEIDER B . v st s st i o e 741077 — FX
27 45977—73 SLIDERTUBE(2)....c0veuounonieanimennns o 731077 — FX
28 s R 0 s O R s e 731077 — FX
29 45979—73  RETAINING RING, piston (2) ............ocovuunnn. 731077 — FX
30 45980—73  DAMPER TUBE, complete (2) ... .................... 731077 — FX
N 45982—73  O-RING, slidertubecap(2) ..........ccovvvieiinnnns 731077 — FX
32 45983—73 DUSTCOVER(2) ......vvvneinivnnneniineanannns 731077 — FX
33 A59B8—-73 SPRING(R) . .osbeaminaian T, . T3t 77 —FX
34 A5985—73  SRONGGEIBE (2], 0 oo v s s s i tisnsoian 731077 — FX
35 45986—73  FIBER WASHER, drainscrew (2) ... .............. .. 731077 — FX
36 45982—73  WASHER, damper tubescrew (2) ................... 731077 — FX
a7 45993—73  CAP, slider tube, (w/hole) (2) . ................c.... 73, 751077 —FX
38 45993—74  CAP, slider tube, (w/ohole)(2)..........c.ovvvunns 74 — FX
39 45994—73  AXLECAP,slider —right. .. ........coiiiiiiivnnn. 731077 — FX
40 45995—73  SCREW, dampertube(2)............cveveeennann.. 731077 — FX
41 45996—73  DRAIN SCREW, slider (2). ...........ccovieeinnann.. 731077 — FX
42 45997—73  WASHER, slidertubecap(2)....................... 731077 —FX
43 45998—73  STUD, slider — right (2) . s aveageve. TS WTT —EX
44 46023—75  SET OF FORK LEGS, complete (SHOWA} . . 74077 — FX
NOTE: See SHOWA FORK parts list for |nternal pans
45 48300—60  ROLLER BEARING, withcup(2)..................... 73077 —FX
46 ABI5—60|  HERDGURED) v vl sovmma seawsansa 731077 — FX
47 48362—38A DUST SHIELD, head bearing —upper .. .............. 73077 —FX
48 48365—48  DUST SHIELD, head bearing —lower ................ 731077 — FX
49 59176—72  NAMEPLATE, front fork — **Super Glide'" . .......... . 731076 — FX
50 59254—72  REFLECTOR,amber(2) ...............coovvunn cevn I3 TT.—BX

FrE



FRONT FORK
1971 & 1972

ITEMS IN ILLUSTRATION

WITHOUT INDEX NUMBERS
ARE NO LONGER AVAILABLE

118



FRONT FORK — 1971 & 1972 AA41

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2823 SCREW, 5/16-18x 3/8trusshd.(4) ................ T1&72—FX
2 4371w SCREW, 3/8-16 x 1-5/8sockethd. ................. 71&72 —FX
3 4411 BOLT, 3/8-24 x 1-3/4 M. WA (2) - <o oo vviviansinas 71&72 — FX
4 4374B BOLT, 3/8-24 x 1-5/8 hex. hd. (2) 7T1&72 — FX
5 4726 BOLT, 7/8-20 x 1-1/2 hex. hd. (2) T1&72—FX
6 B218W WASHER, 1/4x7/16x1/32(2) . ......... T1&72—FX
7 6473HB WASHER, 7/16 x 13/16 x 1/16(2) M&72—FX
9 11048 RETAINING RING, slidertube . ... ................... T1&72—FX
10 11065 RETAINING RING, dampertube ..................... Late 72 — FX
11 11105 0-RING, dampertube —lower (2) . .................. 71&72 — FX
12 45567—71  STEM AND BRACKET, with bearing and shield ......... 71&72—FX

13 4571871 THHTAOrCSIIM b e e 71&72 —FX
14 45739—62B UPPER BRACKET, with rubber mounts e

15 45751—71  COVER, lowerbracket .................. A

16 45756—59 CAPANDVALVE,complete .........ovioeiiinuonnn

17 45757—49  BREATHERVALVE(2) .. vl o beiiiviaeinans

18 45782—72A SCREWINSERT(2) .......covvviivnnnnn

19 45818—52  BUSHING, shidertub@2) . .. .......c.oivemaiommumen

24 e O I | [ S e

25 A =71~ BOOT (2 ot Sg M R i i T e

30 46201—52 DRAINPLUG,sHder(2) ........c..oovvvivuivavinin

31 46230—71  PISTON,dampervalve ......................
34 48300—60  BEARING, withcup(2)......................
35 48315—60 HEADCUP(2) ......... e s S

36 48362—38A DUST SHIELD, head bearing — upper . ......... 71&72—FX
37 48365—48  DUST SHIELD, head bearing — lower .......... 7T1&72—FX
38 56158—49  RUBBER MOUNT, handlebar (2) .............. . 11 &72—FX
39 59176—72  NAMEPLATE, front fork — *'SUPERGLIDE™" ........... 12— FX

119



120



FRAME AND REAR FORK AA42
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3974HW BOLT, 5/16-24 x 3/4 hex. hd. (4) (2 — Late 77 & later) .. 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 4319 BOLT, 3/8-24 x 1 hex. hd. (4) (2 — Late 77) (1 —78) ... 7710 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 4336W BOLT, 3/8-24x 1-1/8hex. hd. (2) .................. 71 to Early 77 — FX
4 433TW BOLT, 3/8-24x1-1/4hex. hd. . .................... 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 4362 BOLT, 3/8-24 x 1-3/8hec. BA. (2) ..oovvinvvnivnninan 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-80
B 6324W WASHER, 5/16x11/16x3/32(2) . . .......ovvnnn.. 7310 " — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
7 7038 LOCKWASHER, 1/4(4) ......ccoovvniiiinininn, 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 (4) (2 — Late 77 &later) ......... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 7643W JAMNUT, 3/8-16x7/32x9/16hex. (2) ............. Late 77to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x 1/4x1/2hex. (2) ............. 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
11 7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x 17/64 x 1/2 hex. (4)
(E—baB T EABEE): . v e B e e 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 7800W NUT, 3/8-24 x5/16x9/16hex. (2) ................. 71 1o Early 77 — FX
13 7980 NUT SAI0- 18X TIIGEXT/BROC Loy coiBaiei s v M&72—FX
14 9033 ROLLER BEARING (2). .......... L, . 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 9851 GREASE FITTING, rearfork ........................ 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 9951 CLAMP, rearchainoilerhose....................... 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 24490—36  CRANKCASEGUARD ................cooviiennnn., 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18 41570—77  ADJUSTER, reaCaxli2) . ... v viminmmisiosmin 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
19 41576—36  BOLT,axleadjuster(2) ....................o0vinn. 71&72—FX
20 47000—78B FRAME 78to* —FX
21 ATH3—T8B BRAMIE i s iminn g o e 77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22 47094—58  BUSHING, seat post (2) 71t078 — FX
23 47500—73  REARFORK 73 to Early 78 — FX
47500—78  REARFORK Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24 AIFI0—08  PIVOTBOLT, e fORK civnniar s vt e s nir s suo ommmimrnce 7110 * — FX, FX8, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25 47513—58  LOCKWASHER, pivathbolt. . ......cooooviioiiii iy 711to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
26 47517—58  SPACER, pivot bearing (2) . ............. 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
27 47519—58  SEAL, pivotbearing(2) ................ 71&72—FX
47519—72  SEAL, pivotbearing(2) ................ 73 1o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
28 47554—78  END COVER, rear fork — chrome (2) 73 1o " — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
29 47698—65A TRANSMISSION MOUNTINGPLATE. .. ............... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
30 47730—77  CARRIAGE BOLT, transmission mounting plate,
P D o B S S .. Late 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
i 48311—60  HEADCUP, frame(2) ..............00ooernunnnn, 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 121



HIGHWAY BARS

122



HIGHWAY BARS

AA43

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2889 BOLT, 3/8-24x3/4hex.hd. (2).................... 7210 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 3996 BOLT, 5/16-24x3/4hex.hd....................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 4411 BOLT, 3/8-24x 1-3/4 het. hd. . .ooovvvinvniioinin, 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 4434W BOIT SRk -t bl i oo Vs 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 59428 SPACER, right lower mount (single muffler). ........... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6 6324W WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x3/32. . ................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
7 6702 WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x1/16. . ................... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 7038 EOCIOMASHER, 3/B(2) conviw cvvmmmstiesing e v anss 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS5-80, FXEF-80
9 7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x 11/32x 1/2hex. .............. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 77758 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24 x 7/16x9/16 hex. (4) ............ 72to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
1 7787 ACORN NUT, 3/8-24x5/8x9/16hex. (2)............ 72 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 7800W NUT, 3/8-24x21/64x9/16hex. (2) ... ., ........... 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 48016—72B FRONT HIGHWAY BARKIT, chrome . ................. 7210 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
NOTE: Cannot be used with Ol Filter Kit (Part No. 63794—77)
Includes besides bar:
2889 BOLT, 3/8-24 x 3/4 hex. hd. (2)
3996 BOLT, 5/16-24 x 7/8 hex. hd.
6702 WASHER, 5/16 x 11/16 x 1/16
7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x 11/32 x 1/2 hex.
7775 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24 x 7/16 x 9/16 hex. (4)
7787 ACORN NUT, 3/8-24 x 5/8 x 9/16 hex. (2)
49033—77  U-BOLT (2)
49034—77  CROSSBRACE
14 AGUBFIT L BOLT (2). . . cvve v e v sininie ep srminisimie s o, 72 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 4888~ GHOSSBRACE ... :ideniinsvan i iy vmnmnmmas 72 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 49037—588 FRONT HIGHWAY BARKIT, black ................. - 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
Includes besides bar:
3996 BOLT, 5/16-24 x 3/4 hex. hd.
6324W  WASHER, 5/16 x 11/16 x 3/32
7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x 11/32 x 1/2 hex.
17 49038—588 FRONT HIGHWAY BARKIT, chrome ... ............... 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
Includes besides bar:
3996  BOLT, 5/16-24 x 3/4 hex. hd.
6702 WASHER, 5/16 x 11/16 x 1/16
7725  LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x 11/32 x 1/2 hex.
18 49135—67B REARHIGHWAY BARKIT, black................... .. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
19 49137—678 REAR HIGHWAY BARKIT, chrome ................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 49168—67A REAR HIGHWAY BAR, left (chrome) .................. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 49169—67B REAR HIGHWAY BAR, right (chrome)................. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22 49170—67A REAR HIGHWAY BAR, left (black) .... ... L T 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
23 49171—67B  REAR HIGHWAY BAR, right (black) .................. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24 49032—74  SUPPORT, safety quard —left .. ........... L T 7410 77 — FX
25 65276—62  MUFFLERCLAMP(2in.dia.) ......covvvvonnnn . 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part s used for latest model year shown on cover. 123



JIFFY STAND
AND
CENTER STAND

D 90 BT uf]

124




JIFFY STAND AND CENTER STAND

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 2634W SCREW, No. 8-32x 1/2rd. hd. (2) .................. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 2871W BOLT, 5/16-18x 1-1/4 hex. hd. (4) ... ........... .. 77 & 78 — FXS

3 2879W BOLY 3s8=tex hex: hd. (3).L. ... ..oss L Ao =k 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 3974HW BOLT, 5/16-24x3/4hex. hd. (2) .......c.......... 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
] 3996 BOLT, 5/16-24 x 7/8 hex. hd. (4) (2 —Early 74) ....... 7110 ™ — FX, FXEF. FXEF-80

6 4391 BOLT, 5/16-24 % 5/8hex. hd. (2) ... ...ovvnnvnn., Early 74 — FX

T 4014W BOLT, 5/16-24x 1-1/4hex. hd. (4) . ............... 80 to * — FXS, FX5-80

8 4401W BOLT, 5/16-24x 1-1/4hex. hd. (4) . ............... 79 — FXS, FXS-80

9 4434W BOLT, 3/8-24 X310 000 N oo connvmi st 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 4440W BOLT, 3/8-24x4hex. hd.......................... T1t0* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
1 4713W BOLT, 3/8-16x3/4hex.hd. (3) . . ................. 7410 77 — FX, FXS;

80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

12 5905 BUSHING, centerstand (2) ................... ..... #1to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 6314W WASHER, 5/16x9/16x1/8(4) ................... 77 & 78 — FXS

14 6334 WASHER, 7/16:% 15/16 X4/ 16 s < o vviin cveniins 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 7039 LOCKWASHER, 7/16 . . ...... ... .......... ... 7110 " — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(4) . ......................... 7Tito* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 7145W LOCKWASHER, 3/8 externaltooth (3) . ........... .. Late 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18 7508 ACORN NUT, 5/16-24 x 19/32x9/16 hex. (4)........ Late 78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80

19 7513 ACORN NUT, 7/16-20x 11/16x5/8hex. ........_ .. Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 7736 ACORN NUT, 5/16-24 x 19/32x9/16hex. (4) . . ... ... 71 to Early 78 — FX; 79 to * — FXS, FXS-80
21 7740 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18x 1/4x 1/2hex. (4) . ........... 77 & 78 — FXS, FXS-80

22 7753 NUT, 5,162 x TEA 1P hek, (4)ovovvivon i i 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
23 7775 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24 x7/16x9/16hex. (2) ........... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24 7837TW NUT, 7/16-20x3/8x 11/16hex. . ................. 7110 73 — FX
25 7873 ACORN NUT, 7/16-20x 11/16x5/8hex. ... ........ 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXS

26 49400—59A CENTER STAND ASSEMBLY, with fittings . ......... .. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
27 A9404—61 | CLIP CEMBISING.. oo oonniins it e 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
28 20011—30A SPRING, jiffy standleg............................ 7410 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
29 50013—74A  JIFFY STAND ASSEMBLY (chrome).............. .. 71to " — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
30 S0014—T4 | LEGBRACKET it s s o e vmemierens ae nie 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
31 SRETE—74 VEEGSIOP: M. 0o o s e o 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
32 00028—74  BRACKET, spring (chrome) .. .. ................. .. 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
33 50036—36  BRACKET.spring.................... ... ... .. 7110 73 — FX;
78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

34 50036—74  REINFORCEMENT PLATE, jiffystand ......... ... ... Late 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35 o =T0  TIPERRSERale:. .. . i e 7110 78 — FX, FXS
36 50061—36E LEG, jiffy stand (chrome) .. ... .....cooveeiini. .. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
37 50100—70  BUMPER, jiffystand. ... .. ... .. ... ............. 7110 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

125



126



SEATS AA45
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 1000 SCREW, 1/4-20x 1/2 Pozidrivpanhd. (2)........... 80 fo * — FXS, FXS-80
2 2607 SCREW, 1/4-20x 3/4 Pozidrivpanhd................ 8010 * — FXS, FX5-80
3 2757W SCREW, 1/4-28x 7/16 Phillipshd.. . .. ... ... ... ... 7210 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 2802w SCREW, No. 6-32x3/4 Phillipshd. (4). . ............. 72 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80;
77 10 79 — FXS, FXS-80
5 37678 BOLT, 1/4-20 x 5/8 hex. hd. (2) (2-piece seat) ....... 80 to * — FXS, FXS-80
6 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 (2) (2-pieceseat). .. ............ 80 to * — FXS, FXS-80
7 33258—71  WASHER, upper backrestmount ... .. ... ... ... .. 80 to * — FXS, FXS-80
7A 51195—80. PASSENGER STRAP(black). .~ .. cuvivivinviivnad 80 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
51196—80  PASSENGER STRAP(brown) ....................... 80 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
8 51651—79  BRACKET, seat — rear (2-pieceseat) ................ 80 to * — FXS, FXS-80
9 52025—75A HI-LO SEAT, blackvinyl. ........ .................. 16& 77 —FX
52064—78  HI-LO SEAT, black leather .. ............ ceineerne 08 10 *—IEX, FXEF; EXEF-80
52173—80  HI-LO SEAT, high back (brown &tan) ................ 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
52174—80  HI-LO SEAT, high back (black &gray) ................ 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
52175—80  HI-LO SEAT, high back (black) .................... 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 52176—80  KING/QUEEN SEAT, (black) (w/low sissybar). ......... 7910 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
52177—80  KING/QUEEN SEAT, (black) (w/sissybar) ........... 7910 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
1 S2TB—T7 HI-LOSEAT, black¥imyl. ... s 8. it cnmimin i . 7710 * — FXS; 78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
52180—80  HI-LO SEAT, brownvinyl .. ... ... ... .............. 80 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
52181—78  HI-LO SEAT, brawnvinyl . ... ...................... 8—FX
52182—78  HI-LO SEAT, blackleather ....... ... ... .......... B —FS
52183—79  HI-LOSEAT, brown¥inil,, .. c.coscoininn o inney T Y — FXS THRE 79— FX
52428—80  HI-LO SEAT, gray & blackvinyl ..................... 79t0* — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
52429—80  HI-LO SEAT.tan&brownvinyl . .................... 79 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
52433—80  HI-LO SEAT, (cloth) —brown .................... . (910" — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
52434—80  HI-LO SEAT, (cloth) —black . .............oo....... 7910 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
52496—80  SEAT, doubie bucket (black) ....................... 80 fo * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
52499—80  HI-LO SEAT, 2 piece (black) ................v...... 8010 * — FXS, FXS-80
12 52412—79 BACKREST KIT, hi-lo seat (w/hardware kit) ... ... . .. 7910 * — FXS, FXS-80
13 52413—79  HARDWARE KIT, backrest
(includes bracket kit, bracket & screw) ............. 79 o * — FXS, FXS-80
14 52415—80  BACKREST KIT, hi-lo seat (w/hardware kit) (black nylon) 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
52416—80  BACKREST KIT, hi-lo seat (w/hardware kit) (gray nylon) . 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
52417—80  BACKREST KIT, hi-lo seat (w/hardware kit) (gray velour) . 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 52491—80  BACKREST, only — sissy bar (black) ................ 80 to * — FXS, FXS-80
16 52492—80  BRACKET, sissy bar backrest ...... .. T e 80 to * — FXS, FX5-80
17 52512—78  FRAME, king — queen seat backrest. . ........... .. .. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
18 52538—72  BRACKET, seat — rear. ............oouvvueunnennn. 72 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-BO;
77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
19 52587—80  BACKREST, sissy bar (w/bracket kit) (brown &tan). .. .. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
52588—80  BACKREST, sissy bar (w/bracket kit) (gray & black) .... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
52589—80  BACKREST, sissy bar (w/bracket kit) (brown) (cloth). ... 710 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
52594—80  BACKREST, sissy bar (w/bracket kit) (black) (cloth) .... 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 52572—77A  BACKREST, sissy bar (w/bracket kit) (black) . .. ... .... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
52585—77  BACKREST, sissy bar (w/bracket kit) (brown) ....... .. 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 52597—78  BRACKETKIT,sissybar ............... o 711to0 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22 52599—78  KING — QUEEN SEAT KIT, (includes seat & hardware) . .. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
23 52743—79  SISSY BAR, withnameplate. . ...................... 79 to * — FXS, FXS-80
24 52756—78  NAMERLATE, SISSYDAr ..o viniiiin i 79 — FXS
25 00840—79  POUCH, sissybar. . ... S s mdan - o bos Y . e 79 — FXS, FXS-80
9084080 YVPGLICH, sissybar: ... ... ool NIRRT | 80 to * — FXS, FXS-80
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 127



FIBERGLASS
SEAT

128




FIBERGLASS SEAT AA4E
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
NOTE: Parts with .~ are obsolete, no longer available
1 2625 SCREW, No. 8-32x5/8 Pozidrivpanhd. (2)........... 7T1&72 —FX
2 2816 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1/2 Pozidriv flat ctsk. hd. (2) . . . .. 71&72 —FX
3 3728 BOLT, 1/4-20x 1/2hex.hd. (4) . .. ......coovnnnn & 72—~ FX
4 3787 BOLT, 1/4-20x 3/4hex.hd. (2) ... .............. 71&72 —FX
5 3974HW BOLT, 5/16-24 x3/4 hex. hd. (2) . ............... 71&72 — FX
6 6253W WASHER, 1/4x3/4x1/16(4) .. ................ 71&72 —FX
7 6316W WASHER, 5/16x5/8x1/16(2) .. ............... 71 &72 —FX
8 7036 LOCKWASHER: 1/4(B) v oo s sl Bin oo 71&72 —FX
] 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 external tooth (2) . .......... 71&72—FX
10 7229W LOCKWASHER, 1/4 internal — external footh (2) . ... T1&72—FX
1 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x7/32x7/16hex. (4) . ............. N&72—FX
12 8133W SPEEDRTLGRY . .o e dim s s 71 —FX
13 9902 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 3/16 dia. hole —
T b L e e e B 71&72—FX
14 9918 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 1/4 dia. hole —
#14-16wire(4) ............... N S - 71&72 —FX
#5 52039—71 FASTENERTUBE seat. .. ............covviianen 71&72—FX
6 52061—71  BRACKET,seatsupport ........................ 71&72 —FX
i 52074—T1 STUD.seabsuppofl.s......ovoopeiin i iin s o HdTr—TFX
8 52076—71  NUT, seatmounting(2) . .....cco.oivinininnnnns 71&72—FX
20 52110—71  SEATCLIPREPAIRKIT—front .................. 71&72—FX
Includes:
21 2805W SCREW, No. 6-32 x 5/8 pan hd. (4)
22 52119—71  JACK-NUT (4)
ad 59171—71  NAMEPLATE, left ... ..........coiiirininnnn.. 71— FX
25 59172—=71  RAMERLATE fight. . ... cooo. i npiasains T1=—FX
26 §9253=E3 ' ‘REECPEEIBR. red (J) .o rnnnissimmanaa ey TPk
27 59265—72. -HEFEECTOR, 100/(2) .o oot v i0s 72 —FX
28 59989—71  LICENSE PLATEBRACKETKIT. . ................. 71&72—FX
Includes:
28 3728 BOLT, 1/4-20 x 1/2 hex. hd.
30 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4
E 7688 NUT, 1/4 x 7/32 x 7/16 hex.
2 65331—71  RUBBER MOUNT, fiberglassseat (2) .. ............ 71 & 72— FX
33 BET15 B SSEREWAIY  ehra SsET ea 71872 —FX
34 68005—70  LICENSE LAMPASSEMBLY ..................... 71&72—FX
35 68009—70  TAILLAMPASSEMBLY .............c.ccvnvinnn. 7T1&72—FX
6 B6B088—70 MOULDINGRING .....cocvvimeinenmmmsionssevenes 11 8& 18 —Fk
> 68089—70 LENS,rearlamp.............ccoviiviiiinnnenns T1&72—FX
38 68108—70  LENS, licenselamp ............coioiiiiiiinnn 71&72—FX
) GRI25—T70 GASKET, TeatIaMD s summnsn it snm s 71&72 — FX
40 68128—70  GASKET, licenselamp ...........c.coiiiiinnnnn.. T1&T2—FX
# 68131—70  SCREW, licenselamp(2)....................... T1&72—FX
42 68165—64 BULBRHIamMp ...........ocvvuovivascnicanas 71&72 —FX
43 68166—64 BULB, licenselamp ........................... 71 &72 —FX
a4 70009—71  TAIL & LICENSE LAMP GROUND CABLE .. ......... 71&72 —FX
45 70012—70  LICENSE LAMPGROUNDCABLE ... ................. T1&72 —FX
46 70017—70A CABLEASSEMBLY, taillamp....................... T1&72—FX
47 70576—68 WIREGONNECTOR ... pvspinnin divin wa s auie e 7M&72—FX

129



FOOTRESTS

130



FOOTRESTS AA47
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2348 BOLT, 1/2-20x7/8hex.hd. (2) ... ... ...cvvennnnnn 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 3825 BOLT, 1/4-28 x 1 hex. hd. (2) 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 3839W BOLT, 1/4-28x 1-1/8hex.hd. ..................... T1lo* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 4081 BOLT, 1/2-20x1-3/4hex. hd. (2) ..... ... 73 to Early 75 — FX
5 4411 BOLT, 3/8-24 x 1-3/4 hex. hd. (3) . ! creme. LA THL 77— FX
6 4721 BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 hex. hd. (2] (4— 77&Iater] ..... Late 72to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
T 6220W WASHER, 1/4x 7/16x 1/32. v o..... T1to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 6235 WASHER, 1/4 x 1- 3/8x1116(2) satie e deenias s e 11 10°% — FX; FXS, FXEF, FX8:80, EXEF-80
9 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4(2) . ocon oot vttt nen s 5 eee 1110 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/B(2) . ... .ooevevvieennnnnaan.. 1310 % — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
1 7068 LODRMASHER: T/2 (200 . % e i Seecbiimn B b 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
12 7572W LOCKNUT, 1/2-20x 19/32x3/4hex. < .oocvvviinnns 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 7676 R S Tk v s o SR 71 t0 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 7633 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16x5/16x9/16hex. (4) ........... 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x 11/32x 1/2hex. (2) .......... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-BO, FXEF-80
16 7742 LOCKNUT, 1/4-20x7/32x7/16hex. (2) ........... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 7778 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16x 7/16 x 9/ 16 hex. (2) .. Late 72 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18 7800W NUT, 3/8-24 x5/16x 9/16hex. (2) . ............ .. T1to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
19 7805P NUT, footrastboit (2) ... ... . . B U SRR aree, . 71to Farly 72 —FX
20 33048—72  FOOTREST, passenger (2) .. .......ocvveinnevnnn. Late 72 to Early 77 — FX, FXS
21 33189—63  RUBBER, passenger footrest(2) ................ .. Late 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80,
22 47116—77  BRACKET, footrest— left............ .. .. ..., .. 7710 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
23 47117—77  BRACKET, footrest—right .................... .. 1710 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24 49117—77  FOOTREST, passenger (chrome) (2) . Late 77 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25 49140—80  FOOTREST, passenger (chrome) (2) 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
26 50800—71B FOOTREST BRACKET, right .. . .. cieveieao. T1t0* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
27 50805—61P PLATE, rearfootrest (2) . ......ovvvnvininonnnessnn 71 to Early 72 — FX
28 50806—61F BOLT, rear footrest{2) . ... ..o rmmenmmaiimtubn oo one 71 to Early 72 — FX
29 50807—61P FOOTRESTRUBBER(2)...............c.oo.iloo. 71 fo Early 72 — FX
30 50809—62P FOOTREST SUPPORT AND RUBBER(2) ............... 71toEarly 72 — FX
31 50880—69  FOOTPEG COVERKIT,chrome ..................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
32 §0000—72 FODTREST SUPPDRTIZ) oivcs c v ivimsinnin e wsinn Late 72 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
33 50907—69A REAR FOOTRESTKIT(2) ....... SR i 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
34 50912—72  SPRINGWASHERI2) .. .. ..., oesoieonsse o omms- Late 72 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35 50930—75  FOOTREST BRACKET, right .............oniviil... Late 75 to 77 — FX
36 50936—77  SET OF COVERS, passenger footrest end (chrome) .. . .. Late 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
37 50939—52  FOOTREST(2) ........coviiimiiiiiiinn e 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
38 50040—52 RUBBER foolasti(2)........cor. 00 e 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
39 50946—82 \FOURBESTIOMYI(2)., . .00 oosanadanisiaiimes o 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
40 50970—52  BOLT foolrest (2) ........c.acviimmn ey 7110 " — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
41 50973—65  STUD, footrest, 3/8-24 threadend (2) .............. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
42 52683—74  STUD, footrest, 1/2-20 threadend (2) .............. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
43 52695—77  FOOTREST SUPPORT, right —chrome. .............. 77 to * — FXS;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
44 52698—65  FOOTREST SUPPORT, right . 711077 — FX
45 60512—71  FOOTREST BRACKET, left (on chaln cwer} (cadrmum) 7110 73 — FX
46 60513—71  FOOTREST BRACKET, left (on chain cover) (chrome). 71t073 — FX
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 131



L—19

132




HIGHWAY FOOTRESTS AAA48
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2879W BOLT, 3/8-16x1hex. hd. (2)..........ccoovvnnnn.. 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
2 4721 BOLT, 3/8-16x 1-1/2hex. hd. (2) .................. 7710 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 6701 WASHER, 3/8% 13/18 X 116 (2) - o ovvvin s vsnianna 77 to = — FXS, FXS-80
4 6702 WASHER, 5/16% 11/ 1B/ I018) oo - oozt s 77 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
5 6718 WASHER, 1/2x1%x3/32(2) ... o ievieeiiaeiinanens 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
6 7038 LDCEWASHER, BYBARY o o 0L v nin o o incs 77 10 * — FXS, FXS-80
7 7041 LOCKWASHER -S/M1E8E4) v s v s 77 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
8 7068 LOCKWASHER, T/ 242) . o v vsaes v somsvngi g smas v 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
9 7507 ACORN NUT, 5/16-18 x 11/16 x 1/2 hex. (chrome) (4) . . 77 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
10 7778 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16x 7/16x9/16hex. (2) ............ 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
1 7880 NUT, 1/2-13x 7/16x3/4hex. (2) .. ... .cocoivinnnnn 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
12 33189—63 RUBBER, only = footrest(2) . .......cooviuimmuns. o 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 49108—=77 | HIGHWAY FOOTREST KIT..... .omcevios vsmmionio siaiomiamin os 77 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
14 49114—77  U-BOLT, footrest support (chrome) (2) ............. .. 77t * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
15 49115—77  PLATE, footrest support (chrome)(2) ................ 77 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
16 4911777 FOOTREST {2) oo v muvmaisin s i e S 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
1 49126—77  FOOTREST BRACKET, right — chrome. . .............. 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
18 49127—77 FOOTRESTSUPPORT(2) ........ovvovvvnvnenne ... 1710 % — FXS, FXS-80
19 49129—77  FOOTREST BRACKET, left—chrome................. 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
49130—77 HIGHWAY FOOTRESTKIT. . .. ... oon i iviiiaiinnsns 711076 — FX
Consists of:
2851 BOLT, footrest bracket — right, 3/8-16 x 7/8 hex. hd. (5)
3960W BOLT, footrest bracket — left, 5/16-24 x 1 hex. hd. (2)
4012 BOLT, footrest bracket — left, 5/16-24 x 1-1/8 hex. hd. (2)
4721 BOLT, footrest, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 hex. hd. (2)
6702 WASHER, footrest bracket — left, 5/16 x 11/16 x 1/16 (4)
6718 WASHER, footrest support, 1/2 x 1-1/16 x 3/32 (2)
7038 LOCKWASHER, footrest bracket — right, 3/8 (2)
7068 LOCKWASHER, footrest support, 1/2 (2)
7145W LOCKWASHER, footrest bracket — right, 3/8 external tooth (3)
7778 LOCKNUT, footrest, 3/8-16 x 7/16 x 9/16 hex. (2)
7880 NUT, footrest support, 1/2-13 x 7/16 x 3/4 hex. (2)
4911777 FOOTREST (2)
49126—77  FOOTREST BRACKET, right — chrome
49127—77  FOOTREST SUPPORT (2)
49129—77  FOOTREST BRACKET, left — chrome
50912—72  SPRING WASHER
20 49140—80 FOOTRESTRD) s vinnie womiinime i i sl o B8O to * — FXS, FXS-80
21 50912—72  SPRING WASHER, footrest (2) . ..................... 7710 * — FX, FXS, FXS-80
22 50936—77 SETOFECAPS 10BHBSL .. «.oivevimvivdbmininii e va bns 7710 * — FX, FXS, FXS-80

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

133



SHOCK ABSORBERS

]
% %gggé@@ﬁ CRegar—e

134



SHOCK ABSORBERS AA49
RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3958 BOLT, 1/2-20x 21/ 408 Ko (2) ..o ..ivmvs sniian 7310 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 5960W SPACER, upper stud (not used with safety guards) . ... .. T1to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 6379W WASHER. 3/ BX 58X T ABLD) o vinnnavnnmmrommns 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 6718 WASHER. A2 X 8182 (8) o oo 73to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 6910W WASHER, 1-21/32 x 2-15/32 x 3/32
(w2 drilled holes) )l e S oy v s 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

6 7775 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24x7/16x9/16 hex. (4) ............ 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
! 7993 LOCKNUT, 5/8-18x3/8x 15/16 hex. (4) ............ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 54508—73  REAR SHOCK ABSORBER, complete (black) (2)......... 73t0* — FX

10 54509—71A REAR SHOCK ABSORBER, complete (chrome).......... T1&72—FX

11 54509—73  REAR SHOCK ABSORBER, complete (chrome).......... 73 1o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 58515—73 UPPEREEHDAE - v 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 54517=67 LOMBRSTODI(Z)..cmmmrs ssmmmemmesmmaswssvsisss 71 & Early 72 — FX

14 54530—67  ROTATING CAM, shock absorber(2) ................. T1& 72 —FX

15 54536—687 SHOCKABSORBER,only .............cccoivvveinnn T1—FX

16 54537—72  SHOCK ABSORBER,only ............ccveevivnenn.. T2 —FX

17 54538=73 | CAMSUPPORT(2). :cvvvnsviwsmninsanimsamesmmes s 7310 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18 54543—65  OUTER WASHER (Upper) (4) ....................... T1& 72— FX

19 54544—65 INNERWASHER(4) .................cooveeveno... T1&T2—FX
20 54545—65 OUTERWASHER (fower) (2). ........vvvviennonaann, Late 72 — FX
21 54546—73  SHOCK ABSORBER,only ............ocoiiiiininn. 73t * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24 54555—73  SPRING, shock absorber — chrome. ................. 7310 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25 54558—73  ROTATING CAM, shock absorber (4) ................. 7310 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
26 54559—73  CAM SLEEVE, rear shock absorber (2) ............... 73to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-80
27 54635—67  SPRING RETAINER, upper(2) .............ccooovvnn. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
28 54700—67  COVER, shock absorber (2) . ......... T < AT, 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
29 54704—65  COVER, shock absorber stud (3/8in. hole) (2) ......... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-80
30 85210—42A RUBBERBUSHING(2)...........ccovvniinanninnn. 71&72—FX

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 135



HANDLEBARS
AND
CONTROLS

136




HANDLEBARS AND CONTROLS AAS0

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

NOTE: Only current production handlebar assemblies are sold for parts order.

1 2594 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 1/4 Pozidrivpanhd. (4)........... 711074 — FX
2 2660 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/8 Pozidrivhd. ............ vi T —ohk
3 2808 SCREW, No. 8-32x 3/8 Pozidrivpanhd. ......... .. Late 73 — FX
4 2887TW BOLT, 5/16-18%1-3/4hex. hd. (2) ............. .. T4to* —FX
5 3207 SET SCREW, No. 10-32 x 3/16 sockethd. ............ 711073 — FX
6 3210 SCREW. 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 socket fil. hd. (2 — FXonly)... 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
7 3425W BOLT, No.12-24x3/4hex. hd. .................... 71t074 — FX
8 3450 BOLT, 1/2-13x2-1/2hex. hd.(2) ....... e O 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
9 3778 BOLT, 1/2-13x3-3/4hex. hd. (2) ............co..n. 74 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80
10 4330W BOLT, 3/8-2 18 he. . . ..o ssvapanyenni 71— FX
1 4337TW BOLT, 3/8-24 x 1-1/4 hex. ha. (2) .. ....cnvivivainsy 72& 73 — FX
12 4414 BOLT, 1/2-20x 2-1/2hex. hd. (2) ....... i e 73 = FX
13 53158 SPACER, throttlecableclamp. ...................... 7T1to74 — FX
14 B6379W WASHER, 3/8x5/8x3/64(2)..............c...... T1&72—FX
15 7030W [AGKWASKER -No. 120 mow oo snas . Tt 74— FX
16 7068 LOCKWASHER, 1/2(2) .............. o 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 7069 LOCKWASHER. NO: 10 i smamn e sie o 7ito74 — FX
18 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10externaltooth. ................ 713 —=FX
19 7620W NUT, No. 10-24 x 1/8x3/8hex. ........ e N 71t074 — FX
20 T748W NUT, S/1671I8 X 174X 1/2hox. (4) .. .ooivin i 74 1o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 7768W LOCKNUT, 1/2-13x19/32x3/4hex. (2) -........... 410" —FX
22 9260 ROLLER, RandEBar grip ...« o e vom mnniens s =ues Late 73 — FX
23 9957 CLIP, control coil (timer)
(1971 & later throftle — beneath tank) . . ............ 711076 — FX
24 9982 CLAMP throttleeable .............ccovsiincivnn. 73 — FX
25 45218—52  CLAMP, throttle cable (frame steering head) . ... ... . ... 7T1&72—FX. 74 — FX
26 54544—65  WASHER, 5/8x1-1/2x3/32 (curved) (2) . ........... 711075 — FX
27 55963—77 HANDLEBAR,ORlY ............coiviiiinnninnnnns 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
30 56083—74 HANDLEBAR,only ...........coivivniianneniannn 74 10 76 — FX,
79 to™ — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
31 56083—77 HANDLEBAR,only ...............cccovmviienonann. 77 to 78 — FX
33 56084—73  HANDLEBAR SIDE, left, buckhorn . .................. 73— FX
36 56088—69A HANDLEBAR SIDE, right, sport (with cut-out switch) . ... Late 71 & 72 — FX
38 BB GEAMPEONER o covinsuman @ s il v tiiiios T1lo 73— FX
39 56103—74A CLAMP, handlebar — lowerleft..................... 741078 —FX
40 56104—73  HANDLEBARCLAMP ...............cooveeoen.... 111073 —FX
41 56104—74  CLAMP, handlebar —upper ............oooovovon.. 141076 — FX
42 56106—74A CLAMP, handlebar — lowerright. . .................. 741078 —FX
43 56115—77  CLAMP, handlebar — upper ..............coionnnn. 77&78 — FX
44 56115—79  CLAMP, handlebar — upper ....................... 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
45 56116—77  CLAMP, handlebar — lowerleft . ... . ..... .. .... 7910 " — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
46 56117—77  CLAMP, handlebar — lowerright.................... 79to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
47 56119—77  CLAMP, handlebar — upper ..............ooevnnnns 77 & 78 — FXS
48 56122—77  CLAMP, handlebar — lowerfeft..................... 77 & 78 — FXS
49 56124—77  CLAMP, handlebar — lowerright. .. ...... viiieanaa.. 17T &T78—FXS
50 56153—73  SPACER, handlebar mounting(2) ................... 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 137



HANDLEBARS
AND
CONTROLS




HANDLEBARS AND CONTROLS (CONT’D) AA50a

RETAIL [INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
51 56154—52  SCREW, risermounting(2) . .......c.ovvvviniinnnnns 718&72—FX
52 56158—49  RUBBERBUSHING(2)...........ccoivvieiiiannnn. 71&72 —FX
53 56158—73  RUBBER BUSHING, handlebar mounting (4) ........... 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
54 56159—49  RUBBERWASHER(2) ..........cooiiiiiiininnnnns 71872 —FX
55 56159—73  CUPWASHER, handlebar mounting (4) ............... 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
56 56201—62A  PAIR OF HANDLEBAR GRIPS — with plugs (white) ... ... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
57 56205—62A  PAIR OF HANDLEBAR GRIPS — with plugs (black) ...... 711073 — FX
58 56216—53  SPRING, handlebargrip. ...........ocvvvioniiinnn MMtwo73—FX
59 56220—58  SLEEVE, handlebargrip(2) . ................. ot oo, Mo 73 —FX
60 56238—62  PLUG, handlebargrip......... .~ 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
61 56276—31  SCREW, handlebarplug............coovviininnns. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
62 56278—10  ROLLER, handlebargrip.........coooviiviiiinnnnns 711073 — FX
63 HEPRE—53  ENDRCREW. .. coneala i s e ssississ 71t079 — FX
64 56377—65 CONTROLWIRE, only. . ... .ooovvieenanevin.... 111073 —FX
85 56378—65 CONTROLWIREANDPLUNGER .. ................... 711073 — FX
66 56400—53A PLUNGERKIT, controlcable .. ................o..... 711073 — FX
56401—73  PLUNGER, contralcable.............ccoviiviivenns Late 73 — FX
67 56410—53  PLUG, control cable (2) . el T 0 =—FX
68 56503—65  CONTROL CO!L(thronIeand tlmer] o ... 71to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
69 56575—26  CROSS BAR, handlebar (use for muummg accessorles] .. 71to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
Includes:
3874HW BOLT, 5/16-24 x 3/4 hex. hd. (2)
7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 (2)
7753 NUT, 5/16 x 1/4 x 1/2 hex. (2)
56581—26  CLAMP, bar to handlebar (2)
70 61138—73  BRACKET, throttlecable .........c.coooiioiiion. 73— FX
Al 67009—72  SPACER, handlebarclamp(2) . .....coovvevinrnnnnn. 74 — FX;
76 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
91701—49  CONTROL COIL — 25 ft. (front brake and clutch)........ 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model vear shown on cover. 139



140



THROTTLE CONTROL — 1974 & LATER AA51
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 1203 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 7/8 Pozidriv fil. hd. (2) 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 3208 SET SCREW, throttle cablestop . . ............. ... T4to " — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 7689W NUT,1/4-20x1/4x 7/16hex. . .............. ... Early 74 — FX
4 56206—74  HANDLEBARGRIP, rubberonly ................ooue 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
9 56220—74  GRIP AND SLEEVE, throttle .. ...............cocnnes 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6 56238—62  PLUG, handlebargrip............coovvvmnnninnnns 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
i 56300—74  LOWER CLAMP AND CABLE ASSEMBLY, complete . .. . .. 74 & 75 — FX
8 56302—74  FERRULE, throttle controlwire...................... 74 & 75— FX
9 56303—74  CONTROLWIREANDFERRULE ..............coonins 74&75 — FX
10 56313—76  CONTROLWIREASSEMBLY ....................... 76t0o* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

11 56389—74
12 56393—74A
13 56394—74
14 56395—74
15 56396—74
16 56397—74
56500—79
17 56502—74
18 56505—74
19 56506—74
20 56507—74
21 56508—76

22 56520—77

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

BONTROUWIRE, 6nly. . ovrondbencn b vmomin g eind e
LOWER CLAMP, throttle control . ...............
SPRING, throttle control clamp adjusting scre:
UPPER CLAMP, throttle control
FRICTION SPRING, throttlegrip .. .. ..........cooonn.
ADJUSTING SCREW. throttle controlclamp . ...........
THROTTLE GRIP ASSEMBLY
CASING, control wire .. .................
LOCKNUT, throttle cable adjuster
ELBOW, throttie cable
ADJUSTER, throttle cable
FERRULE, control wire — hand grip end
(Plastic 90 ° angle piece)
FERRULE, control wire — hand grip end
(Steel 90 ° angle piece)

74 & 75 — FX

" 7410 " — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
74 1o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
74 1o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
74 & 75 — FX

74 & 75 — FX
74 & 75 — FX
74 & 75 — FX

76 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

76 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

i1



142




COMPACT WINDSHIELD — NEW STYLE (LEXAN) AA52
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME * useEDON
NOTE: See following page in Parts Catalog for old style windshield parts.

1 2725 SCREW, No. 12-24 x 1/2trusshd. (7) ............... 71 to'* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

2 2728 SCREW, No. 12-24 x 3/4trusshd. (2) ............... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-B0

3 3953w BOLT, 5/16-24 x1/2hex. hd. (4) . ...........connnn. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80

4 3996 BOLT,5/16-24x7/8hex. hd. (4) . .. ................ 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

5 6333 WASHER, 5/16x7/8x5/64 (4) .. .................. 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

6 6702 WASHER, 5/16 x 11/16x1/16(2) . . ..o oo 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

7 7030W LOCKWASHER. NO. 12 (9) e ot B T e 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

8 7041 LOCKWABHER, 5718 (B) . L. s lsrrrerr s rrsmmed 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

9 7651 ACORN NUT, No. 12-24 x 13/32x3/8hex. (3) ........ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

10 7654W NUT, No. 12-24.x5/32x7/16hex. (4)............... 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

11 7744 NUT,5/16-24x3/16x 1/2hex. (4) .. .ooovvvvnnnn.. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

12 58001—71C  WINDSHIELD, complete (LEXAN) ................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

13 58003—71 FORK BRACKET, right .. ... ... ... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

14 58004—71 FORK BRACKET  left .............0......cooi.vwe. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-B0

15 58026—77 WINDOW, adjustable .....................ccoviinn 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

16 S8060—78 BRACE, MABL. .. .. .iivcinviiieevmisinamusinnins 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

17 58051—78 BRAGE OO o ios s e b bmmiiass: s nbiadeeniescs 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

18 58052—78  TAPE, innerand outerbrace (2) . .................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

19 58053—78  WINDOW, withtape . . .........coooiiiiniiiineonn 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

20 58078—49  ADJUSTING BRACKET,right ....................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

21 58079—49  ADJUSTING BRACKET, left ...........cooiiiiiniin 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80

22 58406—75 BRAGE. fight.- ..o BETT0 s e 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

23 5840875 BRAGE.left ........8b. .ol cinice o 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

24 58417—77  TAPE, leftand rightbrace (2)....................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-B0

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 143



13 14
COMPACT WINDSHIELD

OLD STYLE

144




COMPACT WINDSHIELD — OLD STYLE

AAS3

RETAIL [INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2725 SCREW, No. 12-24 x 5/8 Phillips truss hd. () ......... 71 to 78 — FX, FXS
2 2726 SCREW, No. 12-24 x 11/16 Phillips truss hd. (4) ... ... 71 to 78 — FX, FXS
3 2728 SCREW, No. 12-24 x 3/4 Phillips truss hd. (2) ......... 71 to 78 — FX, FXS
4 3853w BOLT,5/16-24x1/2hex. hd. (4) .. ..............o 71 to 78 — FX, FXS
5 3996 BOLT, 5/16-24x 7/8 hex. hd. (4) ....... 7110 78 — FX, FXS
B 6333 WASHER, 5/16x7/8x5/64(4) ........ 7110 78 — FX, FXS
7 6702 WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x 1/16 (4) 71to 78 — FX, FXS
8 7030W LOBRWASRER Mo, 12 (10) . oovetnn e Ny 7110 78 — FX, FXS
9 7041 LOCKWASHER, 57 1B1IB] v coivs i s mmamicay e snpness 7110 78 — FX, FXS
10 7651 ACORN NUT, No. 12-24x 13/32x 3/8hex. (V) ........ 7110 78 — FX, FXS
1 7654W NUT, No. 12-24x5/32x7/16hex. (4)............... 7110 78 — FX, FXS
12 7744 NUT, 5/16-24 x3/16x 1/2hex. (4) ................. 7110 78 — FX, FXS
58001—71C COMPACT WINDSHIELD, complete (Lexan)
(See pravious Page) . . .. .. i igm s ps e s e 7110 78 — FX, FXS
13 58003—71 FORICBRACGKET, FIONY . . o...coidotonrvminsmimpin sinsnitte + 00 o 71 to 78 — FX, FXS
14 58004—71 FORK BRACKET. 18R . ... oo e msissonio o s vmms 7110 78 — FX, FXS
15 58017—B1  WINDOW, lowerlefl ... .......ccciiiinnieniaaann 7110 78 — FX, FXS
16 58018—61  WINDOW, lowerright. . ... ... ... ..c.ioiiveannnn 71 to 78 — FX, FXS
17 58020—61 WINDOW. HPRBE oo oo - - e v s g s e i 7110 78 — FX, EXS
18 58025—61A ADJUSTABLEWINDOW . ... ... .. .c.covviiniiianns 71 to Early 77 — FX, FXS
19 58026—77  ADJUSTABLEWINDOW . ................ovvuinnnnn Late 77 & 78 — FX, FXS
20 58038—61 INRER T oot st s s i iaiaini 71 1o 78 — FX, FXS
21 58030 —B1 - OUTERBREGE ...ovv: shspv oo manmesx « 7110 78 — FX, FXS
22 58048—50 BRACECLAMP(2)......... 71 to 78 — FX, FXS
23 58049—50A RUBBER BUSHING (2) ] 7110 78 — FX, FXS
24 58078—49  ADJUSTING BRACKET, right .. ...........coooiiua. 71t0 78 — FX, FXS

25 58079—49
26 58085—49
27 58086—49

71 to 78 — FX, FXS
71 to 78 — FX, FXS
7110 78 — FX, FXS

ADJUSTING BRACKET, left
OUTER BRACE STRIP, right
OGUTERBRACE STRIP, loft . ... oo v vmisnenmivisionns

145



FENDERS
AND
CHAIN GUARD

146



FENDERS AND CHAIN GUARD AAS54

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2272 SCREW, 5/16-24 x 1-1/4 Pozidriv oval ctsk. hd. (4) .... 71 — FX
2 2882W BOLT, 5/16-18x5/8hex. hd. (4) . .. ................ Late 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 3434 BOLT, 3/8-16x 1-3/8 hex. hd. (3) (2 — 80 &later) .. ... 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 3720 BOLT, 1/4-28 x 7/16 hex. hd. (4) 1&72—FX
5 3945 BOLT, 3/8-24 x 2-1/4 hex. hd. (2) 71 —FX
6 3974HW BOLT, 5/16-24 x 3/4 hex. hd. (4) (3 — 77 & later) . .. ... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
7 399 BOLT, 5/16-24 x7/8hex. hd. (4) . ......... .. ... ... 73 to Early 74 — FX
8 4014W BOLT, 5/16-24x 1-1/4 hex. hd. ..o ..o i 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 4380W BOLT 27828 x 2 hex-hd () v sosinmmns manin 72 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 4716W BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 hex. hd. (4)
(3— Late78)(1 —80&later). ..o irsneeenn s 72 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
" 4721 BOLT, 3/8-16:x 1= 2R Rl oo inaianianiin 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 5423 CARRIAGE BOLT, 3/8-16x1-1/4 .. .. ..ivvininnn. Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
13 5926B SPACER, Chain QUAFRHE e oottt osinn wsmdbimmmsergn i 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 59428 SPACER, rear fender support(2) .............. L - 1=K
15 6107B WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x1/8(2) ... .. covvvvvveeno. T1&T2—FXS
77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 6416 WASHER, 3/8X VX 5/8842) ... v ivmviis savvnns Late 71 — FX
17 6701 WASHER, 3/8x 13/16x 1/16(4) (6 — Late 78 & later) .. 72 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18 6702 WASHER, 5/16x11/16% /16 . .o oovvvininrennen 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
19 7036 COGIONASHER, 1/4:(4) . . . . . covm sy e baia 718&72 — FX
20 7038 VOBKWARHER - 3/8 {2 smnimt i smmsimmas 71 — FX;
80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(4) - - o v viivs s s mmmimnn e s 73 to Early 74 — FX;
77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22 7232 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 externaltooth (6) . .............. 71 —FX
23 7680W ACORNNUT, 3/8-16 {4y 2 o s N R L 72 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24 7684 ACORN NUT, 1/4-28x 3/16x3/8hex. (4)............ M&72—Fk
25 7753 NUT,5/16-24x 1/4x 1/2hex. (6) . ................. 71074 —FX
26 T776W LOCKNUT, 3/8-24 x3/4x9/16hex. (2) ............. 72 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
27 7800W NUT, 3/8-24 x5/16 x9/16hex. (2) ................. T1—FX
28 8133W SPEEEFND L rolee I AR 0 o i ovmnmnnys it oot iofiens 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
29 8483 POP RIVET, 3/16x 7/16x5/8dia. hd. (3) ............ 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
30 9952 ELASHERBIPAR) . 0o ool ot S b A o A S 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
kil 11411 GROMMET, chainguard .. ............oooiiiiiinas 7310 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
32 11431 GROMMET, speedometer cableguide ........ ........ Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
33 38622—73  GUIDE, speedometercable. . ... .................. . 73 1to Early 78 — FX, FXS, FXEF
34 38622—78  GUIDE, speedometer cable (grommettype) ............ Late 7810 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35 59007—738 FRONT FENDER — prime . .......covvviiiiiiiinan. 71t0 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
36 59028—70A FRONT FENDER — prime (fiberglass) ................ 71&72—FX
37 59100—77  ‘'CONFEDERATE EDITION’" DECAL, frontfender..... .. 7T —FX
38 59109—70 FENDERBRACE(2) ......... ..o, 71to 74 — FX
39 59111—74  FENDER BRACE, frontfender(2) ................... 75 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
40 59208—72  TRIM TAPE, front fender (red, white & blue) ........... 728 73— FX
41 59208—74  TRIM TAPE, rear fender (red, white & blug) ... ......... 74& 75— FX
43 59252—69  REFLECTORKIT,amber(2) .............ococoooo... T1&T72—FX
44 59255—72  REFLECTOR,red(2) ........coovvvennnnnnoooeoannn 72 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
45 59584—73A REAR FENDER, prime (low seat) (turnsignals) ......... Late 73 to Early 78 — FX, FXS, FXEF
48 59650—72  TRIM TAPE, rear fender (red, white & blue) . . .......... 728& 73 — FX
49 59850—74  TRIM TAPE, rear tender (red, white & blue) . . .......... 74 — FX
50 59672—77  SUPPORT, rear fender — left (chrome) ... ............ 77 to Early 78 — FXS
51 59673—77  SUPPORT, rear fender — right (chrome) .............. 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
52 59682—78  REAR FENDER, prime (low seat) (turn signals) ......... Late 781to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
53 59686—78  SUPPORT, rear fender — left (turnsignals) . ........... Late 78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
54 58688—78  SUPPORT, rear fender — left (chrome) .. .......... ... Late 78 to * — FXS, FXS-80
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 147



FENDERS
AND
CHAIN GUARD

148



FENDERS AND CHAIN GUARD (CONT’D) AA54a

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
55 59704—77  TRIM, rear fender support (front) (2)................. 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
56 59705—77  TRIM, rear fender support — left (rear) 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
57 59706—77  TRIM, rear fender support — right (rear). ............. 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
58 59928—72  SUPPORT, rear fender — left (turnsignals) .. .......... 72 to Early 73 — FX
59 59928—73  SUPPORT, rear fender — left (turnsignals) ............ Late 73 to Early 78 — FX
60 59929—72  SUPPORT, rear fender — right (turn signals) 72 to Early 73 — FX
61 59929—73  SUPPORT, rear fender — right (turn signals) Late 73 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
62 59932—58  SUPPORT, rearfender—1left................ .. c.... TM1o™ — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
63 59933—58  SUPPORT, rearfender —right. . .................... 711076 — FX
59933—77  SUPPORT, rearfender —right...................... 7710 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
64 59938—72  SPACER, rear fender support(2) .................... 72 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
67 60302—73  REARCHAIN GUARD, chrome ................... 73 to Early 78 — FX, FXS;
80 to * — FXS, FXS-80
68 60302—78  REARCHAIN GUARD,black........................ Late 781t * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80;
Late 78 & 79 — FXS, FXS-80
69 70577—26  GROMMET, rearfender ..............ccvvvvvnnnnn. 72 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS5-80, FXEF-80

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 149



LICENSE PLATE
BRACKETS

150



LICENSE PLATE BRACKETS AA55
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2774 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 5/8 Pozidriv pan hd. (20r3) ........ Late 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 54038 CARRIAGEBOLT, 1/4-20x1/2 .. ... .coiviiiiiinnnn 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 6341B WASHER, 5/16x 1-1/8x1/16(20r3)............... Late 73 to Early 75 — FX
4 6702 WASHER, 5/16x11/16x1/16(3) .................. Late 7510 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 6703 WASHER, 1/4x5/8 X 1/16. .. . covi i 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4(20r3)......ovveiieineieennn 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
7 7676 NUT, 1/4-28x3/16x7/16hex....... T e 71 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x7/32x7/16 hex. (20r3) ............. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 7689W JAM NUT, 1/4-20x5/32x7/16hex.. ............... 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 7697 NYLON NUT, licenseplate(2) ...................... [4to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
1 59978—74  BRACKETS WITH STUDS AND NUTS KIT, license plate . . . Late 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 59979—74  BRACKET WITH STUD, licenseplate (2) .............. 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 59981—74  BRACKET, license plate (security system) . ............ T4& 75— FX
14 59982—74  SUPPORT, license plate bracket (security system) .... .. T4 & 75 — FX
15 59983—75  BRACKET ASSEMBLY, licenseplate ................. 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
Consists of:
6703 WASHER, bracket, 1/4 x 5/8 x 1/16
7036 LOCKWASHER, bracket, 1/4
7676 NUT, bracket, 1/4-28 x 3/16 x 7/16 hex.
59984—73  BRACKET, license plate
59986—75  SUPPORT, license plate bracket
59988—72  REFLECTOR, license plate bracket
60001—55  CLAMP, license plate
60002—55  BOLT, license plate clamp
16 59984—72  BRACKET, licenseplate . ........................ .. Late 72 to Early 73 — FX
17 59984—73  BRACKET, licenseplate ................. Late 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
19 59986—75  SUPPORT, license plate bracket 76 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 59988—72  REFLECTOR, license plate bracket .- 7210 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 59995—55A LICENSE PLATE BRACKET ASSEMBLY 71 to Early 72 — FX
22 59995—72A LICENSE PLATE BRACKET ASSEMBLY Late 72 to Early 73 — FX
23 59995—73  LICENSE PLATE BRACKET ASSEMBLY Late 73 — FX
24 59999—72  SUPPORT, license plate bracket Late 72 to Early 73 — FX
25 59999—73  SUPPORT, license plate bracket Late 73 — FX
26 60001—55 CLAMP, licenseplate..................ooooivinnn 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
28 60002—55  BOLT, license plateclamp ......................... 71 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model vear shown on cover.

151



FRONT CHAIN HOUSING

152




FRONT CHAIN HOUSING AAS5E

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 334 ROLL PIN, frontchainhousing ...................... 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 903 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 Pozidriv oval ctsk. hd.
TBIABRY (8] ot v vont st P s 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
3 1301 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 Pozidriv fil. hd. (8) ........... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 1374 SCREW, 1/4-28x 3/4 Pozidrivhd. .................. 73 to 79 — FX, FXEF, FXEF-B0
5 2150 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1/2 Pozidriv pan hd.
(black) (w/lock patch) (3) . . 77 10 79 — FXS, FXS-80
6 2337W SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1/2 Phillips pan hd (wflnck pa!ch) {3) 7110 * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80;
80 to * — FXS, FXS-80
7 2356 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 3/4 Pozidriv oval ctsk. hd. (4] ...... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 2551W BOLT, 1/4-20x 1hex. hd. (rear). ................... 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 2774 SCREW, 1/4-20x 5/8 Pozidrivpanhd. (2) ............ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 2872W BOLT, 1/4-20x 1-1/2hex. hd. (front) ............... 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
1 4017 BOLT,5/16-18x1hex. hd. (2) ........ L antel cal 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 4021 BOLT, 5/16-18 x 1 hex. hd. (2) (with satety wire holes) .. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 6324W WASHER, 5/16 x 11/16x3/32(4) . .. ..o coinvcinnnnn 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 6388HB WASHER, 3/3 X 23/32 X AL1B(R) .c.ovvsn s iianmmvm inisinn 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
15 7775 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24 x 7/16 x 9/16 hex. (4) ..... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 9040 BALL BEARING . ;s e msienmamannees 0 10T P, FXS
17 9061 BALL BEARING, cnam housmg .................. 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
i7A 9063 NEEDLE BERRING: = ocren v scieiiarisviniy 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-80
18 11125 0-RING, chain housingcaver. ., ........... R e 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-80
19 12018 BURSERINT. | o oo oW AP e e o 7110 78 — FX, FXS
20 24811—59A STUD, starter shafthousing (2) .. ...........covvnnn. 73 to 78 — FX, FXS
21 25401—77  COVER, clutch, chain guard (Eagle Medallion) ......... 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
22 25414—70  COVER, clutch, chainguard..................00vve 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
23 25416—70  GASKET, chain &clutchcover ...................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24 25420—79  INNER COVER, chain guard . . veweesneeneeenens 13— FXS-80, FXEF-80
25 25421—79  COVER, clutch, chain guard. . 79 — FXS-80, FXEF-80
26 25426—80  COVER, clutch, chain guard — (E GHTY CUBIC INCHES) 80 to * — FXEF-80
27 31478—65A TOPSCREW, chainhousing ........................ 7310 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-B0
28 50100—70 BUMPER, jiffystand. ..................ccooonon... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
29 52574—77  COVER, clutch, chain guard — *'Eagle Medallion'' ... ... 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
30 52577—77  COVER, clutch, chain guard — *No. 1** (silver) .. ... ... Late 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 60348—65  MAGNETICDRAINPLUG .............ccoiiiiinnn. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
32 B0421—79  FRONTCHAINHOUSING ...........c.cviinivninnn 79 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
33 60431—79  FRONT CHAIN HOUSING (painted)................... 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
34 60488—80  COVER, chain housing (with needle bearing 9063)
(paiatsd o v R R s 80 to * — FXS, FXS-80
35 60507—77  COVER, chain housing (with needle bearing 9063) . 77 1o * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
36 60508—70  COVER, chain housing (with needle bearing 9063) . 711076 — FX
37 B0512—71  INSPECTION COVER, cadmium (with footpeghole) ...... 711073 — FX
38 60513—71 INSPECTION COVER, chrome (with Iootpeg NoeY ainas Tt 73 —FX
39 60514—65 COVER,starterhole ..............ccocovvveenennnnn. 711078 — FX
40 60518—65  GASKET, starterholecover .............ccocvvuuann. 711078 — FX
41 60539—80  GASKET, housing............oveeeeineneieanannn. 80 to * — FXS, FXS-80
42 60540—B65A GASKET, housing cover .. ....... R ety s 71 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80;
77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
43 60547—77  COVER, chain housing (with needle bearing 9063)
e S s R L NP 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
44 60549—70  CHAIN OILER FITTING, chain housing .. .............. 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
45 60556—74  BAFFLE PLATE, front chain housing ............. s 11 8 T2 —FX
46 60567—65  GASKET, inspectioncover ................cc.ccovuunn 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-8G, FXEF-80
48 60579—74 INSPECTION COVER, chrome — with bushing and oil seal. 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
49 60593—74  BUSHING, shiftershaft .. ......................... 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 153



1
é FRONT CHAIN HOUSING
9
0

154




FRONT CHAIN HOUSING (CONT’D) AA56a
RETAIL INDEX  PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
52 60619—73  FRONT CHAIN HOUSING 73— FX
53 60619—74  FRONT CHAIN HOUSING . .. 41078 — FX
54 00641—r4  OIL-SEAL; shiftershaft. .......oovvnnnvsior s viens 74 10 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
55 60644—65 COVER,switchhole . ............................. 731078 — FX
56 60646—65  RETAINER, switchholecover....................... 731078 — FX
57 63533—41  FITTING, venthose ..............ovvueenereinns.. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 155



GAS TANK -

156



GAS TANK AA57
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 903 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 Pozidriv oval ctsk. hd. (black) .. 77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 3960W BOLT, 5/ 1624 1 hex. i [3) i 5 e peres 71&'72 — FX
77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 4083W BOLT, 5/16-24 % 3- 3/ et N5 o v svrinsvimion sasvas 73to* —FX
4 4725 BOLT, 5/16-24 x 2-3/4hex. hd. .................n 7110 " — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
5 5988 SPACER, tank —front(2) ... ..cooriroirinininenins 73t0* — FX
6 6160P THRUST WASHER, Smm. (asrequired) . . ............. 711074 — FX
r§ 6324W WASHER, 516 x 11/16x3/32:(2) . .. .o oo v .. T1to 75 — FX
8 63278 WASHERI BB X SIEXILABEB) . o oo s 71 & 72 — FX;
77 to * — FX, FX8, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 6332B WASHER, 5/16x15/16X1/16. ... ... .o ovovnnnnnn.. 77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 6804 WASHER: 1/2X1-1182 1716(8) ovvn cinminnit. 7310 " — FX
11 7038 LOERWASHERABIAZY ocviscssinsmsesivins s o e 73t0* — FX
12 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) ...... st DA ATl TN 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF
13 7127 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 internaltooth (2) ............... Early 71 — FX
14 e LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 X 174X 1/2h08%. ... ..ovivineind 73t — FX
15 7753 NUT,5/16-24 x 17/64 x 1/2hex. (4) . ............... 71 & 72— FX;
77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 7783 NUT, 3/8-16x5/16x9/16hex. (2) . . ... ............ 7310 * —FX
17 9993 WIRE CLAMP (1/2in.0.d.hose)(5) .. ... ... ......... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18 10014 BAND CLAMP (1/2in.0.d. hose)(2)................. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
19 11040P LOGKIRING {B) ot St v s s 71to 74 — FX
20 60975—78  MOUNTING, gastanktrim . .............. . 7810 * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 61102—73  CAP,gastank(vented) ..............oovvrinnn.... Late 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22 61103—36 CAP,gastani(vented) . ....... . coviiersiioiieae. 71&72 — FX
23 6T103=72P CARQEBIREK .. v e Early 73 — FX
24 61103—73  CAP,gastank(notvented) ........................ Late 73 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25 SIT11—I7 BASKEY fankcap.. . Be=ue i sinme o olmria Late 77 to * — FX
26 G1114—48: SBASKET, right anEARY i i e 71 to Early 77 — FX
27 BIT16—65 GASKET, leftlaniceady: . .covne v vyl 7T1&72—FX
28 61122—39  FILLER STRIP, rubber (standardseat)....... ... ...... 71&72 —FX
29 61139—73  MOUNTING CUSHION, gastank —front .............. 7310 * — FX
30 61152—65P RUBBER BUSHING, gas tank —front(2).............. 73t0 * — FX
3 GI2¥a-=T3A BAS TANKPIY s vme it s i e o s e 7310 * — FX
32 61217—69A GAS TANK, right (3-1/2 gal.) (prime) . ....... ....... 71872 —FX
33 61218—67A GAS TANK, right (3-1/2 gal.) (prime) . ....... ....... 77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
34 61230—69A GAS TANK, left (3-1/2¢gal.)(prime) ................. 7T1&72—FX
35 61426—67A GAS TANK, left (3-1/2 gal.) (prime) ................. 77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
36 61546—74  PLATE, gas tank mounting spring (2) ................ 7410 * — FX
37 61550—73A SPRING, gas tank (For 1973 also order [2]) 61546—74) .. 7310 * — FX
38 61558—73  MOUNTING BRACKET, gastank —rear(2) .. .......... 7310 * — FX
39 61562—66  RUBBER MOUNT, gastank ........................ 73t0* — FX
40 61605—36 REARMOUNTINGSTUD(2) ..c.oovivinvinniiinasn 71&72 —FX
4 61647—77  PANEL, center — gas tank (black)................... 77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
42 62096—69  FILTER SCREEN, fuel valve (Nylon) . ... ............. 711074 — FX
43 62123—66  RUBBER BUMPER, gastank (2)................. . . 73t0* —FX
44 62125—55B FUEL VALVEASSEMBLY ........... 71074 — FX
45 62129—75  FUEL VALVE, without filter or nut 75 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
46 62141—B0P KNOB, fuBIValE - ..o oo vnn i i 71to 74 — FX
47 62142—69P KNOB, fuel valve (reserve) ...............oooiin.. 71to 74 — FX
48 BZIBT—=T0  NUT, TUBIVAIVE . . ... e rrrcsimnnnins cominns ensmraiane 75 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
49 G2162—78  PIEVER - T@INAING oo v mms S sy ssiaiints 7510 " — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
50 63501—68  HOSE, 1/4 1.D. x 1/2 0.D. fabric relnlorced rubber,
i e [ A R B e 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
NOTE: Hoses will be sold only in bulk length under Part
No. 63501—68. Cut correct lengths
from this hose.
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 157



amr Mg Denidean
é‘é/%%
3

11
s |Harley-Devidson |—s “’WRLEYD 3

DAVIDSON
( o a==|Harley-Devidson o )—3
7] - i

158




GAS TANK TRIM AA58
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2061W SCREW, nameplate, No. 4-40 x 3/16 Phillips hd. (4) . ... 71& 72 — FX
2 61125—72  PLASTIC PANEL, with tape and No. 1 Name Transfer .... 71 & 72 — FX
3 61127—71 TRPEAnk DA E] oo i sl ey 71to* — FX
4 61131—77  NAME TRANSFER, ‘‘Harley-Davidson'’
(for tanks other than blue or brown) (2) . ............ fi=FX
5 61134—77  NAME TRANSFER, ‘‘Harley-Davidson'' (blue tank) (2). .. 77 — FX
6 61136—77  NAMETRANSFER, ‘‘Harley-Davidson'' (brown tank) (2) . 77 — FX
7 b61142—72  NAMETHANSFER(2). . uuosvmimus. i omimenniiini 738& 74 — FX
8 61142—76  NAMETRANSFER (2). .ccvvvvvrvnneviinneensennen 76 — FX
9 61145—71  DECAL, bottom left—black . . ...................... 71— FX
10 61146—72  DECAL, tank side — red, white & blue (left) ........... 2'=kX
11 61157 =72 * 'NAMETRANSFER — ““No: 17" ooy vuvimmatn s 2= KX
12 61161—74  TRIM, gastank —top (FX1200).................... T4 & 75— FX
61163—74  TRIM, gastank —top (FXE1200) ... ......coovvnnn.. T4& 75 — FX
15 61170—73  TRIM, gas tank — left & right (white & blue) (2) ........ 73 — FX
61171—73  TRIM, gastank —top(red) .. . .................uuns 73 — FX
61178—73  TRIM, gas tank — top (silver) . ... .. s e R 73— FX
61179—73  TRIM, gas tank — left & right (silver) (2)......... JEnST8 —IFX
16 61205—77  TRIM, gas tank — **AMF HARLEY-DAVIDSON'' (2) ... .. 77 & 78 — FXS
17 61236—78  TRIM, gas tank — ' AMF HARLEY-DAVIDSON'' (2) .. ... 79 — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
18 61241—77  NAME TRANSFER, ‘'Harley-Davidson'" (greentank) (2).. 77 — FX
19 61249—79  TRIM, gas tank — '*AMF HARLEY-DAVIDSON'" (2) .. ... 80 to * — FXS, FXS-80
20 61260—74  TRIM, tank side — upperright ..................... 74 — FX
61261—74  TRIM, tank side — lowerright . . ... ... . ............. 74 — FX
61262—74  TRIM, tank side — upperleft. . .. ... ... ......... .. T4=—FX
61263—74  TRIM, tank side —lowerleft ... ... ................. 74 — FX
61264—74  TRIM. tank side — upper right (red, white & blue) ... ... 74 — FX
61265—74  TRIM, tank side — lower right (red, white & blue). ... ... 74 — FX
61266—74  TRIM, tank side — upper left (red, white & blue) ... .... 74 — FX
61267—74  TRIM, tank side — lower left (red, white &blue) .. .. .... 74 — FX
21 61260—75  TRIM, tank side — upper right (green, blue & black) .... 75 — FX
22 61261—75  TRIM, tank side — lower right (green, blue & black) . . . . . =KX
23 61262—75  TRIM, tank side — upper left (green, blue & black). . . . .. 75— FX
24 61263—75  TRIM, tank side — lower left (green, blue & black) . . . . .. 75— FX
25 61264—75  TRIM, tank side — upper right (red, white & blue) ...... 75 — FX
26 61265—75  TRIM, tank side — lower right (red, white & blue). .. .. .. 73— FX
27 61266—75  TRIM, tank side — upper left (red, white & blue) ... ... 75— FX
28 61267—75  TRIM, tank side — lower left (red, white & blue) . . . .. .. 15— FX
29 61348—78  NAMEPLATE, red —left. ... .............c.couee... 78 — FX
30 61349—78  NAMEPLATE, blue—1left .......................... 78 — FX
N 61350—78  NAMEPLATE, brown —1left ........................ 78 —FX
32 61352—78  NAMEPLATE, red—right ... .................... T8 —FX
33 61353—78 NAMEPLATE, ble — right. .. . oo oo vimit e ey on e 78 — FX
34 61354—78  NAMEPLATE, brown—right .................ceees. 78 — FX
35 61368—79  TRIM, gastank — ~"AMF HARLEY-DAVIDSON"" (2) ... .. 79 — FXS, FXS-80
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 159



_1 ~[ARLEY=
; s insoR

51

160



GAS TANK TRIM (CONT’D) AA58a
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
36 61374—75  TRIM, tank side — upper right (brown, pink & purple) ... 75 — FX
37 61375—75  TRIM, tank side — lower right (brown, pink & purple) ... 75 — FX
38 61376—75  TRIM, tank side — upper left (brown, pink & purple) .... 75— FX
39 61377—75  TRIM, tank side — lower left (brown, pink & purple)..... 75 — FX
40 61405—80  TRIM, gas tank —
""AMF HARLEY-DAVIDSON MOTOR CYCLES"'
(gold & black) (2) - vovvvaigni s vivimii vz, B0 10" — EX; FXEF, FXEF-80
4 61406—80  TRIM, gas tank —
‘*AMF HARLEY-DAVIDSON MOTOR CYCLES™
(silver & black) (2) .. ... 80 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
42 61491—76 TRIMKIT, gastank (black) ....................... 76 — FX
43 61492—76  TRIMKIT, gastank(blue) ........................ 76 — FX
44 61493—76 TRIMKIT, gastank(red) ........ccoviiivannivnns 76 — FX
45 61494—76  TRIMKIT, gastank (brown) ...................... 76 — FX
46 61495—76  TRIMKIT, gastank(orange) ...................... 76 — FX
47 61650—77  ‘‘CONFEDERATE EDITION'' TRIM, right ............. 11— F%
48 61651—77  ''CONFEDERATE EDITION'' TRIM, left............... 77— FX
49 61745—77  NAME TRANSFER, "'AMF’’ (all but red tank) (2) ... ... 77— FX
50 61746—77  NAME TRANSFER, ““AMF*" (redtank) (2)............ 77— FX
51 61771—72  NAMEPLATE, silver
(1976 & later 3-1/2 gal. tank only) (2) . ............ 721075 — FX
52 61795—68  WHITE STRIPING TAPE (50 yd.roll). . .. ............. Tito* —FX
61829—76  DECAL KIT, gas tank — “‘Liberty Edition"" ... ........ 76 — FX

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

161



OIL TANK,
OIL HOSES AND
REAR CHAIN OILER

162




OIL TANK, OIL HOSES, AND REAR CHAIN OILER

AA58

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 704 DRARPEDG ... .o e s el oo o & 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 2073W SCREW, No. 4-24 x 1/4 seli-tapping flathd. (2) . ....... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 3974HW BOLT, 5/16-24 x 3/4hex. hd. (2) ..........ovvinnnn 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 67008 WASHER. B/8 X 1376 1/32 . oo s 71 1o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 6242W WASHER, 1/4x9/16%x1/32. . .. ..o iiieininnnn 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6 7036 O RNREHER I o s i s 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
7 7041 LOCKWASHER, 'SEIG. v e s s v samsinisis 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x1/4x1/2h8%. (2) ..o ovivine v 71 1o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 7753 NUT,5/16-24 x 1/4x1/2hex. .. .....ooviiiivnnannn 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 8126 SPEEDNUT, ollCaP ...5 1.0 cvmen dieosivundenvnngae - 11 W0 % — EX, EXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
11 9951 GUAMP; chalnalfer oS . codd can v Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 9992 HOSE CLAMP, rear chain oiler hose (1);
front chain oiler hose — lowerend (1) — 11/32dia. ... Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 9996 HOSE CLAMP, front chain oiler hose —
upperend; S/BHIE: <o R R s s Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 10006 HOSE STRAP: 0lEN0SE: e s i s sman s 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 10014 CLAMP, oil hoses — 1/2dig. (2). . . ..o ooviviiainnnn. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 10020 CLAMP., oil hoses — 11/16dia. (13). ... ............. 71 10 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 24920—67  CLAMP, rearchainoilerhose. ... ................... 71 to Early 77 — FX
18 24921—77  CLAMP, rear chain oiler hose........ P e Late 77 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
19 60549—70  CHAIN OILER FITTING, chainhousing ................ 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 60554—65  HOSE, frontchainoiler. ... .............ooiieninn, 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF:80
21 62504—65B OILTANK ... ... .. i 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22 62534—65 EDGING, oil tank (without “*H"" decal) ................ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-80
23 52563—65 RUBBERMOUNT(2) .viiieniimmmnnnn s avams 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24 62576—65A BRACKET, oil tank mounting ....................... 7110 Early 79 — FX, FXS
25 62576—79  BRACKET, oil tank mounting ....................... Late 79to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
26 62625—70  FILLERCAP, withdipstick . . ....................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-80
28 63533—41 FITTING, feed and oiler return hases(2) ............ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
29 63541—70  TEE, rear chain oiler . . I - s s ese | O T0LCANN 78— FX; FXS
30 63549—65  BRACKET, 0llhOSE.. .. oovnvvimmansenrmnminenancns 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
31 63578—52  FITTING, venthose ..........ocevvmnennenanannan 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
32 GARD=60RT TEE WHIRINOSE. . oo i e S S e s . 7T1to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
33 63589—78  HOSE, rear chain oiler — 3!16| D.x5/160.D. x 21 lnng. Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
34 63592—68 HOSE, rearchaimofler .. ... oo iniiiniron, .. 71toEarly 78 — FX, FXS
35 66042—79  DECAL, oil tank — "“WARNING"" .................... 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
NOTE: Hoses will be sold only in bulk lengths under
Part Nos. 63500—68 and 63501—68.
Cut correct lengths from these hoses.
36 63500—68  HOSE, 3/8 I.D. x 5/8 0.D., fabric reinforced rubber,
251t 1g. . weie v e ananns (140" — X, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF:80
37 63501—68  HOSE, 1/4 1. D X 1/2 0 D labric reinforced rubber,
25ft. Ig. . . 71to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

163



OIL FILTER

164



OIL FILTER AABO
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 534 GOTTERPIN: SEIORBER . | & o ov v rs i, sl 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 11012 RETAININGRING .. ..o covinnns vvnivvaniomae. 1110 —FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 11105 0-RING, aptop- v iian s v assinn viins s amennnn 11 107 = FX; FX8, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
4 62610—52A CAPASSEMBLY.............cocovvinennennena... 1110% — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 6261166 GAPTUR s om0 ot lll s e @R i o o 7110 * — FX. FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
] 62612—66 LOCKINGNUT, fiRereap .. .........0iiiiniiians, 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
7 62620—66  SCREW, fillereap.............ccocovvvioiaian... 1110 % — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 62628—66 GASKET. DURHBEEAD... ..o ol wsmmons s s 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
63794—77  OIL FILTER CONVERSION —chrome ................. Late 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-80

NOTE: Cannot be used with front Highway Bar.

Includes besides hose and bracket:

9946 CLAMP, hose, 7/32 x 5/8 1.D. (4)

10006 CABLE STRAP (3)

63792—77  FITTING, oil hose

63796—77  OIL FILTER — chrome
9 63826—53 CUBGHHNeR .. ... 0. ccemdiiiaiii i 71 t0o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 63831—=67 . SPRING.GMBECUD .. Ll it vl s e e 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
11 63840—53 FILTERELEMENT . ... ... coiiinininnricieiinnns 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 63846—67  LOWER RETAINER, filterelement. . .................. 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 BIBZB=E8 © CUIB. ol filler - v senaisennmmnn s vey s 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 B3B79=83 | O-RING. .o cvopene inmmim i & s res o e s 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 63881—67 (EFRER DEAL ONRINE ol oo o s 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-80
16 63882—67 LOWER SEAL, oilfilter . . ..............ccvvviunnnn. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 63885—70 VALVE,lessgagerod........................... .. T1to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

NOTE:

Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model vear shown on cover.

165



OIL COOLER

MIRROR KIT — FXS

166




OIL COOLER AAB1

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3953W BOLT, 5/16-24 x 1/2 hex. hd. (2) 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 3996 BOLE, BAGRA 0 T8 R oo voomsmianissssseun 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
3 6702 WASHER, SI16 R TG HTA 16 v vmmsnimmaninas 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 7041 LOCRWASHER, BIIBAL2) .. ..covnvn sosncimmns csmpnnde 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x 11/32x 1/2hex. .............. 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6 7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x 1/4 x 1/2 hex. (2) 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
i 9946 CLAMP, oil hose (5) . ...... R T R R R 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 10006 STRAP; OILROSE6) oo oliis wvnzondovoalfinibe e 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 10020 CLAMP, oil hoses — 11/16dia. (2).................. 77 t0 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 26248—78  THERMOSTATIC BYPASS VALVE, oil cooler (chrome) .... 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

Includes besides valve:
9946 CLAMP, oil hose (4)
10006  CABLE STRAP (4)
11 26251—78  THERMOSTATIC BYPASS VALVE, oil cooler (black) ...... 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
Includes besides valve:
9946 CLAMP, oil hose (4)
10006  CABLE STRAP (4)

6257177 “OILCODLERKIT —blatk .. . oo o coaviyponncll carprin s 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 62574—77  MOUNTING BRACKET, oilcoaler .................... 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
62577—77 OILCOOLERKIT —chrome .............coo.00.. 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

13 62578—77  COVER, oil cooler
14 63792—77  FITTING, oil hose

77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

MIRROR KIT — FXS

91878—77  MIRROR KIT, rectangular (black). . . . ................ 77to * — FXS
Includes besides mirror:
1 3233 SET SCREW, mirror head, 1/4-28 x 1/8 socket hd.
2 6702 WASHER, mirror mounting, 5/16 x 11/16 x 1/16 (2)
3 7041 LOCKWASHER, mirror mounting, 5/16
4 7736 ACORN NUT, mirror mounting, 5/16-24 x 19/32 x 9/16 hex.
5 47311—77  SPACER (left mirror only)

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 167



EXHAUST SYSTEM
— COLLECTOR —




EXHAUST SYSTEM — COLLECTOR AAGZ
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 2667 BOLT, 5/16-18 x:2hex. Bd. (B) oo v v omcovie v ppimn v 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 3201w SCREW, 5/16-18 x 3/4 socket fil. hd. (2) 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 4014W BOLT,5/16-24 x1-1/4hex. hd. (2) ..........ooonnns 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 4434W BOLT, 3/8-16x3-1/4hex. hd. . ......oooiiiiinnnn, 77 to " — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 4435W BOLT, 3/8-24 x 3 1/2hex. hd. ..o vviviin oo 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5A B324W WASHER, 5/16x11/16%3/32(2).................. BOto* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/81(2) ... .oovooooeeeenaoooo... TT10* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
7 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(4) ... ........ioe-ivvenoien.. TT10* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
B 7740 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18 x 1/4 x 1/2 hex. (2) 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x 1/4x1/2hex. (2) . ...ovvievnnonnnn. 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 7800W LOCKNUT, 3/8-24 x5/16x9/16 hex. (2) ............ 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
" 9955 CLAMP, exhaustshield (4) ............cdieedni-. 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 65276—62  CLAMP, muffler(2) ................. ... 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 653177 EXHAUST PPE. ropsimmumms s 77 — FX, FXS

15 BSIPIERR.  EXMAUSERIPE.... i eman g s snnilitbin e os 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 65353=TB' MUEBEER ..l o s onics s g sondiome g min o e WS . 7710 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 G5430=80  MUFBLER L0 o o it s s 800 . —FX FXS, PXEE, FXB-80; FAEF-B0
18 65608—80  EXHAUST SHIELD KIT, front— . ... .. . BDto * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

Includes (2) 9955, clamps
19 65600—80 EXHAUSTSHIELDKIT, rear— .......coniviinranss 80 tc * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
Includes (2) 9955, clamps

20 65760—77A SUPPORT TUBE, muffler ................ooiiiiiias 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 £5834—B8A GASKET,exhaustport(2) ......................... 77 to = — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

NOTE: Asterisk (") indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

169



INDEPENDENT DUAL EXHAUST
— TALBOT —
1971 TO 1979

170




INDEPENDENT DUAL EXHAUST KIT — TALBOT — 1971 TO 1979 AAB3

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 2871W BOLT, 5/16-18x1-1/4hex. hd. (2) . ...........co... 71 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 2887W BOLE: S/ 16 1B pct-0/4 e, o e 71 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 3201W SCREW, 5/16-18 x 3/4 socketfil. hd. (2) ............. 71 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 3427 BOLT, 571618 %8-182 hew. Ntk oo ciasins woannpinn 7110 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 3455 BOLT, 3/8-24x3-3/4hex. hd. . ............ vt 71 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
B 4086 BOLT SEteed S o il .. e s st s 71 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
7 4415 BOLT, 3/8-2axdhe he. . . . ... oooaamiaanaiiin 71 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 5761 SERCERRIskat: s ot i 71 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 5840 SPACER, muffler — 3/4in. Inng L 71 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 (2) . eeiiiiiiiiiee...... T11079 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
" 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 l?) Ceveiie....... T11079 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 7748W NUT, 5/16-18 % 1/4x1/2 hex [5) ............... 7110 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 7800W NUT, 3/8-24 x 5/16 x 9/16 hex. (2) .............. . 7110 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 58102—49  SPACER(2) . ceeiiii....... T11079 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 65268—73  MOUNTING BRACKET front muﬂ*; ............... 71 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 65276—62  CLAMP, muffler(2) ... .. i e R S 7110 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 65279—=57  HANGER, miatfler{2) .. ooviiicii i o s 71 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18 65307—73 SUPPORTTUBE, muffler .......................... 71to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
19 B5484—73 . EXBAUSTPRIPE 1830 .. 5 il e 71 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 65496—73 EXHAUSTPIPE Afront, ... ... c...ciaosoesiaiasgy 71 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 65547—79  MOUNTING BRACKET, rearmuffler .................. 7110 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22 65548—79  MUFFLER, front.. . ... 71 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
23 65553—79  MUFFLER, rear .. ... oev...... 711079 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
65554—79  INDEPENDENT DUAL EXHAUST KIT (Talbul) ........... 71to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

24 65834—68A  GASKET, exhaust port(2) . ceasee s dovces o 1110 79— FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

d=va



172



SINGLE EXHAUST SYSTEM — 1971 TO EARLY 1975 AAB4
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3201W SCREW, 5/16-18x 3/4 sockethd. (2} ............... 71 to Early 75 — FX
2 4415 BOLT,3/8-24x3hex.hd. (2)...........c.co....... 7110 Early 75 — FX
3 4710 BOLY, 5716-28 x 2- 178 W . oo il o v 71 to Early 75 — FX
4 5982W SPACER, muffler frontclamp ................ooont Late 72 to Early 75 — FX
5 7038 LOGKWASHER, 3/B.(2) «oi oo impasimnsion o o wua s 71 to Early 75 — FX
6 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 . .. .. N S AN 71 to Early 75 — FX
7 7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x 11/32 x 1/2 hex. (2) 71 to Early 75 — FX
8 7800W NUT, 3/8-24 x5/16x9/16 hex. (2) . ... ... 71 to Early 75 — FX
g 30013—71  BOLT,5/16-24x3-1/4hex.hd. .. ........ 71 to Early 75 — FX
10 GE100=8 SPACER . ... veasntadiiimees orpsmn s sy 71 to Early 72 — FX
11 65240—41A MUFFLER, chrome. . ..........coovvivnnnninnnn.n. 71 to Early 75 — FX
12 65276—62 CLAMP,muffler ................ocoiinnns G 71 to Early 75 — FX
13 65293—58  HANGER, muffler . ............cooiiiiiiiiiiiin, 71 to Early 75 — FX
14 65318—58A SUPPORT TUBE, muffler .......................... 71toEarly 75 — FX
15 B54B3—71A PIPEASSEMBLY. ... ccoco onimimims i eifiaas Faie wpioin's o 71 to Early 75 — FX
16 65834—68A GASKET, exhaustport(2) .................. ......, T1toEarly 75 — FX

173



INDEPENDENT DUAL EXHAUST
1971 TO 1978

174




INDEPENDENT DUAL EXHAUST SYSTEM — 1971 TO 1978 AABS5
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 3201w SCREW, 5/16-18 x 3/4 sockethd. (2) ............... 711078 — FX

2 4014W BOLT, 5/16-24 x 1-1/4hex.hd. (2) ............ civas T14 T8—FX

3 4084W BOLT, 5/16-24 x 2-15/16hex. hd. (2) ............... 711078 — FX

4 4391 BOLT, 5/16-24 x5/8hex.hd....................... 711078 —FX

5 4415 BOLT, 3/8-24x3hex. hd. (2) .. ......coovvivinnnunns 711078 — FX

6 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(2) . .............. 711078 — FX

7 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(7) .............. 711078 — FX

8 7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x 1/4 x 1/2 hex. (5) 7110 78 — FX

9 7800W NUT, 3/8-24x5/16x9/16hex. (2) . ................ 71t0 78 — FX

10 58102—49  SPACER, rear muffler (2) 711078 — FX

11 65230—65A MUFFLER, rear ............ovveeunnn 711078 — FX

12 65235—73 MUFFLER; fromt. ..oty sosinanvsvnimnaness 711078 — FX

13 65268—73  MOUNTING BRACKET, front muffler —front ........... 711078 — FX

14 65272—73  MOUNTING BRACKET, front muffler —rear............ 711078 — FX

15 65276—62  CLAMP, muffler (2) ...... o P - 71t078 — FX

16 65279—57  HANGER, rear muffler ................ 711078 — FX

17 65307—73  SUPPORT TUBE, muffler .............. 7110 78 — FX

65400—73  DUAL EXHAUST SYSTEM KIT 711078 — FX

18 65464—73 EXHAUSTPIPE 188 . .. ..o oo Pinonssiee s s 711078 — FX

19 65498—73  EXHAUSTPIPE,fromt.. ... ............cc...cov.... 71078 —FX

20 65834—68A GASKET, exhaustport(2) ..............coooovvee., 711078 — FX

175



i76




INTERCONNECTED DUAL EXHAUST SYSTEM — LATE 1975 TO 1978 AAGE
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3201W SCREW, 5/16-18 x 3/4 socketfil. hd.(2)............. Late 751078 — FX
2 3945 BOLT, 3/8-24x2-1/4hex.hd. . .............coon... Late'75 — FX
3 4014W BOLT, 5/16-24 x 1-1/4hex. hd. (2) ................. Late 75 to 78 — FX
4 4401W BOLT, 3/8- 24 x 238 hoot. . . oviivvonan vimannns Late 75 to 78 — FX
5 4411 BOLT, 3/8-24 x 1-3/4 hex. hd. (3) Late 75 to 78 — FX
6 4412 BOLT, 3/8-24x2-1/2hex. hd. . ....... ", Late 75 to 78 — FX
7 4716W BOLT, 3/8-16x 1-1/4 hex. hd. (2) Late 75 to 78 — FX
8 5761 SPACER, front — muffler mounting bracket(2) ......... Late 75 to 78 — FX
9 5762 SPACER, rear — muffler mounting bracket (2) ,,,,,,,, Late 75 to 78 — FX
10 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(9) . el ey~ Late 7510 78.—EX
1 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/%6(4) T, | LR el 2
12 7753 NUT,5/16-24x 1/4x1/2 hax (2) ................ . late 7510 78 — FX
13 7800W NUT, 3/8-24 x 5/16 x 9/16 hex. (7) Late 75 to 78 — FX
14 65201—75A MUFFLERASSEMBLY ....... ..ot Late 75 fo 78 — FX
15 65276—62  CLAMP, muffler(2) ........... . e T e Late 75 to 78 — FX
16 65334—75 PIPEASSEMBLY ...........ccviiriinnnrnnnnnans Late 7510 78 — FX
% 65760—75  MOUNTING BRACKET, muffler................ooonn. Late 75 to 78 — FX
18 65834—68A GASKET, exhaustport (2) .........ccevovevvnoonn... Late 751078 — FX

- "y



178




BATTERY AAB7

RETAIL INDEX PART

6220W WASHER, 1/4x7/16x1/32........... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6316W WASHER, 5/16x5/8x1/16(2) . ....... e 01 WITGe=L N
. 7710 * — FXS, FXS-80;

80 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2816 SCREW, 1/4-20'x 1/2 Pozidriv ctsk. hd. (2) . .. ........ 73 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 3426 BOLT, 6 mm. x 22 x 10 Phillips hex. hd. (2). . .......... 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 3728 BOLT, 1/4-20 x 1/2 hex. hd. (battery ground wire) ..... 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 3956 BOLT, 5/16-24 % 9/16 hewihd. ()« oo cean v isaias 7110 78 — FX
5 5707 SPACER, batteryterminal (2) . ... .....c....ooiiennns 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6 61078 WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x1/8. .. ....... 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
7
8
9

6702 WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x 1/16 (2)

10 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4(2) - ..o eiei oo eiieeeiee e 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
11 7041 LOGKWASHER 5716:(2). . .« citbaesiaasimimi i 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 T229W LOCKWASHER, 1/4 internal tooth (battery ground wire) .. 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
13 7514 NUT, B0 X 5X ORI {2) . oviivnes s mrassn 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 7676 NUT, 2B T SR N T EG « e oo o i 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x7/32x7/16hex. (8) . ................ 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 7753 NUT, 51604 x W x A 2 hek. (2) = c sismvs. cmamma 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 61832—76  DECAL, battery (electricstart) ...................... 7710 " — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
18 62563—65  RUBBER MOUNT, battery carrier .. .................. 7110 " — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
19 65991—75A BATTERY — 12 V. (electric start) (gray) .............. 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 66006—70  BATTERY — 12V. (kickstart) ... ................ . MMto78—FX
21 BEDIA—=T0' FILLERPUUGYE) oo v dmimpdonmmmms sianta e 7110 78 — FX
22 66022—79  DECAL, battery (chrome and black) . ................. Early 79 — FX, FXS
23 66031—78  DECAL, battery — '‘Madein USA"'eagle ............. 78 — FX, FXS
24 66047—80 WARNINGLABEL ...... ... .. ... coiiiiuaiianannns 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25 66100—70  PAD, battery (kick start) ...... ey TTA0 18 —iFK
26 66103—74  PAD, battery (electricstart) ........................ T4to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
27 66131—=70 TERMINALSCREWKIT . oo o imiiiveinn von s 71t078 — FX
28 66190—71 CARRIER, battery . . . .....oovvvvimmminennnnn s 711078 — FX
29 66191—73  CARRIER, battery (electricstart) . ... ............... 73 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
30 66191—80  CARRIER, battery (electricstart) .. ... .............. 80 to = — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 66214—71  BRACKET, batterycarrier....................... cen 1078 — FX
32 66225—73  BRACKET, battery carrier (electric start) ... ........... 73 to Early 78 — FX

66225—78  BRACKET, battery carrier (electricstart) .............. Late 78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
33 66228—77  BRACKET, battery carrier (glectric start) (chrome) ... ... 77 to Early 78 — FXS
34 66228—78  BRACKET, battery carrier (electric start) (chrome) ...... Late 78 to * — FXS, FXS-80
35 66352—65  CUSHION, batterycover (2)...................ov.n. 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
36 66359—80  COVER, battery — with cushions (electric start) .. .. .... 80to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
37 66367—73  COVER, battery — with cushions (electric start) ... ..... 73 1o 79 — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80;

77 to * — FXS, FXS-80

38 66369—70  COVER, battery — chrome (kickstart). . .............. 711077 — FX
39 66369—78  COVER, battery — with cushions, chrome (kick start) .. .. 78 — FX
40 66371—70  COVER, battery — black (kick start) ................. 7110 77 — FX
4 66381—78  COVER, battery — black (kick start) . 7 Late 78 — FX
42 66389—74  COVER, battery — with CUSI'IIOHS(EIBC!HD slan] (black) 73 to 79 — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
43 66470—70  STRAP, battery cover (kick start). . e e A T8 — FX
44 66476—73  STRAP, battery cover (electric stan) ...... o........ T3t * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
45 66612—76  DECAL, battery (kickstart) ................. .. ..., Ti—FX

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 179



SPEEDOMETER
AND
TACHOMETER

180




SPEEDOMETER AND TACHOMETER AAGE
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2592 SCREW, No. 10-24x 1/2 Pozidrivpanhd. ............ 71&72 —FX
2 2598 SCREW, No. 12-24 x 3/8 Pozidrivpanhd. (2).......... 718&72—FX
3 2668 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 9/16 Pozidrivpanhd. ........... 73t0* — FX
4 2887TW BOLT, 5/16-18 x 1-3/4 hex. hd. (2) .. .ov s cimoivnis B3w*—FX
5 3451 BOLT, 5/16-18x7/16hex. hd.. . ................... 77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6 4337TW BOLT, 3/8-24 x 1-1/4 hex. hd. (2) 73— FX
7 6192 WASHER, No. 8x 7/16 x 3/64 (2) 74 to Early 77 — FX, FXS
Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 6379W WASHER, 3/8x5/8x3/64(2) .. cos 13— FX
9 6716 WASHER, 3/16x 1/2x1/16(2) (4 - Late 7?&Iater) .. T3to Early 78 — FX, FXS
10 67628 WASHER, 11/16x29/32x1/32.................. . 77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
11 7015 LOCKWASHER, NO. 8(4) . .. ....ovvvvinianieaiaiis 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 7030W LOCKWASHER, No. 12 (2) .vivn v viiiimsnimmsvnn 71&72 —FX
13 7036 LODNWESHER, 1754 .o coniini s cuosivee sumsiios o 77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 7042 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 high collar . ... 7710 * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 7069 LOCKWASHER, No. 10(3) .. eeivinaa..... 7110 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 7145W LOCKWASHER, 3/8 exlernaltooth (2) ............... 73t0* — FX
17 %17 NUT, tachometer, No. 8-32x 1/8x 11/32 hex. (2) . .. ... Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18 7518 NUT, speedometer reset knab (chrome) .............. Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
19 7519 NUT, speedometer mounting (white) (2) .............. Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 7608 NUT, No. 8-32 x 1/8 x 11/32 hex. (4)
(2—Late78&Mater) ... ..ot 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 7620W NUT, No. 10-24 x 1/8x3/8Bhex. ................... 130" —FX
22 T7654W NUT, No. 12-24 x 5/32 x 7/16 hex. (2). . oMM &T2—FX
23 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x 7/32x7/16hex. . ........... o 77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24 T748W NUT,5/16-18 x 1/4x1/2hex. (2) .......... ok 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25 50235—63  RUBBER MOUNT, speedometer .. ................... 77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
26 62563—65  RUBBER MOUNT, tachometer . ..............c..o0nn 77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
27 67004—68C SPEEDOMETERHEAD, mile ........................ 71&72—FX
28 67005—68A SPEEDOMETER HEAD, kilometer . ... ................ 71872 —FX
29 67009—72 SPACER(2) ...... .o mvmil s silain s s 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
30 67020—73C SPEEDOMETER HEAD, mile .. .. .. e e g o s RS 7310 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 67021—73B SPEEDOMETER HEAD, kilometer .................... 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
32 67026—62 DRIVE CABLEASSEMBLY ....... ... .............. 71&72—FX
33 67051—73 CABLECOREANDCASING.............. S i 73 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
34 67052—78 CABLECOREANDCASING..........c..coviviivnnns Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35 67055—62  CABLE CORE . vee T1&T2—FX
36 67055—73  CABLE CORE, only Ceeeene..... T31t0* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
37 67075—57A CLIP, speedometer cable (on Crankcase} hppvge. 118 T2 —FX
38 67127—73  DRIVE UNIT, speedometer . ... ... e R A e 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
39 67130—69  DRIVE UNIT ASSEMBLY (23teeth) .................. 71&72—FX
40 67140—78  GASKET, speedometer resetknob . ................. Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
41 67141—36  GASKET,drivehousing ...................... ..ot 7T1&72—FX
42 67141—B7P GASKET, speedometer mounting . . ... .............. 73 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
43 67143—78  GASKET, speedometer mounting . . .................. Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
44 §7180—73  CUP, speedometer & tachometer (2) ................. 73to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
45 67181—73  SUPPORT, speedometer . . I vl i o
46 67195—67P SCREW, reset cable to speedumeter ................ 73 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
47 67198—67P NUT, speedometer mounting (2) .................... 73 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
48 B7210—78 | HESET CABLEASSEMBLY. - covinvevasinesmsenammns 73 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
49 67215—68  KNOB, odometerresel ...................... P 7T1&72—FX
50 B7217—68 SCREW,resetknob ................cccooiiianin, 71&72—FX
51 67321—76  WIRE, tachometer ignition terminal (orange) . oo B =—FX
52 67324—76  WIRING HARNESS, speedomeier&tachometer gmund 76 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
53 67327—78  SOCKET WITH WIRE, speedometer lamp . .. T6to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 181



211575

3

SPEEDOMETER
AND
TACHOMETER

182




SPEEDOMETER AND TACHOMETER (CONT’D) AABBa
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
54 67891—75A SOCKET AND WIRE, with bulb — tachometer (high beam). 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80

55 70120—73  WIRE, speedometerlight .. ................... ... .. 73— FX
56 70148—75  WIRE, tachometer trigger terminal (pink).............. 7510 * — FX
57 70150—75  WIRE, tachometer ground 75 — FX
58 70576—68  WIRECONNECTOR. ... ......oovvvvinnnnn. 73— FX
59 70600—74  WIRE, tachometer ground 74 & 75 — FX
60 70900—77  MOUNTING PLATE,

speedometer & tachometer housing — front.......... 77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
61 70901—77  SCREW, 1/4-20 x 3/4 round socket hd. (black) .. ...... 77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
62 70902—77  SCREW, 1/4-20 x 2-1/2 round socket hd. (black) (2).... 77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
63 70903—77  MOUNTING PLATE,

speedometer & tachometer housing —rear .......... 77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
64 70904—77  BRACKET, speedometer.............cocoveseenn... 77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
65 70905—77  BRACKET, tachometer .................covoononn .. 77 to* — FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
66 71090—64  BULB, speedometer 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
67 71092—68A. BULB, highbeam.............cooiiiiiiiineinanan 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80;

78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
68 71099—74  BULB, tachometer ............... e e 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
69 71146—74  SOCKET AND WIRE, speedometer .. ................. 74 — FX
70 71146—75  SOCKET AND WIRE, speedometer ................... 9= X
7 71151—67P SOCKET AND WIRE, speedometer .. _........ PN - [t
72 71301—77  HOUSING, speedometer & tachometer 77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
73 71650—74  SOCKET AND WIRE, with bulb — tachometer .......... 74 — FX
74 71650—75  SOCKET AND WIRE, with bulb — tachometer .......... 75— FX
75 71795—63A CLAMP, speedometercable ........................ 73t0* — FX
76 92040—74  TACHOMETER . .....cvvrmvervsesmmmonmes cnmares 74 & 75 — FX
77 92040—76 TACHOMETER .. .....ovvimmmsarrosonnsnsnoneras 76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
78 92041—74  GASKET, tachometer ..............oooiiiiiinanns 74 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
80 92042—78A TACHOMETER (Nippon) . .. .....vvvovieniinnnnns Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
81 92045—76  SOCKET AND WIRE, with bulb — tachometer .......... 76 to Early 78 — FX, FXS
82 92046—78  SOCKET AND WIRE, with bulb — tachometer .......... Late 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
83 92074—73  HOUSING, speedometer and tachometer .............. T4t0* — FX
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 183




HEADLAMP

184



HEADLAMP AAEBY

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2585 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/16 Pozidriv pan hd. (4) 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 2871W BOLT, 5/16-18x1-1/8hex. hd. (2) ............. .. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 7041 LOCEWASHER 5B o . ottt s .. T1to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 7068 ROGRWABHER. T4 o s smmeisom emen samsisinsn 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 7115 LOCKWASHER, No. 8 internaltooth(4) . .............. 711to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 external tooth. . . . . ST ey 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
7 7845 NUT, 1/2-20 8 TMEcAIARERETT oo v wows 7110 74 — FX
7880 NUT 17213 % TEIBRBARIOK. .. ot siinnnmisies 75 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 8519 RIVET, flasherclip .. ..........cooiinuiiieniaa... 71to * — FX, FX8, FXEF, FXS8-80, FXEF-80
9 9952 FLASHERCIIP. . o 0BT s o ity it 71to0 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 67705—74  HEADLAMP, complete (w/owiring). ................. 75to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS8-80, FXEF-80
11 67710—72  CAP, headlampterminal (2) . ... ...........ccoivinnn. Late 72 to 74 — FX
12 67714—63 RETAINER SPRING, sealedunit (4) .................. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 67717—B5A SEALEDUNIT—12V. .. .oneiniriiiinneennss 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 67719—63  MOUNTING RING, resilient ........................ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 67725—63 < "MOLDING RING, outer (2} oo sovv s cinnuinn o 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 67744—75  MOLDINGRING, inner ...........cooiiniiniiinnnn.s 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 67745—63  TERMINALPLATEKIT(2) ........covivininiinnnnn 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18 67753—63 CONNECTORANDWIRING . ...........ocvvvinnn... 71to 74 — FX
19 67807—73  BRACKET, headlamp, w/flasherclip . ................ 738& 74— FX
20 67808—75  BRACKET, headlamp ............ et i i 75to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 67815—59A WASHER, headlampmount ...................ovenn 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
23 67830—59  PLUG, headlampbracket . . ........................ 711to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25 67832—73  TRIM, headlampbracket ................cooivenin 73& 74 — FX
26 67833—75 TRIM, headlampbracket .......................... T5to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
27 68672—38 SCREW,No.8-32x 3/4Mil.hd. (2) ........cconvivuns 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 185



INDICATOR LAMPS

186



INDICATOR LAMPS AATO
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 67628 WASHER, 11/16x29/32x1/32. . ... .vviieennns 73 10 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 6768 WASHER, 15/16x 11/16x 1/16(fiber) ... ... .. ... .. T1&72 —FX
3 7149 LOCKWASHER, 15/16internaltooth . ......... .. .. .. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
4 7614 SPEED NUT, 1/2dia. studsize (2) .................. 7510 " — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 9857 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — #16-22wire............ 7610 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6 67327—78  SOCKET WITH WIRE, speedometer ................. 76 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
7 67851—75 INDICATOR LAMP, neutral (green). ................. 7510 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 67891—68  HIGH BEAM PILOT LAMP, less bulb
(flat lens — single wire) . . oo T3& 74— FX
9 67891—75A HIGH BEAM PILOT LAMP . ' vimmeeeaeea.. 1910 % — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 67899—68A  LENS, indicator lamp [transparenl red) ............ 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
11 67899—72  LENS, indicator lamp (neutral & oil pressure)
(CAIATEMIBEY oo A b it s o) s 73& 74 — FX
12 68536—72  INDICATOR LAMP, neutral & oil pressure (two wire) (2) .. T3& T4 —FX
13 68536—75  INDICATOR LAMP, oil pressure (red) . . ceeeo.... 1910 % — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 68563—60  SOCKET AND WIRE, pilot lamp . St (& T—FX
15 68563—75A SOCKET AND WIRE, high beam lndlcatcr ........... 7510 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-B0, FXEF-80
16 B8564—B0  NUT, pilotlampholder:. . . ..o oo vumn wans s 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
T 68565—60  HOLDER, pilotlamp .. ..........cooonnninoo. .. 7310 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18 71092—68A BULB, indicator lamp (3) ................ooiininn. 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
19 72038—71 SOCKET, SINGIEDIN oo sora o cooo. 1910 " — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 92045—76  SOCKET AND WIRE, with bulb — tachometer ,........ . 7610 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
NOTE: Asterisk (") indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 187



TAIL LAMP

188




FTAIL LAMP AAT7A1
RETAIL [INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2612 SCREW, No. 8-32x1/2rd. hd. (3) .................. 71&72 — FX
2 7229W LOCKWASHER, 1/4 internal and external tooth (2) ... ... 7T1&72—FX
3 7501 SPEEDNUT AR/ 1B hex. (2.« .ocvvin i v 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x 1/4x1/2hex. (2) ........ SEamI T T1&72 —FX
5 68008—73A TAILLAMPASSEMBLY ...........cc0vviuinnnnnnn. 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6 68010—64B TAIL LAMP AND STOPLIGHT ASSEMBLY . ............. T1&72—FX
7 68025—73  GASKET,faillamplens ...........cooviionenan. ... 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 68026—73  SCREW, taillamplens(2) ..............covvvveinnn 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 68034—77 LENS, HIRIAHID: BN o v v s et 5 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 68086—55 DOOR, taillamplens ...............ccocvevvnnsnn.. T18&72=FX
1 68090—69  LENS, taillamp(red) ....................c.oo.... TI&T2—FX
12 BE003—55A.  OUTEODKEENS : s voniuu st iiiinig s sitdiiss Mnamn—rx
13 68114—55  SPEED NUT, lensscrew (2) ..............coouevne.. T1&T2—FX
14 68119—69  SCREW, outlook lens (2) T1&72 —FX
15 68121—55  GASKET, outlooklens .........................0.’ 71&72 —FX
16 68122—55  GASKET, tail lamp lens 7T1&72 —FX
17 68123—55  GASKET, tail lamphousing ........................ T1&72—FX
18 68123—73  GASKET, tail lamphousing ........................ 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
19 68165—64  BULB.faillamp—12V. . ... ..o, 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 68185—70 SOCKETANDWIRING ... ...........cooorrininnnn. 71&72—FX
21 68195—55  EYELET, socket screw (3) 71&72 —FX
22 68196—55 GROMMET, socketscrew (3)...................o... T1& T2 —FX
23 68672—38  SCREW, fail lampdoor(2) .............ccovvvvninnn 71&72 —FX
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 189



TURN SIGNALS
AND
PARKING LAMPS
1971 TO EARLY 1973

28

190



T'URN SIGNALS & PARKING LAMPS — 1971 TO EARLY 1973

AAT2

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2073W SCREW, No. 4-40 self-tapping rd. hd.
(two-terminal flasher). . ......................... 71 to Early 73 — FX
2 2592 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2 Pozidriv pan hd. (4) (front) .. .. 71 to Early 73 — FX
3 2585 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/16 Pozidrivpanhd. (3). ......... M&72—FX
4 2692w SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2 socket hd. (4) (rear) ... ...... 71 to Early 73 — FX
5 3728 BOLT, 1/4-20x 1/2 hext, hd 42).. e i v e v e e e 72 to Early 73 — FX
6 3956 BOLT, 5/16-24x9/16hex.hd. ... .................. T2 —FX
7 4391 BOLT, 5/16-24 x5/8 hex. hd. (2) . ... 0. ... oo, ... Early 73 — FX
8 4410 BOLE, 1 £ 20 2778 Ba. K. (2) v ovnoviiphsaand 71 to Early 73 — FX
9 6182w WASHER, No. 10X 7/16x1/32 .. .................. 71 fo Early 73 — FX
10 6228W WASHER, 1/4%1/2x1/16(2) . . ......coovvinnnn .. 71 —FX
1 7036 LOCKWASHER 3/8:(2) : - ovvn Sn il cavicina . o 7 —FX
12 7069 LOCKWASHERSRUEID(6) . o.ccvc duvncunnvissaner o Early 73 — FX
13 7229W LOCKWASHER, 1/4 internal and external tooth (2) .. .. .. MM~—F
14 7230 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 externaltooth (2) . ............. . 72 to Early 73 — FX
15 7608 NUT, No.8-32x1/8 x5/ 16BN . 00, . i veaes 71&72 —FX
16 7676 NUT, /428 x 3/ 16 X T/ 16:hex: (2) ool vaiiess M —FX
17 9952 FEASHERELIRL. . ocsnmnmmmainss st s 71 to Early 73 — FX
18 9965W CLAME eaardBRp cablB: o oo e s voresd® msgssmone s 72 — FX
19 9976 HANDLEBARCGLAMP(2) .. ... .. . .. iiiiiiinnn. T1&72—FX
20 9981 GLIP, tail lamp wires to license bracket (2) ... ... ... .. 71 to Early 73 — FX
21 10001 CLAMP; handlebarswitch (2) .............covoenns 1&72—FX
22 10006 STRAP, rearlampcable (6) . ..............cvenvuinn. 71 1o Early 73 — FX
23 57978—63  GROMMET, wires — rear mounting bracket (2). v nnne 0 10 Early 73 — FX
24 68520—63  0-RING, lamp mounting (4) . ........ cveove... 1110 Early 73 — FX
25 68527—68  LENS GASKET &> oo oot susivvsins 71 to Early 73 — FX
26 68525—67  MOUNTING BRACKET, rear 71&72—FX
27 68530—67  MOUNTING BRACKET, front 71 to Early 73 — FX
28 68543—64A FLASHER (turnsignal). . ....... ... ... .......o... 71 to Early 73 — FX
29 68552—70  LAMP WITH WIRE, front and rear (amber] —12V.(4) ... 711oEarly 73 — FX
30 68571—63  LENS, front lamp (amber) (2) . T U oo 71 to Early 73 — FX
X1 68572—64A  BULB, turn signal lamp — 12\.’ basirece v asies sanemee 110 ERINGIE = FX
32 68576—70 SOCKETANDWIRE ............ PRI P 112 = x| g o |
33 68586—63  SCREW, lensmounting(2) ............... .. S I 71 to Early 73 — FX
35 T0093—70 REARLAMBEABLE ...:-ivvviviniiniinuain i 71 to Early 72 — FX
36 0285—72 | REARLAMPEABLE . .....coiunmn st i o sl Late 72 to Early 73 — FX
37 70418—69  FLASHER WIRE, orange. . ....... S S SR 71&72—FX
38 70418—73  FLASHERWIRE,orange........................... 73 & 74 — FX
39 70576—68  WIRE CONNECTOR. ey . 71to Early 73 — FX
40 71847—70  HOUSING, turn mgnalsmtc’n 7T1&72 —FX

191



TURN SIGNALS
LATE 1973 & LATER

192



TURN SIGNALS — LATE 1973 & LATER AAT73

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2698 SCREW, 5/16-24 x 5/8 sockethd. (4) ............... Late 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 2889 BOLT, 3/8-24 x 3/4 hex. hd. (2) . . civessenn. Late 7310 % — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 6189w WASHER, 5/32x13/32x1/32. .. ... lLate 76 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(2) ....... ... Late 7310 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 7041 LOCEWASHERFBATBAN. . ..coxtons s oo wmnamebiiogos o 77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
(] 7042 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) . ............c.cvninenn... Late 73 — FX
7 7748W NUT, 5/16-18x 17/64 x 1/2 hex. (2) . . sk IT—EXS
8 7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x 1/4x 1/2 hex. (2) .. .. ... 78to* — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 8692 POPRIVET, 5/32x3/8x5/16dia. hd.............. .. late 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 9902 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 3/16 dia. hole —
N AW o, o Tt b s R I Late 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
1 9952 CLIP, flasher .....%. o0 . lLate 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

. Late 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

12 11410 GROMMET, rear lamp wire (2) . . .
13 68476—73  CLAMP, handlebar (2)...............cooiiiiinnnn Late 7310 * — FX
14 68477—73  BRACKET, handlebar clamporstudtolamp(2)......... Late 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 68478—73  SCREW, handiebar clamp,

No, 10-24 x 3/4 sockethd. (2) ...... e Late 73t0 * — FX
16 68479—73  SCREW — front, lamp mounting,

5/16-24x 2sockethd. (2)............... .. Late73t0* — FX
17 68480—73  SUPPORT, rear lamp mounting (2) .. lLate 7310 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18 68481—73  GASKET, turnsignallens (2) ................. .. lLate 73 1o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
19 68482—73  SCREW, turnsignallens(2) ................. .. Late 73 1o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-80
20 68483—73° LENS;BrASKnal(2) ..« .. csanamis s auimiin Late 73 1o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
21 68514—73  LAMP WITH WIRE, amber (4) (2 — FXS —rear)........ Late 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22 68515—77A LAMP WITH WIRE, amber —front (2) . ........... .... ITt*— FXS, FXEF, FX8-80, FXEF-80
23 68528—77A STUD WITH SPACER, front turnsignal (2) ............. 77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24 68543—64A FLASHER.... ... ... ... . ... - Late 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25 68572—64A BULB, turnsignal —12V................ ...l Late 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model vear shown on cover. 193



194




FRONT FENDER LAMP AA74
RETAIL INDEX  PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2401 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 5/8 Pozidriv oval ctsk. hd. (2) . .. .. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 2587 SCREW, No. 10-32 x 5/8 Pozidrivpanhd. ............ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 2630W SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/16 self-tappingrd. hd. . . ...... .. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 2659 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 7/8 Pozidrivpanhd. ............ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 3005W SCREW, No. 6-32 x 3/16 seli-tapping (2) . ..... ... .. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
B 3491 BOLT, No. 8-32x5/8rd. hd. (3).................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
73 6197 INSULATING WASHER, lamp and fender terminal (2) .... 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 6393 RUBBERWASHERGIBNE % . % oo conaninvinma 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 6716 WASHER, No. 10X 1/2X3/64(3)- .. ..ovvvvnnnnnnnn. 7110 * — FX, FX8, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 7069 LOCKWASHER, No. 10(2) ... ... L. I ) 7110 ™ — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
11 7115 LOCKWASHER, No. 8internaltooth . .. ............... 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 externaltooth (4).............. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 7608 NUEINo! B3 1/ B GO BN . o s woms s itog 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 7624 NUT, No. 10-24 x 1/4x3/8hex. (3)................. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
15 7638 NUT, No. 10-32x 1/8x3/8hex. (2)................. 71to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 9961 SPRINECEP Ssmallg BY - iazvnst s oy sudieamsins 711to ™ — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 9986 SPRINGCEIR IS - L oo st B i 711to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
59260—68 FRONT FENDERLAMPKIT........c.oovviiiiinnnnn. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18 59266—68  GASKET,.fenderlamp............................. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
19 SP2H=BBE EAMPLENS s s e T s 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 59280—68 - LENB BASKE] 1o st pais s vein oo ins 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 BO271—68 - WELL NUT, Lampetarmingl oo - viemms snis i s 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22 59274—68  LAMP SOCKET, withwire (2)......covvevveneenrnnn. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
23 70335—68  CABLE, switchtoterminalplate . .................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24 70336—68  CABLE, fendertoterminalplate . .................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25 70337—68  WIRE, lamp to fenderterminal .. ... ... ... ........ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
26 71090—64  BULB, pilotand fenderlamp—12V.. ... ......... .. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
27 71098—38  INSULATING WASHER, fender terminal (2) ............ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 195



196



HORN AAT7S
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 1719W SCREW, No. 8-32x 5/8 Phillipshd. (3)............... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 32068 SET SCREW, No. 8-32x 3/16sockethd. (2). .......... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 6703 WASHER. 174X SIBXAIN6: . oo ivvn v vaniin cvmasi 7310 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 7015 LOCKWASHERIND.B1(2) + - v comesmmmsssv s 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 7036 LOCRWASHER ST/ BIAY .. oomovmmn s s e 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) .. .. ..o, 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
¥ 7608 NUT, No. 8-32x1/8x11/32hex. (2)................ 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x7/32x 7/16hex. (2) ................. 7310 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 7748W NUT,5/16-18x 17/64x 1/2heX. (2) ... oevvvvennnnn 711to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 8125 SPEEDNUT, hOrRCOVEr .. ..ot ciene e ennns 71 10 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
1 10006 PLASTIC STRAP, horn wire foframe (2). .. ............ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 10025 CLAMP -horttatrame (Tor2) .. ... ... 70 —73, 77to ™ —FX; 77T — FXS
13 38623—68 GUIDE,gashose .....................cooov..ia.. T310* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 62563—65  RUBBER MOUNT, horn — 1/4-20threads . ............ 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 B9000—76 HORN,lownote ...............covorirvnnnnnn... Late 76 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
69003—76 TWINHORNKIT.................... S e Late 76 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 60016—78: HORNIBIGBRO:. .. oo oo inesumis s s Late 76 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
7 B69017—76  COVER, highnotehorn................ciiiiiiinnn Late 76 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18 69116—73A BRACKET, horn mounting —chrome .. ............... 7310 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
19 69117—65  MOUNTINGPLATE. horn .. ........................ 71&72—FX;
Late 76 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 69125—65  RUBBER MOUNT, horn — 5/16-18threads. . ....... ... 71 & 72 — FX;
Late 76 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 69138—65  COVER, low note horn (standard FX) ................. 71 to Early 76 — FX
22 69140—76  COVER, low note horn (standard FX) . ... .. Ry Late 76 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
23 69141—70  COVER, highnotehorn. ....................c.conon. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24 69144—B5 SPACER MOMUBOVET. ... ..o vnvn v mniemis o ias 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25 69149—65 NUT,hornmounting ...................cvvvvn... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
26 70016—65A GROUNDSTRAP, horn .. .......ciiciv. oo ioin. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
27 70318—70  GABLE ASSEMBLY,twinhorn ...................... 711to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
28 70576—68 WIRECDNNECTOR. . ... ...« oo covommsm iy smms 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
29 70584—69  INSULATOR, flagterminal (2) ...................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 197



12

n—Er=— 1=

(O a= 3E I8 — 6 @ gr——c—i)» 4

198



WIRING AATE
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
69541—78  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (kick start) . ............... Late 78 — FX
69542—78  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electricstart) ............. Late 78 & 79 — FX
69542—80  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electric start) . ............ 80to * — FX
69543—78  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electricstart) .............. Late 78 & 79 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
69543—80  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electric start) ............. 80 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
1 70069—65A CABLE, solenoid to starter & battery (2) (electric starter) . 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-80
8 70079—75  WIRING HARNESS, left handlebar (Buckhorn)....... .. 75 to 78 — FX, FXS
9 70086—73  WIRE, starter solenoid to starter relay
(EXKItNly = POEXE). .. oo e i 731078 — FX
10 70088—73  WIRE, battery positive to starter relay
(FX Kitonly — noFXE)...... e e R 731078 — FX
1 70089—73  WIRE, starter relay mounting to starter motor thru-bolt ... 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 70105—73  WIRE, fusible link (batt. positive to starterrelay) . . ... .. 7310 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 70191—73A WIRE, handlebarground . ........................ Late 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
70255—73  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (kick start) . ............... Late 73 — FX
70255—74  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (kick start) . ............... 74 — FX
14 70313—71  BATTERYGROUNDCABLE.............cccvvennn. 7110 78 — FX
70326—73A MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electric start)
tEntly 73 — Kk stamt) . oo o B s 73874 — FX
70326—75  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (kick start) . ............... 75— FX
70326—76  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (kick start) . ............... 76 & 77 — FX
70326—78  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (kickstart) . ............... Early 78 — FX
70343—75 MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electric start) . ............ 75 — FX
70343—76  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electric start) ............. 76 & 77 — FX
70343—78  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electric start) ............. Early 78 — FX
70353—77  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electric start) . ............ 77 — FXS
70353—78 MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electric start) . ............ Early 78 — FXS
15 70378—73  WIRE, wiring harness to starter relay center terminal .... 73 — FX
16 70456—73  WIRE, circuit breakertocoill.................... .. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 70461—67  WIRE, battery ground (electric start) . . ..... 1310 Early 78 — FX, FXS
18 70551—69  CONDUIT, 1/81.D. x 10 ft. Ig. black vmyl (hl 1emp] wew.. 1110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
70552—69  CONDUIT, 3/8 1.D. x 10 ft. Ig. black vinyl . . ... 11to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
70553—69  CONDUIT, 7/161.D. x 10 ft. Ig. black vinyl . ... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
70554—69  CONDUIT, 1/41.D.x 10ft. 1g. black vinyl ............. 71to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
70555—69  CONDUIT, 1/4 1.D. x 10 ft. Ig. black vinyl (hi- temp) c..o. 110 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
70556—71  CONDUIT, 5/161.D. x 10 ft. Ig. black vinyl . . was T1t0 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
70558—71  CONDUIT, 1/21.D.x 10ft. Ig. black vinyl .. ........ .. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
70559—71  CONDUIT, 1/81.D.x 10 ft. Ig. blackvinyl . . ........ ... 71to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
91704—15  BRAIDED CABLE, 16 strand (softblack) ............. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model vear shown on cover.

199



MISCELLANEOUS
ELECTRICAL

200




MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL AATI
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 9857 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — No. 10 hole — 77 to * — FXS;
Lo T S S 11 78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 9858 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 1/4 dia. hole —
B 200G - s s . — 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 9859 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 1/4 dia. hole — 77 to * — FXS;
#16-22 wire . ...... 7810 * — FX, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
4 9862 WIRE TERM!NAL rmg type —_ 1!4 d|a hule —
#14-16 wire . ; o v...... Late 7510 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 9866 WIRE TERMINAL r|ng type - No 10 hu
WD EWIR = i s i e St 78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
6 9868 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 5/16 dia. hole —
i S (R R S T 78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
7 9875 WIRE TERMINAL, female spade typa — 5/16 slot —
5 T PR )| Late 75 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 9900 CONNERRORWND ...« ronit a s s messosn v ae mumisins 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 9901 WIRE TERMINAL, ring flag type — 5/32 dia. hole —
BEATBWR . o on e s s s AR A 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 9902 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 3/16 dia. hole —
WIA-TEWITE o P s e s = e e 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
1 9303 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 1/8 dia. hole —
BIB2WIte L By Tt ke T e 71to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 9904 WIRE TERMINAL, female spade type — 1/8 slot —
HAB-2OWITE oo s e o ot < vie soviires) o o wsminitn 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 9905 WIRE TERMINAL, 1/4 dia. cap type — #18-22 wire . . ... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-BO, FXEF-80
14 9909 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 3/16 dia. hole —
B0 WITE. o e e s e 7110 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 9913 WIRE TERMINAL, female spade type — 5/16 slot —
FEL R R e T, Early 75 — FX
16 9914 WIRE TERMINAL, female spade type — 1/4slot .. ... ... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 9918 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 1/4 dia. hole —
FURABWIS .. vt v v wovm s s 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18 9923 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 5/16 dia. hole —
A L —— 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
19 9925 WIRE TERMINAL, female fiag type — 1/4 slot —
#16-18wire . .. ... ceevas 7110 ™ — FX; FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 9926 WIRE TEHMINAL ring type — 5316 dla hnle —
#14-16 wire . .... 711079 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 9931 WIRE TERMINAL Temale spade type oo 3! 16 siut -
SIEEDOWING e, oot D SR o 71 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22 9932 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 3/16 dia. hole —
e e PR T e N 71 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
23 9937 WIRE TERMINAL, female spade type — 1/4 slot —
aE b S b i i e R R e 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24 9945 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 5/16 dia. hole —
SO 2 varg Felamp) . i e g s 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25 9957 COESTRIRCER. . o S e e e Maimahinct 711076 — FX
26 9965W CLIP, ignition wire . ........ BOto™ — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
27 9390w CLAMP, starter relay wires (2) ............ 74 to 77 — FX, FX8
28 10006 PLASTIC STRAP(DIEK) . ccvvvvsampvais saws wiaasi ot 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
29 10007 PLASTIC STRAP(WhitE) . . .. .o s civnvnanninannnnn 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
30 10012 WIRE CLIP, cables to frame 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 38712—68  CLAMP, wiringharness ...........o.coiiviiiiianan, {7 * — FX8;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
32 56062—73  CLIP, handiebarwires(4) ............oooovvvinnnn, 72 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
33 67839—74  BOQT, headlamp connector (FX Kit only — na FXE) ... ... 75 10 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
34 70005—70 CABLESTRAP(2) .o ois..oivinidineniiiiaini 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35 70576—68 WIRECONNECTOR . ... ....oivvviimniihnonaiinnns 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
36 70578—71  CONNECTOR, transmission neutral switch. . ........... 71&72—FX
37 70584—B9  INSULATOR, flagterminal ......................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
38 71774—77  INSULATOR, female spade terminal ... .. ... .......... Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

201



MISCELLANEOUS
ELECTRICAL

202




MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL (CONT’D) AATT7a
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

39 72034—171 CONNECTOR, double socket ....................... 77t0o * — FXS;

78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
40 72035—71  CONNECTOR, doublepin .............ccovooeino.t. 77 to * — FXS;

78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
41 72037—71  CONNECTOR, SXSOCKBL .. ....c.iviiviimvnaines 75to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS80, FXEF80
42 72038—71+ SOCKER SINQMPIN . .. covbionsvasimimsns viewaiss s 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS80, FXEF80
43 72039—71 PIN, SINGISOCKEt . _ ..o ootk sy s e s 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS80, FXEF80
44 72041—71  CONNECTOR, sixpin ...............conn ... 7510 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS80, FXEF80
45 72043—T71 CONNECTOR, singlepin................. s T8 W0TD =X
46 72044—71  CONNECTOR, singlesocket . .............coovvennn. 71 & 74 — FX;

79 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS80, FXEF80
47 TO0AB-ETY! | HOUSING 'SOURBL, i i siale se moinnwov s o bsiaon 0 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXSB0, FXEF80
48 72047—71  INSULATOR, spade terminal —

headlamp wiring harness . ..................ooon. 75t0 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS80, FXEF80
49 72051—77 CONNECTOR, thre@sockel.............c.cocvvenns . 80to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS80, FXEF80
50 72275—74 CONNECTOR TAB, 2terminal (5) . ......c.oovvvvnnn. 7510 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS80, FXEF80
51 72276—74 HOUSING. DIV . ..., .. 0o sdain e v s 7510 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS80, FXEF80
52 72277—74  CONNECTOR TAB, 3terminal (2) . ..........coviinnnn 75t0 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX580, FXEF80
53 72278—74  HOUSING, socket. ................ i A e e 75 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS80, FXEF80
54 72501—74  BUSHING, straight. ... . ......... .. ooiiiiiinns 75 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS80, FXEFB0
55 72502—74  BUSHING, rightangle ..................ccovevenes 75 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS80, FXEF80
56 74521—77  CONNECTOR, pinandsocket....................... 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS80, FXEF80
57 TAS36—~77  SOCKET. SR PIN v i ssmans vhimeiiss v 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS80, FXEF80
58 74539—77  PIN,singlesocket . .........ooiiiiiiiaiinn . BDto* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS80, FXEF80
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 203



204



HANDLEBAR SWITCHES — NEW STYLE AATE
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2695W SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1-1/8 Pozidrivfil. hd. (8) . . .. ... .. 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 2803W SCREW, No. 6-32x 1Phillipshd. (2). . ............... 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 2804W SCREW, No. B-32x 1/2 Phillipshd. (2)............... 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 6220W WASHER, 1/4x7/16%x1/32(2) .....covoveiiiiinn 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 27751—69P RUBBER CAP, front stoplight switeh . ................ 72 t0 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6 46901—73  LABEL, dimmer switch 73& 74 — FX
7 46901—75 LABEL, Mghts. .. ...cormrninmnvensonrnnnennnses 75 to 78 — FX, FXS
8 46902—73  LABEL, enginestopswitch .................ooois 73& 74 — FX
9 46902—75  LABEL,enginestop ........ociimimivimiiinnsaesros 7510 78 — FX, FXS
10 4890375  LABEL, SRR . isonnimevsnmmamnn s mmypmms s 75 to 78 — FX, FXS
1 46904—75  LABEL, BUM — R .\ cooincmmsiesmmipamim mie soe monsimininiae 7510 7B — FX, FXS
12 48905—75 LABEL,turn—L .................. 7510 78 — FX, FXS
13 46906—75 LABEL,horn ...............i...ns 75 to 78 — FX, FXS
14 46907—77  LABEL, engine stop 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
15 BES00 7T  BABEL SI .. coonie cnmiorsbte sominsin inirs wiis 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 46009—77 LABEL, turm—R ... ...t 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 A6910—77F LABEW, Wm —L ... oism s imin e s 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18 A89T1=T7T  LABEL; MO coennssmn summ s s myasmiis sists 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
19 4B8912—T77  LABEL, MBS i o s s svis cnmmms smommmns saes 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
69537—77  WIRING HARNESS, right handlebar switch . ........... 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
69538—77  WIRING HARNESS, left handlebar switch . ............ 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
20 70044—77  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — left handlebar
(s 2 B e o e S s 77 & 78 — FXS
21 70052—73A SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — right handlebar
(w/dir.) (elect. start) . ...........oeiiiiniinns 7310 78 — FX
22 70055—77  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — right handlebar
WL TR G S L D e e e 77 & 78 — FXS
70064—73  WIRING HARNESS, left handlebarswitch ... ... ...... 73& 74 — FX
23 70066—73A SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — right handlebar
0 i R e Late 73 to 78 — FX
24 70067—73A SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — left handlebar
IWHBEE) . oo o srswissas o o s Late 73 to 78 — FX
70078—75  WIRING HARNESS, right handlebar switch ............ 751078 — FX
70079—75  WIRING HARNESS, left handlebarswitch ............. 7510 78 — FX
25 70122—73  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — right handiebar
(WaTIE) ot oo s Early 73 — FX
70166—79  WIRING HARNESS, right handlebar switch ............ 791t * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80;
BO to * — FXS, FXS-80
70170—79  WIRING HARNESS, left handlebarswitch ............. 7910 * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80;
80 to * — FXS, FXS5-80
70176—73  WIRING HARNESS, right handlebar switch (w/dir.) ... .. 73& 74 — FX
26 70182—79  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — left handlebar
(blackyiwilie) e = e e el o i SR 79 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
27 70234—79  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — right handlebar
(BRECH (WAL . s v s soaie s we smmisits 79 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
28 70240—79  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — right handlebar
(4t 1 S RS - S U B 79 to * — FXS, FXS-80
29 70241—79  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — left handlebar
(W) cossvmsmammasieess. e T 79 to * — FXS, FX5-80
30 71483—72 ROCKERSWITCH(2) . ..vvvovvivicnrnnninsnnenan 73&74 — FX
| 71484—72 | BUTTONSWITCHES () .. ... somomnrovssie s s 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
32 71519—75  HOUSING, handlebar switches
(vertical rocker switch) (black) (2)................. 7910 ™ — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
33 71533—72  RETAINER, button switches (2) . .................... 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
34 71534—72  BUTTON CAP, switch—short(2) ................... 73 1o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35 71535—72  BUTTON CAP, switch—1long(2) .................... Early 73 — FX
36 71539—738 HOUSING, handlebar switches
(vertical rocker switch) (polished) (2) .............. 73 to 78 — FX, FXS
37 71546—75 ROCKER SWITCH(HI—LOW)...................... 75t0* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
38 71547—75  ROCKER SWITCH (RUN—OFF)..................... 75%t0* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
39 71550—73  PLUG, handlebarswitchhole . ... ................... Early 73 — FX; 7510 78 — FX
40 72001—69B STOPLIGHT SWITCH, frontbrake ................... 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

205



206



HANDLEBAR SWITCHES — OLD STYLE AATY
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2594 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 1/4 Pozidrivpanhd.(2)........... M&72—FX
/ 2 70059—66  BUTTON SWITCH REPAIR KIT (2 wire) e (1 &2 —FX
3 70120—70  BUTTON SWITCH, enginecut-out ............. . &2 —EX
4 70121—70 BUTTONSWITCH, horn . .......cocvvviviiiinnnnns 1&72—FX
5 71802—26A BUTTON, horn & starterswitch ..................... T1&72—FX
6 71804—65  SPRING, hornand starterswitch . ................... 71&72—FX
7 71811—26  HOUSING, horn and starter switch. .. ....... . T1&T72—FX
8 TI843—20  LEVER, Ightswitth oo Sotesy s oo abeims conimnas 7T1&72—FX
10 71851—29  CONTACT BLOCK, lightswiteh. . .................... 71&72 —FX
1 71856—61  PLATE, light switch contact retainerblock . ............ 71&72—FX
12 71858—29  PIN, light switch contact (two position) .. ............. 71&72—FX
13 71859—38A  PIN, light switch contact (three position) . ............. 7T1&72 —FX
14 71861—29  SPRING, light switch contactpin .................... 71&72—FX

207



I

O

VI

i

ik

INSTRUMENT PANEL
AND
TERMINAL PLATE

208




INSTRUMENT PANEL AND TERMINAL PLATE AA80
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 2589 SCREW, Mo. 6-32 x 1/4 Pozidrivpanhd. ..... e 71&72—FX
2 2598 SCREW, No. 12-24 x 3/8 Pozidrivpanhd. (2).......... 718&72—FX
3 2623W SCREW, No. 8-15 x 5/8 self-tapping pan hd. (10)....... 7110 77 — FX
4 2630w SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/16 self-tapping rd. hd. (2) ....... 7110 77 — FX
5 2882w BOLT, 516 1BX5/8Bmr B . . . o B e v e ne 71&72—FX
6 3987 BOLT, 5/16-18x 3/4hex.hd. (2) ..........cvvnunnnn 71&72 —FX
7 4014W BOLT, 5/16-24 x1-1/4hex. hd.(2) ................. T1to 74 —FX
8 7030w FOCKWASHERL MO 2 o cvminn i v otk 71&72 —FX
9 7041 LOCKWASBEREAFTB (2. s innuin s caominarias emsgsisi 71 o fr=EX
10 7232 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 externaltooth (3) . .............. T1& 72 —FX
1 7654W NUT, No. 12-24x5/32x7/16hex. (2). .............. T1&72—FX
12 7753 NUT,5/16-24x1/4x1/2hex. (2) . ..... e TIETR=EX
13 11430 GROMMET, instrumentpanel (2) . ................... 71&72—FX
14 ABIZ=68 CUAMP ..o v vimmininns i o MwiT—H
15 68462—64  BULB, signal lamps —12V.(3) .................... 7T1&72—FX
16 70574—68  EXPANSION NUT, terminalboard (5) . . ............... 71t077 — FX
17 TOST6—E8.. WIREGONNEGTOR . . .5 oovisniven vinuand® suminms 711077 — FX
19 71027—68  SPACER — .030 thick 7T1&72—FX
20 71028—68  SPACER — .060 thick M&72—FX
21 71029—68  SPACER — .120 thick 71&72—FX
22 71090—64  BULB, speedometer lamp —12V.... ... ... .. .. ... &2 — kX
23 71134—68  SUPPORT, indicator lamplens . .................ouns 71&72—FX
24 71138—68 LENS,directionlamp ..........ccoviiiiiniiiann, 71&72 —FX
25 71139—70  LENS, warninglamps ........... R s, 71&72 —FX
26 71141—68  RETAINER, indicator lamplens ..................... 71&72—FX
27 71151—70  SOCKET, speedometerlamp ................5..c00n 71872 —FX
28 71161—70  SOCKET, il signallamp. .. ....................... 71&72 —FX
29 THIBR=TA Y SOEMETCR) L. . U (M wcon o niers wme i riss 7T1&72—FX
30 71182—47A WASHER, signal lampsocket. . ..................... 71&72—FX
71190—47  WIRE, lamp socket(green) ................c....... 1 & 72 —FX

31 71241—68B COVER, instrument panel (chrome) . ................. 7T1&72—FX
32 71244—68B COVER, instrument panel (prime) ................... T1&72 —FX
33 71205—68  GASKET, instrument panelcover .................... 71&72—FX
34 71297—68  CLIP, lens support(2) ... .. sxen &2 — EX
35 71300—68A  PLATE, ignition switch . cow TH&T2—FX
36 72300—70  TERMINAL PLATE . ow MWO77—FX
37 72303—70  TERMINAL PLATE, ton'lplete PR S i 2 TR
39 72341—56A STUD, terminal box and lermlnal plale(ﬁ] St 01 0 TT—EX

209



210



GAGES AAB1

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
il 1205 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/4 Pozidrivfil. hd. (2) .......... 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
2 2591 SCREW, No. 10-32 x 1-3/4 Pozidriv pan hd. (ail) ....... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 2659 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 7/8 Pozidriv pan hd. (volt) ... ..... 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 2660 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/8 Pozidrivpanhd. (3).......... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 2665 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 5/8 Pozidriv pan hd. (cyl. hd.). . ... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6 5708 SPACER, voltmeter, oil pressure & temp. (w/olight). . ... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
7 5709 SPACER, voltmeter (w/light) & temp. (w/light)......... 77 to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 6716 WASHER, No. 10 x 1/2 x 3/64 (oil pressure gage) ...... 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 7118 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 internaltooth (3) .............. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 7692 NUT, temp gage sendingunit. . ..................... 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
11 9857 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — No. 10 hole — #16-22 wire 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 9859 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 5/16 dia. hole —
{ s A SR IS o T 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 9909 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 3/16 dia. hole —
2 (b DT DN )| YR o ST e 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 9926 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 5716 dia. hole —
#14-16 wire . ..... T1to*— FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
15 9931 WIRE TERMENAL maie spade lype #16 20 wire. ... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX8-80, FXEF-80
16 9932 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 3/16 dia. hole —
T Ll e P U e 7110 78 — FX, FXS
17 9976 SPRINGCLIP(2) ........ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18 10006 CABLESTRAP .......... 711to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
19 10007 CABLESTRAP .......... 7510 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 11400 GROMMET . ........... 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 11405 GROMMET, oil line 7110 78 — FX, FXS
22 45030—65A HANDLEBARCLAMP ............................. T1to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
23 68462—64  BULB, gages with lightsocket . .. ................... 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24 69540—78  SOCKET ANDWIRE, new stylegages. .. .............. 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25 FOS76—=68 CONNECTOR' -:iiiiiionvimvi v e daliaiidinin s 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
26 72038—71  WIRE TERMINAL, sockettype ............ ... 75 t0 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
27 72275—74 CONNECTORTAB— 2terminal ..................... 7510 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
74400—68A OIL PRESSURE GAGE (WITH LIGHT)KIT .............. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
28 74410—68  OILPRESSUREGAGE,only ..............ccovvonnnn 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
29 74410—77  OIL PRESSURE GAGE, withlight .................... 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
30 74414—68  MOUNTING BRACKET lower .. ............. i 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
Kl 74422—68  TEE, pressuregage ..................cccoeeiiiinnn 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
32 74425—68 HOSE, Pressure gage. ............covovvmononesnns 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
33 74427—68  CONNECTOR, pressure gagehose................... 711079 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
74430—70B VOLTMETERKIT (withlight) . ...................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
34 74432—708B VOLTMETER, with lightand spacer . ................. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35 74433—70  CABLE ASSEMBLY, voltmeter .. ...... — il 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
36 74442—68  ELBOW, oil pressure gage . .............c..o.oovvunns 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
37 T4472—68 HOUSINGRING - v v s s 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
38 74479—68  HOUSING, temperature gage (w/0 light) . 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
39 74480—65  HOUSING, voltmeter, oil pressure & temp. gage(willght) 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
40 74484—68  MOUNTING BRACKET, temperature gage (w/o light) . 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 74485—68  MOUNTING BRACKET, voltmeter,
oil pressure & temp. gage (w/light) . ............... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
75000—69A CYLINDER HEAD TEMP. GAGEKIT................... 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
42 75002—69A TEMPERATURE GAGE, with light sending unit & spacer... 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
43 75002—77  TEMPERATURE GAGE, withlight .. .................. 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
44 75003—69  CABLE ASSEMBLY, temperature gage — complete .. . ... 7110 78 — FX, FXS
45 75005—69  SENDING UNIT, temperaturegage . .................. 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-80
46 75005—77  SENDING UNIT, temperature gage with light . . ......... 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
47 75006—69  DISCONNECT CABLE, only, temperaturegage . . ........ 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
48 75010—79  CABLE ASSEMBLY, temperature gage — complete . . . ... 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 211



19
2NN CIRCUIT BREAKER
®s AND

BRAKE SWITCHES

212




CIRCUIT BREAKER AND BRAKE SWITCHES AAB2
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2551W BOLT BYA-20 0 T Rt Bl v i oo it st - 73 to 77 — FX, FXS
2 2636W SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/16 rd. hd. (2) 73 to 77 — EX, FXS
3 6220W WASHER, 1/4x7/16x1/32. . ... BOto* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 6703 WASHER, 1/4x5/8x1/16............ . 731077 — FX, FXS
5 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/8 ... vvi i tininn s vmnnion s i wins 7310 77 — FX, FXS
6 7069 LOCKWASHER, No. 10(B) . . .. ... .. ocvviinniinnnn 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
7 7638 NUT, No. 10-32x 1/8x3/8(6). . ...........ocn 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x 7/32x TAABhOX. ... coccvinniin v 73 to 77 — FX, FXS
9 8483 POP RIVET, circuit breaker clip {55 e T S G - 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 9952 CLIP, circuit breaker (3) . ... 7310 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
1 9931 TERMINAL, brake light sw%!ch e ivea.... T1to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 10007 CABLE STRAP, switch cable to handlebaf(:!] civv.i.... T1to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 69999—77  CONNECTOR BAR, circuit breaker to battery .. ....... . 7710 * — FXS, FXS-80;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
14 71900—70  STOPLIGHT SWITCH, front — with terminals. .. ........ 71872 —FX
15 72001—69B STOPLIGHT SWITCH, front ...............ooooinnn 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
16 72005—73A STOPLIGHTSWITCH, rear . ..................coonnn 7310 77 — FX, FXS
17 72015—39  INSULATOR, rear stoplight switch 7310 77 — FX, FXS
18 72023—51 STOPLIGHT SWITCH, rear . ..........oviininnnnnenns TV&T2 —FX:
78 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
Includes:
19 9925 WIRE TERMINAL, female flag type — 1/4 slot — #16-18 wire (2)
20 70584—69 INSULATOR, ﬂag terminal (2)
21 74589—73  CIRCUIT BREAKER (3) . . s . 73to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22 74594—71  CIRCUIT BREAKER, oﬂly o . TM&T72—FX
23 74598—73  CONNECTOR BAR, ignition and accessury mrcun breakers 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24 74599—77  CIRCUIT BREAKER, battery . ....................... 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 213




IGNITION SWITCHES

214



IGNITION SWITCHES AAB3
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 612 ROLEPIN koyhoB/COVEr . . ..o ot oo . 0. e TM&72—FX
2 2585 SCREW, No. 8-32x 5/16 Pozidrivpanhd. (3).......... 73&74 —FX
3 2589 SCREW, No. 6-32x 1/4 Pozidrivpanhd. ....... . MM&T2—=FX
4 2625 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/8 Pozidrivpanhd. (4)........... T1&72—FX
5 7015 LOCKMRSHER. BOL BN s Mo snnmssnse s avsthin s 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
6 7036 LOCKWASHER: $/442) . ..o vecmmmirsesminns ... 80to* — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
7 7230 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 external tooth ... 7710 79 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
8 7688 NOT 10200 182 X TENONBK. - v s visamsies 77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
9 45996—73  SCREW, ignition and lightswitch. . .................. 75 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 48155—30  KEY, ignition switch (specify letter and number of lock) (2) 71 & 72 — FX
11 62563—65  RUBBER MOUNT, ignition switch bracket ... .......... 77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 69024—77  BRACKET, ignition switch (painted) . ........... ... 17to* — FX8, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 70124—75  IGNITION AND LIGHT SWITCH, with keys ....... e T3 WTT—FX
14 71425—77  IGNITION AND LIGHT SWITCH, with keys ............. 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
15 71451—78  SETOF IGNITIONSWITCHKEYS .................... 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80;
(specify lock or key number) 78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
16 71500—36A  IGNITION AND LIGHT SWITCH, withlock. .. ........... 7T1&72—FX
17 TIS00=3BA. SWIBBHEBOVER. ..o i mre s sammmien mesmeastse TM&72—FX
18 71510—36A KEYHOLE COVER, withrollpin...................... T1&72—FX
19 71516—36 SWITCHBASE .................... S . ME&T2—FX
20 71524—59A NUT, ignition — light switch mounting ... 13&T74—FX
21 71525—36  PLATE, swittchmounting ................ 7T1&72—FX
22 71530—66  INSULATING DISC, ignition switch ........ 73& 74 — FX
23 71550—36  CONTACTHOLDER..................... . ME&T2—-FX
24 71550—75  LABEL, ignitionswitch.................. . 75to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
25 71552—75  FACE NUT, ignition and light switch. . ... ... 73 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
26 71554—75  WASHER, ignition and lightswitch................... 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80;
78 to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
27 71560—36 CONTACTROLLER ................. T 71&72—FX
28 71562—36  RETAINER, contact roller T1&72—FX
29 71580—36  SWITCH LOCK AND KEYS T1&72—FX
30 i R (T 1 et e 7T1&72 —FX
3 71623—75  SET OF IGNITION SWITCH KEYS
(specify lock or key number) ............ S 7510 77 — FX
32 71626—59  KEY, ignition switch (specify lock or key number)
(ETRO=ERREIIBHL Y. o iov o oo pmsim i smiinites 73&74 —FX

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

215



@j@ |
l JC

STARTER SWITCHES

216



STARTER SWITCHES AAB4
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 255 PIN, 7/64dia. x1/21g. . . ..o oo 711076 — FX

2 256 ROLL PN T/68 g X WG oo covusmisnaiis 77 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

3 600 ROLLPIN. 1/8dla. % WRIQ. .- .vivnncvvivirsonnins 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

4 613 ROLLPIN. 1/8.dia. %1474, .ot v o Late 75 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
5 614 ROLLPIN, 1/8dia. x11g. . ... onn. 7110 Early 75 — FX

] 2582 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2 Pozidrivpanhd. ........ .. 80to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80

7 2816 SCREW, 1/4-20x 1/2 Pozidriv ctsk. hd. (2) . ... ... .. 731079 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS$-80, FXEF-80

8 3802w BOLT, 1/4-20x7/8hex. hd. (2) . ......ccvvnvinvninnn 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

9 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 (4)(2—80&1ater) . ............. 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
10 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(2) . ..o, 7110 78 — FX, FXS

11 7041 LOPKWASHER. 5/1602) v oo o cvnvvnaisaannnsass 73 t0 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
12 7069 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 . ..............ovevv...o.. BOto * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 7130W LOUKMWASHER J/B (2 i iineion wsiiinsion s ... 1910 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 external tooth (3) (1 — 80 & later). 71 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

15 7620W NUT, No. 10-24 x 1/8x3/8hex. .............c.ccuu.. 80 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80

16 7638 NUT, No. 10-32x 1/8x3/8hex. (3) (1 —80 &later) ... 71to* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

17 7688 R, 178200 0/AX V2(2) . oo oo vy 7310 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

18 7748W NUT, S/16- 1835 X 12 N8 £2)1. ovcovvre vvimnin wnin 7310 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

19 7783 NUT, 3/8-16x5/16x9/16hex. (2) ................. 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 25811—11  WASHER, transmission neutral switch (fiber) (as req’d.) . 71to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
21 31435—65A PLUNGER ASSEMBLY, solenoid. .................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
22 S1438—65A DVER-RUNSBPRING . ...........cciciivainiiivanas 711to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
23 31439—65 = RETAINER, over-runspring ........................ 71t0 " — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
24 31440—65  RETURN SPRING, plunger . ........................ 71t0o* — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-80
25 31441—65 RUBBERBOOQT, solenoidplunger.................... 71to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
26 31444—65A COVER, solenoid switch (rubber).................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
27 31452—65  SPACER, solenoid mounting. ... ..........c...oouen 7110 * — FX, FX5S, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
28 31475—77  COVER, solenoid switch (black)..................... 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80
29 J1H06—=79 STARTERBEBEAY £ i it m s sid o mem 80 fo * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80

30 33198—79  BUSHING, neutral switch. . ... .. g S e e A Late 79 to ™ — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
kil 33900—59  TRANSMISSION NEUTRALSWITCH ................. Late 73 to Early 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF,
FXS-80, FXEF-80

32 33901—79  TRANSMISSION NEUTRALSWITCH ... ... ......... Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
33 60645—65  GASKET, solenoid mounting ....................... 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
34 =73 STRRTERBELAN ... covviiniin wimimiin s s s s 73 to 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
35 71465—65  TERMINAL STUD KIT, startersolenoid. . .. ............ Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
36 71466—865 SOLENOID INNERPLUNGER .. .............. L - Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
37 71467—65  COVER GASKET, startersolenoid . . .................. Late 79 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
38 71469—65  STARTERSOLENOIDSWITCH . ..................... 71to * — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80

39 71473—77  STARTER SOLENOID SWITCH (painted)............... 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80

40 71507—71 TRANSMISSION NEUTRALSWITCH ................. 71 1o Early 73 — FX

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 217



VOLTAGE REGULATOR

218



VOLTAGE REGULATOR AA85
RETAIL INDEX  PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2595 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1 Pozidrivpanhd. (4)............ 711075 — FX
1A 2851 BOLT, 3/8-16 x 7/8 hex. hd. (3) (Hi-way peg) ......... BOto * — FXS-80
2 3802w BOLT, A ARG P B DO L2 s bows mvimvn ke 76 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
3 4713W BOLT, 3/816 € 3/4hex. WA (3) .. ..o vnnviiniins 76 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
4 7036 EOCKWASHER: /& (aW. . SR0NE L8 L E e B 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
5 7118 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 internal tooth (8) . .......... ... 7110 79 — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
B 7145W LOCKWASHER, 3/8externaltooth (3) ................ 76 o * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
7 7624 NUT, No. 10-24 x 1/4x 3/8hex. (4)................. 71 to 79 — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
8 7688 LR P BT & I 6 s T ) R ——— 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
9 10006 CAOLESTRRR ..ot Mo oo 7110 * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
10 71795—63A CLAMP, regulatorcable . ....................coo... T1to 75— FX
11 74510—70A RECTIFIER AND REGULATOR ASSEMBLY — 12 V.
(tmeY AR o Ti T e e e 71075 — FX
12 74510—75  RECTIFIER AND REGULATOR ASSEMBLY ............. 76 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
13 74533—70A BRACKET.regulator............ocovvvnnvniiinenns. 711075 — FX
14 74533—758 BRACKET, regulator (chrome) (w/weld nuts) .......... 76 to * — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 219



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page
216 61 141 217| 2774 37| 3425 W 137
255 217| 1205 73| 2594 137 151 3426 179
256 217 91 207 153 3427 15
334 51 211| 2595 219| 2802 W 127 93

153 1301 19| 2597 61| 2603 W 205 171

341 15 43| 2596 181] 2804 W 205 3428 15
358 19 153 209| 2605 W 129 3429 23
37% 65| 1305 19| 2607 65| 2808 137 3430 15
515 61| 1308 19 127| 2816 129 3433 91
91| 1369 61| 2611 43 179| 3434 147

93| 1374 153| 2612 189 217 3447 37

95| 1601 19| 2622 19| 2818 57| 3450 137

520 81 43| 2623 209| 2823 113 3451 181
85| 1608 61| 2625 129 115] 3453 89

534 3| 1719 W 61 215 117 3455 171
61 197| 2628 19 119 3458 37

165| 1764 W 61 79| 2830 117| 3473 43

600 217| 1765 W 61| 2630 195 2651 133 3491 195
603 41| 1766 W 61 209 219| 3566 W 49
612 215| 1767 W 61| 2634 125| 2853 103| 3570 43
613 217| 1772 W 61| 2636 213| 2871 W 125 47
614 217| 1783 75| 2646 43 171 3680 81
615 43| 1864 B 65| 2652 81 185 85
47| 20€1 W 159 85| 2872 W 23 101

620 43| 2073 W 163 95 51 103
47 191| 2653 41 57| 3685 103

623 43| 2150 153| 2659 43 65| 3720 147
47| 2216 W 41 195 65| 3728 129

61| 2272 147 211 153 129

625 61| 2333 W 65| 2660 11| 2879 W 65 179
650 57| 2337 W 153 91 109 191
653 19| 2348 131 107 125| 3736 39
657 19| 2356 153 137 133 3765 39
700 15| 2401 195 211| 2881 K 57| 3767 & 37
23| 2402 W 29| 2664 56| 2662 W 147 127

701 55 39 65 209| 3769 109
65| 2551 W 51 79| 2687 W 137| 3770 3

704 15 61 81 171| 3778 137
163 65 89 181| 3781 103

707 65 65| 2665 211| 2889 123| 3782 109
720 15 153| 2667 169 123| 3787 129
902 19 213| 2668 181 193| 3789 57
903 19| 2554 43| 2682 53| 3005 W 195| 3802 W 57
153 | 2585 73| 2692 191 3201 W 169 217

157 185| 2695 73 171 219

905 19 191 205 173| 3825 39
906 3 215| 2698 193 175 131
$30 25| 2587 195| 2725 143 177| 3839 W 131
29| 2589 209 14%| 3206 B 197| 3842 43

31 215| 2726 145| 3207 137 49

35| 2591 211| 2728 143| 3208 29| 3854 109

1000 127 | 2592 91 145 141| 3862 B 75
1047 43 99| 2731 43| 3210 137| 3945 147
47 181| 2757 127| 3233 167 177

1203 29 191| 2758 39| 3413 37| 3953 W 143

220




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page Part No. Page
145] 4374 B 119 4806 15| 6314 W 125 133
167| 4380 W 147 5403 151 6316 HW 3 147
3956 95| 4391 79| 5423 147| 6316 W 35| 6702 3
179 125| 5430 23 55 15
191 175| 5707 179 65 25
3958 135 191| 5708 211 129 31
3960 W 133]| 4401 W 15| 5709 211 179 37
157 95| 5761 171) 6324 W 121 37
3974 HHW 15 125 177 123 39
121 177 5762 177 123 39
125] 4410 191 5890 93 153 113
129 4411 55| 59G5 325 157 115
139 113| 5915 137 169 123
147 11I5]| 5926 147 6327 B 197 123
163 117| 5940 171 6332 B 157 123
3987 37 119| 5942 123] 6333 143 133
39 123 147 145 133
209 131] 5960 135] 6334 125 143
3991 147 177] 5982 95| 6341 B 151 145
3993 57| 4412 177 173]| 6375 B 61 147
3996 123 441¢ 137| 5983 95| 63717 23 151
123] 4415 171| 5988 157 6379 W 135 167
123 173] 6001 3 137 167
123 175| 6002 3 181 179
125] 4420 995 55| 6368 HB 153| 6703 23
143| 4422 B 75 65| 6393 195 53
145| 4432 W 15| 6006 43| 6400 HB 15 57
167 4434 W 93| 6046 37 65 151
4012 133 95| 6095 37| 6409 61 151
4014 W 125 123] 6107 147 6416 3 197
147 125 179 147 213
169 169| 6156 95| 6443 HW 71| 6716 43
175| 4435 W 15| 6160 157 | 6448 HB 95 53
1% 169| 6182 191 6466 W 3 99
209| 444C W 125] 6189 47| 6669 HW 3 181
4017 153)| 4710 173 193| 6473 HBE 119 195
4021 153 4713 W 61| 6192 19| 6495 HW 3 211
4081 133 93 43| 6697 HW 316718 81
403 W 157 95 181 43 85
4064 W 175 125]| 6197 195 49 133
4086 ) 5 219| 6218 119 | 6506 1k 133
4319 99| 4716 W 55| 622¢C 61| 6516 HW 3 135
121 105 93 43| 6750 57
4336 K 55 147 95 49 61
121 1T 131 | 6522 HB 3| 6752 57
137 4721 131 179 6581 23 61
4337 W 61 133 205 | 6653 101| 6754 61
121 133 213 103| 6762 B 3
137 147| 6228 191 107 181
181 | 4724 896229 95 | 6655 107 187
4362 121 | 4725 157| 6230 89 109| 6768 187
4371 W 113] 4726 3| 6235 131 | 6700 B 163 6774 15
115 436242 19| 6701 57| 6804 157
117 49 163 65| 6811 W 9
119 119]| 6253 129 89| 6910 W 135

221



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page
6969 43 133 133 217] 7643 W 121
7015 181 133 133] 7229 W 129| 7651 143
197 147 137 179 145

215 157 185 189| 7654 M 143

7022 101 169| 7065 23 191 145
103 i & ! 43| 7230 37 181

107 47 - 49 61 209

109 175 53 191| 76176 5l

7030 W 137 177 65 215 131
143 193 91| 1232 147 151

145 21 99 209 151

181 | 7039 3 137 7242 959 179

209 71 181| 7501 189 191

7036 23 81 191| 7504 25| 7660 W 147
39 91 195| 7507 133| 7683 39

51 109 213| 7508 125 43

53 125 21 %] 59 3 49

57| 7041 15} 7115 47 55| 7664 147

61 3t 73 65| 7688 53

65 39 185| 7513 125 129

65 43 195| 7514 179 129

65 49| 7118 43| 7517 181 151

127 61 53| 7518 181 163

129 79 107| 7519 181 179

129 93 211 T2 W 131 181

131 95 219| 7608 37 189

147 113| 7124 61 39 197

151 115] 7127 37 181 213

151 117 39 191 215

163 121 157 195 211

179 125 7130 W 61 197 219

181 133 217| 7614 187| 7689 W 141

191 139| 7136 75| 762C W 25 151

197 143 109 29| 7692 211

213 145 109 31| 7697 151

215 147 109 53| 7710 W 37

217 157 7145 W 81 6l| 7725 31

219 163 85 79 as

7038 37 167 101 81 91
39 167 107 89 121

43 169 109 91 123

49 171 125 137 123

55 173 133 181 123

61 115 181 217 123

65 177 219| 7624 53 131

75 179| 7149 187 195 167

91 185| 7220 53 219 173

93 193 55| 7633 131 7727 157

95 197 79| 7634 23| TT29 89

99 209 81| 7638 39| 7736 125

101 217 89 43 167

109 | 7042 181 129 49| 7739 25

121 193 137 195 31

123 | 7067 105 185 213| 7740 81

131 | 7068 131 195 217 125

222



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page
169 133 135/ 9175 A 11| 9925 201
77642 131 133| 8095 A 99| 9176 A 11 213
7744 39| 7783 93| 8103 37| 9179 A 11| 9926 201
61 95( 8115 B 43| 9180 ¥1 211
91 157 49| 9181 11| 9931 43
93 217| 8125 197| 9182 11 201
95| 7787 123| 8126 163| 9183 11 211
143 123| 8133 W 129| 9184 11 213
145 | 7800 W 61 147| 9185 11| 9932 201
7748 W 113 65| 8227 71| 9186 11 211
115 73| 8241 5519220 A 15| 9937 201
117 91| 8475 89| 9221 A 15| 9945 201
137 95| €483 147| 9222 & 15| 9946 165
171 121 213| 9223 A 15 167
181 123| 8519 185| g224 A 15 167
193 131| 8532 75| gz25 A 15 167
197 147| 8692 193| 9260 137| %951 121
217 169| 8699 19( 9441 & 11 163
7753 3 171 43| 9442 A 11| 9952 147
15 173| 8860 55/ 9443 A 11 185
43 175| 8866 23| 9464 A 11 191
49 177| 8905 65| 9445 A 11 193
55| 7805 P 131| 9009 105| 9444 A 11 213
65| 7813 101] 9020 65| 9450 A 11| 2955 169
95 103| 9028 15| 9540 A 71| 9957 39
121| 7825 3 15 9851 61 137
125 43| 9033 121 g5 201
139 49| 9040 153 121 9961 195
147 75| 9052 101 9857 43| 9965 19
157 107 103 187 43
163 | 7837 W 71 107 201 191
167 75 109 211 201
169 109 109| 9858 201| 9969 37
175 109 109| 9859 201 a9
177 109| 9058 15 211| 9976 191
179 125 19| 9862 201 211
193 | 76843 81| 061 153| 9866 201| 9979 15
209 85| 9062 51| 9568 201 37
7763 W 37| 7845 185| 9063 51| 9875 201 | 99¢&1 191
39| 7851 W 37 153| 9900 43| 9982 137
T768 W 137 39| 908¢4 65 201 | 9986 195
7775 15| 7867 W 3| 9085 65| 9901 201 | 9990 201
89| 7872 3| 9086 65| 9902 129| 9992 163
123| 7873 125| 9101 A 11 193] 9993 157
123| 7880 133| gl102 & 11 201 | 9995 99
125 133 9103 A 11/ 9903 201 | 9996 163
135 185 9104 A 11| 9904 201(100601 191
153 71911 55| 9105 A 11{ 9605 201[10006 43
1776 W 57 65| 9106 A 11| 9909 201 95
147| 7977 55 61 2311 163
71778 81| 79&0 107| 9108 A 11|/ 99313 201 165
85 3215 19171 & 1119914 201 167
101 | 7986 107 9172 A 11) 9918 129 167
107 109 9173 A 11 201 167
131 7993 99| 9174 A 11/ 9923 201 191




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page PariNo. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page
197]11137 79|17360=-66 5]16185-48 T|22582=52 13

201 95(17375=66 5/18186-51 7/22588-78 13

211{11400 211|17428-57 5118187-51 T 22T35=-32 13

219|11405 211|117448-57 5/18193-51 7| 22360=73K « 13

10007 201(1141C 193/17448=T1A 5(18194=51 7122762=73 i3
211{11411 147|17449-77 5|118201-57A 7(23741-55 15

213111430 209]17452=66 5|18202-57A 1123906=73 13

10012 201(11431 147|17506=66 5|18221=36 9|239C6~74 13
10014 157(12010 57|117508-66 5(18222-48 9(23906-78 3
163|12014 71|17516-778 5(18222=79 9 13

10020 37|12018 153|17517=-778 5|16228=36 92391972 13
163|12022 65(175186=80C 5/118522-53A 9|23922-78 13

167|12026 A 15/17519-80 5/18534=29A 9123924-78 I3

160025 197|16086-80 3[17540-69 5(18556=57 9123940=-4¢1A 13
11000 71/16093-80 3/]17550-80 5(18570-38 9|23961-4%1 13
11002 19/16096-80 3[17552-80 518600-668B HNZ3T66-D8A 13
23|1€6175-78 3[117611-66A 5/18600=76 9123965=12 13

110C7 15/164E5-66B 3{179C4=66 5/18602-80C 9|23965-18 13
11012 165/16485=T4A 3[]17920-53 5/118603-80 9|23965-54 3
11015 79/16492-66B 3|]17935-79A 5|]18610-668 9 19
11016 57/16492=-T74A 3|17938=-48B 5/18610=76 9|23985=56 13
61{16494~TE 3{17938-79 5(18633-48A 9(24CC1-70 13

11027 107 3{17945-368 7(18634-48A 9(24001=72 13
109/16495-78 3|117947=36 7/18660=53 9(24002=70 15

109 3117950=66 7122141-55B 11|24003-55 75
109(16550=77 3|11 795536 7122141-T4A 11(240C6-58 13

11031 55/16550-788B 3117955~4& 7122143=55C 11|24006=-73 13
61/16602-30 5(18011-78 7122143=74A 11|24006-860 13

11035 105(16697-79 5(18021-78 7122144-55C 11{24010-54 19
11036 57/1¢700=66C 5|18055=-668B 7122144=T7T4A 11|24017=-72 13
61/16702=66B 5/18056=668B 7/122145=-55C 11{24023-36 13
63[16725-66A 5/18057=66 7122145-74A 11|24023-54 i
73|16770-66A 5118072-80 7122146=55C 11|24032=-70 15

911677663 5/18075=80 7122146=-74A4 11| 75

11039 5116777-63 5/16076=80 7122147-55C 11|24033-70 15
11040 15716814-177 5/168078-80 7|122147=74A 11 75
11041 51/ 16E30=-54 65/18082~60 7|122148=55C 11|/24034-70 15
11048 119/16831-30 5|18083=80 7122148=74A 11 75
11063 79 16836-76 3118086-80 7122149-55C 11|24035=-70 15
11665 119 5/18087~80 T122149=-14A " 1} 75
11C&4 41{16837~78 3/18CE9-80 7122191-78 11/24036-70 15
11096 T1 51810579 7122192-78 11 75
71/16638-78 3|118110-79 7122194=178 11{264037-70 15

11101 3 5/18111=-79 7|22196-78 1 75
51|16852-67 5(18112-79 7|122325-558 13|/24040~78 19

11105 19(16864=48 5118112=19 7122327=558 13|24041-78 19
23116865=52 5(18114=79 7122328=558 13|24042-78 19
119/17029-66 3|18115-79 7122329-556 13]|24043-78 j 1]

165 5/16116-79 7122330=-5586 13|26044=-78 19

11110 37117034=-48 5/18165-49 7|122331-558 13/24045-78 19
39(17034-80 5/18166-49 7122334-78A 13|24046-78 19

11115 65(17100-80 5(18167-49 7122335=78A 13/24281-6¢1A 13
11125 153/171C1-80 3[1E8170-49 7|122336=-78A 13/24281-74A 13
11132 3117110=-80 5|18181~-48 7022337-78A 13/26290-74A 12
11133 3(17111-80 5/18182-48 Te2bB1~32 13/24294~74 13

224




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page
24298=36 13|25258-80 19(26239=-77A 23]27164~-71 25 31
24302=36 13 19(26246=-68BA 23]27271-71 35(27361-76 25
24334-3¢ 13|125260-78 19|2624¢7-78 23127272-71 iy 31
24335=36 13 37|26248~78 167127272-74 35(27362-76 2%
24345=-36A 13|25262-80C 19|26251=-76 167272681-71A 35 31
26356=36A 13 19|26258=688 23)272B2-71 35127364=76 31
263€6-51 131 25313=50 19/26265-68BA 23|127304-76 25|27366=76 o]
24366-71 13|125313-73 19(26315-68A 23 31 31
264367=71 13/25313=-77A 19(26317-6BA 23)27305-76 31|27367-76 25
24385=40B 13|25314=-50 19(26326=62A 23127306=76 25 31
24386-40B 13(25315=50 19|26327-68 23 31|127368=76 25
24387-40B 13|/25316-52 19/26326-74 231273067-76 25 31
24388=-40B 13|25320-79 21|26338=68 23 31|273¢9=76 25
24389-40B6 13|25321-79 21|/26345-39 21|1273C8=76 25 33
24390-40B 13[25322-79 21|26345=73 21 3127371-76 25
24391=-40B 13/25323-79 21{2€346-70 2127309-76 25 33
24490-36 15125325-79 21 23 IZTATI=T6 25

121|25326=79 21/126348~15 13|27310~-76 31 33
24519-70 15| 25327=79 23 21127311-76 25|27379=76 33
24519=73B 15|25328~-79 21 23 31|27385-76 25
245264=778B 15/254C1=77 153(26348=36 2327312=16 31 33
24582=77 19/25414=-70 153{26349-54% 21127313-76 25127369=T71 35
24599-58A 15/25416-70 153(26349-173 21 31j27395=T6A « 33
24600=58A 15/25420-79 153[26362-36 23127314-76 25/27396-71 35
246C1-58A 15/256421-79 153(26363-36 23 311274G3-71 35
24602-58 15{25426-80 153|26374-54 23127315=76 31127404=71 35
264608=5% 15{25523-70 21/26377-66 23127319-76 31{27416=76 33
24641=36 19{25523=77 21/26390-68 17127320-76 25|1274171=76 33
24650=58 15/25550~36 21 23 31(27418-76 33
2465158 15/ 25650=-57 21126400-54% 23127321-76 25|27419=76 33
24652-58 15/125551=-36 21/26551-39C 23 31127420=76 A3
26653=-58 15| 25552-36 21127006=76 3127322-76 25(27459-74 35
24654=586 15| 25553-36 2127021=7T}YA | 25 31{27466-78A 25
24655-56 15/ 25554=36 21 31{27326-T71 35|274€8=-78A 25
24692=-54 95| 25555-36 21 35(27328-76 25|27466-80A 25
24692=56 15(25556=79 21/27021=78 25 31|127472-79 25
24703=54 19| 25557=79 2127023~71 35127333=-76 ¢5(27472-80A 25
24791-36 15/ 25558-79 21127045~78 25 31|27473~78 29
24805=30 15/ 25559-79 21 31127335-76 25(27474-178 29
24809=30 15/ 25561=70 21127046=78 25 31/127475-78 29
24811-594 51(255g2-54 71 31127336=76 31127476=78 29

153|25582-173 21|27060-55 2927337-76 31{27477-78 29
24815=640 17/25715-47 57 3127338-76 25/127478-178 29
24818=52 31|25715=171 95 35 31{27479-78 29

65/25811~-11 5727062-178 2527339=-76 31|127480~78 29
24820-78 31 217/27063=-57 2927340-76 31{27481-78 29
24920=67 163|/26199=-77A 23 31127341-71 35|274E2-78 29
24921=77 163|26200-68B 23 3527342-71 35|27483-78 29
24981-70 19/26200~-738 23?70&3-80 2527348=76 3127484-78 29
264982=70 19/26206-73 23|27077-78 31127348-77 31/27465-78 29
25216=73A 19/26207-73 23(27095-78 252136576 31/27486-78 29
25225=7T0A 19/26227-58 23|27132-71 3527356=76 31|127487-78 29
25255-77A 19/26231-78 23|27154=78 2927358=76 31|127488=78 29
25256=80 19/26232-68 23(27155=728B 3527359=76 31{27489-78 29
25257=80 19 26236=73A 23|27155=76A 31127360~=76 25/27490-78 29



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page
27491-78 29/127697~-78 27|29965=-70 41/31800=78 43|22602=-78 45
27492-78 29129018=71A 39[2%9965=75 41 49(32604-78 45
27493-78 29129020-71 39(29988=73 41/31980=65B 43|32605-70 &5
2749478 29129024=1717 39|30013=71 173 49 47
27495=-78 29|29036=66 39|31435=65A 217|31981-65B 43/3260&6-70 21
27496-178 29|29C36=72 29|31438-65A 217 49 47
27497-18 29| 39|31439=65 217/31991-74A 49/32609-78 45
27594-76 25129054=-71 39|31440~65 217|32000-37A 43|32610-78 45
27612=-71 35[29054-78 39|31441=-65 217 49|32616=-70A &7
27613-71 35[126057-78 37131443=-65A 51|323C1-4¢7A 49 32629-70 45
27616=171 35(29058=117 27|31444-65A 217|3230C1-60 49 47
27618-71 35 33(31445-65 51 49/32661-70 47
27619-171 25 37|31452=-65 217/32303=-47A 49 49
27620-71 35 39|31465=65 51/32305-48A 49 49
27621=171 35|25061=78 37|31475-77 217|32307-58 49/ 32669=417 47
2T622-11 35|29064-176 37(31478=65A 51/32309-69 493267070 47
27623=171 35{25071=-79 37 1533231077 49|32726=3CA 47
27630-171 35|29084=73 29|31482-70 51 49 49
27631-71 35 39(31485-65 51/32310-18 43 49
27641=-171 35129086=73 39|31493=67 51(32312-77 49|33014-74E 65
27642-71 35/25086=75 39|31502-65 51(32312-78 43133016-79A 65
27645-71 35|29113-78 37/131503=70 51|32342=58 43(33020-79A 65
27646=71 35/29113=-79 37[31506=719 217 493303165 65
27651-175 35|129114-78 37/31530-65A 51(32353-77 49133048-72 131
27652-15 35|29114=-79 37|31531-69 51(32354=77 49 3305¢=71 b5
2T65 315 35(291464=-77 39|31565=67 53|324C0=-80 43/33055=-78A 55
27654=75 35|129205=69 39|31568=67 53|32401-80 §3133057~-72 55
27655=15 35|29205-76 39|31570=-73 53|32412-80 43(33057=177 55
27656=175 35|129206-78 AMAIH72=73 51/32503=-77 21{33061=77 55
27659711 I EE212=7] 39(31572-79 51 43|/33068-54 55
27663-11 35|29214-67A 37 65(32504=80 2133074=-77 55
27664=171 35 39 65 431330676=37 55
27665=T71 35/29214=71 39|31575=73 53(32505-178 43/33080-36 55
27666-11 35|29215-78 FHII5 1613 53|32508=77 21133082=16 55
7686=171 35|29216=72 39|31577-73 5313251178 21 65
27725=71 35/29219-78 37|31578-73 53 43|33085-36 55
& 3 1= 35129221+-73 39(31579-73 53|32511-8C 2113308574 55
27748=71 35129239=18 37/31580=173 53 43/33086=74 55
27750=72 35/2925C=-76 27131581-173 53(32513-77 21{33096-54B 55
27751=69P 205 33|31582-173 53132522=70 45/33150-59 55
27762=71A 35{29252-78 371315863=13 53 47133152=59 55
ZT163=711 35{29252-79 37(31564~73 53/32535-48 5733160-77 5%
27882-178 25 39(31585-73 5332542=70A 417 65
27683=78 25/29253=-78 27|31586-73 53/32577-170 47 33163=-65A 71
27884=78 25 37131607-64 43/32584-171 21133165-79 57
27885=18 25/29255-78 37 49 32588=70A 21|33166=-79 51
27886-178 25|29256=19 37|31609=65A §332591-70 2113316779 57
27887=178 25 39 49 32591-80 21{33171-79 57
27888-178 2729257=-79 39/31609-80 43 45|33172=79 57
27669-78 27129270-78 37|31620-47 43 32598-78 45/33174-79 57
27890=178 27129272=78 37 49{32601-78 21/33176-79 51
27891-78 2729299-78 371317264-65 49 45/33178-63 55
27691-80 27129954=-71 41|131727=72 43 47133180=-77 o5
27892-78 2729957=70 41 49/32601-80 21{33185-79 51
27893=178 2729957=75 41|31728-78 43 45/33187-79 517

226




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page
331€8=79 57|33901-79 57|34518=-79 57(35171-37 67/36045-76 69
33189-63 55 217|34525-54  63|35175-36  67/36046-36 69
131{33960=36A 61|34551-52  63[35203-36 67/36048=-36 69
133|33960-7¢  61|34552-52 63 75|36048=76 69

3319679 57[34006-74 61/34555=52  63|35211-36 67/37053-68 73
33197-79  57/34019=-73  61|34555-7¢ 63 75/37053-78 73
33196-79 57|34020-79 57/34560-52  63|35212=-73  67/370564=79 73
217(34031-41 61[34564-71 63 75/37070-39A 71

33199-79 57|34036-36 57|34564-74A 63(35212-80 67 71
33201-79 57 61/34565=-52 63 75/37074=38A 71
33204=79 5734036=-80 61|34574~T74 63|35216=36  67(37C77-68 71
33213-31 55 63(34574=79 63 75/37228-7% 71
33215-30 55|34040G=52 57|346C3=71 63(35230-39 67 71
33217-73  53|34050-36  61{34604~71 63(35231=-36  67|37285-75 71
33258-71 127|34062-52 57|34609-65 63|35282-59  67/37285=75A 71
adz6e~78 1 B5 61/34€11-65  63|35282=-74¢  67|373C5=-70 71
65/34064=52 6113461474 63(35282-79 6737311158 . 71

33277-36A 55|34066-52 61[34652-79 59(35306-59 67 71
65(34068-52 61/34655-79  59|35336-74 59(37312=75 71

33286=-37 55(34140-36 61/34656=79  59(35337-36 67 71
33290-38 55[34145=-76 57[34658=79 59|35365-36 67/37357-41 71
65 61|34659=79  59|35440-38 67/37361-41 71
71134145-80 61|34704-78  67|35606-73  67/37436=-36 69

33261-36 55 63(34706=78  67|35607-73 67 71
65(34¢1586=36 57/34708=-77A 67(35614=65 67(37496-65 71

71 61/34706-786  67|35614-76  67(37503=-41 71

33295=36 55[34159=-36 57/34708-79 67|35614-80 67|37523-15 71
65 61/24711=78  67|35630=36  67|37549-41 71

33298-65 33[34165-36 6336711-79 67|35635-69 67/37550-418 71
35/34168-39  63]34711-80  67[35665-36 67[37566-58 71
55{34168=-52 57134720-56 67(35665-36A 67|37567=41A 171

65134175=36  63(34723-47  67|35700-69  67/37574=44 71

33299-65  65[34179-33  57|34724-36 67|35700-73 67|37576-61 71
33350-36 55 63|34799-65  63[35716-76 617|37561-47 71
33353-36  65(34180=33 57|34799=74A 63|35717-74 67|37583=41 Tl
33353-78 65 63|34803=59  63|35751=-36  67|37565=41 71
33355-36 55[34182-76  63|34824=36  63|35751-79 67|37702-70A 71
33358=36 55(34184-79 57/346824-79 59|35765-36 69 75
33381-39 55/34186-76 63/34825=177 63{35786=-36 69|37741-67 69
33390-26 61|34428=52 63|34840-77 63/35791-36 69/37850-68 71
33391-36 55/34435-52 £3[35039-70A 67|35810-36 69|3768671-41 71
33393-50 55(34447-52 63{35046-36  67[35811-36 69|37930-68 71
33396-39 5536447-74 63[35050-40 67(35812=-36 69/37975=41 71
33429-39 6534453-52  63/35065-65B 67[35675-36 69|38010-41 71
33429-80 6534461-72 57/35067=-77 67|35876-36 69|38025-41 71
33430-50 55/34476-72 57/3507C=77 67|35877-36 69|3860E-68 73
33438-50 55(34477-53  63/35070-80 67|35878=36 69|36608=72 73
33560=75 55(34478-53  63[35094=-65 67/35879-36 69|38608=-73 73
33630-71  61{34478-75 63[35100-36 67/35882-36 69|38609-68 73
33638-70 61{34482-53  63[35100-79 67(35883=36 69/38616-68 73
33644=71  61|34488-52B 63(35111-36 67|35884-36 69|38622=73 147
33660-70 6134494-74B 57[35111-80 67[35915-36 69|38622-78 147
33851+-52  61|34498~52  63[35125-37 67|35917-36 69/38623-68 73
33871-67 61134500-52A 63|35129-36 67|35920-36 69 197
33900-59 217|34517-79 57|35131-36 67|35961-52 69/38712-68 73




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page
79l611956=-73 107/41806-728 81|42394-65 93 109

81 109 101 97/43540=73 107

85 109 107/42396=179 93/43542=67 107

89 109 109/62399-72A 97/435486=-73 101
95141197-13 77141807=73 81/42399-78 97/435486-74 101

201 107 101]42399-179 93 103
205(41196-73 81|41807-74 89(42411-70 97/43549=-67 107

39976=658 75 85 103/42425-71 97/43557=73 81
366590-65 75 101]41608=63 99|42425=79 93|43559=73 107
39992=65A 15 107/41813=79 81l42435=79 93 109
39993-65 75 109 854 2436=72 97 109
39996=65 75/41210-55 107 107142439-72 97 109
39996=65 75/414C0-67 99 109/42440=72 97(43577-67 107
40007=36A 75/41425=-37 99|41814=76  81l42453=E0 93|43578=35 17
40021=79  75|41470-67 1 85(42455-80  9343592-70 107
40025=77 75/41470-73A 77 101{42456=80 §3|43600-73 101
40026=77 15 107 107/143001-79 101/43600=-7¢ 101
40028=-15C 15 109 109(432002-70 105/43600=-76 101
40029-15C 75/41470-78 77/41835=58  99143006-40A 107[43601-78 107
40033-15 715 109/41635=69 91{43007-40A 107 111
40034=15 75(41485=67 77 95/¢3018=73 101/43602-78 107
40052-15 754 1552=-67 107/41836=63 99|43024-73A 101 111
40052-65  75|41552=73 107|41837-63 99|43025=73A 101/436C3-78 107
40053=15 75 109]/41841=-31 91/43032-40A 107 111
4C053=65 75/41570-77 121 9943099-29 101[43604-78 111
4C055=39 75/41576=-36 121|41848-64 91 105(43605-78 111
40066-12 75(41595-67 107(4£257-72 95 107/43606=-78 111
40069-30 75/¢1595-73 107|42257-79 93143302=77 89/43615-7¢ 103
40070~-28 15 109/42269=30 63/43306=78 79/436186=-74 103
40091=15 75/41596-30 99 93143307-78 79/43623-78 103
§0092=15%5 75(41596-63 99 95/43308=78 79/43624=-78 103
40093-15 75141600=-67 99(42269-70 95/43311-78 103/43625-768 103
40094=15 75/41603=32 107(42299-72 95(43315-768 103(43633-74 101
40209=-55 75/41734-73 81/42299-79 93(43320-78 103 103
40210=55-: .75 85/42300=63 99(43341-78 101/43€634=-74 101
40211-55  75(41740-63  99(42303-70A 95(43434-79 103 103
40270-65A 77/41741-63 99/42304~-70A 95/43435-79 10343635-74 101
40271-65A T7|41742-58 99|42309=-70 95/43436=79 109 103
40272=65A 7741743-58 99/42311-58 95(43437-79 109/43626-52 105
40275=70 T77/41744-58 99/42314=T1A 95/436444=-79 103/43740-64 105
40280=70 77|41748-63 99|42318=72 79/43445-79 103(43871=-52 105
40282-70 77161749-58 81 93/43461-78 103[43E71-73 101
4$0299=70 77 89 95/43483-77 109/436E3=-77 101
403264=70 77(41750-63 99(42319=72 95/43465=-75 109 103
40375=-70 77/41761-58 95(42321=71 95/43488-77 101|43886-52 105
40364=-70 T7|4¢1761-78  95(42327=70 95 103(44001-76A 81
403685-70 771641762-58A 95/42328=73A 81(43505-70 105/44CC1-76B 85
40392-70 T7/41764-7C 9%|42330=71 95(43509=-73 101/44002-78 81
40968=73 107(41764-79 93/42330=72 93/43509=74 101 85
40981=73 107(41765=58 95 95/43522-77 103|44004=78 81
40986=T7T4 109(41766=58 95/42333=-70 97/43530-35A 99|44004-80 85
41041-77 109|41768=73  81|42375-77 93/43531-35 9944005-78 81
$1191-74 89|41769-58 95/42376=77 93/43532=73 77 85
103(41786-79 95/42388=79 93 106/44007-860 8s

41196-55 107|41801-63 99/42389-79 93 109 8%

228




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page
44008-80 85 81 211]45402-75 113 117
44009-80 85 85(45031-65 73 115 119
85 85 91/45403-75 113[45788-77 115
44010-80 81 87145031-72 79 115(45816=52 119
44011=80 81/44151-77 B87/45032-72 791 45404-75 113|458621=72 83
81144153-77 87145034-68 91 115 : 51 4
44025=-79 B7644154=-73 83(45036-68 73145405=-75 113|45821=75 83
64025-80 87 85 91 115 83
44026=179 B744157=117 8745037-73 79/45406=75 113 85
44026-8B0 8744158=-77 87/45039-68 73 115 85
44032-79 874416177 87 91l4%407-75 113|45622-72 83
44089-74 89/44162-77 8745044=74 79/454086=-75 113 117
44098-77 B87144163=-77 87 97/45409=75 113|45822-75 83
44104-72A B8l|44163-8C 8745053=72 79 115 83
44105-72 Bl{44164=77 87/45054=72  79/45410-75 113 85
44106=72 8l144164-80 87145055-72 9 115 85
44106-80 81144165=-77 8745056=-77 79/45412-75 113|45830-48 55
B85/464166=73 834505 7-72 79 115 69
44107-72 8l 8545059-72 79/45518=-73 83(45916-73 117
B5(44172=77  B87/45061-72A 79/45519=77 79[45917-73 117
44108=72 B81/44173-77 B745063-72 79 89(45918=73 117
85/44174-77 87/45071-72 79(45521=-73 79|45%926-73 117
87/644195=77  B7/45092-66 27/45521=74A 79(45927-73 117
44114=73  B1/44195-80 87 33| 89/45928=73 117
44116=77 87144197=77 83 35/45527-73 117[45931-73 1117
44117=77 87 85|45105=77 79/45532=-74 g8g9l45932-73 117
44118-80 85 87 93/45567=71 119[45933-73 117
854427174 89 971456C8=77 113|45974=73 117
44121=77 87|44272-74 B89)45110=-62P 173 115/45975=-71 119
44121=-80 8714427374 B9|45116=77 76 117/45976=-74 117
44123=72 81|44276-74 8945114-79 79/ 45620-77 115|45977=73 117
44124=72 81|44275-74 89|45121-77 79/45642-77 115(|45976=73 117
83|44276-74 89)45123=-77 79/4¢5643-77 115(|45979-73 117
85(44277=74  B945123-79  79/4¢5644-77 115/45980-73 117
85/44278=74¢  8945137-51  91|45657-77 115/45982-73 113
44127-72A B81|44279~74  B89(45150-78  97/45658-77 115 115
81/44280-74  89|45150-79 9345718-71 113 117
44128=-72 81{44281-74% 89|45151=-78 83 115(45983=-73 117
46129=-73 81/44283=74 89 85 117/45984=73 117
81/44310-77 79 93 119/45985-73 117
4413272 81/44331-73 83 97145736-78 115(45986-73 117
85 85|45152-78 93(45738-73 113[45987-77 115
4413372 B1/4452464=51 91 97 115/45992-73 117
81{45002-69 91/45159-50 91 117145993-73 1123
8545010-73  79145174-64  91/45739-628 119 115
85/45012-72 79/45203-52 91(45751=-71 113 117
44134=-72A 81/45013-72 7945216-49 91 115/45993-74¢ 117
85/45016=72  7945218-52 91 117/45994-73 113
44135-74 81/,45020-79 79 137 119 | 3 iy
44137-77 101/45023-69 91/45396-80 115/45756=59 119|45994-77 113
103{45024=65A 73/45397-80 115(45757-49 119 115
A#4133=19 . 10} 9145400-75 113/45774=77 113]45995-73 111
103/45024=72 79 115 117%5996-73 113
461641-77  B7/45030-65A 73145401-75 113/45782-72A 113 115
46146=717 B1 91 115 115 117

229



NUMERICAL INDEX

230

Part No. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page Part No. Page

215/48155-30 215/50036-74 125|52429-80 127|56115=77 131
45997-73 113/48300-60 113/50052-70 125|52433-80 127|5€115=79 137

115 115/50061-36E 125/52434-80 127|%6116=77 137

117 117|50100=-70 125/52491-8B0 127/56117=77 137
§5998=-73 117 119 153|52492-80 127/56119-77 137
46001-71 11948311-60 121/50235-63 181|52496=-8B0 12756122=-77 137
46018-77 113486315-60 113/50668=-35 97|52499-6B0 127|56126¢-77 137

115 115/5G600-718B 93(52512=78 127/5¢153=73 137
46019-77 113 117 97/52538-72 127|56154=52 136

115 119 131/5572=77A 127|56158-49 119
46023=-75 11348362-3BA 113(50805-61P 131(52574=-77 153 139

117 115(50806=61P 13}1{52577=-77 153/56156=73 136
46024=75 113 117|50807-61P 131{5585~77 127/56159-49 139
46025=-75 113 119/50809-62P 131|5567-8C 127|56159=-73 139
46026=-77 113(48365-48 113/50880=-69 131|525868-80 127 5¢201-62A 139
46027-77 113 115/50900=72 131/52589=-80 127/56205-62A 139§
46028=-78A 113 117/50907=-694 131/52594=-80 127|56206-74¢ 141
46201-52 119 119/50912=72 131|5¢597-78 127|56216-53 139
46230=-71 11949016-72B 123 133/52599-78 127/ 56220-58 139
469G1-73 20549032-74 123 133|52683-74 131/56220-74¢ 141
46901-75 205/49033=77 123|50930=75 131/52695=77 131|56238-62 29
46902-73 205 123/50936=77 131/52698=65 131 139
46902=75 205/49034=-77 123 133/52743=79 127 141
469C03-75 205 123|50939=-52 131/52756=79 127/58276=31 139
46904=-75 20549037=-58B 123/50940-52 131{545C08=73 135/5¢278=10 139
$6905-75 20549038=-58B 123/50946=52 131/54509=714A 135/562868=53 139
46306-75 2054910686-77 133/50970-52 131/54509-73 135(56300=-74 141
46907-77 205/49114-77 133|50973-65 131/54515-73 135/6¢302=-74 141
46908-77 20549115=-77 13351195=-60 127/54517-67 135 56303=-7¢ 141
46909-77 205/49117-77 131 127/54530-67 135/56313=-76 141
46910=-77 205 133/51651=-79 127|54536-67 135/56377=-65 139
46911-77 205 133/52025=75A 127/54537-72 135|56376=-65 139
46912=-717 205/49126=77 133/52039-71 129 54538-73 135/56389=74 141
47000-78B 121 133/52061-71 129/54543-65 135 56393=-744 1641
47013-78B 121)14G127-77 133/52064-78 127/54544-65 135/56396-74 29
4§7094~58 121 133/52074-71 129 137 141
47116=77 131149129-77 133/52076-71 12954545=65 135/ 56395-74 29
41 T=7t 133 13352110=-71 129 54546-713 135 141
$7311=77 16749130=-77 133/52119-71 12954555-73 135/ 56396-74 29
47500=73 121/49135=-678 123|52173-80 127]54556-73 135 141
47500=78 121)49137-67B 123/52174-80 127/54559-73 135/ 56397-7¢4 29
47510=-58 121149140-80 131/52175=-80 127/54635=-67 135 141
4751 358" " 121 13352176=-80 127/54700=67 135 56400-534 139
47517=58 121|149168=-67A 12352177=80 127547C4=65 135 56401-73 139
47519-58 107/49169-67B 123/52178=77 127/55963=77 137/56410-53 139

121/149170-67A 123]52180-80 127/56062-73 201/56500-79 141
47519-72 101|49171-678 123|52181=-78 127560€3=-74 137 56502-74 141

103/49400-594 125/52182=78 127|560E3=-77 137 56503-65 139

109/494C4~61 125/52163-79 127|/5¢084-73 137/ 56505-74 141

10950011-30A 125/52412=79 127/560688=69A 137/ 56506=76¢ 141

111/50013=74A 125(52413=79 127/56101-52 137/56507-74 1641

121/50014=74 125/52415=80C 127/56103-74A 137 56508=76 141
47554=78 121/50015=74 125/52416=-80 127/56104=-73 137 54520=-77 161
47698-65A 121|50028=74 125(52417-80 127(56104-74 137/ 56575-26 139
47730-77 121/50036=36 125/52428-80 127|56106-74A 137 56581-26 139



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page
56609=52 21/59268-68 195 153|61236~-78 159|62129-75 157

45/59269=68 195/60513-71 131|61241-77 159|62141-69P 157
57976=63 191/59271-68 195 153|61249-79 159(62142-69P 157
5001=71C 143/59274=68 195(60514-65 153|61260-74¢ 159|62l61-75 157

1645/59584=73A 14760516-65A 51|612606-75 159|62162-75 157
56003=-71 143/59650=72 14760518-65 153|61261-74 159/62504-65B 163

145/59650-74 147/60539-80 153|61261-75 1596253465 163
58004=71 143|59672-77 147/60540-65A 153|61262=-74 159(62563-65 163

145/59673-77 1476054777 153{61262=-75 159 179
56017-61 145/59682-78 14760549-70 153|61263=-74 159 181
S8C16-61 14559666768 147 163(61263-75 159 197
58020=61 145/59668-78 14760554=65 163|61264=-74 159 215
58025=61A 145/59704=-717 149/60556=74 153|61264=75 159/62571-77 167
58026=-77 143/59705-77 149/60567-65 153|61265-74¢ 159(62574=77 167

145|59706-77 149|60579-74¢ 153|1265=75 159(62576=65A 13
58038-61 145/59926-72 149/60593=74 1536126674 159 163
5&039=-61 145/59928-73 149/60619=73 155/61266-75 159(6:576-79 65
58048=-50 1645[59929-72 149|6061%9-74¢ 155/61267=74 159 65
56049-50A 145/59929-73 149/60641=74 155/61267=75 159 I
58050-78 143|59932-58 149/60644=65 155/61346~78 159 163
58051-78 1643|59933-58 149|60645-65 2176134978 159/62577~77 167
56052-78 143|59933=77 14960646-65 15561350-76 159/62578-77 167
58053-78 143/59938=72 14960975-78 157|61352~78 159/62610-52A 165
58078-49 143/59978=-7¢ 151/61102-73 157|61353-78 159|62611-66 165

145/59979=-74¢ 151/61103-36 157/61354~78 159(62612-66 165
58079-49 163|59981-7¢ 151|61103-72P 157|61368=79 159/62620-66 165

145|/59982=74% 151/61103-73 15761374-75 161|62625-70 163
58085-49 1645/59983=75 151(61111-77 157/61375-75 161(62628=-66 165
58086-49 145/599864=72 15161114-48 157|61376=75 161/62702-52 69
58102-49 171/59984=73 151]61116-65 1576137775 161|62783-66A 9

173 151161122-39 157(61405=-8B0C 161{62785-66A 9

175/55986=75 151/61125-72 159|61406=-80C 161{63500-68 37
BE406=75 143 151/61127-71 15961426=-67A 157 163
564068=-75 143|/59988=~72 151]61131=77 1596149176 161(63501-68 157
5841 7=-77 143 151/61134=77 159149276 161 163
59007-738 147/59969=-71 129/61136-77 1596149376 161/63526=57 9
59028-T70A 147/59995=55A 151/61138-73 13961494-76 161 21
59100-77 147|59995=-72A 151/61139-73 157|61495-76 161|63527-57A 9
59109=-70 147/59995-73 151/61142-72 159s1546-74¢ 157|63529-57 9
56111=-7¢ 147/59999-72 151{61142=7¢6 159/61550-73A 157|63533-41 17
59171-71 129/59999-73 151|¢1145-71 15961558-73 157 2.5
5§9172=-71 129|60001-55 151/61146=72 159 615¢62=-66 157 155
59176=72 117 151/61152=65P 157|61605=-36 157 163

119/60002=55 15161157=72 15961647-77 157|63533=65 17
59208=-72 147 151/161161=-74 15961650-77 161/63541=70 17
59208-76¢ 147/60302=73 149/61163-74 15961651-77 161 163
59252=-69 147/60302-78 14961170=-73 15961745=-77 161/63549=65 163
56253-69 129/60348=65 15361171-73 15961746=-77 161/63578=52 35
59254=-72 113|60400-74 6361178=73 159|61771=-72 161 163

115/60421-79 15361179=73 159|61795-68 161|63580-66A 163

117160631=-79 153/61205=-77 15961829=-76 161/63589-78 163
5g255=-72 129/60488=80 153 61214-73A 157|61832=-76 179(63592-68 163

147160507=-77 153/61217-69A 157/62096=-69 157/63609=-72 79
59260-68 195/60508=-70 153|61218-67A 157]62123-66 157/63610-70 23
56266=68 195/60512=-71 131{61230-69A 15762125=-558B 157(63614-72 23




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page
6AT92=TT 165 175]67217-68 1B16E196-55 189)69543=-78 199
167 177{67321-76 18l68462=-64 209/69543-80 199

63794=77 165/65991=75A 179(67324-76 181 211169999=77 213
63796-77 165/66006-70 179(67327=78 181l66476-73 193/70005-70 201
63826~53 165/66013=-70 179 18768477-73 193|70009-71 129
63831-67 165(66022=79 179|67705=74 1B966478-73 193/70012-70 129
63840-53 165/66031-78 179(67710-72 18566479-73 193|70016-65A 197
638646-67 165/66042=-79 163|67716-63 1B8568480~-73 193/70017-704A 129
€387B~-53 165/66047-80 179|67715-5G9 12968461-73 193|70044-77 205
63879-53 16566100=70 179|67717=65A 1B568482-73 193|70052-73A 205
638861=-67 165/66103=-74 179/67719-63 1856&483-73 193|70055-77 205
63862=67 165/66111=70 179(67725-63 1856&6514-73 193|70059-66 207
63685=70 165(66190=71 179(67744=75 18566515-77A 193|70064-73 205
65201=75A 177|66191=-73 179)167745-63 18566520=-63 191/70066=-73A 205
65230=65A 175/66191-80 179|67753=-63 18568521-63 191|/70C67~-73A 205
£235=73 175|66214=-71 179/67807=73 18568525=-67 191|70069-65A 199
652640=61A 173|66225-73 179/67809-75 1856E8528-77A 193/70078-75 205
65268=73 171/66225=78 179|67E15=-59A 1856&530-67 191/70079=-75 199
175/66228=77 179|67830-59 185/68536~-72 187 205

65272-73 175(66228=78 179/67832-73 185/68536=75 187 70086-73 199
65276=62 123|66352=65 179|/67833=75 1856£543-64A 191/ 7006&8=-73 199
169/66359=60 179(676839-7¢ 201 193] 70069-73 199
171|66367=-73 179|67851=75 187/6£552-70 191/70093-70 191
173/66369=70 179/67891-68 187/6E563-60 187/70105-73 199
175(66369-78 179|67691=75A 183|68563-75A 187/70120=-70 207
17766371=70 179 1B871685€64=60 187/ 70120-73 183

65279-57 171/66381-78 179/67899-66A 187/68565-60 187/706121-70 207
175/66389-74¢ 179/676899=-72 187/68571-63 191|{70122=73 205

65293-56 173166470=-70 179 68C05=70C 129/68572=-64A 191/70124~75 215
65307=73 171{66476~73 179/68006-73A 189 193/ 7¢148=-75 183
175|66612=-76 179/66009-70 129/68576=70 191/70150-75 183

65311=-77 16967004-68C 181/68C10-64B 189686586=63 191/70166=-79 205
65311-78 16967005-68A 1816602573 189|68672=-38 185 70170-79 205
65318-58A 173/67009~-72 139/68026~-73 189 189|70176=~73 205
6533 1=-71 129 181|168034-77 189/690C0-76 197/ 70182-79 205
65334=-75 17767020-73C 181/66086-55 189(69003-76 197/70191-73A 199
65353-78 169|€7021-73B 181/6ECBB-7C 12969013-77A 9| 70234~79 205
65400-73 175/67026-62 1B1l|6B0BS=70 12969016=76 197/70240-79 205
65430-80 169/67051-73 181|68050-69 1896S017-76 197/ 70241-79 205
65463=T1A 173/67C52-78 181|68093-55A 189(69018-734A 9'70255~13 - 199
65464=-73 171|67055-62 181|68108=-7C 129(69024-77 215/70255=-74 199
175/67055-73 181|68114-55 189(69116-73A 197 702685-72 191

65498~73 171/67075=-57A 181|68119-69 189(69117-65 197 70313-71 199
175/67127-73 181|68121-55 18B9(69125-65 197/706318-70 197

65547=-79 171/67130-69 181|661£2=55 189|691386-65 197/70326~-73A 199
65548=79 171/67140-78 181(/668123-55 1B9|65140-76 197/70326-75 199
6©5553-79 171|67141~36 181|68123-73 189/69141-70 197/ 70326-76 199
65554=-79 171/67141-67P 181|68125-70C 129|69144-65 197/70326-78 199
656086-8B0 16967143-78 181|6E128~70 129(6514G-65 1977033566 195
6E609-8B0 16967180-73 1811681231-70 129/69537-77 205/70336-68 195
65760=75 17T767181=-73 181/68165=64% 129|/69538~77 | 205/70337-68 195
65760=T7A 16967195=67FP 181 189|69540=78 1 21170343~15 » 199
65834~-68A 169671G8-67P 181|6€166-64 129|69541=78 199/70343-76 199
17167210=-73 181(6E185=70 189/69542-78 199/70343=-78 199
17367215=68 181[6E195=55 18B9(69542=680 199(70353=77 199

232




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page PartNo. Page
70353=-78 199|71182~-47A 209|71851=29 207[74521-77 45 111
70378-73 199|71190-47 209 71E56=61 207 203(95592-78 103
704618=69 191|71241=-688 209 71859=-29 207|74533-T70&A 219|95593-78 103
70418=-73 191|71244=-68B 209/ 71859=38A 207|74533-758 219
70656=73 47171295-68 209/ 716861-29 207|74536-77 45
199|71297-68 209/715C0=-70 213 203
70461=-67 199|71300-68A 209{72001-69B 205(74539-77 45
7¢551=-69 199(71301=-77 183 213 203
70552=-69 199|71425=-77 215/72C05=734A 213|74589=73 213
70553=69 199|71451-768 215/72015=39 213(74594=-71 213
70554=69 199|71463=73 217/72023=51 213|74598=-73 213
70555=69 199|71465-65 217/ 72034=71 203/74599-77 213
70556=71 199|71666=-65 217/ 72035=-71 203|75000=-69A 211
70556=71 199|71467-65 21772037=71 203|75002=-69A 211
70559-71 199|71469-65 21772038-71 18775002-77 211
70574=68 209|71473=-77 217 203(75003=-69 211
70576-68 129|714863-72 205 211{75C05=-69 211
183|716484-72 205/72039-71 203|75005-77 211
191/71500-36A 215/72041=-71 203|75006-69 211
197171506=36A 215/ 72043-71 203/75010-79 211
201(715C07=71 217/ 72044=71 203|83162-51 21
209|71510-36A 215/ 72046=79 203 45
211171516=36 215/ 72C47=71 203|85210-42A 135
70577-26 149|71519=75 205/72C51=77 45|90840=-79 127
70578=T71 201|71524-594A 215 203|90840-80 127
70584=69 197|71525=-36 215|72275-74 203(91701-49 73
201|71530-66 215 211 139
213|71533=72 2085|72276=74 203(91704=-15 199
76600-74 183|71534-72 205|72277=74 203(91878=77 167
70900-77 183(71535=72 205|/72276-74 203|92040-7¢ 18
70901-77 183[71539=-738 205/ 72300-70 209/92040-76 183
70902=77 183|71546-75 205/72303-70 209(92041-74¢ 183
70903=-77 183|715647=75 205/74341-56A 45/92042-78A 183
70904-77 183|71550-36 215 49|920645=-76 183
70605=-77 183|71550-75 215 209 187
71027=-68 209|71552=-75 215/ 72501=74 203(92046=-78 183
71028-68 209171554-75 215/72502=-74 203|92074=-73 183
71029=-68 209/71559=73 205/ 71440C-68A 211)/95578=-41 101
71090-64 183|71560-36 215/74410=-68 211 105
195/71562=-36 215/ 7441C0-77 211 107
209|715680=36 215/74414=-68 211/95581=-47 101
71092-68A 183[715687-36 215|74422-68 211 105
187|71623=75 215|74425-68 211 107
71098=38 195/71626-59 215/74427=-68 211/95582=-47 101
71099=-74¢ 183|71650-74% 183| 74430-708 211 105
71134-68 20971650-75 183|74432-708 211 107
71138-68 209(71774-77 45/74433-70 211/95587-75 101
71139=70 209 201/ 74442-68 211 105
71141-68 209|71795-63A 183|74472-68 211 107
71146=74 183 219/74479-68 211|95588-75 101
71146-75 183|71802-26A 207|74480-65 211 10%
71151-67P 183|71804-65 207|74484=-68 211 107
71151=-70 209[71811-26 207/74465-68 211/95590~-77 103
71161-70 209|71843=-29 207/74510-70A 219 111
71162=-70 209|71847-70 191|74510-75 21995591-77 103

233



-Davidson

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201



